PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held January 10, 2002

Commissioners Present:

Glen R, Thomas, Chairman, Statement attached
Robert X. Bloom, Vice Chairman

Aaron Wilson, Jr.
Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, R-00016339

Joan B. Kristoff R-00016339C0001
AKX Steel Corporation R-00016339C0002,
Irwin A. Popowsky, Consumer Advocate R-00016339C0003
Jim Brothers R-00016339C0004
Lawrence Boucher R-00016339C0005
John Janiga R-~00016339C0006
Loretta Pryor R-00016339C0007
Albert Barrera, Jr. R~00016339C0008
Herbert N. Preble R-00016339C0009
Mrs. Kenneth Rudat R-00016339C0010
‘Werner H. Frank R-00016339C0011
Samuel J. Pasquarelli R-00016339C0012
Mr. & Mrs, Carmine Napolitano R-00016339C0013
Susan A. Haines R-00016339C0014
Erica O. LeClere R-00016339C0015
Kenneth & Katherine Booth R-00016339C0016
Andy Turriziani R-00016339C0017
Donald Major R-00016339C0018
Winifred H. Jennings R-00016339C0019
Leo & Alice Samuels R-00016339C0020
‘Edward R. Hoffman R-00016339C0021
West Brownsville Borough R-00016339C0022
James F. Curtin R-00016339C0023
William Rakauskas R-00016339C0024
James Maunder R-00016339C0025
Francis J. Nawrocki R-00016339C0026
Paul Walaski R-00016339C0027



Office of Small Business Advocate
Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc.
City of Connellsville

Donato Telesca

Thomas E. Tompkins

Bruce Bartko

Elizabeth & Bernhard Iken

Dante! Tischendorf

Pennsylvania-American Water Large Users Group

Mimma C. Constantine

Morris Laundromation Services, Inec.
Mr. D. Wintermyer '

Vincent Gallo

Robert F. Heisinger

Noelle C. Fluri

Kim Davis

William J. Becker

A Pocono Country Place

Douglas L. Hoover and Jacqueline A. Battista
Susan Leigh DeSilva

Erest E. Campos

Herbert Womack

Precious Kitchen-Hogans

Rose McGrath

V.

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

OPINION AND ORDER

304982v1

R-00016339C0028
R-00016339C0029
R-00016339C0030
R-00016339C0031
R-00016339C0032
R-00016332C0033
R-00016339C0034
R-00016339C0035
R-00016339C0036
R-00016339C0037
R-00016339C0038
R-00016335C0039
R-00016339C0040
R-00016339C0041
R-00016339C0042
R-00016339C0043
R-00016339C0044
R-00016339C0045
R-00016339C0046
R-00016339C0047
R-00016339C0048
R-00016339C0049
R-00016339C0050
R-00016339C0051



VI. RATE OF RETURN

It has been determined in this Commonwealth that a public utility is
entitled to an opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on the value of its property
which is dedicated to public service. (Pennsylvania Gas & Water Company v. |
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975)). This
is consistent with longstanding decisions by the United States Supreme Court,
including Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Company v. Public Service
Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679; 690-93 (1923), and Federal Power
Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company, 320 U.S. 591 (1944).

A utility’s rate of return has been defined as follows:

[tThe rate of return is the amount of money a utility
earns, over and above operating expenses, depreciation
expense and taxes, expressed as a percentage of the
legally established net valuation of utility property, the
rate base. Included in the ‘retumn’ is interest on long-
term debt, dividends on preferred stock, and earnings
on common stock equity. In other words, the return is
that money earned from operations which is available
for distribution among the capital. In the case of
common stockholders, part of their share may be
retained as surplus. The rate-of-return concept merely
converts the dollars earned on the rate base into a
percentage figure, thus making the item more easily
comparable with that in other companies or industries.

(P. Garfield and W. Lovejoy, Public Utility Economics, (1964), p. 116).
In determining what is a fair rate of return, we have traditionally

considered the utility’s capital structure in conjunction with its costs of debt,

preferred stock, and common equity, as will be discussed below.

304982v]



A.  Capital Structure

The following is a summary of the Parties’ positions regarding PAWC’s capital
structure:

Capital Structure  PAWC(1) OCA(2) OTS(3)

% % %
Debt 56.15 56.15 56.15
Preferred Stock 1.23 1.23 1.23

Common Equity  42.62 42.62 4262
100,00 10000 100.0

(1) PAWC Exh. 9-A, Sch.1
(2) OCA St. 3, Sch. JRW 1
(3) OTSSt. 1,p. 8

PAWC’s position is based on the use of a capital structure at the end
of the future test year, December 31, 2001. PAWC chose the capitalization ratios
tabulated above because these ratios are indicative of those that PAWC will
maintain during the period that new rates will be in effect. No Party opposed the
capital structure proposed by PAWC,

The ALJ, noting the consensus of the Parties, recommended the
adoption of PAWC’s anticipated capital structure at the end of the future test year.

Our review of the record evidence leads us to conclude that the
capitalization ratios, consisting of 56.15 percent long-term debt, 1.23 percent

preferred stock, and 42.62 percent common equity as of the end of the future test

304982vi 62



year ending December 31, 2001, are reasonable and appropriate for purposes of
this proceeding.

B. Cost of Debt

Regarding its cost of debt, PAWC’s claimed cost of debt for this
proceeding was originally 7.52 percent. (PRM Exh. No. 9-A, Schedule-1). The
OCA accepted this cost of debt as appropriate for this proceeding. (OCA Stmt. 3,
Sch, JRW 1). The OTS, however, recommended a 7.46 percent cost of debt. (OTS
Exhibit No.1, Schedule 5). The embedded cost of debt was revised and later
amended by PAWC on November 9, 2001. The revised figure is 7.26 percent. The
ALJ asserted that the revised cost of debt is not disputed by the Parties. (R.D.,
p47).

In our review of this matter, we note that none of the Parties in this
proceeding has disputed PAWC’s 7.26 percent revised cost of debt in their
Exceptions. Therefore, we will adopt the ALY’s recommendation and adopt the
7.26 percent cost of debt as revised by PAWC,

C.  Cost of Common Equity

The following table summarizes the cost of common equity claims

made, and methodologies used, by the Parties in this proceeding:

304982v] 63



Methodology PAWC(1 OCA(2) OTS(3)

% % %
Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) 10.93 9.0 0.25
Risk Premium Model (RPM) 12.50 9.1 |
Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) 12.67
Comparable Earnings Method (CEM) 12.90
Recommendation 12.00 9.0 9.25

rrer——

l»

(1) PAWC St. No. 9, pp. 4-5
(2) OCA St. No. 3, pp.19-24
(3) OTS St. 1, pp. 22-23

1. Position of the Parties

PAWC, after applying four of the above cited and widely recognized
market-based models to market data for its barometer group of water utilities,
arrived at a 12,00 percent cost of common equity recommendation. PAWC’s
barometer group consists of four water utilities with actively traded common
stock. These water utilities appear in Edition 9 of the Value Line Investment
Survey. (PAWC Exhibit No. 9-A, Schedule 3, Page 3). PAWC argued that these
models, used in tandem, are based on the premise that no one method or model of

the cost of equity can be applied in an isolated manner.

According to PAWC, informed judgment must be used to take into
consideration the relative risk traits of the firm. 1t is for this reason that PAWC
uses more than one method to measure PAWC’s cost of equity. (PAWC -
Statement No, 9, p.25). It should be noted that PAWC’s DCF common equity cost

rate recommendation of 10.93 percent, which is tabulated above, includes a 60

304982v1 . 64



basis point upward adjustment to reconcile the divergence between the market and

book value of the common stock. (R.D., p.48).

Specifically, PAWC calculated a recent six-month average dividend
yield of its barometer group of 3.70 pefcent which it basically increased by ¥ the
groﬁrth rate of 6.50 percent or 3.70 percent * 1.0325 = 3.83 percent. The resultant
3.83 percent + 6.50 percent = 10.33 percent DCF result is subsequently increased
by 60 basis points to 10.93 percent as explained above,

The average of the three market based cost rates of common equity,
excluding comparable earnings which is not market based, yields a 12.03 percent
resuit and forms the essence of PAWC’s recommended common equity cost rate
of 12 percent. (PAWC Statement No. 9, p.4).

The OTS relied solely on the DCF method to arrive atits
9.25 percent recommended cost rate of common equity. The OTS applied the
DCF method to both the market data of American Water Works (the parent of
PAWC) and to its barometer group of water utilities whose stock is actively
traded. The OTS’ barometer group consists of six publicly traded water ufilities
that operate in the eastern United States, have at least two sources of analysts’

forecasts of earnings growth, and are not the announced subject of an acquisition.

Specifically, the OTS averaged the spot dividend yield and the 52-
week average dividend yield of his barometer group to reach a 3.55 percent
composite dividend yield. The OTS then added its 5.25 percent growth rate
recommendation to the 3.55 percent dividend yield to reach an 8.80 percent DCF

recommendation for its barometer group.

304982v1 63



Next, the OTS averaged the spot dividend yield and the 52-week
average of American Water Works, the parent of PAWC, to reach a 3.28 percent
composite dividend yield. The OTS then added its 6.25 percent growth rate
recommendation to the 3.28 percent dividend yield to reach a 9.53 percent DCF
recommendation for PAWC. The OTS proceeded to average the aforementioned
8.80 percent and 9.53 percent results to reach a 9.17 percent overall DCF

recommendation which it rounded to 9.25 percent.

The OCA relied upon the DCF method and the Risk Premium
method to produce common equity cost rates of 9.0 percent and 9.1 percent,
respectively. The OCA then chose 9.0 percent as its common equity cost rate
recormnéndation. Specifically, the OCA averaged the 12-month composite
dividend yield of 3.8 percent and the latest one-month average dividend yield of
3.6 percent to develop the DCF dividend yield of 3.7 percent for its barometer
group. Next, in order to account for dividend growth in the period in which rates
will be in effect, the OCA. adjusted the 3.7 percent dividend yield by one-half the
expected dividend growth rate of 5.25 percent or 2.63 percent. The OCA’s DCF
result is thereby 3.7 percent*1.0263 +5.25 percent = 9.0 percent. (OCA Statement
No. 3, p.19).

Next, the OCA used the risk-free Treasury securities over an 18-
month period to arrive at a rate of 5.6 percent as the risk-free premium. The OCA
then derived a risk premium range from data for his barometer group, which
ranged from 3.0 percent to 4.4 percent. Using the average, the OCA concluded
that the indicated rate of return was 9.1 percent. The OCA subsequently
recommended a 9.0 percent equity return rate. (OCA Statement No. 3, p. 24).

304982v1 66



2. ALJ Recommendation

After considering the arguments of the Parties regarding the cost of
common equity, the ALJ recommended that we permit PAWC the opportunity to
earn a rate of return on common equity of 10.0 percent. It is the ALJ’s position
that a 10.0 percent rate of return on common equity is amply supported by the
record. The ALJ also noted that the events of September 11, 2001, have changed
the perception of riskiness of the utility business. Specifically, the ALJ
maintained that the aforementioned events have accentuated a slowdown in the

economy with a resultant drop in the cost of borrowing money. (R.D., p. 50).
3.  Exceptions

PAWC excepts to ALJ Nemec’s 10.0 percent common equity cost
rate recommendation. PAWC subrnits that the ALJ’s 10.0 percent
recommendation falls nearly midway between PAWC’s 10.93 percent DCF result
and the 9.0 percent DCF calculation recommended by the OCA. Therefore,
PAWC surmises that the ALJ relied extensively, and perhaps exclusively, on the
DCF method. In its Exceptions, PAWC avers that the DCF method should not be
relied upon exclusively, to the exclusion of other generally accepted methods, to

form a cost of common equity recommendation. (PAWC Exc., pp. 5-6).

PAWC sets forth its position that the rate of return on common
equity issue cannot be resolved solely on the analysis of technical and market-
driven data. PAWC believes that resolution of this issue must also take into
account the specific challenges confronting the water utility industry in general
and PAWC in particular. PAWC infers that because it has made a substantial
investment in utility plant to comply with the provisions of the Safe Drinking

304982vl1 67



Water Act, 42 USC §§300(f) et seq., and also to rehabilitate aging infrastructure,
strict adherence to a2 mechanistic cost of common equity calculation is
inappropriate. Moreover, PAWC argues that the tragic events of September 11,
2001, have underscored the risks that water suppliers face every day. PAWC,
therefore, concludes that it is in this broader context that the evidence of record
should be evaluated. (PAWC Exc,, pp. 5-6)

PAWC further argues that extensive reliance on the DCF method is
inappropriate because: (1) PAWC’s stock is not publicly traded and, therefore, the
DCF method provides no direct evidence as to PAWC’s cost of equity capital; (2)
because of the recent spate of mergers, the universe of comparable companies bas
shrunk to the point where the usefulness of any particular group must be
questioned; (3) PAWC alleges that when the DCF results are applied to an original
cost rate base, its cost of equity capital will be understated when the market prices
of the stocks used in the analysis substantially exceed book values. PAWC alleges
that it sought to correct the “mismatch” of market and book values by making a 60
basis adjustment to his raw DCF finding of 10.33 percent. (PAWC Exc,, p.6).

In their Reply Exceptions, both the OTS and the OCA rejoin that the
Commission has relied upon the DCF analysis and informed judgment as the
appropriate means of measuring the cost of common equity. See e.g., Pa. P.U.C.
v. City of Lancaster, 197 P.U.R.4" 156 (1999), Pa. P.U.C. v. Consumers
Pennsylvania Water Company-Roaring Creek Division (Roaring Creek), 87 Pa.
P.U.C. 826 (1997), Pa. P.U.C. PECO Energy Company, 87 Pa. P.U.C. 184, 212-
213 (1997). (OTS R.E., p.4). The OCA indicates that in Roaring Creek, supra, we
concluded that little credence can be placed on the CAPM and risk premium
methodologies. The OCA further argues that we have not used the
aforementioned methodologies in recent years. (OCA Reply Exc., p.12).

304982v1 68



Both the OTS and the OCA contend that PAWC’s view that,
because its stock is not publicly traded, the DCF method provides no direct
evidence as to PAWC’s cost of equity capital, is misguided. The OCA rejoins
that PAWC made the exact same argument in its 1995 base rate case, and we still
applied the DCF method. Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania American Water Co., 85 Pa
PUC 13, 40 (1995); Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania American Water Co., Docket No.
R-00943231, Recommended Decision at 54-55 (May 25, 1995). The OCA,
therefore, concludes that PAWC has shown no reason to change in the instant
case. (OCA Reply Exc., p. 14).

The OTS excepts to the ALJ’s 10.00 percent common equity cost
rate recommendation. The OTS alleges that the ALJ’s choice of a 10.00 percent
cost of common equity lacks both supporting facts and rationale. The OTS
thereby concludes that absent any specific support, the ALJ's 10.00 percent
common equity cost rate recommendation must be rejected as unsubstantiated by
the record of this case. The OTS takes issue with the ALI’s contention that the
events of September 11, 2001, have changed the perception of the risk inherent in
the utility business. The OTS contends that the ALJ’s contention is mere

speculation and is unsubstantiated by the instant record.

The OTS also submits that the ALJ mischaracterizes the testimony
of its rate of return witness. The OTS argues that, contrary to the ALI’s
Recommended Decision which avers that its 9.25 percent cost of common equity
recommendation is merely based upon the 9.43 to 9.63 percent range of DCF
common equity cost rates of PAWC’s parent, AWW, the OTS’ 9.25 percent cost
of common equity recommendation is also based upon the barometer group’s 8.67
percent to 8.94 percent range of DCF common equity cost rates. (OTS Exc., p.
13).

304982vi 69



In its Reply Exceptions, PAWC maintains that the OTS’ contention
that the ALJ mischaracterized its position by neglecting to mention its barometer
group DCF results (8.67 percent to 8.94 percent) is misplaced. Accordingly,
PAWC argues that the barometer group assembled by the OTS is not
representative of PAWC because it includes a number of very small water
companies whose growth prospects are extremely limited. ‘As a result of their
size, the Value Line Investment Survey does not even publish financial analyst
growth forecasts for these companies. (PAWCR.E., pp.13-14).

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommended cost of common
equity of 10 percent and, accordingly, submits that the common equity cost rate
should be 9 percent. The OCA indicates that the primary discrepancy between the
common equity cost rates cited above is that its barometer group more accurately
reflects the financial profile of PAWC as up;iosed to the barometer groups which
yielded the AL)’s composite recommendation. (OCA Exc., p. 19). Furthermore,
the OCA contends that the lower interest and inflation rates as a result of the
events associated with September 11, 2001, decreased PAWC’s cost of common

equity capital.

In its Reply Exceptions, PAWC maintains that the OCA’s common
equity cost rate recornr_nendation of 9.0 Percent is confiscatory. Specifically,
PAWC alleges that even if the OCA’s barometer group is financially
representative of PAWC, which it disputes, the barometer is actﬁally earning a
10.6 percent equity ﬁatum. (Company R.E,, p.14).

4.  Disposition

Historically, we have primarily relied on the DCF methodology in

arriving at our determination of the proper cost of commen equity. We have, in

304982v1 70



many recent decisions, determined the cost of common equity primarily based
upon the DCF method and informed judgment. (See Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 71 Pa. PUC 593, 623-632
(1989); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Western Pennsylvania Water
Company, 67 Pa. PUC 529, 559-570 (1988); Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission v. Roaring Creek Water Company, 150 PURAth 449, 483-488 (1994);
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. York Water Company, 15 Pa.

PUC 134, 153-167 (1991); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Equitable
Gas Company, 73 Pa. PUC 345-346 (1990)). |

We find that the DCF method is the preferred method of analysis to
determine a market based common equity cost rate. The Parties® DCF
recommendations, excluding PAWC’s “at risk” adjustment, range from 9.00
percent to 10.33 percent. Taking into account the increased perception of risk of
the utility business as a result of the events of September 11, 2001, we find that the
ALJ’s rate of return on common equity recommendation of 10.00 percent is the

most reasonable, as further adjusted below.

We note that, in Lower Paxton Township v. Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission, 317 A.2d 917 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974) (Lower Paxton Township),
the Commonwealth Court recognized that this Commission may consider such
factors that affect the cost of capital such as the utility’s financial structure, credit
standing, dividends, risks, regulatory lag, wasting assets and any peculiar features

of the utility involved.

We are persuaded by PAWC’s “at risk” adjustment of 60 basis
points. PAWC argues that a preliminary DCF calculation, which is computed
using the market price of PAWC’s common stock, should be adjusted to reconcile

the divergence between market and book values. The indicated cost of common

304982v1 71



‘equity of 10 percent, therefore, reflects the barometer group’s average market
capitalization, which includes a common equity ratio of 62 percent as opposed to
our recommended common equity ratio of 42,62 percent which reflects

significantly more financial risk.

PAWC further argues that, when investors value a Company’s
common stock, they employ actual market capitalization data and not book data
although book capitalization is employed for ratemaking purposes. Accordingly,
we find that, in order to place the computed DCF result on a consistent basis with
the greater financial risk inherent in PAWC’s book value-derived capital structure
ratios, a 60 basis point financial risk adjustment above our 10.00 percent

representative DCF common equity cost rate recommendation is warranted.

Based on our analysis of the record, we conclude that PAWC's cost
of common equity of 10.60 percent is reasonable and appropriate under the

circumstances in this proceeding.
5. Conclusion
The following table summarizes our determinations concerning

PAWC’s capital structure, cost of debt, cost of preferred stock, and cost of

common equity, as well as the resulting weighted costs and overall rate of return:

Capital Structure Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost
Debt 56.15% 7.26% 4.08%
Preferred Stock 1.23% 8.05% 10%
Common Equity 42.62% 10.60% 4.52%

304982v1 7



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Public Meeting held July 18, 2002

Commissioners Present:
Glen R. Thomas, Chairman
Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman

Aaron Wilson, Jr., Statement attached
Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Statement Concurring and Dissenting in part attached

Kim Pizzingrilli

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al. R-00016750
R-00016750C0001-C0091

V.

Philadelphia Suburban Water Company.

OPINION AND ORDER



IL

IIL

V.

VL

343827vi

Table of Contents

History of the ProCeedIng . oo iciers s ssmis s sesnss s rnsaeaas e bea e ss besben s et sanbssasan
Description of the COMPANY ...t e bas e s ens s b ss b
BUrden OF PLrOOT .ot oo ems e reccse e i bbb bt s b s ms et are s b
REEE BASE covverrvreireersrrrrrserssrasrsres resseerressesteseessesomtssssaesssbsssssassas s s e vasarba et ea R b e RS R bR b e T Se s
A. Recent Water Company ACGHISHIONS oo cnennsessnasssrasriresas

I Positions of the Parties ... eveoviriresre e et e ess

2. The ALY'S Recommendation ..o csesorsnermssncrmmemsassrsrors

3. Exceptions and Reply EXCEPHONS ..ot s

4. DISPOSTEON 1ovveererreeresreeeesinirteses s essercsssresrarssessssessressissseespreres e asensess
B. Future Acquisition AppliCations .....veeicreiniiires e et

1. Positions 0F the PATHES ..ovvveveecrr vt bes st b b e

2. The ALJs Recommendation ............

3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions ...

4, DHSPOSILDN covvrrervrreresie et en s bbb s s sa st s saa b e e ra s vn s vn st s
REVEIIHES 1oveevrrirecrirseesrressrisraesssnesarestnessssssssssosresantasssssasssssbab e s sesbe s ssnsrassssassnsanersbaevarasrassarsaras
A. Imputed Revenue from Chaifont and White Haven Divisions ...,

1. Positions of the Parties ... et

2. The ALPs Recommendation ....verenrcrormiccsicniasnesisisinssresssssnssans

3. Exceptions and Reply EXCEPHONS ...cvvieeivireemneeveensenr s

4. DISPOSHION wovrirrerirerererrrerereresssoressoreseesttiss bbb s sbs e ssns s et ses s s s s smanaes
EXDEIISES outreiecerenreerternire e s ettt e s s re e sk e eSS LR e bt e e
A Operating and Maintenance EXPense ..o nnsisses e oo cnere s

1. Payrol] EXDENSES rvrvvverrecrer it scnare s snssnsssssssasrnssasnens sessseases

a. Post-future Test Year Increase
i Positions of the Parties ..ooiniiese e
The ALF's Recommendation ......cereeeirereicenavens
Exceptions and Reply Exceptions ......ocvmevieinnnns,
DHSPOSIHION 1eesievreiivssrcncirmsrenie s sre s et s s
b, Incentive Compensation Program ...,
i. Positions of the ParIes ......oeevnre i,
il The ALY's Recommendation ...,
ili. Exceptions and Reply EXceptions ...
iv, DHSPOSIION .cvevirvervnarenrererenirs i s snssene e s en st
c. Overtime Normalization ...t s
. Positions of the PArties ....veecnisenssensn s
i. The ALJ's Recommendation ...,
ti. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions ......coeerreennes

iv. Disposition

2 Liability INSUTAIACE ..cocciviinrresresrensiniessensevenomsarsrssssre s s basss st s s s s
a. Positions of the Parties .......ccccriecrmcrnrnsssnsenesnsssesssesnnenannes
b. The ALY s Recommendation ...,

11

11

12

12

13
13

13

13
14
14

135
i6
17
17
18

19
20

b
o

o]
2

[3 NS RS 2
Wk

LT O Ny (N
b b e



343827vi

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
d. DHSPOSIEION wovveseerees s erese s
3 Inflation AQJUSIMEN! ....cvveererverecerrcsresreecrere e
a. Positions of the Parties .....c.eoveeervinncernesssscsnenns
b. The ALY’s Recommendation ..o
c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
d. DISpOsiion o
4. Depreciation EXPENSE ..covcvveirsscasirenie s rsscs e sssirassensssesns
a. Remote Meters (Account 334.02) o tnnrsaians
i Positions of the Parties
it The ALY’s Recommendation ......eeevvvenenscreererneanenn
iii. Exceptions and Reply EXceptions ....cvcrecrrireersecnnns
iv, Disposition
b. Electric Pumping Equipment (Account 311) Looreiervirirecrinrennes
i Positions of the Parties .......cccveevninirncenernsessrenan
il. The ALT's Recommendation .......cccceeeeereeccreecenenrennes
iil. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions ...ccoorercnciiinnns
iv, DESPOSIHON .ovvieveseerecnsrecrssnsesrnse e ssss e essssssenessssssns
c. Mains and Accessories {Account 331) v
i Positions of the Paries .....veoeercnnemnicn o nneseineneens
if. The ALT’s Recommendation .......covcvvemnnnenecnnsrnsnes
ifi. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions .....o.voveievncncnen
iv, DISPOSIHON Lovveierneecrnrernssesessrs e sassssssresssseesaenesssssves
d. Services (AcCOUNE 333) v rereereca e e ens
i. Positions of the Parties ...
ii. The ALY's Recommendation .......ccoecoeeecnieoeniveecnnee.
ifi. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions ...c.covevviveneennne
iv. DHSPOSIION 11euereresrrcre et teisstecst st sssss e ssss e e ieees
€. Fire Hydrants (Account 335) .o vrcereanesrnrercessrs e reereeres
i. Positions of the Parties ..o
ii. The ALI’s Recommendation ......cnerconiriniernnees
iH. Exceptions and Reply EXceptions ..o,
iv, DISPOSIHON ievrrriecrereerrereecrrreresesreesreensassesneseerascoreessrans
f. Retirement Rate Analysis Requirement ..vveonvnrinrenincnncns
i Positions of the Paries ....ccvicecienininienccernnsssiareenes
it. The ALFs Recommendation ...
il Exceptions and Reply EXceptions ....oevevvcnncennennes
iv. DISPOSHION Lot et ressrens
5. Wind Energy Project i ssrnesssssnsrearsssssnssesssoncrns
a. Positions of the Parties ......ccvecnrvaressisrcrsnnm e recreernnnsens
b. The ALY's Recommendation ... cereiesenesnermessesssiessinesens
c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions ....occeiimivcrnininencnsnenns
d. DHSPOSHEION 11eurerrcer e rrerecerenrseremsecsesbe et ses e bbb bbb et b e et
6. NARUC CONVETSION .vvevveevneerirsreriesrmseesreniessnsnissessssresrasssassssssssnessesssnsorns
a. Positions 0f the Parties ...o..eivcececeececer s ceeesnsenenens
b. The ALY's Recommendation ..vvevevevenrvevnmsenserreornrresesens
c. Exceptions and Reply EXCEPHONS .cooreeerrecrcisniinnicesceesens
d. DiSPOSHION wucvrrieirccirrnecsresr et e e s ns
7. Uncollectible EXPENSE ..o s cnsessasssees
a. Positions of the PArties ...iicconcnnensesnscsssscsssnens
b. The ALJ’s Recommendation ...........
c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions ....
d. DHSPOSHOMN 1ovieiriiccsiiecnt et it e bs e eas et sas et bt s es

35
36
37
37
39
41
42
43
43
43
45
46
47
49
49
50
51
51
52
52
53
53
54
33
55
55
56
56
57
57
58
38
39
59
59
60
60
61
62
62
62
63
64
635
65
65
66
66
60
66
67
68
68

69



VIIL

X

343827v1

A. Consolidated Tax Savings ... e
1. Positions of the PAFIEs ..o varan s
2. The ALI's Recommendation ...,
3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
4, DHSPOSILION Lorverreririmtererteseiecn e crres st est s s e rm s s nr et e e can e s best
Rate OF REWIIT ooviviresrr e crren e resreesresestes st sstib s s saesosbsas s s s s e b be s e be b s aseR aran s s s s anassennremasnasans
A Capital SITUCIUTE .veceiiceeirnieeiniesisese st re e e res e s me s b sababe s b s ssear s
1. Positions of the PAMES ..ccoov e vevecrrcrcnn s et sses s s s rnane
2. The ALY's Recommendation
3. Exceptions and Reply EXCEPHONS vttt
4, DISPOSHIOM wervreererrnrrmreeriesosiesressesssrisessarassessssestssentsarasre vassmarasse bbb bantssasssnbas e ses
B. COSE OFDIEDL 1ereer st e e s se s ss s s ra s s e b b s bs e ebs en s b s
1. Positions of the PArIes ... srss s ensesrssres
2, The ALT'S RecOMMENUALION .ovveeriseerecreemarmeessocissrssssssriassmssssseimstsssssessssessns
3. Exceptions and Reply EXCEPHORS oo ss e e
4. DISPOSILION trerverrrerersrercrererrciencsbrsiss s iasbss e besrassessasasbasssar s snsas em e s remsenstsmsas bemens
C. Cost of Common EQUILY .ot s
I, Positions of the PArties . itsssiiensrs e sassns s i
2. The ALYs Recommendation .......ceee.
3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
4. DASPOSIHON ceeverrrrereesiene s nrass s s st st e e st st st sn s e
RALE SIUCIUIE 1veureeerereeteiereeeeecesaeseesesseasseacas rarecssroers seesbarbotsntsassssssemsss et essasseses esseans reasesanan
A OVEIVIEW 1vitiiiiiniisiirrersessesresreses e trssesrsssosns sspamesmebot et assa s b s sas s ran s s rassbesrnsatesbessaaranre
B. Cost 0F Service STUAY .orvieiecreecrcrecrrcrrieciesics i nnars s srssssnasnsasra s pasanaes
1. Positions of the Paries i iienerns s ssres e e ssas s
2. The ALT's Recommendation ...t iess s ressevoes
3. Exceptions and Reply EXCEPLONS woovvreiiiicrimrrr vt s
A, DHSPOSILION cevvevrresererevrerecrrsreemiererstbeibsssses st srsssas s absb s et s s rnsss s sasasas e s sin e
C. Rate Design PrOposals oottt sissssssss s s s arssssssasssssense
i Customer Charge — Main DIVISION ...
a, Positions of the Parties .....oovemirenr i
b. The ALY 5 Recommendation .....ceveveivcniienmeme s
c. Exceptions and Reply EXCeptions .o
d. Disposition
2, Fawn Lake and Paupack DIVISIONS oo isssvensnsrnsaniens
a. Positions of the Parties ..ovveeecrrvre i csicnssiisnsinnesinnn
b. The ALYs Recommendation ...cvcnisivsmrimriecranes
c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
d. DHSPOSIHON e e e svas e eas v resrrebrns
3. Westernt DIVISION coviviriereierererresrsrees i iestenss s s sns et s ssnssassnsasessrse
a. Positions of the Parties ...vecnncrsnnesieessssennn
b. The ALT’s Recommendation ......cveeeeesecniesissinessrresssisssreneas
c. Exceptions and Reply EXCeptions ...

H

69

69
70
71
72

74

73

75
76
76
77

78
78
78
78
78

79

79
82
83
86

89

89

90

90
90
51
92

93

93
93
94
94
95
96
96
97
97
97
o8
98
98
99



A, DISPOSIION covvivsriirirrrisrctens et er sttt nas 99

4, Woodlach Springs DIiVISION v resrsesvsssacssrnsnns 99
a.  Positions of the PArties ..envireesrecrmncrnsramsrecoe i oo reve s recnasan 99
b. The ALI’S ReCOMMENGBLHON .occcreeresieereirerseissasassssmscssenssnssssesresnsns 100
¢. Exceptions and Reply EXceptions ....cvremerececirieeee e 100
d. DISPOSTHON ceoveieverecarenieressreriseressn e e riers s ssass s asass s msnens 101
5. Bristol DIVISION ..cvveieciecscsvennesesresrcs s e arncrnsencanns st sasessesenne 101
a. Positions of the PArties .....cciiirieinerecniniasssressiosssssssssssivsresnan 101
b. The ALT’s Recommendation ...ceireiesrsiensescmseieanaon 102
c. Exceptions and Reply EXCEPLONS .vcveriireeninenisnesesraessracsinennne 102
d. DASPOSILION woveveceeereies et ssab b s 102
6. West Chester DHVISION .ot i csiasss s sissesrss e sssesssinssrense s 103
a. Positions of the Parties 103
b, The ALY's Recommendation ......cc.ccceecieneninieseoreesnrsrassasreares 103
¢. Exceptions and Reply EXCeplions ....vvvvriereinncseseerececena 103
d. Disposition 103
7. Flying Hills DIVISION .ooveieeioieriiee e e s cmiss s ssssasssessaesessisnsans 104
4.  Positions 0f the Paries ....cccireiniiniineareccessisessrsmncrcseennssnesnes 104
b. The ALJ’s Recommendation 104
c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions 105
. DHESPOSHION et et st s s b sas s s sr e s 105
8. Main Division-Consumption Charges 105
a. Positions of the Parties .cccevccnicrinnnmnns s 105
b. The ALY's Recommendation 106
¢. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions 106
d. DiSPOSHION ciievvririis s e re st s 107
9. Scaleback of Revenue INCIEASE ..vvvvvrecrirnsieesnssnsrensnsrermrineas 107
A, Positions of the PArties .....ceveeveneroreinicnncmsisirecssnensinsies 107
b. The ALT's Recommendation ...oeeiererrsssecrsresrneerssesmensecss 108
¢. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions 109
d.  DISPOSIHION 1ot irisererimne st in st s s st s s srasr s nss e s 169
X. CONCIUSION 1eiervrrirersrerersreirsseississessrnrassansansesbessrssarsatbessesessstsbesssnes sasssassacrncrasistvassssssstensestesrs 110
Ordering Para@raphis ..ot b s s s e e e e e 110

343827v1 iv



BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is the
Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Marlane R. Chestnut issued
on June 7, 2002, relative to the above-captioned general rate increase proceedings. Also
before the Commission are the various Exceptions and Reply Exceptions filed with

respect thereto.

343827v1

b



L HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On November 9, 2001, the Philadelphia Suburban Water Company
(PSWC) filed proposed Supplement Nos. 35 through 39 to Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C.
No. 16 to become effective January 8, 2002. This consolidated filing was made by
PSWC on behalf of itself and Consumers Pennsylvania Operating Companies (Roaring
Creek, Shenango Valley and Susquehanna), and the Waymart Water Company, Fawn
Lake Forest Water Company, Western Utilities, Inc., Northeastern Utilities, Inc. and

Hawley Water Company.'

Based upon a historic test year ended June 30, 2001, and a future test year
ending June 30, 2002, these tariff supplements proposed changes in rates, rules and
regulations calculated to produce $28.0 million in additional annual operating revenues,

or an increase of approximately 13.5%.*

By Order entered December 19, 2001, an investigation was instituted into
the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of PSWC’s proposed tariff supplements as
well as the Company’s existing rates and service. Consequently, Supplements Nos. 35
through 39 were suspended by operation of law, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §1308(d), for a
period not to exceed seven months, or until August 8, 2002. This proceeding was
thereafter referred to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for further

proceedings.

More than ninety Complaints were filed against the proposed tariff

supplement, including those of the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), the Office

! See Commission Order entered December 7, 2001 at Docket No. A-210104
et al., which permitted the consolidation of these entities for corporate purposes.
: As the result of a number of mergers and acquisitions, rates for service vary
among PSWC’s operating divisions. Therefore, the percentage change for each division

will vary.

343827v1 3



of Small Business Advocate (OSBA), Lawrence G. Speivogel, and Charles Mullin, On
January 8, 2002, the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (OTS) filed a Notice of
Appearance. A Petition to Intervene, which was unopposed, was filed by the
Philadelphia Suburban Water Large Users Group (PSWLUG) on January 22, 2002.°

By Notice dated January 3, 2002, the investigation was assigned to ALJ
Chestnut and a Prehearing Conference was scheduled for January 11, 2002. Present,
either in person or telephonically, were PSWC, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA,
PSWLUG, Mr. Speilvogel, and Mr. Mullin. At that Prehearing Conference, as set forth
in Prehearing Order No. 2 dated January 15, 2002, a number of procedural 1tems were

addressed and a litigation and briefing schedule was adopted.

In order to allow PSWC customers the opportunity to express their
concerns or opinions concerning the pending rate increase request, three Public Input
Hearings were held in various locations in PSWC’s service territory. These Public Input
Hearings were held February 12, 2002, in Hatboro (Bucks County) and February 13,
2002, in Media (Delaware County) and Berwyn (Chester County). Representatives of
PSWC, the OTS, the OCA, and the OSBA attended. Testimony was given by twenty-
nine individuals and transcribed for the record. A summary of the testimony presented at
these sessions is attached to OCA’s Main Brief as Appendix C. (See also, PSWC M. B,
p. 83).

3 See, Prehearing Order No. 3, dated January 31, 2002. PSWLUG is an ad
hoc association of large-volume end-users who receive water service from PSWC. The
members in this proceeding are the Apartment Association of Greater Philadelphia,
Building Owners’ and Managers® Association of Philadelphia and GlaxoSmithKline.

3438271 4



On March 22, 2002, the ALJ issued an Order Granting PSWC’s Motion as
to Qualifications. Mr. Spielvogel had challenged the qualifications of two of PSWC’s
witnesses to sponsor, respectively, the cost of service study and the depreciation study.
The ALJ agreed with PSWC that this challenge was completely without merit, and

permitted the witnesses to sponsor the studies.

Evidentiary hearings were held in Philadelphia on April 3, 4, and 5, 2002.
The record consists of a transcript of 565 pages, and numerous statements and exhibits.
Appendix B to the Recommended Decision lists these statements and exhibits. Pursuant
to the schedule adopted at the Prehearing Conference, Main Briefs were filed on April 26,
2002, by PSWC, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA, PSWLUG and Mr. Spielvogel. Reply
Briefs were filed on May 10, 2002, by all Parties except Mr. Spielvogel.

In their respective Main Briefs, PSWC explained the basis for its requested
$28.0 million revenue increase; the OTS recommended a revenue increase of no more
than $12,893,915; and, the OCA recommended a decrease in annual revenues of
$719,082. Neither the OSBA nor PSWLUG took a position on the amount of revenue

relief, but did discuss rate design and revenue allocation issues.

The Recommended Decision was filed on June 7, 2002. Exceptions fo the
Recommended Decision were timely filed by the following Parties: Mr. Spielvogel,
OTS, PSWC; and the OCA.

The OSBA and the PSWLUG each filed a Letter, on June 24, 2002, and on

June 28, 2002, respectively, indicating that they would not be filing Exceptions to the

Recommended Decision.

343827v1 5



The OSBA filed a Letter on July 2, 2002, indicating that it would not be
filing Reply Exceptions. On July 3, 2002, PSWLUG filed a Letter in Lieu of Reply
Exceptions. The following Parties filed Reply Exceptions on July 3, 2002: the OTS,
Mr. Spielvogel, the OCA, and PSWC.

3438271 6



II.  DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY

PSWC is a regulated Pennsylvania public utility and is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Philadelphia Suburban Corporation (PSC). PSWC furnishes water service
to approximately 382,000 customers in a service territory that covers all or a portion of
thirteen counties across the Commonwealth. In 1999, PSC acquired Consumers Water
Company, including its operating utilities in Pennsylvania (Roaring Creek, Shenango
Valley, and Susquehanna) and in 2000, it acquired a group of utilities headquartered in
Waymart, Pennsylvania (Waymart Water Company, Fawn Lake Forest Water Company,
Western Ultilities, Inc., Northeastern Utilities, Inc. and Hawley Water Company). As
explained above, our reference to PSWC in this proceeding collectively incorporates all

of PSC’s water utility operations in Pennsylvania.

343827v1 7



III. BURDEN OF PROOF

It is incumbent upon PSWC fo establish rates for its customers which are
“just and reasonable” pursuant to Section 1301 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa.
C.S. §1301. Before addressing the specific elements of the rate filing, it should be noted
that the burden of proof is upon PSWC to establish the justness and reasonableness of
every component of the requested rate increase. Specifically Section 315(a) of the Code,

states:

Reasonableness of rates: In any proceeding upon the motion
of the commission, involving any proposed or existing rate of
any public utility, or in any proceeding upon complaint
involving any proposed increase in rates, the burden of proof
to show that the rate involved is just and reasonable shall be
upon the public utility.

66 Pa. C.S. §315(a).

This section has been interpreted in numerous judicial proceedings. In
Lower Frederick Twp. Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 48 Pa. Commw. 22, 226-27, 409 A.2d
505, 507 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980), the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court explained:

Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §315(a),
places the burden of proving the justness and reasonableness
of a proposed rate hike squarely on the public utility. Itis
well-established that the evidence adduced by a utility to meet
this burden must be substantial. [citations omitted]

See also, Brockway Glass v. Pa. P.U.C., 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlith. 1981). The
Pennsylvania Supreme Court also has clearly stated that the party with the burden of
proof has a formidable task before its position can be adopted by the Commission. Even
where a prima facie case has been established, the party with the burden of proof still

must establish that “the elements of that cause of action are proven with substantial

343827v1 8



evidence which enables the party asserting the cause of action to prevail, precluding all
reasonable inferences to the contrary.” Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 461 A.2d 1234, 1236 (Pa.
1983).

With specific reference to base rate proceedings, both the Commission and
the courts have made it clear that this burden does not shift to intervenors challenging a
requested rate increase. While the burden of going forward may shift, the burden of
proof remains on the utility, and this burden of establishing the justness and reason-
ableness of every component of its rate request is an affirmative one. In contrast, there is
no similar burden placed on an intervenor to justify a proposed adjustment to the

Company’s filing. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court stated:

[TThe appellants did not have the burden of proving that the
plant additions were improper, unnecessary or too costly; on
the contrary, that burden is, by statute, on the utility to
demonstrate the reasonable necessity and cost of the
installations, and that is the burden which the utility patently
failed to carry.

Bernerv. Pa. P.U.C., 116 A.2d 738, 744 (Pa. 1955).

Similarly, this standard has been recognized by the Commission in its rate

determinations:

There is no presumption of reasonableness which attaches to a
utility’s claims, at least none which survive the raising of
credible issues regarding a utility’s claim. A utility’s burden is
to affirmatively establish the reasonableness of its claim. Itis
not the burden of another party to disprove the reasonableness
of a ufility’s claim.

Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable Gas Co., 57 Pa. PUC 423, 444 (1983).

343827v1 0



The utility’s burden of proof must be satisfied by the introduction of
substantial evidence, which has been defined by the Commission as “such relevant
evidence as reasonable minds might accept to support a conclusion.” Pa. PUC v.
Equitable-Gas Energy Co., 68 Pa. PUC 438, 448 (1988). In turn, the Commission’s
material findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence. See 2 Pa. C.S. §704.

The evidentiary standards described above were applied in this case.
Where a Party raised a credible question concerning a rate element at issue, the
affirmative burden of proving the justness and reasonableness of its claim was upon

PSWC.

343827v1 10



IV. RATE BASE

PSWC’s claim for rate relief in this proceeding is based upon data for the
future test year ending June 30, 2002. PSWC’s claimed rate base of $887,713,655
consisted of its adjusted actual plant balances at June 30, 2001, as set forth in its books of
account to reflect those plant additions and retirements and system acquisitions
anticipated to occur during the twelve months ending June 30, 2002. PSWC added to
that its proposed allowances for materials and supplies, cash working capital and certain
other balance sheet items in the process of being amortized, and made normal ratemaking
deductions for, inter alia, accrued depreciation customer contributions, advances and

deposits, deferred income taxes and accrued interest.

A.  Recent Water Company Acquisitions

Since the conclusion of PSWC’s last base rate proceeding, the Company
has acquired a number of additional municipal and small water systems. As part of its
initial rate filing, PSWC submitted original cost studies with respect to the following
acquisitions that were completed either prior to or during the historic test year: Fulmer
Heights, Chatwood, Waymart, and Geigertown. No Party objected to the proposed

measures of value with respect to these acquisitions. (R.D., p. 7).

In addition, PSWC included in its claimed measure of value the amount of
$16,787,200 representing the price paid for eight additional systems to be acquired during
the future test year. Original cost studies were not provided for those systems with
PSWC’s filing. Subsequently, PSWC provided original cost studies for seven of the
eight systems cited above. At the same time, PSWC removed the rate base and
associated revenues and expenses related to the eighth system because it did not appear

that this acquisition would close prior to the end of the future test year. (R.D., p. 8).

3438271 11



1. Positions of the Parties

The OTS recommended that the Commission remove the purchase price
from rate base associated with the aforementioned seven acquisitions because it had
insufficient time to review the original cost studies. Specifically, the OTS recommended
that property and plant associated with the seven acquisitions should not be included in
the measure of value ($13,107,200), and that the revenues ($1,496,421) and the expenses
($366,578) relating to the acquisitions should be removed. (R.D., p. 8).

PSWC opposed the OTS’ recommendations. PSWC emphasized that it
complied with the OTS” admonition that the original cost studies pertaining to the
acquisitions be supplied prior to the close of the record. Moreover, PSWC asserted that
the OTS had nearly two weeks to review the first four studies and a week to review the
final three studies before the close of the record on April 5, 2002, PSWC reasoned that
the OTS’ proposal, if adopted, would force it either to make separate rate filings for the
excluded systems or to wait another two years before recovering on its investment.
(RD.,p.9).

2. The ALJY’s Recommendation

After considering the arguments of the Parties, the ALJ rejected the OTS’
arguments that these systems should be excluded from rate base. The ALJ found that, not
only are the water systems used and useful property and, therefore, recognizable in
PSWC’s rate base for ratemaking purposes, but also that the OTS had ample time to
examine the original cost studies of the water systems. The ALJ emphasized that the
OTS had a calendar week, from March 28, 2002, to April 5, 2002, to review the germane
set of original cost studies. The ALJ found that a week was sufficient time for the OTS

to conduct its review.

343827v1 12



The ALJ concluded that it is in the interests of PSWC’s customers for the
Commission to recognize these acquisitions for ratemaking purposes. Subject to
Commission approval of the relevant applications, the ALJ determined that the
acquisitions will occur and be part of PSWC’s operations during the period the rates set
in this proceeding will be in effect. Accordingly, the ALY recommended that the
aforementioned acquisitions be recognized for ratemaking purposes, subject to the

Commission’s approval of any outstanding application. (R.D., p. 12).
3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.
4. Disposition
Since no Party excepts to the ALI’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with the record
evidence, it is adopted.
B. Future Acquisition Applications
1. Positions of the Parties
The OTS recommended that PSWC be directed to include an original cost
study in any future acquisition application so that the Commission will have all relevant

information in order to make an informed decision. PSWC has opposed this

recommendation as impractical.

343827v1 13



2. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OTS’ proposal be rejected because it is not
always possible for a utility to produce an original cost study prior to the filing of an
application. The ALJ further observed that the OTS’ proposal may improperly restrict
the Commission’s exercise of its jurisdictional authority. The ALJ indicated that
presently the Commission can exercise its discretion, in any acquisition application

proceeding, to reject an application that is insufficiently supported. (R.D., p. 13).

3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OTS argues that, even if an original cost study may
not always be available, such a study will often be available depending on the circum-
stances. Specifically, if the utility demonstrates that it has exercised all reasonable
options in an attempt to obtain the information necessary for the original cost studies, and
still cannot include the studies with the application, only then should the study not be

required.

The OTS’ objective in filing its Exception on this issue is to emphasize that
it is burdensome, and many times unnecessary, for the Commission to try to analyze an
original cost study within the confines of a rate proceeding. The OTS maintains that, if
the original cost studies were filed with the acquisition applications, the Commission
would have access to this data and have ample time to locate and to review other germane
information. Therefore, 1t is the OTS’ position that the AILJ’s recommendation be
rejected. (OTS Exc., pp. 3-5).

In its Reply Exceptions, PSWC rejoins that the ALJ was correct in her
recommendation that the Company should not be required to prepare and to submit an

original cost study whenever it files a future application to acquire an additional water

343827v1 14



system. Contrary to the OTS’ Exception, PSWC argues that requiring it to prepare and to
include an original cost study as part of its application for a Certificate of Public
Convenience, with the holding of associated hearings, will substantially delay the
consummation of future acquisitions. PSWC further argues that this will postpone any
planned system improvements, to the clear detriment of customers served by troubled
water systems. Accordingly, PSWC asserts that the OTS’ Exception must be denied.
(PSWC R.Exc., pp. 1-2).

4, Disposition

We agree with the ALJ that it is not always possible for a utility to produce
an original cost study prior to filing an application to acquire an additional water system.
Presently, we have the discretion to reject any acquisition application that is insufficiently
supported. By ordering a utility always to include an original cost study with its filing,
we would restrict the exercise of our jurisdictional authority to grant or reject an
application irrespective of the filing of a concomitant original cost study, Furthermore,
we agree with PSWC that requiring it to prepare and include an original cost study, as
part of its application, may delay the consummation of future acquisitions. We
nevertheless reserve the right to require an original cost study, if appropriate, in the
context of a specific application proceeding. Therefore, we will deny the Exceptions of

the OTS on this issue, and adopt the ALJ’s recommendation.

3438271 15



V. REVENUES

In this proceeding, PSWC submitted extensive financial and accounting
data depicting the results of its operations during the historic test year ended June 30,
2001, and as projected for the future test year ending June 30, 2002. (PSWC
Exh. 1-A(a)). A summary statement of income, together with its revenue and expense
claims, was attached to PSWC’s Main Brief as Appendix A. That statement shows pro
forma revenue at the end of the test year in the amount of $197,270,372, pro forma
revenue at the end of the future test year at current rates of $208,338,392 and pro forma
revenue at the end of the future test year at proposed rates of $236,338,392.

To develop its claimed pro forma future test year revenue level, PSWC
began with the level of revenue experienced during the historic test year. The historic
data were then adjusted to: (1) annualize revenues associated with each of the
acquisitions that occurred during the historic test year and will occur during the future
test year; (2) annualize the effect of actual and anticipated changes in the number of
customers during the historic and future test years; and (3) reflect known and measurable

changes affecting the consumption levels of specific customers. (PSWC Exh. 1-A(a),
pp. 6-17).

According to PSWC, the appropriate amount of pro forma revenue
associated with future test year acquisitions is $1,496,421. The ALJ recommended that,
since the future test year acquisitions are to be recognized for ratemaking purposes, the
revenues associated with those various acquisitions also should be recognized in this

proceeding.

The only outstanding issue to be addressed is the appropriate level of

revenue to be imputed from the Chalfont and White Haven Divisions.

3438271 16



A,  Imputed Revenue from Chalfont and White Haven Divisions

1. Positions of the Partics

The OTS asserted that PSWC’s proposed rate increases for the Chalfont
and White Haven Divisions are understated. The OTS recommended, therefore, that
$32,802 be added to the proposed revenue for the Chalfont Division and $26,182 be
added to the proposed revenue for the White Haven Division, based on a hypothetical
30% rate increase for those customers. According to the OTS, this adjustment would
result in rate parity for those divisions with PSWC’s Main Division in nine years, rather

than twelve years as provided for by PSWC.

In supporting its claim, PSWC notes that the agreement it entered into with
the Borough of Chalfont to acquire the Chalfont Water System provided that, in order to
gradually equalize rates, PSWC would raise rates by 50% over a series of four annual rate
increases beginning November 1, 2002. (PSWC M.B,, pp. 10-11). In accordance with
this contract, PSWC filed with the Commission a series of tariff supplements to increase
rates annually through November 2005, The Commission approved that agreement, at
Docket No. A-212370F066 by Order entered October 25, 2002.

In arriving at its pro forma revenue claim relating to Chalfont, PSWC
included existing revenue of $481,163, additional revenue of $54,590 relating to the
November 1, 2002 increase, and an additional $49,082, which represents the present
value of revenues resulting from the November 1, 2002 increase. (PSWC Exh. 1-A(a),
p. 11; PSWC Supp. Exh. 2, p. 3). This represents an approximate 22.8% increase in

metered rates for the Chalfont Division.

With respect to the White Haven Division, the Commission approved

PSWC’s Application to purchase the assets of the White Haven Municipal Water

3438271 17



Authority by Order docketed at No. A-212600F0007 and entered January 28, 2002. The
contract with White Haven provides for a twelve-year rate equalization plan and a rate
freeze until January 1, 2004. Although White Haven’s rates will not change, PSWC has
imputed $30,901 of additional revenue at present rates. (PSWC Exh. 1A(a), p. 11-1).

This is equivalent to a 16.2% increase above current revenues. (PSWC St. 1-R, p. 41).

PSWC noted that, at 14,000 gallons per quarter, a White Haven residential
customer’s bill at present rates is $93.56, while a similarly situated Main Division
customer would pay $90.28. (PSWC St. 1-R, p. 41).

The only reason advanced by the OTS for proposing to impute revenues
associated with a 30% increase for each division is that “OTS believes that if the rate
freeze were not in effect, these customers would have received an increase of 30% in this
proceeding.” (OTS R.B., p. 16). The OTS also argued that this adjustment “will
facilitate the more timely movement of these divisions to Main Division rates.” (OTS
R.B., p. 17).

2, The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OTS’ proposal be rejected. The ALJ noted
that PSWC’s proposed rate equalization plans were each approved by the Commission in
the respective application proceedings. The ALJ concluded that, therefore, there was no
basis in this proceeding to reject or to modify the Commission’s conclusions concerning
the appropriateness of the proposed schedule for rate equalization with the Main

Division.
The ALJ also noted that, as explained by PSWC, the average overall

percentage increase to all of the rate divisions other than the Main Division is

approximately 13%. (PSWC M.B., pp. 10-11). Excluding the newest divisions with

343827v1 18



minimal increases or net decreases, the average increase to the rate divisions other than
the Main Division is approximately 22%. (PSWC Exh. 50-A, Schedule 1, p. 2 and
Schedule 1A, p. 2). Therefore, the ALJ concluded that PSWC’s proposed revenue
imputations, representing an increase of 22.8% in metered rates to the Chalfont customers

and 16.2% to the White Haven customers, were appropriate.

3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OTS excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. The OTS
contends that the ALJ’s characterization of a rate equalization plan, or rate freeze, that
was included in prior Application Dockets as binding in a rate case is misguided. The
OTS asserts that when a utility acquires another system and agrees to a rate freeze as a
condition of sale, the utility should reflect the revenue of the acquired system as if the
rate freeze did not exist. (OTS St. No. 2, p. 51).

The OTS argues that the ALJ has misinterpreted the conclusions of the
Application Dockets from the Chalfont and White Haven divisions (Docket numbers
cited above), and has inappropriately infused them into the instant proceeding.
Additionally, PSWC has explicitly recognized the need to impute some revenues
pertaining to those divisions. The error occurred in the ALJ’s characterization of what
was sufficient. Despite Commission precedent indicating that a theoretical increase of
33% was reasonable,’ the ALJ determined that the theoretical increase of 30% proposed
by the OTS in the case of the Chalfont and White Haven divisions is not appropriate.
(R.D., p. 16). The OTS maintains that an additional $26,182 needs to be imputed in
White Haven and an additional $32,802 is necessary for Chalfont. (OTS Exc.,
pp. 15-18).

4 Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania American Water Company, Docket

No. R-00016339, Order entered January 25, 2002 (PAWC 2002).

343827v1 19



PSWC rejoins that the ALJ properly rejected the OTS’ attempt to impute an
additional $58,984 in revenues for Chalfont and White Haven customers, based upon a
hypothetical 30% rate increase for those divisions. PSWC contends that the OTS has
provided no reason why an assumed 30% increase for these divisions is more appropriate
than the 22.8% increase that PSWC has imputed for Chalfont, or the 16.2% increase that
PSWC has imputed for White Haven. These increases are greater than the increases
proposed for the Main Division, and thus represent reasonable movement toward single
tariff pricing. PSWC Asserts that the OTS’ proposal to impute additional revenues for
the Chalfont and White Haven Divisions is unsupported by the record, and was properly
rejected by the ALJ. (PSWC R.Exc.,, pp. 2-3).

4, Disposition

On review of this issue, we conclude that the ALJ properly rejected the
OTS’ proposal to impute an additional $58,984 in revenues for Chalfont and White
Haven customers, based upon a hypothetical 30% rate increase for those divisions,
PSWC’s proposed rate equalization plans for those divisions were each approved in the
respective application proceeding. Accordingly, there is no basis in this proceeding to
reject or to modify our prior conclusions regarding the appropriateness of the proposed

schedule for rate equalization of those divisions with the Main Division.

Given PSWC’s acquisition history, it is not surprising that the various rate
divisions are subject to varying degrees of percentage increases. There is no fixed
percentage which is applied across the board. While the OTS pointed out divisions with
proposed substantial increases in rates, there are other divisions with little or no increase

proposed.

Finally, we note that the OTS provided no rationale as to why its proposed

30% increase for the two pertinent divisions is more appropriate than the 22.8% increase
p P

343827v1 20



PSWC imputed for Chalfont, or the 16.2% increase that PSWC imputed for White
Haven. Those increases are greater than the increases proposed for the Main Division,

and thus represent reasonable movement toward single tariff pricing.

Accordingly, for the above reasons, the OTS’ Exception on this issue is

denied.

343827v1 21



V1. EXPENSES

A. Operating and Maintenance Expense

In developing its future test year claim, PSWC adjusted the expenses
incurred throughout the historic test year ended June 31, 2001, to arrive at a projected
future test year pro forma operating and maintenance claim. Both the OTS and the OCA
recommended adjustments to PSWC’s claim. Throughout the course of the proceeding,
the Parties were able to reach agreement on a number of issues, because PSWC was able

to update certain claims as actual data became available.

PSWC’s pro forma operating and maintenance expense for the future test
year is $76,391,178. (PSWC M.B., Appendix A).

1. Payroll Expenses

PSWC’s claim for payroll expense is found at PSWC Exhs, 2-A and
2-A(a). A number of issues raised by the OTS and the OCA were resolved. The
unresolved issues relating to payroll expense are the post-future test year increase, the

incentive compensation claim and overtime normalization.

a. Post-future Test Year Increase

i. Positions of the Parties

Both the OTS and the OCA recommended that the Commission reject that
portion of PSWC’s claim relating to a wage increase that was projected to be granted to
the unionized Shenango District employees in October 2002. Two reasons were

presented for the rejection of the claim: (1) it will fall outside the end of the future test

343827v1 ”



year; and (2) the amount of the increase is not now known, therefore, the claim is

speculative. (R.D,, p. 18).

PSWC argued that the OTS and OCA proposals were without merit.
Two primary reasons were cited: (1) the Commission previously approved post-future
test year salary and wage increases; and (2) PSWC’s claim for post-test year payroll

increases were extremely conservative. (PSWC M.B., pp. 13-14; PSWC R.B., pp. 6-7).

ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that the Commission routinely has accepted payroll
adjustments that are projected to occur within six months of the end of the future test
year, when such adjustments are known or anticipated with reasonable certainty. The
existence of a collective bargaining agreement or other contractual obligation has been
determined to constitute the requisite certainty. See Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply
Co.v. Pa. P.U.C., 423 A.2d 1357, 1360, 1980 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 1958; Pa. P.U.C. v.
Pennsylvania American Water Co., 85 Pa. PUC 13, 27-28 (PAWC 1995).

The ALJ also noted that she had found no cases that support the position,
taken by the OCA and the OTS herein, that the absence of a contractual obligation
renders future wage increases so speculative as to be uncertain. On the other hand, there
are cases in which the Commission has found that post-future test year wages are
appropriate in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement or other contractual
obligation. See Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania American Water Co., Docket
No. R-00016339 (Opinion and Order entered January 25, 2002) (PAWC 2002).

Additionally, the ALJ cited Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Corp. (Gas Division), 58 Pa.
PUC 155, 207-209 (1984). In that case, the Commission did allow a 4% increase, based

on current economic conditions, in lieu of a proposed 7% increase, stating “[w]e

343827v1 73



specifically note that the Company is not under any obligation to provide a 7% increase

to its union.”

Upon consideration, the ALJ concluded that the proposed payroll increase
is sufficiently definite to be accepted for ratemaking purposes. In doing so, she noted
that the unionized Shenango employees have received a wage increase in each of the last
ten years. Furthermore, given the prior history of increases, the 2.1% increase appeared
reasonable. Weighing all the relevant factors, the ALJ concluded that PSWC’s claim is

consistent with Commission precedent and should be approved. (R.D., pp. 18-19).

iii.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OTS objects to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, arguing that,
since PSWC claimed that it expects a new contract for the Shenango employees in
October 2002, it increased the future test year salaries by 2.1% to account for the
annualization of the expected increase. (PSWC St. 2, p. 3). The OTS opposed this

increase on the grounds that it is not known and measurable. (OTS St. 4, p. 13).

The OTS asserts that the Commonwealth Court, in Lower Frederick
Township v. Pa. PUC, 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980), determined that in order to
recover an expense claim, the amount of evidence adduced must be substantial.
Additionally, such evidence must be supported with a minimum amount of specificity.
The OTS argues that since the 2.1% increase proposed by PSWC is not supported by a
signed contract, it is clearly speculative and uncertain, and should, therefore, be rejected.
(OTS Exc., pp. 5-6).

PSWC rejoins that the OTS has not identified a single case in which the
Commission held that an executed collective bargaining agreement was a prerequisite to

rate recovery. The Commission and the Commonwealth Court have frequently

343827v1 24



authorized utilities to recover projected post-test year wage and salary increases so long
as the estimated increases are anticipated to occur within a relatively short period

following the end of the test year, and are reasonable in amount. (PSWC R.Exc.,
pp. 3-4).

iv.  Disposition

On review of this issue, we conclude that the ALJ correctly determined that
the proposed payroll increase is sufficiently definite to be accepted for ratemaking
purposes. The Commission has routinely accepted payroll adjustments which are
projected to occur within six months of the end of the future test year, when such
adjustments are known or anticipated with reasonable certainty. Based on our review of
the record evidence, we find that there is a sufficient basis for concluding that the
projected payroll increase is sufficiently definite to be accepted for ratemaking purposes.

Accordingly, the OTS’ Exception on this issue is denied.

b. Incentive Compensation Program

i. Positions of the Parties

The OCA recommended an adjustment of $631,068, to completely
eliminate PSWC’s claim for incentive compensation. PSWC’s incentive compensation
plan consists of a Management Incentive Program and an Employee Recognition
Program. (OCA Sch. LKM-7 (final)). The reasons advanced for the OCA’s recom-
mendation are that payments pursuant to the plan are uncertain and that this type of plan
should be rejected as a matter of policy. (OCA M. B., pp. 58-62).

In addition, the OCA recommended that PSWC’s proposed wage increase

should not be applied to that portion of employee compensation. The OCA contends that

343827v1 25



the incentive compensation program should be reflected in rates at the historic test year
level, not adjusted to reflect increases in wages and salaries for non-union employees.
This argument results in a proposed adjustment of $37,864, found at Sch. LKM-6. (OCA
St. I, p. 11).

PSWC’s response was that this proposal is flawed because the compen-

sation plan payments are based on a percentage of the employee’s salary. (PSWCR.B,,
p. 9).

ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

In her disposition of this issue, the ALJ noted that the Commission
carefully examines each incentive compensation plan on a case-by-case basis to
determine if it is appropriately recognized for ratemaking purposes. The ALJ
emphasized that the Commission has never demanded a quantification or demonstration
of improved customer performance, but rather has rejected those plans that are based
entirely on the achievement of financial goals. However, incentive plans that are linked

to “operational effectiveness™ have been permitted.

The ALJ opined that, in this case, the OCA either intentionally or
unintentionally misrepresented the incentive plan as implemented by PSWC. Contrary to
the unambiguous testimony presented by PSWC, the OCA asserted that “[tjhe primary
objective of the incentive compensation plan is profitability.” (OCA M.B., p. 61). The
ALJ concluded that that statement was untrue. In the ALJ’s opinion, the OCA attempted
to mischaracterize PSWC’s incentive compensation plan as being solely or primarily
intended to improve PSWC’s financial condition. Thus, that plan would be analogized to

plans previously rejected by the Commission.

343827v1 26



The ALJ found that the instant plan was not designed to address
“profitability,” but rather was intended to address a number of corporate objectives.
(PSWC R.B., pp. 7-8, citing PSWC St. 2-R, pp. 7-8). Additionally, the ALJ noted that
PSWC’s incentive plan, implemented in response to a 1988 Commission management
audit recommendation, was more than just a plan that gives bonuses to certain
employees. Rather, every non-union employee has a percentage of his or her

compensation put at risk. {PSWC St. 2-R, p. 7).

The ALJ concluded that PSWC has sustained its burden of establishing that
its incentive compensation plan is focused on improving operational effectiveness,
including customer service, and, therefore, should be recognized for ratemaking
purposes. Accordingly, the ALJ rejected the OCA’s recommendation that all expenses

associated with this program should be disallowed. (R.D., pp. 22-23).

iii.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.

iv.  Disposition

Since no Party filed Exceptions to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue,
and finding the ALI’s recommendation to be otherwise reasonable, and in accord with the
record evidence, it is adopted. As noted by the ALJ, the Commission has previously
recognized that incentive compensation plans which are designed to improve the level of
customer service by achieving “operational effectiveness” obviously are in the best

interest of the company’s ratepayers, and should be supported through rates.

We find that PSWC has sustained its burden of establishing that its

incentive compensation plan is focused on improving operational effectiveness, including

343827vi 27



customer service, and, therefore, should be recognized for ratemaking purposes. Itisa
reasonable incentive program that conditions a portion of an employee’s compensation

on the achievement of appropriate performance standards.

c. Overtime Normalization

i. Positions of the Parties

The OCA recommended that PSWC’s overtime claim be normalized.
Implementation of that recommendation would result in a decrease to expenses of
$193,712. (Schedule LKM-23). The OCA explained that “[t]he adjustment
[Mr. Morgan] proposed is based upon the use of average overtime hours for a three-year
period and composite overtime pay rates for the test year.” (OCA M. B., p. 63).
Additionally, the OCA stated that:

In response to Mr. Smeltzer’s suggestion in rebuttal that the
2001 overtime should be included in the average, Mr. Morgan
testified that he would incorporate the 2001 overtime data for
union employees into his normalization adjustment. Tr. 405-
406; PSW St. 2-R at 11. In addition, Mr. Morgan
incorporated the 51.6% capitalization ratio for 2001 in
response to Mr. Smeltzer’s rebuttal statement about the
appropriate capitalization ratio for overtime. PSW St. 2-R

at 12. This adjustment is shown on Schedule LKM-23 and
would reduce operating expenses by $101,678, thus
increasing net income by $64,039. Sch. LKM-3 (Final).

(OCA M.B., p. 64).

The basis for the recommendation was the OCA’s observation that the level
of overtime payroll for non-union employees was significantly higher than in previous
years, which seems to be in conflict with the PSWC stated objective of reducing

overtime.

3438271 28



In its Reply Brief, PSWC explained the derivation of the proposed

adjustment for unionized employees:

In his direct testimony (OCA St. 1, Sch. LKM-23),

Mr. Morgan developed a “normalized” level of overtime for
unionized employees by calculating a three-year average
(1998, 1999 and twelve months ending June 30, 2001) of
overtime hours and multiplying the result by the average
hourly overtime rate during the historic test year. In the final
schedule (LKM-23 Final} attached to the OCA’s Main Brief,
Mr. Morgan takes a different approach and simply calculates
a four-year average (1998, 1999, twelve months ending
June 30, 2001 and calendar 2001) of overtime dollars
equaling $2,673,000. Because that amount is less than
unionized overtime expense incurred during the historic test
year ($2,748,346), Mr. Morgan concludes that PSW’s claim
is overstated.

(PSWC R.B., p. 9).

PSWC further explained:

Although Schedule LKM-23 (Final) continues to refer to
union overtime “payroll hours,” the $2.673 million figure
obviously represents overtime dollars. It apparently was
derived as follows: $2,180,573 (1998) + $2,563,082 (1999) +
$2,748,346 (historic test year) + $3,200,000 (2001) =
$10,692,011 ~ 4 = $2,673,000. The 1998, 1999 and historic
test year figures were provided in response to OTS Inter-
rogatory RE-67 (see OTS Ex. 4, Sch. 1, p. 6); the year 2001
figure was supplied by Mr. Smeltzer in his rebuttal testimony
(PSWC St. 2-R, p. 11).

(PSWCR.B., p. 9, . 3).

343827v1

29



ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that, since PSWC addressed only the unionized portion of
the adjustment, she assumed that it accepted the OCA’s proposal relating to the non-
unionized overtime. Therefore, the ALJ also accepted the OCA’s proposed adjustment to

the non-unionized payroll overtime claim. (R.D., pp. 25-26).

With respect to the unionized portion of the claim, the ALJ noted that the
OCA had switched methodologies in calculating the appropriate claim. In doing so, she
relied on PSWC’s contention that by using a four-year average based on total dollars, the
OCA “fails to fully account for wage rate increases granted between 1998 and June 30,
2002. In other words, even if PSWC were to incur the same number of hours as it did in
1998, the Company would still have to pay more today than it did then.” (R.D., p. 26
(quoting PSWC R.B., p. 10)).

The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s proposed adjustment be adopted,
despite some reservations she expressed regarding the appropriateness of the

methodology used to derive the proposed adjustment. (R.D., pp. 25-26).

iii. = Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

PSWC excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, contending that
the ALY’s proposed disallowance of union payroll expenses, as to which even the ALJ

herself expressed doubt, is unsupported and should be rejected.

PSWC observes that the OCA developed a “normalized” level of overtime
for union employees by calculating a three-year average (1998, 1999 and twelve months
ending June 30, 2001) of overtime hours and multiplying the result by the average hourly
overtime rate during the historic test year. (OCA St.1, Sch. LKM-23). In the final

343827v1 30



schedule, LKM-23 attached to its Main Brief, the OCA took a different approach and
simply calculated an unadjusted four-year average (1998, 1999, twelve months ending
June 30, 2001 and calendar 2001) of overtime dollars equaling $2,673,000. Because that
amount is less than unionized overtime expense incurred during the historic test year
($2,748,346), the OCA concluded that PSWC’s claim was overstated by $75,346, which,
when allocated between capital and operating expense, yielded a proposed disallowance
of $38,869. (OCA Sch. LKM-23 Final).

PSWC posits that there are several problems with the OCA’s analysis. For
one thing, the four-year average unquestionably masks the upward trend in overtime
expense as PSWC grows and expands its operations, For another thing, the OCA’s
recommended four-year average fails to account for wage rate increases granted between
1998 and June 30, 2002. Finally, PSWC’s claim of $2,748,346 is substantially less than
the amount of union overtime expense incurred during the most recent (2001) calendar
year, i.e., $3,200,000. PSWC contends that, for all of these reasons, the OCA’s proposed
disallowance should be denied. (PSWC Exc., pp. 16-17).

The OCA rejoins that the ALJ correctly recommended a normalization of
union overtime costs. The OCA maintains that PSWC’s overtime claim is overstated and
its arguments are unpersuvasive. Furthermore, the OCA contends that PSWC’s
Schedule 2 attached to its Exceptions should not be considered at all but, if it is, the
inherent flaws should be recognized. The OCA concludes by urging this Commission to

adopt the proposed adjustment to PSWC’s union overtime claim. (OCA R.Exc.,
pp. 6-10).

iv.  Disposition

On review of this issue, we conclude that the ALJ correctly recommended a

normalization of union overtime costs. Normalization has been used historically as an

343827v1 31



appropriate ratemaking tool, to ensure that the level of expenses recognized for rate-

making purposes will be representative of the period rates will be in effect.

Here, there is no question that that future test year level of overtime was
significantly higher than for previous years. While the trend in overtime definitely is
upward, there is no assurance that the corporate objective of reducing the amount of
overtime will not be achieved. Additionally, we agree with the OCA that PSWC’s
overtime claim appeared to be overstated, and that its arguments in support of that claim

were unpersuasive.

Accordingly, PSWC’s Exception on this issue is denied.

2, Liability Insurance

a. Positions of the Parties

PSWC’s proposed liability insurance expense claim of $3,921,728 (PSWC
M.B., Appendix A, p. 42) was a substantial increase over the historic test year expense of
$2.9 million. That claim was based on the final 2001/2002 renewal policy received in
October 2001, and projected increases for the 2002/2003 policy year. Both the OTS and
the OCA recommended that this claim be reduced because the increase was not supported
by an invoice or signed contract. The OTS also noted that the renewal falls outside the
end of the future test year. The OTS proposed an adjustment of $1,171,154, (OTS M.B,,
p. 50). The OCA proposed an adjustment of $978,500. (OCA M.B., pp. 54-58).

The OTS also suggested that the record should remain open until the
issuance of the Recommended Decision, so that if PSWC received an invoice or policy it
could be admitted into the record and considered in this proceeding. (OTS M.B., p. 50,
n. 31). The ALJ opined that that was an excellent suggestion, and should be extended

343827v1 32



perhaps to the period after the issuance of the Recommended Decision. The ALJ pointed
out that the Commission’s regulations recognize and permit the introduction of additional
evidence after the record is closed in appropriate circumstances. (See 52 Pa. Code
§5.431).

The OCA’s proposed adjustment was summarized as follows:

In rebuttal, PSW tried to buttress the claim by presenting the
testimony of Roger C. Fell, its insurance broker. While this
step added some information to the record, the long and short
is that PSW’s claimed increase to liability insurance is still
based purely on estimates and opinions expressed by a
witness who was not qualified as an expert by the Presiding
Officer. Moreover, those estimates are based on hearsay
statements by others not present in the hearing room and not
even identified by the witness in most instances.

(OCARB., p. 17).

The OCA’s second procedural contention was that the information relied on
by PSWC in compiling its estimates is hearsay and, as it was objected to, cannot form the
sole basis for the Commission’s decision. See Re: Duquesne Light Co., 57 Pa. PUC 313,
317 (1983).

On the issue of whether PSWC sustained its burden of proof with respect to
the general liability insurance claim, PSWC presented the expert testimony of Mr. Fell,
who described his firm as “able to secure insurance for our clients at the lower prices and
on better terms than they could secure on their own.” (PSWC St. 8-R, p. 3). He
explained that the estimates he provided were developed “following direct discussions
with insurers and our observation of the insurance costs of similar operations.” ({d., p. 7).
He also provided a chart showing actual premiums paid by various businesses. (PSWC
St. 8-R, Sch. 1, Tr. 372).

343827v1 33



Mr. Fell further explained that the cost of property insurance is expected to
rise because of, among other factors, the terrorist attacks on September 11, 2001, which

resulted in losses now estimated at $60 billion. (PSWC St. 8-R, p. 5).

No evidence was presented by either the OCA or the OTS to rebut
Mr. Fell’s expert testimony that the cost of insurance was expected to increase
substantially. The OCA cited a number of cases where it asserted that the Commission
rejected claims based on oral estimates. In none of those cases, however, was an expert

presented to support the reasonableness of the utility’s claims.

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The first issue to be discussed under this heading is the qualification of
PSWC’s witness Roger C. Fell as an expert. The OCA contended that he was not
qualified as an expert, The ALJ concluded that the witness was properly qualified and
that the OCA’s contention was misplaced. The ALJ determined that substantial record
evidence attested that Mr. Fell was amply qualified, by virtue of education, knowledge
and experience, to testify as an expert in insurance matters. (PSWC St. 8-R, p. I; R.D,,
pp. 27-28). The ALJ further concluded that Mr. Fell was the only insurance expert
presented in this case. (R.D., pp. 28-29).

The OCA’s next issue was that the information relied on by Mr. Fell in
compiling his estimates was hearsay and, as it was objected to, it cannot form the sole

basis for the Commission’s decision.

The ALJ observed that, while this assertion is generally correct, it does not

apply here because the information Mr. Fell relied upon (quotes from various insurance

3438271 14



companies) is that type of information used by him as a broker. (PSWCR.B., p. 14;
R.D., pp. 29-30).

The next question to be resolved is whether PSWC sustained its burden of
proof with respect to the general liability insurance claim. The ALJ concluded that it
had. The ALJ noted that the OCA cited a number of cases wherein it was claimed that
the Commission rejected claims based on oral estimates. However, in none of those

cases was an expert presented to support the reasonableness of the utility’s claims. (R.D.,
p.31).

The ALJ noted that Mr. Fell was not simply passing along quotes and
estimates. He knew the people from the various insurance companies from whom he
received estimates, and, based on his knowledge and experience, as well as the actual
costs shown on his schedule for other clients, was well able to evaluate the reason-
ableness of those estimates by applying his expert judgment. (R.D., pp. 31-32). The ALJ
further noted that the OCA’s citation to Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.,
71 Pa. P.U.C. 593 (1989) was misplaced.

The ALJ concluded that, as PSWC’s claim for liability insurance was
supported by the unrebutted testimony of its expert witness, that claim should be
approved. The ALJ added that the claim should be adjusted to reflect any actual invoices
received by PSWC prior to the issuance of the Commission’s Opinion and Order herein.
(R.D., p. 33).

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
In its Exceptions, the OTS again raises the issue of the qualifications of

Mr. Fell. The OTS contends that the ALJ gave too much weight to the credentials of
PSWC’s witness Mr. Fell. The OTS furthermore complains that the ALJ failed to discuss

343827v1 15



all of the cases it cited in support of its claim that PSWC had not sustained its burden of

proof.

PSWC rejoins that the OTS’s criticism of the ALJ is unwarranted, and
should be disregarded. First, the ALJ noted that Mr. Fell’s testimony was unrebutted.
Second, the OTS did not cite a single case in support of its proposed adjustment in the
Main Brief. Additionally, PSWC notes that the ALJ not only recommended that PSWC’s
liability insurance expense claim be approved, but also that it submit for the record any
actual invoices that become available to it prior to final Commission action herein.

(R.D.,, pp. 27-33).

d. Disposition

In general, we adopt the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. As noted by
the ALJ, PSWC’s liability insurance expense claim is supported by the unrebutted
testimony of PSWC’s expert witness. Further, there is no question that Mr. Fell qualifies
as an expert in the insurance field. (R.D., p. 33). The ALJ noted that this claim should
be adjusted to reflect any actual invoices received by PSWC prior to the Commission’s
decision. (R.D., p. 33). However, she also explained that PSWC should make a request
to reopen the record and that the invoices should be “subject to the parties’ ability to
review the late-filed exhibit.” (R.D., p. 27).

On July 15, 2002, PSWC filed an affidavit signed by PSWC’s Manager of
Regulatory Accounting, along with copies of PSWC’s liability insurance invoices. The
affidavit states that PSWC’s liability insurance expense is slightly higher than the amount
supported by the testimony of PSWC’s expert witness. To the extent that the affidavit
constitutes a request to reopen the record, such request is hereby denied. The affidavit
and supporting invoices were not submitted in sufficient time for the other Parties to have

a fair opportunity for review and challenge. We note that the invoices are dated July 2,

343827v1 36



2002, and that PSWC did not file them until July 15, 2002. As such, the affidavit and the

invoices are rejected and will not be admitted into the record.

Accordingly, the OTS’ Exception on this issue is denied. PSWC’s claim
for liability insurance, as supported by the unrebutted testimony of its expert witness, is

approved.

3. Inflation Adjustment

a. Positions of the Parties

As part of its filing, PSWC included an adjustment for General Price Level
(inflation) increases applicable to various historic test year operating expenses for which
specific future test year adjustments were not made. PSWC utilized a projected inflation
rate of 2.35% to develop an inflation adjustment of $279,500. (PSWC St. 1, p. 8).

In response to testimony from the OTS and the OCA, PSWC removed
certain expenses as not being properly subject to the inflation adjustment. PSWC also
updated the inflation factor, as recommended by the OTS, to 1.7%, based on the March 1,
2002 Blue Chip Forecast for the Gross Domestic Product Chained Price Index (GDP-PI).
This reduced the claim to $192,600. (PSWC St. I-R, p. 5).

The OTS also recommended that the claim be adjusted by removing
approximately $6.6 million of expenses whose costs have not increased during the period
June 30, 2000 to June 30, 2001, thereby reducing the claim for inflation expense by
$113,266 to $79,334. (OTS M.B., p. 44). The basis for this adjustment is that it removes

those expenses that are not subject to inflationary pressures.

343827v1 37



The OCA had alternative recommendations. First, it proposed that the
adjustment be adjusted to remove inappropriate expenses.® Alternatively, it proposed that
the claim should be eliminated entirely “because to apply an inflation factor just to
accounts not otherwise adjusted results in an overstatement of the effect of inflation and

is not a ‘sufficiently known and certain’ expense.” (OCA M.B., p. 50).

PSWC asserted that the OTS’ recommendation should be rejected because,
while a single year comparison may show that some expenses have declined, the “longer
term view” demonstrates that its overall level of expenses has increased at a pace much
greater than the level of inflation claimed in this case. PSWC contends that the OTS’
adjustment creates a serious mismatch between the inflation factor and the expense base
because, as the OTS acknowledged (Tr. 381), the inflation factor is, by definition, a
composite of both increases and decreases. PSWC contended that, by applying the
inflation factor only to expenses that have increased, the effect of inflation is understated.
(PSWC M.B., pp. 18-19).

In response to the OCA’s recommendation that general inflation adjust-
ments should be rejected as not meeting the standard of “known and measurable,” PSWC
retorted that that argument has been rejected by the Commission. Additionally, PSWC
noted that the inflation factor is properly applied to expenses that were not separately
adjusted. (/d.).

5 Specifically, the OCA objected to the miscellaneous employee expenses

contained in Account 6048. The other two categories of employee expenses in that
account - active employee health costs and post-retirement benefits - were separately
adjusted and are not included in this general inflation claim. (PSW St. 1-R, p. 16, PSW
M.B.,, p. 20).

3438271 18



b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The first issue addressed by the ALJ was whether the OCA’s proposal that
the inflation adjustment be rejected in its entirety should be adopted. On this issue, the
ALJ stated that there is no question but that the OCA’s proposal must be rejected. (R.D.,
p. 37).

The ALJ noted that there are numerous cases in which the Commission has
accepted this type of adjustment. The ALJ further noted that the Commission’s practice
of accepting inflation adjustments was the basis of the Commonwealth Court’s reversal
and remand of a proceeding in which the Commission had rejected a utility’s proposed
inflation adjustment. See National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 677 A.2d
861, 1996 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 210; Pa. P.U.C. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution
Corp., 88 Pa. PUC 363 (1998) (NFG Remand). (R.D., p. 35).

The ALJ also stated that she had not been able to find any support for the
OCA’s assertion that “[h]owever, recent decisions indicate that the Commission has held
utilities to a higher standard than in prior years before accepting such an adjustment to
test year expense.” (OCA M.B., p. 52). The ALJ noted that a utility’s burden of proof
has not changed. Rather, over time there has been an increasing body of Commission

decisions discussing each rate case element.

The next issue was whether the specific adjustments recommended by the
OTS and the OCA should be adopted. The OTS suggested that the Commission should
remove those items that did not increase during the historic test year, and also should

apply the inflation factor to the remaining expense items.

The ALJ opined that the OTS’ recommendation was inappropriate and
should not be adopted in this proceeding. The ALJ pointed to the fact that PSWC’s

343827v1 39



actual expenses for the year ended June 30, 2001, increased approximately 6.3% over the
previous year, ended June 30, 2000. If the same comparison is made excluding those
accounts identified as having declined, the increase for the remaining accounts is
approximately 9.7%. (PSWC M.B., p. 19). Obviously, concluded the ALJ, the OTS’

methodology understates the effect of inflation.

The ALJ also noted that the Commission has never accepted the proposed
methodology in any proceeding, and, in fact, that methodology may be inconsistent with
the Commission’s position that the expenses, to which general inflation adjustments are

properly applied, need not be individually examined. (R.D., pp. 37-38).

Similarly, concluded the ALJ, there is no basts for applying the adjustment
suggested by the OCA., As PSWC explained, the inflation adjustment was applied only
to those miscellaneous employee expenses not otherwise specifically adjusted. While
such expenses as employee picnics, lunches ete. vary with the number of employees
participating, the ALJ concluded that it was reasonable to assume that the costs of putting

on such events are also subject to inflationary pressure.

Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that PSWC met its burden of proof on the
relevant issues, and that its general inflation adjustment should be adopted. In this
regard, PSWC presented a study showing that the expenses to which it applied the
adjustment have increased over the past five years at a rate in excess of the claimed
inflation factor. (PSWC St. 1-R, Schs. 2A and 2B). Additionally, the Commission has
previously accepted this type of historic data. NFG Remand, supra, 88 Pa. PUC,
pp. 367-68 (1998).

Additionally, the ALJ concluded that the inflation index used 1n this
proceeding (the GDP-PI) has previously been accepted by the Commission. The

Commission has characterized it as “relatively conservative.” Therefore, the ALJ

343827v1 40



concluded that PSWC’s general inflation adjustment, as modified and revised, should be
accepted herein. (R.D., pp. 37-38).

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OTS objects to the ALJ’s recommendation, noting that PSWC applied
an inflation adjustment of $192,600 by multiplying a 1.7% inflation rate by the total
expenses not specifically adjusted, including expenses that both increased and decreased
during the pertod. (PSWC Exh. 1-A, p. 23). The OTS accepted PSWC’s proposed
inflation rate of 1.7%, but recommends that the rate be multiplied only by the expenses
that have been shown to be sensitive to inflation. Also, only expenses that have increased
during the test period should be included in the calculation. The OTS concludes that both
the evidentiary record and the case law indicate that the ALJ’s recommendation should

be rejected. (OTS Exc., pp. 10-12).

The OCA also objects to the ALJ’s recommendation, arguing that the ALJ
misinterpreted both the facts and the applicable law in rejecting the OCA’s proposed
inflation adjustment. The OCA also contends that the Commission has accepted its
position on the inflation adjustment in other cases for many of the same reasons
expressed herein. Furthermore, the OCA argues that the ALJ gave more weight to
PSWC’s evidence on this issue than was appropriate and wrongly interpreted applicable
precedent. Accordingly, the Commission should reject the ALJ’s recommendation to
accept PSWC’s inflation adjustment and instead accept the OCA’s position. (OCA Exc.,
pp. 16-19).

PSWC responds to the Exceptions of the OTS and the OCA on this issue,
arguing that the Commission’s acceptance of those Exceptions would be contrary to logic
and to Commission precedent. Namely, PSWC argues that the OTS and OCA approach
would mismatch the inflation rate and the expense base. (PSWC R.Exc., pp. 6-7).

343827v1 41



d. Disposition

On review, we conclude that the ALJ correctly determined that PSWC’s
general inflation adjustment, as modified and revised, should be accepted herein. We
find that adjustment to be reasonable, supported by the applicable record evidence, and

consistent with applicable precedent.

The OTS contends that PSWC’s inflation factor should be applied only to
those accounts that showed increases for the year ended June 30, 2001, from the year
ended June 30, 2000. However, PSWC has demonstrated to our satisfaction that, over the
past five years, its expenses, specifically adjusted for customer additions and exclusive of
expenses have increased at a rate in excess of the 1.7% inflation factor accepted by the
ALJ. (PSWC R.Exc., pp. 6-7). We conclude that adoption of the OTS-proposed

methodology herein would result in an understatement of the effect of inflation.

The OCA argues that an inflation adjustment is an issue in flux before the
Commission. That is not accurate. Since the Commonwealth Court’s decision in
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 677 A.2d 861 (Pa. Cmwlth.
1986), we have consistently accepted inflation adjustments where supported by historic
data demonstrating that the utility has experienced cost increases that exceed the claimed

inflation increases.

Accordingly, the Exceptions of the OTS and the OCA on this issue are

denied.

343827v1 42



4. Depreciation Expense

PSWC’s annual depreciation accrual applicable to plant in service at
June 30, 2002, the end of the future test year, is $32,269,254. (PSWC Exh. 6-A, Part 11,
page I1-8). The OTS and the OCA recommended reducing the depreciation accrual by
extending the service lives of various groups of property. In addition, the OCA
recommended that in future proceedings, PSWC be required to provide actuarial
retirement analyses to “corroborate” the direct-weighted average service life resulting
when PSWC uses the life span method for calculating depreciation for accounts for

which it has no specific retirement plans.

Each of these issues is discussed below.

a. Remote Meters (Account 334.02)

i. Positions of the Parties

PSWC’s claim for accrued depreciation for Account 334.02 was
$4,545,254, based on its use of an lowa 18-R4 survivor curve (18-R4 curve). PSWC
presented testimony that its selection of the 18-R4 curve for this account was based on a
number of factors, including a retirement analysis, discussions with PSWC management,
the testing cycle of meters and the estimated lives for meters of other utilities. (PSWC St.
6, p. 12). This was based in part on the expected replacement of these meters at
twenty years, based on its mistaken belief that this was required by the Commission’s

Regulations at Section 65.8(b) which reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

No public utility furnishing public water service may allow a
water meter of 1 inch or less nor a water meter of more than
one inch to remain in service for a period longer than

twenty years respectively without testing it for accuracy and

3438271 43



readjusting it if it is found to be incorrect beyond the limits
established in subsection (a).

52 Pa. Code §65.8(b).

PSWC’s position was that, despite the cost differential, its replacement
policy is reasonable and cost-effective. In this regard, PSWC points out that most
utilities would replace rather than rebuild when the cost differential is close and that a

rebuilt meter would not last as long as a new meter. (Tr., pp. 443-444).

PSWC contended that its policy is that meters which are tested at
twenty years are returned to inventory. If they were automatically retired at twenty years,

then the average service life would be much shorter than eighteen years. (Tr., p. 460).

The OCA noted that PSWC maintains continuing property records (CPR)
from which it can identify the date of installations and retirements of most of its assets.
(OCA M.B., pp. 37-38). The CPRs are incorporated into a database, which can be used
to produce retirement-rate studies (statistical analyses of actual investment exposures and
retirement experience) which result in an Original Life Table (OLT). This data can be
used to provide an analysis of the experienced average service life and retirement

characteristics of the plant account. The plotted OLT is the “original survivor curve.”

The OTS recommended that an lowa 21-R4 survivor curve (21-R4 curve)
be used instead of the 18-R4 curve, reducing PSWC’s claim by $1,028,494. The OTS
argued that the 21-R4 curve is a better fit than the 18-R4 curve because “the 21-R4 curve
bisects the actual data curve closer to the most recent data points.” (OTS St. 3, pp. 8-9).

s Survivor curves are data points determined by models and are widely used
to simplify life estimation procedures and forecasting concerning utility property. (OCA
St. 3,p. 11}

343827v1 44



In addition, the OTS did a mathematical “best fit” analysis by comparing the percent
surviving from actual data to the percent surviving under selected Iowa curves for each
interval year, (OTS St. 3, pp. 9-10; OTS Exh. 3, Schedule 4).

In response to criticism of its original recommendation, the OCA, in
surrebuttal testimony, adopted the OLT developed by PSWC. The OCA also
recommended use of a 21-R4 curve. As a result, all three Parties used PSWC’s OLT and
the 1968-1998 experience band for this account. (OCA St. 48, p. 13; OTS St. 3, p. &;
PSWC St. 6, pp. 11-12; PSWC Exh. 6-A, Part I, p. I-3).

Both the OCA and the OTS opposed PSWC’s policy of replacing the small
meters at twenty years of age, based on two factors. First, they argue, most meters will
survive past twenty years. Second, a rebuilt meter costs approximately 83% of the cost

of a new meter, a saving of approximately $7.90 per meter.

ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that the evidentiary record demonstrates that PSWC’s
meter replacement policy is proper and cost-effective. She pointed in this regard to the

fact that a rebuilt meter is less expensive than a purchased meter by $7.90.

Additionally, the ALJ concluded that the 21-R4 curve should be used to
calculate the annual depreciation accrual claim in this proceeding, However, she stated
that she reached this conclusion somewhat reluctantly, because she did not feel that the
record has established that PSWC’s 20-year meter replacement is imprudent or not cost-

effective.

However, the ALJ stated that she was ultimately persuaded by the OCA’s

argument that excessive depreciation expense raises the revenue requirement, resulting in

343827v1 45



higher rates. The ALJ reasoned that if depreciation expense is too low (as the result of
the adoption of longer service lives), PSWC is not at risk as it ultimately recovers all of

its capital investment. (R.D., pp. 39-44).

iii.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OTS filed an Exception to the ALJ’s recommendation arguing that the
ALJ reached the correct conclusion for the wrong reason. The OTS does not object to the
ALJ’s ultimate recommendation that the Commission adopt the 21-R4 survivor curve for

remote meters. That adoption was recommended by the OTS.

In determining that the OTS-recommended 21-R4 survivor curve is the best
fit, the ALJ stated as follows:

There is no question that [the PSWC proposed 18-R4 curve]
was based in part on the expected replacement of these meters
at 20 years, based on the company’s mistaken belief that this
was required by the Commission at 52 Pa. Code §65.8(b).

(R.D., p. 41). The OTS contends that the ALJ later “inexplicably” states that PSWC’s
mistaken belief on this issue does not by itself invalidate PSWC’s recommendation.
(R.D., p. 44).

It is the OTS’ position that the ALJ did not accord proper weight to the
determination that PSWC misinterpreted the Commission’s regulation. PSWC’s
adherence to the 20-year meter replacement policy is not surprising since it provides
significant financial benefits to PSWC. The OTS argues that the correct reason for the
ALJ’s recommendation is that PSWC’s proposed 18-R4 curve for remote meters is not
supported by the best fit analysis. Additionally, PSWC has inappropriately pursued a
20-year replacement policy. (OTS Exc., pp. 13-15).

343827v1 46



PSWC also excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation, pointing out that
although that recommendation at first seems quite modest, it actually has a very
significant revenue requirement effect, reducing PSWC’s claimed depreciation expense
by $1,028,494. PSWC reiterates that its recommended survivor curve is reasonable and
should be approved. PSWC outlines several factors leading to the conclusion that it is
more cost effective for it to replace, rather than rebuild, meters that fail the Commission-
mandated testing. (Tr., pp. 443-44). PSWC contends that the record fully supports its

recommended 18 year average service life for remote meters. (PSWC Exc., pp. 8-12).

In response, the OTS notes that although PSWC maintains that very few
meters will survive beyond the 20-year replacement/testing cycle, PSWC’s own graph of
survivor percentages indicates that the actual survivors have reached approximately
twenty-three years. In other words, the data indicate that, as of June 30, 2002,
approximately 50% of the remote meters have survived at least twenty-three years.
(PSWC Exh. 6-A, Part II, PP. 108-109). Additionally, the OTS reiterates that PSWC
misinterpreted the Commission regulation when it adopted a corporate policy to replace,
rather than test, remote meters after twenty years of service. (Tr., pp. 448-49).

Therefore, it is argued that the ALJ’s recommendation of a 21-year service life for remote

meters should be adopted by the Commission. (OTS R. Exc., pp. 3-7).
iv.  Disposition
On review of this issue, we conclude that the ALJ properly determined that
PSWC’s meter replacement policy is proper and cost-effective. Additionally, the ALJ

properly determined that the OTS-recommended 21-R4 curve should be used to calculate

the annual depreciation accrual claim in this proceeding.

343827v1 47



We note that depreciation rates for PSWC’s remote meters account have
been calculated using a 24-R2 curve since our approval of the settlement of PSWC’s last
base rate case. This account has grown by $11 million dollars, or almost twenty percent,
during that period. (OCA St. 4, p. 26).

In the instant proceeding, PSWC proposed to reduce the service life for this
account to eighteen years. The ALJ agreed with the OCA and with the OTS that a
21-year service life should be applied to this account. (R.D., p. 44). Our adoption of the
ALJ’s recommendation results in an adjustment that reduces PSWC’s $4.5 million

depreciation expense claim for the account by $1,028,494. (R.D., p. 39; OTS St. 3,
p- 12).

We also agree with the ALJ that the 21-R4 curve recommended by the
OCA and the OTS is the appropriate life for purposes of calculating depreciation rates for
the remote meters account. A 21-year service life is more reasonable than PSWC’s
proposed eighteen years, is supported by the recent retirement data, and furthermore

protects PSWC’s customers from paying excessive depreciation rates.

In our determination herein, we note with approval the OCA’s argument
that excessive depreciation expense raises the revenue requirement, resulting in higher
rates. If depreciation expense is too low (as the result of the adoption of longer service

lives), however, PSWC is not at risk as it ultimately recovers all of its capital investment.

Accordingly, PSWC’s Exception on this issue is denied.

343827v1 48



Pumping Equipment) from 35 years to 50 years by use of a 50-S1 survivor curve, rather
than the 35-R2.5 survivor curve used by PSWC. The OCA based this recommendation
on a “full retirement rate study,” which it conceded in surrebuttal testimony was flawed.
(OCA St. 48, p. 6). Despite this, the OCA continued to support its recommendation,

based on the assertion that PSWC’s analysis does not reflect a significant portion of its

b. Electric Pumping Equipment (Account 311)

i. Positions of the Parties

The OCA proposed extending the service life of Account 311 (Electric

own OLT data. (OCA St. 48, p. 9, OCA Redirect Exh. 1, p. 1).

failed to consider the type of investment recorded to this account. As explained by

PSWC opposed this for a number of reasons. First, it notes that the OCA

PSWC witness Spanos:

343827v1

My use of a 35-R2.5 average survivor curve for pumping
equipment is based on experience during the period 1983-
1998. The plant exposed to retirement decreases significantly
beyond age 40. The retirement data for ages subsequent to 40
are not sufficient to use as a basis for developing historical
indications or forecasting future service lives. In addition,
judgment must be used in interpreting the statistically signifi-
cant data. As compared to the significant portion of the
historical experience, the 35-R2.5 anticipates increased levels
of retirement beyond age 25, inasmuch as more recently
installed equipment includes a greater investment in controls
such as variable speed equipment. Such equipment enables
the Company to maintain consistent pressure levels in the
system. This type of equipment has a shorter service life than
the pumps and motors that previously constituted the large
majority of the investment in this group. Therefore, I
anticipate a shorter service life for the group.

49



The 50-S1 estimate of Mr. Majoros is based on an incorrect
life analysis, does not incorporate consideration of the
changing nature of this account, and should be rejected.

(PSWC St. 6-R, p. 15). On cross-examination, the OCA conceded that it was doubtful
that any investment in electric pumping equipment, over 40 years of age, would

represent variable speed equipment. (Tr., p. 466).

Additionally, PSWC noted that, as a policy matter, this account (as well as
the others that are the basis for some OCA-proposed recommendations) is Distribution
System Improvement Charge (DSIC) eligible. Any lengthening of the service lives for
these accounts will reduce the allowed depreciation in the DSIC calculation, thus
reducing DSIC revenues available between rate cases to be used for infrastructure

replacements.

This would frustrate the Commission’s decision to have that revenue
available to promote infrastructure rehabilitation, citing the “daunting challenge of
rehabilitating their existing distribution infrastructure before the property reaches the
end of its service life to avoid serious public health and safety risks.” Re: Petition of
Philadelphia Suburban Water Co. for Approval to Implement a DSIC, Docket
No. P-00961036 (Order entered August 26, 1996), pp. 7-8 (cited in PSWC M.B. (p. 30).

if. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ stated that she agreed with PSWC that the OCA’s proposal on this
account should be rejected. The ALJ noted that the nature of the equipment included in
this account has changed from pumps and motors to variable speed controls, which has a
shorter service life. Pursuant to Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 48 Pa. PUC 183,
191 (1974), retirement rates are to be representative of present and future service
conditions. (R.D., pp. 44-46).

343827v1 50



iii.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OCA excepts to the ALY’s recommendation, reiterating that for
Account 311, its witness recommended a 50-year service life. The OCA complains that
the ALJ’s recommendation does not consider that the OCA developed its recommended
service life using a 1983 to 1998 experience band. The OCA contends that PSWC has
not supported its argument that the average service life for this account should be
shortened by fifteen years. Therefore, the OCA submits that the depreciation rate for this
account should be calculated using a 50-year survivor life, and that the ALJ’s

recommendation should be rejected. (OCA Exc., pp. 4-6).

PSWC rejoins that the OCA’s proposed 50 year average service life for
electric pumping equipment is not supported by the evidentiary record. (PSWC R.Exc.,

pp. 8-9).

iv.  Disposition

On review of this issue, we agree with the ALJ that the OCA’s proposal
should be rejected. The nature of the equipment included in this account has changed
from pumps and motors to variable speed controls, which evidence a shorter service lite.

Retirement rates are, ideally, to be representative of present and future service conditions.

Additionally, the OCA’s proposal was based solely upon its analysis of
historical data for Account 311. The error in this approach is that it fails to recognize the
changing nature of this account. Specifically, as above noted, more recently installed
equipment includes substantial investment in variable speed controls, which have a
shorter life than the pumps and motors that traditionally made up the bulk of the
investment. (PSWC St. 6-R, p. 15).

343827v1 51



Accordingly, the OCA’s Exception on this issue is denied.

c. Mains and Accessories (Account 331)

i. Paositions of the Parties

Prior to 1972, PSWC used one average survivor curve to describe the
service life for its Mains account. The Commission, however, in Pa. P.U.C. v.
Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 46 Pa. PUC 288, 299 (1972), concluded that this
approach was inappropriate. In response, PSWC disaggregated Account 331 into

fourteen subaccounts, each with its own average service life. (PSWC M.B,, p. 31).

The OCA proposed to increase the lives of 5 of these subaccounts, by from
5 to 20 years, so as to move these subaccounts to a 110-year average life. The basis for
this is a retirement study, which the OCA abandoned in its surrebuttal testimony.
Despite this, the OCA continued to adhere to its recommendation. The OCA argued that
a 110-year life is reasonable because the OLT data support a much longer life and it is
the life that PSWC has proposed for the 12” and over mains. Additionally, it is
supported by the simple average of PSWC’s “life defining retirements” of 108 years.
(OCA M.B,, p. 40).

PSWC opposed this adjustment, explaining that adoption of the OCA’s
proposal is equivalent to the longest service life for any of the Mains subaccounts and
would substantially undo the disaggregation directed by the Commission. PSWC noted
that similar proposals of the OCA to extend the service lives of mass property accounts

have previously been rejected by the Commission.

343827v1 52



PSWC also asserted that, as in the above-cited case, the OCA’s proposal to

extend the service lives is based upon insufficient retirement data.

ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s proposal for this item be rejected.
First, she stated, it would essentially undo the disaggregation of the subaccounts.
Second, there simply is no basis for its adoption. In the ALI’s opinion, the fact that
108 years is an average is meaningless except as a mathematical exercise -- as

acknowledged by the OCA on cross-examination:

“Q: Soasimple average does not present anything but
two points averaged?

A: You are absolutely correct.”

(R.D., pp. 46-48 (quoting Tr. 460-71)).

iii.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, reiterating
that its witness had recommended a service life of 110 years for each account to mitigate
the impact that a much longer service life would have on the overall depreciation rate.
(OCA St. 4, p. 24). With regard to disaggregation, the OCA proposes to extend the
average service lives of only five out of fourteen subaccounts. (OCA R.B.,p. 9). The
OCA contends that while a 110-year life may still be too short, it is closer to the service
life indicated by the retirement data and thus more supportable than PSWC’s proposed
service lives. (OCA Exc., pp. 6-10).

PSWC rejoins that, in 1972, the Commission directed PSWC to cease using

a single survivor curve for all mains. In response, PSWC separated its mains account

343827v1 53



into fourteen subaccounts, and established separate average service lives. The OCA now
seeks to undo that disaggregation by increasing the service lives of five subaccounts to
110 years. (PSWC R.Exc., pp. 9-10).

iv.  Disposition

On review of this issue, we agree with the ALJ that the OCA’s proposal
should be rejected. To accept that proposal would undo the policy behind the dis-
aggregation of the subaccounts. Additionally, the OCA’s proposal in this regard is
founded upon insufficient retirement data, as recognized by the ALJ. (R.D., pp. 47-48).
The main investment exposed to retirement reflects significant data only through
approximately ages 75-90. (PSWC St. 6-R, pp. 16-17).

In its Exceptions, the OCA presents a table showing the “best fit” survivor
curves if all retirement data were used. (OCA Exc., p. 7). We assume this table was
developed in an effort to bolster the OCA’s contention that its proposals are “reasonable.”
In fact, what this table demonstrates is that it is unreasonable to base depreciation lives

upon data that is not significant in the life-defining ages.

Accordingly, the OCA’s Exception on this issue is denied.

3438271 54



d. Services (Account 313)

i Positions of the Parties

The OCA proposed to add twenty years (from 65 to 85) to the average
service life for this account. PSWC used sixty-five years, based on its judgement,
because the statistical analysis of the account was “inconclusive.” The OCA’s proposal
is based on a “best fit” lowa curve of 94-L2 resulting from the adoption in surrebuttal
testimony of PSWC’s OLT, which it asserts would support a longer average service life

than eighty-five years.

PSWC opposed this, noting that the OCA’s analysis relies upon retirement
data for exposures older than seventy-eight years, even though the available exposures
are less than $10,000, and that other Pennsylvania water utilities use service life

estimates of 60 to 63 years.

ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ stated that the OCA’s proposal on this item should be rejected.
First, she asserted that insignificant data should not be the basis for such a substantial
increase in the service life. The OCA’s inclusion of thirty years worth of exposures
under $10,000 to derive its recommendation for this account, with more than
$113 million in investment, is not consistent with Commission precedent. Also, the
reasonableness of the 65-year average service life used by PSWC is demonstrated by

other water utilities” practice. (R.D., pp. 48-49).

3438271 55



iti,  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, reiterating
that, for Account 313, the service life be moved closer to the statistical indication of
94 years, to 85 years, based on a “best fit” analysis of PSWC’s OLT data for this account.
(OCA St. 48, p. 12; OCA Exh. MIM-7S). PSWC had argued that a 65-year life was
appropriate. The OCA also reiterates that its recommendation for Account 313 reflects
PSWC’s most recent retirement experience as well as its actual retirement data since
1983. Accordingly, the OCA contends that the Commission should reject the ALJ’s
recommendation on this issue on the basis that PSWC failed to consider all available
retirement data. (OCA Exc., pp. 10-13).

PSWC rejoins that the flaw in this argument is that it reflects the OCA’s
continued rejection of expert analysis in favor of raw statistics. For example, the OCA
includes thirty years worth of exposures amounting to less than $10,000 to derive its
recommendation for PSWC’s $113 million investment in services. Accordingly, PSWC
contends that the OCA’s Exception on this issue should be denied. (PSWC R.Exc,,

pp. 10-11).
iv.  Disposition
Again, we agree with the ALJ’s analysis and recommendation on this issue.
We conclude that insignificant data should not be the basis for such a substantial increase
in the service life. The OCA’s inclusion of thirty years worth of exposures under
$10,000 to derive its recommendation for this account with more than $113 million in

investment, is not consistent with Commission precedent. (R.D., pp. 48-49).

Accordingly, the OCA’s Exception on this issue is denied.

343827v1 56



e. Fire Hydrants (Account 335)

i. Positions of the Parties

PSWC used an average service life of seventy years for this account. It
based this on a “good fit of the correct original survivor curve through ages 40-45 years,

the most significant portion of the data.” (PSWC St. 6-R, p. 18).

The OCA originally recommended a 92-year service life, based on its
flawed retirement analysis. Using PSWC’s OLT, the OCA recommended use of a
85-S1.5 survivor curve, using its best fit analysis. (OCA St. 48, p. 13). The OCA noted
that PSWC excluded almost all of what it considers to be “life defining data,” those
retirements that cause the original survivor curve to decrease from between 80 and

20 percent.

As explained by PSWC, “[t]he OCA proposes a 21% extension to the
service life for Fire Hydrants, from 70 to 85 years. The OCA offers this proposal even
though the only exposure data available beyond the approximately 50% survival age of
eighty-five years are annual exposures ranging from $285 to $17,500. Such data are not
significant and were given no weight by Mr. Spanos in exercising his expert judgement.”
(PSWC R.B., p. 22). PSWC stated that the OCA agreed that “20 years’ worth of
exposures under $10,000 were used to derive the statistical ‘best fit” for the $26.8 mil-
lion investment in hydrants.” (PSWC M.B., p. 33) (Tr., pp. 471-472).

343827v1 57



ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s proposal on this item should be
rejected. First, the ALJ noted that the Commission, in a number of cases, has rejected
similar OCA proposals that rest upon insignificant data, even when supported by a
retirement rate analysis. The Commission has previously recognized that there is a
weight to be placed on the exercise of professional judgement, and it has never stated
that the calculation of the appropriate survivor curves is a purely mechanical exercise

based simply on a statistical analysis of unadjusted data.

The ALJ observed that adoption of the OCA’s recommended 85-year
service life necessarily implies that some hydrants will remain in service for 160 years.
This is patently unreasonable, and is not cured by the OCA’s statement that “[M]ass
property depreciation is based on dollars rather than units. Also the proportion
associated with the maximum life is a very small proportion.” (OCA St. 45, p. 14, cited
in OCA M.B,, p. 46). (R.D,, pp. 49-50).

iii.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OCA excepts to the AL)’s recommendation on this issue. For
Account 335, the OCA recommended an 85-year life, which is the life indicated by the
retirement data. (OCA St. 48, p. 13; OCA Exh. MIM-98). PSWC opposed this proposal,
and argued that a 70-year average service life is a good fit to the most significant portion
of the retirement data. (PSWC St. 6-R, p. 18). The OCA reiterates that its recommenda-
tion for Account 335 reflects PSWC’s most recent retirement experience as well as its
actual retirement data since 1983. Accordingly, the OCA contends that the Commission

should reject the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. (OCA Exc., pp. 10-13).

343827vI 58



The OCA argues that PSWC failed to consider all available retirement data.
PSWC rejoins that the flaw in this argument is that it reflects the OCA’s continued
rejection of expert analysis in favor of raw statistics. For example, the OCA gives
consideration to as little as $285 in annual exposures to develop ifs proposed 15-year

extension to the service life for hydrants. (PSWC R. Exc., pp. 10-11).

iv.  Disposition

We agree with the ALJ that the OCA’s proposal on this issue should be
rejected. (R.D., p. 50). We have previously, in a number of cases, rejected similar OCA
proposals which are based on insignificant data, even when supported by a retirement rate
analysis. We have never viewed the calculation of the appropriate survivor curves as a
purely mechanical exercise, based simply on a statistical analysis of unadjusted data. In

this case, PSWC properly exercised its expert judgment in rejecting insignificant data.

Additionally, we note that to accept the OCA’s proposed 85-year average
service life for hydrants would mean that some investment in hydrants was expected to
remain in service for 160 years. That prospect is not realistic.

Accordingly, the OCA’s Exception on this issue is denied.

f. Retirement Rate Analysis Requirement

i. Positions of the Parties
The OCA recommended that, in future proceedings PSWC should be

required to provide actuarial retirement rate analyses to corroborate the direct-weighted

average service life resulting from PSWC’s life span calculations. The retirement rate

3438271 59



analyses should incorporate all past interim and final retirements and should be required

to support PSWC’s estimated retirement dates. (OCA M. B., p. 33).

In rebuttal, PSWC demonstrated four errors in the OCA’s calculations,
thereby rendering useless the OCA’s analysis. In surrebuttal, the OCA conceded its
errors and withdrew its adjustments. In its Main Brief, the OCA suggested that its failed
analysis forced PSWC to undertake a proper statistical analysis. The OCA further
asserted that, in future proceedings, PSWC should be required to submit further

“analytical support” for its probable retirement year estimates for life span property.

PSWC opposed this, stating that the “analytical analysis” requested by the
OCA seeks to remove expert judgment from the determination of depreciation, and

replace judgment with mathematical exercises.

ii. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that this OCA proposal should be rejected. The ALJ
reasoned that the result of the Commission’s adopting this proposal would be to subject
PSWC to more rigorous filing requirements than any other utility. The ALJ also stated
that, if the OCA wishes the Commission to consider changing its filing requirements,
then it should file a petition requesting that the Commission consider this issue on a
generic basis. It is for the utility to determine what, if anything, it feels appropriate to file

in excess of the Commission’s requirements. (R.D., pp. 50-51).

iii.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, contending

that PSWC had the burden of making a convincing showing that its depreciation rates are

343827v1 60



not excessive. The OCA argues that in this case PSWC did not make any such showing

in its case-in-chief.

Additionally, the OCA points to the ALJ’s assertion that the OCA’s
proposal would result in PSWC “[being] subject to more rigorous filing requirements
than any other utility.” (R.D., p. 51). The OCA rejoins that all utilities using the life
span method for accounts for which there are no specific retirement plans, have an
obligation to show that their depreciation rates are not excessive. Accordingly, the OCA
submits that the Commission should direct PSWC to prepare analytical analyses to
support its chosen life spans in the circumstances above described. (OCA Exc.,
pp. 13-15).

PSWC responds to this issue, in particular noting the ALJ’s observation
that this OCA proposal, if adopted, would subject PSWC to different filing requirements
than are imposed on any other utility. (R.D., p. 31). (PSWCR.Exc.,p. | 1)

iv.  Disposition

We agree with the ALJ that the OCA’s proposal should be rejected. As
noted by the ALJ, if the OCA desires that the Commission consider changing its filing
requirements, then it should file a petition requesting that we consider that issue on a

generic basis.

Additionally, as noted by the ALJ, if we were to adopt the OCA proposal
on this issue, the result would be to subject PSWC to different filing requirements than
are imposed on any other utility. (R.D., p. 51). This is yet another situation where the
OCA seeks to replace expert judgment with mathematical exercises. In the recent
Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co, Docket No. R-00016339 (Order entered
January 25, 2002) (PAWC 2002), the OCA sought to ban the use of the life span method

3438271 61



unless the utility presented a definitive plan for retirement. We therein rejected that
effort.

Accordingly, the OCA’s Exception on this issue is denied.

3. Wind Energy Project

a. Positions of the Parties

PSWC included as an expense item, $68,000 representing its investment in
the Pennsylvania Wind Energy Project, a 1.5 MW wind turbine. PSWC claimed that its
sponsorship of this project was “part of its ongoing research and development efforts to
provide quality water service at the lowest cost and least impact upon the environment.”
PSWC furthermore claimed that its customers immediately benefitted from this project

through pollution reductions and resource savings. (PSWC St. 2-R, p. 18).

The OTS opposed this claim as being in the nature of a forced contribution
by ratepayers. (OTS M. B., pp. 45-47; OTS St. 4, p. 22). The OTS cited Pa. PU.C. v.
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 88 Pa. PUC 363, 366 (1998), where the
Commission disallowed a claim for advertising expenses associated with a conservation
program, stating that the “advertising lacked a proper nexus to directly benefiting the

ratepayer.”
b. The ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ recommended that this claim should be disallowed. The ALJ
reasoned that, while the project could serve to improve the environment and also could

serve as an alternative energy source, she discerned no direct benefit to PSWC’s

ratepayers. (R.D., p. 52).

343827v1 62



c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

PSWC objects to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and submits that
the ALJ applied an incorrect standard in analyzing the rate treatment of this item.
Recently, the Commission considered the criteria to be used in assessing research and
development projects. In PAWC 2002, cited supra, the Commission rejected an OCA
proposal to disallow costs for research and development projects on the basis that the
projects did not provide current benefits to customers. In that case, the Commission

stated as follows:

We note that the types of studies here at issue could only
serve to benefit customers in the future....Furthermore, we are
persuaded that this expense item has important and significant
public health and safety implications.

(PAWC 2002, 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1, *56).

PSWC argues that its participation in the Pennsylvania Wind Energy
Project satisfies the foregoing standards. PSWC’s position is that investment in the
development of wind energy has important public health benefits, including reductions in
carbon dioxide, sulfur dioxide, and nitrogen oxide emissions. (PSWC St. 2-R,
pp. 18-19). Those emission reductions will improve the quality of both air and surface
water supplies. According to PSWC, wind energy is proven viable, it has the potential
for reducing PSWC’s future energy costs. Improving the environment and developing
alternative energy supplies are appropriate research and development objects.
Accordingly, PSWC states that its claim for this item should be accepted. (PSWC Exc.,
pp. 17-18).

In response, the OTS posits that the Commission’s decision in PAWC 2002

is not dispositive of the instant issue. In allowing the expenses there at issue, the

343827v1 63



Commission stated that the relevant studies would provide a direct benefit to customers,
albeit in the future, and that combining resources at the Service Company level could
serve to address the most pressing concerns in a more efficient manner. In contrast, the
OTS states that in the instant proceeding the ALJ properly found that although the
expenditure of funds might have an indirect benefit to the environment and perhaps assist
in the development of alternative energy sources, the expenditures did not provide a
direct benefit to ratepayers. The OTS concludes that in this proceeding, PSWC has in a
similar fashion failed to demonstrate a nexus between the proposed expense and a direct

benefit to ratepayers. (OTS R. Exc., pp. 10-12).

d. Dispesition

On this issue, we agree with PSWC that its claimed expense of $68,000 in
future test year expenses attributable to its investment in the Pennsylvania Wind Energy

Project should be allowed.

The ALJ recommended the disallowance of that expense, reasoning that
“there is no direct benefit to PSWC’s ratepayers”. (R.D., p. 52). We would note,
however, that while wind energy is still in its infancy, its potential benefits are
tremendous. As correctly noted by PSWC in its Initial Brief and Exceptions, wind
energy has important public health benefits. “The wind turbine [sponsored by PSWC]
will reduce carbon dioxide emissions by 4.7 million pounds, sulfur dioxide emissions by
36,000 pounds, and nitrogen oxide emissions by 11,000 pounds. Moreover, the project
will reduce coal usage by 1.3 million pounds (PSWC St. 2-R, pp. 18-19).” (PSWC M.B.,
p. 22; see also PSWC Exc., p. 18).

We conclude that these reductions clearly improve the quality of the
ratepayers’ air and water. Furthermore, wind is a reliable source of renewable energy

and, one day, may be one of the cheaper sources of energy. Because PSWC’s investment

343827vi 64



in the Pennsylvania Wind Energy Project is reasonable and prudent in this instance and
directly benefits ratepayers through a cleaner environment, PSWC(C’s Exception on this

issue is granted.

6. NARUC Conversion

a. Positions of the Parties

Prior to January 1, 2000, PSWC maintained its accounting system in
conformity with the Commission’s 1948 Chart of Accounts as required by the
Commission. Effective February 14, 1998, the Commission revised 32 Pa. Code §65.15
and directed water utilities to convert to the most recent uniform system of accounts
prescribed by the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC).

The conversion was to be completed no later than January 1, 2000.

On January 1, 2000, PSWC completed the required conversion. As of
November 2000, the total cost of the conversion project was known and determined to be
$178,958. (PSWC St. 3-R, pp. 3-4). PSWC claimed a five-year amortization of this cost,
resulting in an annual expense allowance of $35,800. (PSWC St. 3, p. 3).

The OCA opposed this claim as being incurred prior to the test year and

because PSWC was not granted approval to defer these costs.

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that amortization has long been accepted as the appropriate
ratemaking treatment for unusual and non-recurring expenses. Pa. P. U.C. v. Western
Utilities, Inc., 88 Pa. PUC 124, 144-45 (1998). Deferred approval is not necessary. The
ALJ furthermore noted that this is the first opportunity PSWC has had to request

343827+ 65



permission to recover these costs, and, therefore, amortization of the instant expense
would be appropriate. See Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 613 A.2d 74, 80 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1992); Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C., 695 A.2d 448, 452 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997).

The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s proposal on this issue be rejected.
She posited that the NARUC conversion cost represents an unusual and non-recuring

expense that is appropriately amortized. (R.D., p. 53).

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.

d. Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

As noted by the ALJ, amortization has long been accepted as the
appropriate ratemaking treatment for unusual and non-recurring expenses. Deferred

approval is not necessary.
7. Uncollectible Expense
a. Positions of the Parties

PSWC originally claimed $1,293,666 in uncollectible accounts expense for
the future test year ending June 30, 2002. PSWC developed that claim by multiplying the
total present rate revenues of $204,171,080 by a write-off ratio of .58464. (PSWC
Exh. 1-A, p. 36).

343827v1 66



The OTS’ witness Keim testified that the write-off ratio was overstated and
that PSWC should have multiplied the proper ratio (49700, based on four years of
historic data) by the future test year total present rate sales to general customers. (OTS
St. 4, p. 29).

In rebuttal, PSWC agreed to use a three-year average of uncollectible
accounts expense ratio in determining an appropriate write-off ratio. (PSWC St. 1-R,
p. 23). This reduced PSWC’s claim to $1,104,510, based on a write-off ratio of
.0052961. (PSWC Exh. 1-A(a), p. 36 (revised)). The OTS accepted this adjustment.
(OTS St. 4-SR, pp. 8-9).

The OCA also agreed to the use of a three-year average for calculating
uncollectible accounts expense. However, the OCA recommended that the reserve
accrual should be included in the normalization in order to ensure consistency in

accounting,

PSWC asserted that the write-off ratio should not be applied to the reserve
accrual. (See PSWC St. 1-R, pp. 22-23).

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s proposal to adjust the reserve
accrual should be rejected. (R.D., p. 54).

343827v] 67



c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue.

d. Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record

evidence, it is adopted.

14382791 68



VII. TAXES

A. Consolidated Tax Savings

1. Positions of the Parties

PSWC’s Federal Income Tax Expense claim in this proceeding is based
upon that of a separate entity standing alone. PSWC makes this claim despite the fact
that it participates in the Federal Income Tax return of its corporate parent, PSC. PSWC
recognized that the Commission has consistently made adjustments to Federal Income
Tax claims based upon a computed Consolidated Tax Savings. This is referred to as the

“Actual Taxes Paid” doctrine.

The OTS and the OCA propose downward adjustments to PSWC’s Federal
Income Tax claim based upon a Consolidated Tax Saving. The OTS defined Consoli-
dated Tax Savings as the difference between the income taxes calculated by a corporation
on a stand-alone basis in a rate proceeding, and the tax obligation actually incurred in
filing as part of a consolidated group with its corporate parent and its other subsidiaries.
(OTS St. 4, pp. 33-34).

The OTS proposed an adjustment that resulted from the use of a three-year
average consisting of company-provided income tax data for the tax years ending
December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000. The OTS’ calculation resulted in a proposed
downward adjustment of $525,430 to PSWC’s claimed Federal Income Tax Expense.

The OCA used a similar methodology to derive its recommended
Consolidated Tax Savings Adjustment. It calculated the difference between the
aggregate taxes which the members of the PSC would have paid on a separate return

compared to the taxes paid on a consolidated basis. Next, the OCA determined PSWC’s

1438271 69



share of the savings based on its taxable income compared to the taxable income of all
members of PSC with positive taxable income, based upon a three-year average.

Initially, this calculation resulted in a decrease to federal taxes of $525,430.

The OCA, subsequently accepted PSWC’s adjustment to remove high
interest expense, merger costs and expenses that were erroneously booked. The OCA did
not incorporate the unrecognized gain on marketable securities that PSWC included, on
the ground that it was speculative. The OCA’s final revised adjustment would reduce
federal taxes by $120,573.

2. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that a Consolidated Tax Savings Adjustment be
made in the instant proceeding. (R.D., p. 56). The ALIJ cited Barasch v. Pa. P.U.C.,
493 A.2d 653, 656 (Pa. 1985) (Barasch I), and also cited Barasch v. Pa. P.U.C.,
548 A.2d 1310 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1988) (Barasch II) in support of a Consolidated Tax
Savings Adjustment. (/d.).

The ALJ noted that both the OTS and OCA proposed Consolidated Tax
Savings Adjustments based upon the use of the Modified Effective Tax Rate Method.
The ALJ commented that under the Modified Effective Tax Rate Method, which was
approved in Barasch II, supra, the consolidated tax savings generated by the non-
regulated companies of a corporate group are allocated to the regulated, and non-

regulated members of the group having positive taxable incomes.
The ALJ recommended rejection of the adjustment for declining interest

rates in light of the testimony of PSWC’s Rate of Return witness that interest rates are

expected to rise in the latter half of 2002 and the first quarter of 2003. (R.D., p. 58). The

343827v1 70



ALJ agreed with PSWC that merger expenses of $515,948 should be removed from the

calculation as being non-recurring. The ALJ reasoned as follows:

I agree with the company that these adjustments should be
made, as the merger has been completed. Future mergers or
acquisitions are too speculative to support the conclusion
asserted by OTS that “merger expenses will continue to be
part of PSW’s financial future.” OTS Reply Brief, pp. 35-36.
Nor is there any evidence to rebut PSW’s assertion that the
officers’ salaries will not be paid in the future.

(d).

Finally, the ALJ recommended rejection of PSWC’s adjustment concerning an
unrecognized gain on the projected sale of marketable securities. The ALJ adopted the

position of the OTS and the OCA that the proposed adjustment was clearly speculative.

Based upon the foregoing discussion, the ALJ recommended the adoption

of a downward adjustment to Federal Income Tax expense of $294,448. (R.D., p. 59).

3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

In its Exceptions, PSWC maintains its disagreement with the principle
underlying the Consolidated Tax Savings Adjustment, but concedes that Pennsylvania
Appellate Court decisions have circumscribed the Commission’s discretion in this area to

a considerable extent.

PSWC argues further that even if the Commission were to reject its interest
expense normalization, the Consolidated Tax Savings Adjustment is substantially over-
stated and in the alternative, should be reduced from $294,448 to $180,547. This is to
eliminate merger costs of $966,306 incurred by Consumers Water Company in the
merger with PSWC. (PSWC Exc., p. 15).

343827v1 7



In response, the OTS first asserts that the ALJ was correct in rejecting the
interest expense adjustment since PSWC’s witness, was predicting higher interest rates
while another witness, Mr. Jerdon, was predicting lower interest rates for the same
2002-2003 period. The OTS argues that although PSWC claims that its witness was
referring to a more modest upward movement in utility bonds alone, this narrow view is

not apparent from the testimony.

The OTS posits that, if the ALJ properly eliminated all costs associated
with the adjustments that were apparently approved in her Recommended Decision, it
appears that PSWC is correct that the appropriate Consolidated Tax Savings Adjustment
should be $180,547. The OTS points out that this number results from the three year
average of the PSWC normalized tax loss without Interest Normalization of $648.,050
(See PSWC Exceptions, Sch. 1) x the 79.6% ratio of Pennsylvania taxable income of all
companies x the 35% tax rate. (OTS R.Exc., p. 10).

4. Disposition

The Parties to this proceeding are in agreement that the Federal Income Tax
Expense allowance for PSWC in this proceeding should be based upon the Actual Taxes
Paid doctrine. Accordingly, we will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation to make a
Consolidated Tax Savings Adjustment based upon the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s
finding in Barasch I without further comment. The remaining controversy on this issue

is the amount of the Consolidated Tax Adjustment to be made.
For computation of the adjustment, we will use the Modified Effective Tax

Rate Method described, supra. With regard to the various components of the tax calcu-

lation, we adopt the ALJ’s recommendation to reject PSWC’s proposed interest rate

343827v1 )



adjustments and its adjustment to include an unrecognized gain on marketable securities

planned to be sold.

We adopt the ALI’s recommendation to reject the interest rate reduction
because we find that PSWC did not provide persuasive evidence in support of this
adjustment. We are convinced by the argument advanced in the OTS’ Reply Exceptions
that PSWC’s presentation was internally inconsistent. Specifically, as discussed
previously herein, two PSWC witnesses provided contradictory interest rate projections.
Moreover, we note that the rate of return witnesses of PSWC and the OTS project rising

interest rates for the 2002-2003 period.

We agree with the ALJ’s recommendation to reject PSWC’s adjustment to
include the unrecognized gain on marketable securities. The proposed adjustment is
speculative and cannot be considered for ratemaking purposes. We observe that PSWC
did not except to the ALJ’s recommendation on this specific issue. Accordingly, we

adopt the ALJ’s recommendation without further comment.

The OTS is in agreement with PSWC that if the ALJ properly eliminated
all costs associated with the adjustments that were apparently approved in her
Recommended Decision, the appropriate Consolidated Tax Savings Adjustment should
be $180,547. We find the OTS’ Reply Exceptions to be well-articulated on this point.
Accordingly, we shall grant the Exceptions of PSWC to limit the Consolidated Tax
Savings Adjustment to $180,547. The Exception of PSWC on this issue is otherwise

denied.

343827v1 73



VIII. RATE OF RETURN

Commonwealth case law clearly states that a public utility is entitled to an
opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on the value of its property which is dedicated to
public service. Pennsylvania Gas & Water Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1975). This is consistent with longstanding
decisions by the United States Supreme Court, including Bluefield Water Works and
Improvement Company v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679,
690-93 (1923), and Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company,

320 U.S. 591 (1944).

A utility’s rate of return has been defined as follows:

[t]he rate of return is the amount of money a utility earns,
over and above operating expenses, depreciation expense and
taxes, expressed as a percentage of the legally established net
valuation of utility property, the rate base. Included in the
‘return’ is interest on long-term debt, dividends on preferred
stock, and earnings on common stock equity. In other words,
the return is that money earned from operations which is
available for distribution among the capital. In the case of
common stockholders, part of their share may be retained as
surplus. The rate-of-return concept merely converts the
dollars earned on the rate base into a percentage figure, thus
making the item more easily comparable with that in other
companies or industries.

(P. Garfield and W. Lovejoy, Public Utility Economics, (1964), p. 116).
In determining what is a fair rate of return, we have traditionally considered

the utility’s capital structure in conjunction with its costs of debt, preferred stock, and

common equity, as will be discussed below.

34382741 74



A.  Capital Structure

The following is a summary of the Parties’ positions regarding PSWC’s capital structure:

Capital Structure PSWC(1) OTS(2) OCA(3)

% % %
Long-term Debt ~ 52.26 52.26 46.3
Short-term Debt 9.00
Common Equity 47.74 47.74 44.7

Total Capital 100.00 100.00  100.0

(1) PSWC Main Brief, p. 42
(2) OTS Main Brief, p. 34
(3) OCA Main Brief, p. 77

1. Positions of the Parties

PSWC’s position is based on the use of a capital structure at the end of the
future test year, June 30, 2002. PSWC chose the capitalization ratios tabulated above
because these ratios are indicative of those that PSWC will maintain to finance its
claimed rate base during the period that new rates will be in effect. The OTS accepts the
capital structure proposed by PSWC because, according to OTS, it protects the interests
of all Parties to the instant proceeding and is, therefore, acceptable for ratemaking

purposes.
The OCA alleges that PSWC’s proposed capital structure does not

accurately represent the source of its capital. Specifically, the OCA maintains that the

evidence of the instant proceeding shows a consistent and ongoing pattern of short-term

343827v1 75



debt usage by PSWC to finance projects other than construction work in progress
(CWIP), so that short-term debt must comprise a portion of PSWC’s capital structure.
(R.D,, p. 63).

2. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ, noting that the Commission in numerous prior cases rejected the
exact same arguments raised by the OCA, recommended the adoption of PSWC’s
proposed capital structure anticipated at the end of the future test year. Specifically, the
ALJ indicated that, although PSWC utilizes short-term debt on an on-going basis, it has
used, and will continue to use, short-term debt to support construction activities (CWIP
as well as plant placed in service between rate cases), the acquisition of other water and
wastewater systems, and other short-term borrowing needs (e.g., tax and interest

payments). (R.D., p. 66).

3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

In its Exceptions the OCA states that it is well settled that if short-term debt
primarily finances CWIP and non-CWIP short-term debt is insignificant, such short-term
debt should not be included in rate base. Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water
Co., 67 Pa. PUC 752, 96 PURA4th 158 (1988) (PSWC 1988). The OCA maintains,
however, that it has demonstrated that an average of fifty percent and as much as
87.7 percent of all PSWC short-term debt funds are non-CWIP, and that short-term debt
is a significant amount of PSW’s non-CWIP funds. Moreover, the OCA argues that
PSWC consistently carries short-term debt, without replacing it with permanent
financing, evidencing that short-term debt contributes to financing PSWC’s rate base.
Therefore, the OCA concludes that under PSWC 1988, supra, the Commission should
include short-term debt in PSWC’s capital structure. (OCA Exc., pp. 21-22).

343827v1 76



The OCA maintains that the ALJ erred in characterizing its short-term debt
amount as far exceeding PSWC’s credit lines. The OCA indicates that between
December 1999 and February 2002, records show that that PSWC’s short-term debt
approximated the $79 million of short-term debt that PSWC disputes. The OCA further
maintains that the ALY erred by disregarding the fact that PSWC has relied upon rating
services, such as Standard and Poor’s, including a short-term debt component to achieve
its credit rating, while excluding that same short-term debt component for ratemaking
purposes. Since PSWC’s credit ratings reflect the inclusion of short-term debt in its
capital structure, the OCA argues that it is erroneous to exclude the short-term debt

component for ratemaking purposes. (OCA Exc., pp. 23-24),

PSWC argues that, contrary to the OCA’s Exceptions, its ongoing short-
term debt balance does not finance today’s rate base nor support CWIP. PSWC
maintains that it utilizes short-term debt to support plant placed in service between rate
cases (plant that is no longer in CWIP but has yet to be included in rates), to finance the
acquisition of other water and wastewater systems and to meet other short-term
borrowing needs. Alternatively, PSWC maintains that, consistent with past practice, it
will employ a combination of long-term debt and common equity to finance its proposed
rate base. PSWC, therefore, concludes that we should deny the OCA’s Exception that its
short-term debt be included in its capital structure. (PSWC. R.Exc., pp. 12-13).

4, Disposition

We are persuaded that PSWC has properly shown that it uses its non-CWIP
short-term debt for a number of purposes other than to finance its rate base, such as the
support of plant placed in service between rate cases, to finance the acquisition of other
water and wastewater systems and to meet other short-term borrowing needs. The record

shows that PSWC has had anywhere from $20 to $40 million of short-term debt

343827v1 77



outstanding related to acquisition activity alone. We, therefore, adopt the position of the

ALJ set forth above and deny the Exceptions of the OCA regarding capital structure.
B. Cost of Debt
1. Positions of the Parties
Regarding its cost of debt, PSWC’s claimed cost of debt for this proceeding
is 7.01 percent. (PSWC Exh. No. 4-A, updated p. 14). No Party contested this cost rate.
(OTS M.B., p. 17; OCA M.B,, p. 83).

2. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of a cost rate for long-term debt of 7.01%.
(R.D,, p. 67).

3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No parties filed Exceptions on this issue.

4, Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the ALI’s recommendation on this issue, and

finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record

evidence, it is adopted.

343827v1 78



C.  Cost of Common Equity

The following table summarizes the cost of common equity claims made,

and methodologies used, by the Parties in this proceeding:

Methodology PSWC(1 QTS(2) OCA(3)
% Yo %
Discounted Cash Flow Range (DCF) 10.29-13.16 9.92-10.37 8.9
Risk Premium Model (RPM) 12.50-13.00 8.84

Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) 11.64-12.06

Comparable Earnings Method (CEM) 13.55

O
O
o
D
L
-

Recommendation 11.75

|
‘.
|

(1) PSWC St. No. 4, p. 49
(2) OTS St. 1-SR, p. 8
(3) OCA St. 2, p. 26

1. Positions of the Parties

PSWC, after applying four of the above cited and widely recognized
market-based models to market data for its barometer group of water utilities, arrived at
an 11.75 percent cost of common equity recommendation. Because all of PSWC’s
common stock is owned by its parent PSC and, therefore, is not publicly traded, it
analyzed data for PSC as well as a barometer group consisting of four water utilities with
actively traded common stock. These water utilities appear in the Water Utility Industry
Category of the Value Line Investment Survey. (PSWC Exhibit No. 4-A, Schedule 3,
Page 5). PSWC also employed a barometer group of eleven natural gas local distribution
companies. PSWC argued that it is essential that a variety of techniques are employed to
measure its cost of equity because of the limitations/infirmities that are inherent in each

method.

343827v1 79



According to PSWC, informed judgment must be used to take into con-
sideration the relative risk traits of the firm. It is for this reason that PSWC uses more
than one method to measure its cost of equity. (PSWC Statement No. 4, p. 24). It should
be noted that PSWC’s DCF computed range of common equity cost rates (9.82-

12.15 percent) has been increased to 10.29-13.16 percent, which is tabulated above, in
order to adjust for the financial risk associated with the book value of the capitalization.
(PSWC Statement 4, pp. 35-36).

Specifically, PSWC calculated a recent six-month average dividend yield of
2.48 percent for PSC, 3.46 percent for the Water Company Group, and 4.72 percent for
the LDC Group which it basically increased to reflect the prospective nature of dividend
payments to include higher expected dividends for the future. The adjusted dividend
yields that are calculated in Appendix E of Statement No. 4 are 2.58 percent for PSC,
3.57 percent for the Water Group, and 4.90 percent for the LDC Group.

PSWC utilizes an 8.00 percent growth rate for PSC, a 6.25 percent growth
rate for the Water Group and a 7.25 Percent growth rate for the LDC Group. These
growth rates are based on its opinion that a blend of historical performance and published
forecasts are appropriate to estimate the DCF growth rates listed above. Thus, PSWC
proposes a DCF result of 10.58 percent (2.58 percent plus 8.00 percent) for PSC,

9.82 percent (3.57 percent plus 6.25 percent) for the Water Group, and 12.15 percent
(4.90 percent plus 7.25 percent) for the LDC Group, before making its aforementioned
financial risk adjustment which raises its proposed DCF results to 11.69 percent,

10.29 percent, and 13.16 percent, respectively.

Although PSWC utilized four other cost of common equity estimating
techniques enumerated above, the ALJ emphasized that the RP, CAPM, and Comparable

Earnings methods of analysis are inappropriate for use in rate-making because they are

3438271 80



based on historic data, and do not measure the current rate of return on common equity.
(R.D., p. 71). In any case, PSWC chose 11.75 percent as representative of the four cost
rates of common equity results enumerated above. Moreover, according to PSWC, it is
entitied to an 11.75 percent rate of return on common equity so that it can compete in the

capital markets and maintain a reasonable credit quality. (PSWC Statement 4, p. 49).

The OTS relied solely on the DCF method to arrive at its 9.90 percent
recommended cost rate of common equity. The OTS applied the DCF method to both the
market data of PSC and to its barometer group of water utilities’ stock which is actively
traded. The OTS’ barometer group consists of five publicly traded water utilities that
have at least two sources of analysts’ forecasts of earnings growth, and are not the

announced subject of an acquisition.

Specifically, the OTS averaged the spot dividend yield and the 52-week
average dividend yield of its barometer group to reach a 3.68 percent composite dividend
yield. The OTS then added its 5.90 percent growth rate recommendation to the
3.68 percent dividend yield to reach a 9.58 percent DCF recommendation for its

barometer group.

Next, the OTS averaged the spot dividend yield and the 52-week average
dividend yield of PSC to reach a 2.41 percent composite dividend yield. The OTS then
added its 7.80 percent growth rate recommendation to the 2.41 percent dividend yield to
reach a 10.21 percent DCF recommendation for PSWC. The OTS proceeded to average
the aforementioned 9.58 percent and 10.21 percent results to reach a 9.90 percent overall
DCF recommendation which became OTS’ updated common equity cost rate
recommendation. (OTS Exhibit No. 1-S, Schedule 2).

The OCA relied primarily upon the DCF method to produce a common
equity cost rate of 8.9 percent. The OCA afforded lesser weight to its RP result of

343827v1 81



8.84 percent. The OCA then chose 9.0 percent as its common equity cost rate

recommendation.

In its DCF analysis, the OCA averaged the 12-month composite dividend
yield of 3.6 percent and the latest one-month average dividend yield of 3.5 percent to
develop the DCF dividend yield of 3.55 percent for its barometer group. The OCA
proceeded to employ the midpoint of its range of prospective Comparison Group growth
rates of 5.00 percent to 5.50 percent. The resultant 5.25 percent is chosen by the OCA as
a representative DCF growth rate. Next, in order to account for dividend growth in the
period in which rates will be in effect, the OCA adjusted the 3.55 percent dividend yield
by one-half the expected dividend growth rate of 5.25 percent or 2.63 percent. The
OCA’s DCF result is thereby 8.9 percent (3.55 percent*1.0263 +5.25 percent). (OCA
Statement No. 2, p. 21).

In its RP analysis, the OCA used the risk-free Treasury securities over a
24-month period to arrive at a rate of 5.5 percent as the risk-free rate. The OCA then
derived a risk premium range from data for its barometer group, which ranged from
2.8 percent to 4.4 percent. Using the average of 3.34 percent, the OCA concluded that
the indicated rate of return was 8.84 percent (5.50% + 3.34%).

The OCA subsequently recommended a 9.0 percent common equity rate of

return based primarily upon the DCF method and, to a lesser extent, the RP method.

2. The ALJ’s Recommendation

After considering the arguments of the Parties regarding the cost of
common equity, the ALJ recommended that we permit PSWC the opportunity to earn a
rate of return on common equity of 9.9 percent as recommended by the OTS. It is the

ALJY’s position that a 9.9 percent rate of return on common equity is amply supported by

343827v1 82



the record. Moreover, the ALJ maintains that the OTS” DCF analysis was conducted in
accordance with Commission precedent and appears reasonable. As such, the ALJ finds
that in numerous cases we have recognized that while investors use many analytic
methodologies such as RP, CAPM and CE, these types of analyses are inappropriate for
use in rate-making because they are based on historic data, and do not directly measure

the current rate of return on common equity. (R.D., p. 71).

Finally, the ALJ rejected PSWC’s use of a leverage adjustment of 111 basis
points for its DCF PSC analysis and 47 basis points for its DCF Water Group analysis.
The ALIJ reasoned that, although we accepted a 60 basis point adjustment in Pa P.U.C. v.
Pennsylvania-American Water Co., Docket No. R-00016339 (Opinion and Order entered
January 25, 2002) (PAWC 2002), pp. 71-72, high financial risk is not a factor in this case.
Moreover, the ALJ submitted that the financial risk adjustment of 60 basis points that we
made in PAWC 2002, supra was far smaller than the 111 and 47 basis point adjustments
that PSWC made for PSC and the Water Group, respectively. (R.D., p. 72).

3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

PSWC excepts to the ALJ’s 9.9 percent common equity cost rate
recommendation arguing that it falls midway between the 9.58 percent to 10.21 percent
range of unadjusted DCF values developed by the OTS. In its Exceptions, PSWC avers
that the DCF method should not be relied upon exclusively, to the exclusion of other
generally accepted methods, to form a cost of common equity recommendation. PSWC
argues that no one cost of equity model is so inherently precise that it can be relied upon
to the exclusion of all other methods. PSWC supports the utilization of several common
equity cost rate methodologies in rate case proceedings by reminding us that the
Commission reviews the results of more than one method in evaluating the quarterly

earnings reports submitted by Pennsylvania’s jurisdictional utilities and in establishing

343827v] 83



the cost of equity for Distribution System Improvement (DSIC) purposes. (Co. Exc.,
pp. 3-4).

PSWC further argues that extensive reliance on the DCF method is
inappropriate because: (1) PSWC’s stock is not publicly traded and, therefore, the DCF
method provides no direct evidence as to PSWC’s cost of equity capital; (2) due to the
recent spate of mergers, the universe of comparable companies has shrunk to the point
where the usefulness of any particular group must be questioned; and (3) PSWC alleges
that when the DCF results are applied to an original cost rate base, its cost of equity
capital will be understated when the market prices of the stocks used in the analysis

substantially exceed book values.

PSWC notes that, in PAWC 2002, we adopted a financial risk adjustment
virtually identical to the adjustment made in the instant proceeding. PSWC, therefore,
excepts to the ALJ’s rejection of the financial risk adjustment that it made in this rate
case. PSWC alleges that it sought to correct the “mismatch” of market and book values
by making a 47 basis point adjustment for its barometer group and a 1 11 basis point
adjustment for PSC. PSWC indicates that the midpoint of this range (47 to 11 1 basis
points) approximates 80 basis points that when added to the ALJ’s unadjusted DCF
findings of 9.9 percent would suggest an equity allowance of 10.7 percent. In PAWC
2002, supra, PSWC indicates that we adopted a 60 basis point financial risk adjustment
to reconcile the greater financial risk inherent in PAWC’s book value-derived capital

structure ratios. (PSWC Exc., p. 6).

In their Reply Exceptions, both the OTS and the OCA rejoin that the
Commission has relied upon the DCF analysis and informed judgment as the appropriate
means of measuring the cost of common equity. See, e.g., PAWC 2002; Pa. P. UC. v
City of Lancaster, 197 P.U.R.4™ 156 (1999); Pa. P.U.C. v. Consumers Pennsylvania
Water Company-Roaring Creek Division (Roaring Creek), 87 Pa. P.U.C. 826 (1997}

343827v1 84



Pa. P.U.C. PECO Energy Company, 87 Pa. P.U.C. 184, 212-213 (1997). (OTS R.Exc,,
pp. 15-16). The OTS indicates that PSWC’s Exception stating that because the
Commission reviews the results of more than one method in establishing the cost of
equity for the DSIC, it is, therefore, necessary in a base rate case to do the same thing, is
entirely without merit. It is the OTS’ position that rate of return analysis in DSIC reports
was never intended to be used as a substitute for the rate of return analysis in a base rate
proceeding. According to the OTS, rate of return analysis in DSIC reports was developed
to facilitate interim rate of return allowances on infrastructure improvements up to 5% of

net plant between base rate proceedings. (OTS R.Exc., p. 16; OTS St. 1-SR, pp. 3-4).

In their Reply Exceptions, both the OTS and the OCA rejoin that the ALJ
correctly rejected any proposed risk adjustment to PSWC’s Cost of Common Equity.
The OCA argues that PSWC’s reliance on a single case, PAWC 2002, that is inapplicable
to this issue, is unjustified. The OCA reasons that any inequity between market and book
values is not necessarily significant. It is the OCA’s position that a company with market
value that exceeds book value and results in a market/book ratio of over 1.0, such as the
case of PSWC, simply means that such a company is earning a return on equity in excess
of its cost of equity. The OCA explains that a market/book ratio of 1.0 indicates that
investors return requirements are being met. A market/book ratio greater than one, as is
the case with PSC and its barometer group, indicates that PSWC’s returns are more than
sufficient to meet its investors’ requirements. (OTS R.Exc., pp.17-18; OCA R.Exc.,
pp. 12-14.).

Therefore, the OTS and the OCA conclude that, not only should the DCF
method be relied upon exclusively in the current base rate case, but also that no financial
risk adjustment is necessary based on the market/book ratio of both PSC and its
barometer group being greater than 1.0. The OTS and the OCA recommend that the
associated Exceptions of PSWC be denied.

343827v1 85



4. Disposition

Historically, we have primarily relied on the DCF methodology in arriving
at our determination of the proper cost of common equity. We have, in many recent
decisions, determined the cost of common equity primarily based upon the DCF method
and informed judgment. See Pa. PU C v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 71 Pa.
PUC 593, 623-32 (1989); Pa. PU C v. Western Water Co., 67 Pa. PUC 529, 559-70
(1988); Pa._PUC v. Roaring Creek Water Co., 150 PUR4th 449, 483-88 (1994); Pa. PUC
v. York Water Co., 75 Pa. PUC 134, 153-67 (1991); Pa. PUC v. Eguitable Gas Co.,

73 Pa. PUC 345-46 (1990); PAWC 2002, p. 70. After a thorough examination of the
record in this proceeding, we continue to find that the DCF method is the preferred

method of analysis to determine a market based common equity cost rate.

We note that, in Lower Paxton Township v. Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, 317 A.2d 917 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974) (Lower Paxton Township), the Common-
wealth Court recognized that this Commission may consider such factors that affect the
cost of capital such as the utility’s financial structure, credit standing, dividends, risks,

regulatory lag, wasting assets and any peculiar features of the utility involved.

PSWC argues that a preliminary DCF calculation, which is computed using
the market price of PSC’s common stock and the average of the barometer group’s
market prices, should be adjusted to reconcile the divergence between market and book
values. The indicated cost of common equity of 9.90 percent recommended by the ALJ,
therefore, reflects the barometer group’s average market capitalization, which includes a
common equity ratio of 69.74 percent as opposed to its common equity ratio of
52.85 percent which reflects the group’s book capitalization and significantly more
financial risk. The corresponding common equity figures for PSC were 72.89 percent

market and 46.95 percent book. PSWC properly determined that a financial risk

343827v1 86



adjustment ranging from 47 basis points for the barometer group and 111 basis points for

PSC is in order. The midpoint of this range approximates 80 basis points.

We find that a financial risk adjustment is indeed necessary to reconcile the
divergence between PSWC’s market and book values. This is particularly true in light of
the significant turbulence currently being experienced by the stock market. We find
merit to the alternative proposal presented in PSWC’s Exceptions cited above.
Specifically, an 80 basis point adjustment to the 9.90 percent recommendation of ALJ
Chestnut is appropriate. We, accordingly, find that a 10.70 percent common equity cost
rate assures the continued financial stability of PSWC and takes into account PSWC’s

efficiency, effectiveness, and adequacy of service. See 66 Pa. C.8. §523 (a).

Moreover, we find that even in the absence of a financial risk adjustment
applied to the unadjusted DCF results, the record in this proceeding still supports a cost
of common equity allowance of 10.70 percent. For example, the RP, CAPM and CE
analyses performed by PSWC’s rate of return witness all yielded results in excess of
10.70 percent for the cost of common equity. While the Commission does not rely
primarily on these alternative methods of determining the company’s cost of common
equity, this testimony further supports the reasonableness of the 10.70 percent cost of

common equity we have allowed in this proceeding.

Based on our analysis of the record, we conclude that PSWC’s cost of
common equity of 10.70 percent is reasonable and appropriate under the circumstances in
this proceeding. The following table summarizes our determinations concerning PSWC’s
capital structure, cost of debt, cost of preferred stock, and cost of common equity, as well

as the resulting weighted costs and overall rate of return:

Capital Structure Ratig Cost Rate Weighted Cost

343827v1 87



Debt 52.26% 7.01% 3.66%

Common Equity 47.74% 10.70% 5.11%
100.00% 8.77%

343827v1 38



IX. RATE STRUCTURE
A. Overview

In Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power, the Commission described its view of

cost recovery through rates as follows:

Public utility rates should enable the utility to recover its cost
of providing service and should allocate this cost among the
utility’s customers in a just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory
manner.

73 Pa. P.U.C. 454, 510, 199 PUR 4™ 110 (1990) (West Penn Power). The determination
of the proper amount of the total cost of service to be allocated to each customer class is
accomplished through the use of a cost of service study. The allocation is determined

based upon the relative cost responsibilities of each customer class.

The ALJ observed that, due to acquisitions of several water utilities, PSWC
customers are currently served under twenty-five separate rate zones. Over the long
term, it is PSWC’s stated intent to serve all of its customers under a uniform set of rates,
implementing Commission approved Single Tariff Pricing. Thus, PSWC’s different rate
divisions receive varying rate increases as the company continues the rate equalization

process.

The ALJ observed further that this process is complicated by several
factors. First, the need for gradualism, to avoid rate shock; and second, the fact that
many of the systems acquired by PSWC were served by rates substantially different from
those of PSWC, as well as those served by flat rates or rates which contain a water

allowance in the customer charge. (R.D., pp. 73-74).

343827v1 89



B. Cost of Service Study

1. Paositions of the Parties

PSWC prepared a cost of service study using the Base-Extra Capacity
Method for allocating costs to customer classifications. PSWC revised its original cost of
service study to change certain cost allocations. No Party objected to the use of the

revised cost of service study submitted by PSWC.

The OCA recommended that, in future proceedings, PSWC be directed to:
(1) undertake further demand studies to refine its estimates of class non-coincident peak
demands; and (2) make changes to the allocation of storage facilities to the public fire
protection class. PSWC objected to the OCA’s proposal arguing that PSWC should

determine how to conduct the cost of service study that it presents.

2. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended rejection of the OCA’s proposal. The ALJ found
that any party to a proceeding should have the right to prepare its cost of service study in
the manner supported and recommended by its expert. (R.D., p. 77). The method
proposed by PSWC has been accepted by this Commission as the appropriate
methodology for determining class costs of service. The ALJ proffered a description of

this method, which is incorporated herein by reference. (R.D., p. 75-77).

343827v1 90



3. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OCA argues that it provided evidence to show that
PSWC does not use the appropriate measurement for customer demand in its load study
and, as a result, PSWC’s Cost of Service study may overstate the relative hourly and
daily demands of residential customers. The OCA continues that the information used by
PSWC to determine class cost of service could be made more accurate by continuing
PSWC’s load research to develop a method to estimate class non-coincident peak day and

hour demands

The OCA wants PSWC to develop a method to estimate non-coincident
peak demands. The OCA argues that despite the foregoing definition, PSWC applies the
Base-Extra Capacity method without a measure of the non-coincident peak (NCP)
demands on its system. The OCA maintains that NCP demands are used to assign cost
responsibility because they avoid potential biases against particularly low load factor
customers by capturing the diversity of their usage. According to the OCA, the
residential class tends to be more diversified than other classes, thus resulting in a
particular difference in the measurement of demand if this diversity is not reflected.
(OCA Exc., pp. 29-30).

PSWC rejoins that it measures residential demand within residential load
control areas that contain from 22 to 105 residential customers. PSWC argues that the
resulting data captures the coincident peak usage of the customers on the distribution
system, and presents a more accurate measurement of peak usage of distribution facilities
than the OCA’s proposal, which PSWC contends would understate the peak by looking at

coincident usage across the system.

343827vl 9]



PSWC further argues that the OCA’s proposal also is flawed in that it fails
to consider the technological difficulties, and resulting costs, that would be encountered

in trying to develop more, but not necessarily more accurate, data.

According to PSWC, the difficulty is in measuring commercial and
industrial demand data for customers that are not served in discrete systems, but are
instead spread throughout the service territory. PSWC asserts that to adopt the OCA
proposal, it would have to establish a system to record and compile data for an
unspecified number of commercial and industrial customers 24 hours/day, 365 days/year,
since it is impossible to know, in advance, when each of these classes will experience a
peak hour or a peak day. PSWC posits that, even if this could be accomplished, there is
no basis to conclude that the relative demands of each class will vary from those already
determined. (PSWC R.Exc., pp. 30-31).

4. Disposition

After careful consideration of the positions of the Parties, we shall adopt
the recommendation of the ALJ. First, we agree with the ALJ that any party to a
proceeding should have the right to prepare its cost of service study in the manner
supported and recommended by its expert, and that PSWC should not be constrained as
to the evidence it presents in future cases. We are persuaded by the argument advanced
by PSWC in its Reply Exceptions that the OCA’s proposal does not consider the
technological difficulties and resultant costs that would be encountered in imposing the
proposed requirement upon PSWC. We find that the OCA has not demonstrated that its

proposal would produce more accurate data.

We further conclude that implementation of the OCA proposal would not
result in more accurate data than is currently being developed. Since we are mindful that

the cost of a rate proceeding is ultimately borne by the ratepayers of a utility seeking rate

3438271 97



relief, we are unwilling to create a further evidentiary requirement which may not result
in more accurate data than is currently being produced. Accordingly, we will deny the

Exceptions of the OCA, and adopt the recommendation of the ALJ on this issue.

C.  Rate Design Proposals

1. Customer Charge - Main Division

a. Positions of the Parties

PSWC proposed to raise its customer charge for customers in the Main
Division with 5/8 inch meters from $7.50 per month exclusive of the DSIC, or $7.7875
inclusive of the DSIC. PSWC proposed comparable increases in customer charges for

those customers with other meter sizes.

The OCA recommended no increase in the customer charge in the Main
Division because its witness contended that there were indirect costs included in the
proposed charge. Specifically the OCA argued that employee benefits and payroll taxes
related to employees who operate and maintain meters and services, prepare bills and
collections and read meters and computer costs, should not be recovered through the
customer charge. The OCA also argued that as a matter of policy, customer charges

should be kept low to encourage conservation.

PSWC responded that the OCA’s calculations were flawed. Specifically,
PSWC pointed out that although a significant number of its customers are billed on a
quarterly basis, the OCA divided quarterly billing costs by monthly billing units. This,

according to PSWC, creates a substantial mismatch.

343827v1 93



b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of the PSWC recommendation reasoning

as follows:

In light of this [error], it is not necessary to address the further
criticism of OCA’s customer cost analysis. Ido agree with
PSW that OCA’s methodology is deficient and should not be
used to reject the company’s proposal to increase the
customer charge.

gk

In addition, as discussed in detail in PSWLUG’s Reply Brief,
pp. 5-7, those other cases cited by OCA do not support its
assertion that the Commission has ever recognized the
promotion of conservation as a policy matter in the setting of
a customer charge. For example, in Pa. P.U.C. v. City of
Bethlehem, 160 PUR4th 375, 428 (1995), the Commission’s
discussion was in the context of minimum usage charges
which contained water allowances. It was the consumption
allowance — not the customer charge — that was eliminated to
favor conservation.

In conclusion, I recommend that the Main Division 5/8-inch
meter customer charge be increased as proposed by the
company.

(R.D., pp. 88-89).

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OCA argues that PSWC’s costing analysis is at odds
with previous Commission decisions regarding the development of customer charges and
gradualism. The OCA argues further that a customer charge that is greater than the direct
customer costs — which is improper in itself ~ will also have the effect of discouraging

water conservation.

343827vl1 94



In its Reply Exceptions, PSWC maintains that the OCA erred in its
calculation of customer costs by dividing meter reading, collecting and billing costs by
meter equivalents. PSWC argues that this is wrong because these costs are driven

principally by the frequency of billing, and thus should be divided by billing units.

According to PSWC, the OCA concedes that if these costs are divided by
billing units, its own customer cost analysis produces a $9.07 customer charge for a
5/8” meter. PSWC submits that this is more than sufficient to support the ALY’s
recommended $8.75 customer charge., Moreover, PSWC contends that the $9.07 charge
understates PSWC’s true customer costs because it fails to include such items as
employee benefits and payroll taxes related to those employees who perform meter
services, billing and collection functions. PSWC argues that the OCA’s suggestion
would also exclude PSWC’s investment in billing computer equipment, even though
without computers additional employees would be needed to prepare bills by hand.
PSWC cites Pa. P.U.C. v. Citizens Utilities Water Company of Pennsylvania, 86 Pa.
P.U.C. 51 (1996) (Citizens Utilities) for the proposition that such costs have been
recognized as direct customer costs. (PSWC R.Exc., pp. 21-22).

d. Disposition

Upon consideration of the positions of the Parties we shall adopt the
recommendation of the ALLJ. We arrive at this conclusion for several reasons. First, we
find, as did the ALJ, that the OCA calculations were flawed. As noted in PSWC’s Reply
Exceptions, the OCA concedes that if these costs are divided by billing unuts, its own
customer cost analysis produces a $9.07 customer charge for a 5/8” meter, which is more

than sufficient to support the $8.75 customer charge.

343827v1 93



Next, it appears that even the $9.07 charge may be understated because it
fails to include such items as employee benefits and payroll taxes related to those

employees who perform meter services, billing and collection functions.

Finally, we also reject the argument that a customer charge would influence
consumption. We find that consumption would be far more affected by an allowance
included within a customer charge. Since PSWC has eliminated the water allowance

from its customer charge, such an argument is rendered moot.

Based upon the foregoing discussion we adopt the ALI’s recommendation.

The Exception of the OCA relative to this issue is denied.

2, Fawn Lake and Paupack Divisions

The Fawn Lake and Paupack Divisions primarily serve vacation rental
properties in the Pocono Mountain area. PSWC proposed a $17.22 per month customer
charge for customers of the Paupack Division who are served by a 5/8 or % inch meter.
Included in the monthly customer charge is an allowance of 2,300 gallons. For customers
of the Fawn Lake Division who are served by the 5/8 or % inch meters, the monthly

charge is $17.22, which includes an allowance of 2,000 gallons.

a. Position of the Parties

The OTS and the OCA proposed the same per month customer charge as
the Main Division with no water allowance for customers of Fawn Lake Division. For

both the Fawn Lake and Paupack Divisions, the OTS and the OCA accepted PSWC’s

proposal to charge the same consumption rates as in the Main Division.

3438271 96



b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended as follows:

Therefore, it is recommended that the 5/8-inch minimum
charge in the Fawn Lake Division be set at $8.75, and the
%-inch meter minimum charge be set at $13.80, with no water
allowance, consistent with the Main Division charges. It is
further recommended that the 5/8-inch meter minimum
charge in the Paupack Division be set at $10.00 with no
allowance and that the %-inch meter minimum charge be set
at $13.80 per month with no water allowance. (Footnote
omitted.)

(R.D., p. 91).

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.

d. Dispaosition

Since no Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record
evidence, it is adopted. As such, we adopt the minimum charges for the Fawn Lake
Division consistent with our approval of the Main Division charges. We also adopt the
ALY’s recommended charges for the Paupack Division as reasonable since the charges
implement (1) a move toward single tariff pricing; and (2) a substantial decrease from the

rates currently charged to the Paupack Division customers.

343827v1 97



3. Western Division

a. Positions of the Parties

PSWC proposed to increase customer charges for customers served by
5/8-inch and %-inch meters from $35.01 to $44.00 per month with an allowance of

5,000 gallons per month.

The OTS recommended a $15 per month customer charge for customers
served by 5/8 and % inch meters with no minimum allowance. The OCA recommended a
$12.50 per month customer charge with no minimum allowance for customers served by

5/8 inch meters.

b. The ALJF’s Recommendation

The ALJ found as follows:

As explained in PSW’s Main Brief, p. 79, at present rates, pro
forma revenue from Western Division metered sales service
is $266,094. PSW’s proposed rates would produce pro forma
revenues of $294,163. PSW St. 1-R, p. 35. OTS’ proposal
would reduce metered revenue to $228,028, a 14% reduction.
PSW St. I-R, p. 35, PSW St. 1-R, Sch. 7, p. 3. OCA’s
proposal would reduce metered revenue even further to
$213,251, a $52,843, or 20%, reduction from current
revenues. PSW St. 1-R, Sch. 7, p. 4.

It is recommended that the OTS proposal be adopted. For the
reasons stated above, no water allowance should be included.
A customer charge of $15.00 with no allowance will move
current rates closer to the Main Division rates. It is certainly
possible that the anticipated revenue shortfall will be offset by

343827v! o8



reductions in expenses, given the economies of scale that will
now be available.

(R.D., p. 92).

¢ Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.

d. Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the AL)’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record
evidence, it is adopted. Specifically, we find that the imposition of the rates
recommended by the OTS are a move toward single tariff pricing.

4. Woodloch Springs Division

a. Positions of the Parties

The Woodloch Springs Division was recently acquired by PSWC.
Customers of the Woodloch Springs Division are currently charged a flat rate of $32.85
per month. PSWC proposed to establish a $32.50 per month customer charge including a
5,000 gallon allowance. PSWC proposed that all other rates would be the same as the

Main Division rates. The OTS proposed a $15 per month customer charge for customers

with 5/8 and % inch meters with no minimum allowance.

343827v1 89



b. The ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ recommended as follows:

I recommend that the company’s proposal be accepted. 1
agree that the OTS recommendation fails to give due regard
to principles of gradualism. Because Woodloch Springs
customers are presently flat rate customers, it would be more
appropriate, in the transition to metered service, to charge
these customers higher customer charges with a usage
allowance. The application of PSW Main Division
commodity charges to these customers is adequate movement
toward Single Tariff Pricing in this case. OTS’ proposal for
Woodloch Springs presents too great a change in rate design
with an inappropriate reduction in revenues.

(R.D., pp. 92-93).

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OTS argues that, in the case of Woodloch Springs, the
ALJ favors the creation of a water allowance under the guise of supporting gradualism.
The OTS contends that the recommended proposal does not move the average consumer's

bill toward an appropriate rate in any manner. (OTS Exc,, p. 21).

PSWC rejoins that the OTS’ proposal represents too dramatic a change in
rate design for these customers and “fails to give due regard to principles of gradualism”.
PSWC argues that the OTS-proposed Woodloch Springs rates would produce a 26%
decrease in revenues from existing rates, at the same time that the average increase to
other non-Main Division customers is approximately 13%. PSWC opines that the OTS
proposal was properly rejected by the ALJ. (PSWC R.Exc., p. 23).

343827v1 100



d. Disposition

Upon consideration, we agree with the ALJ that the OTS recommendation
is not consistent with the principles of gradualism. We also agree with the ALJ’s finding
that PSWC’s recommendation represents a more gradual transition to metered service

and to eventual single tariff pricing.

We are mindful that the customers of the Woodloch Springs Division are
presently flat rate customers and must be transitioned to metered service. We find that
the OTS’ Exceptions do not rise to the level that would cause us to modify or reject the
ALJ’s recommendation. Moreover, we take cognizance of the fact that under the OTS’
proposal, the Woodloch Springs Division would receive a 26% decrease, while the
remainder of the non-Main Division customers would receive an increase of

approximately 13%.

Based upon the foregoing discussion we deny the Exception of the OTS on

this issue, and adopt the recommendation of the ALJ.
5. Bristol Division
a. Positions of the Parties
For customers of the Bristol Division, PSWC proposed to maintain the
monthly minimum charge of $8.00 per month including an allowance of 1,600 gallons for
customers served by 5/8 and % inch meters. PSWC agreed to OTS’ proposal to maintain

the minimum charge at $8.00 per month, but reduce the monthly allowance to
1,400 gallons. (R.D., p. 93).

343827v1 101



The OCA recommended that the monthly minimum charge be reduced to

$7.50 including an allowance of 1,000 gallons.

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended rejection of the OCA’s position, reasoning as

follows:

The OCA’s recommendations should be rejected because

(1) its customer charge analysis has already been rejected in
connection with the Main Division; and (2) the allowance
recommended by OTS is appropriate, given the company’s
intention to completely eliminate the minimum allowance by
2007. OTS §t. 2, p.10.

({d.).

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.

d. Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record

evidence, it is adopted. Consistent with our rejection of the OCA’s proposal to adopt

$7.50 as a customer charge for the Main Division, we reject the OCA’s proposal.

343827v1 162



6. West Chester Division
a. Positions of the Parties
PSWC proposed to increase monthly customer charge for customers served
through a 5/8-inch meter from $8.33 to $8.75. The OCA recommended that the monthly

customer charge for the 5/8-inch metered customers be reduced to $7.50 from the current
level of $8.33.

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of PSWC’s proposal and rejection of the

OCA’s proposal, consistent with the previous proposals.
c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions
No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.
d. Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record

evidence, it is adopted.

343827v1 103



7. Flying Hills Division

a. Positions of the Parties

PSWC proposed no change to the $9.65 monthly customer charge for
custorners served through 5/8 inch meters. PSWC proposed lowering the monthly water
allowance from 2,300 to 1,800 gallons for these customers. The current customer
charges for all other meter sizes would be retained. The OCA did not oppose this

proposal.

The OCA proposed reducing the monthly customer charge for customers
served through 5/8 inch meters from $9.95 to $8.75. PSWC opposed the OCA’s proposal
reasoning that PSWC’s proposed rate includes 1,800 gallons and thus warrants a
customer charge higher than $8.50 per month in the Main Division where there is no

water allowance.

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of the OCA proposal, as follows:

I recommend that the OCA’s proposal be adopted for this
Division. As it points out, currently, the customer charge is
higher than the Main Division customer charge with a higher
allowance. The reduction to the monthly allowance will help
to offset the reduction to the customer charge, while moving
these customers toward Main Division rates.

(R.D., p. 94).

343827v1 104



(¢)  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.

d. Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record
evidence, it is adopted. We find that the ALI’s recommendation to adopt the OCA’s
recommended rate is consistent with the principle of gradualism. As the ALJ pointed out,
the customer charge is higher than that of the Main Division, with an allowance that is

not contained in the Main Division customer charge.

8. Main Division-Consumption Charges

a. Positions of the Parties

PSWC proposed increasing the first consumption block (the first
10,000 gallons) by a greater percentage than any other consumption block. The ALJ
noted that the first consumption block is also the flat rate for the Residential and Sales to

Other Utilities classes.

The OCA argued that PSWC’s cost of service study shows that the
Residential Class is over-contributing to PSWC’s rate of return at current rates. Thus, the
OCA proposed that PSWC increase each consumption block by the same percentage.
PSWC responded that the OCA proposal is based upon its original cost of service study.
PSWC subrmitted that its revised cost of service study shows that the Residential Class is

at the system average rate of return.

343827v1 105



PSWLUG opposed the OCA’s recommendation. PSWLUG argued that
while the OCA proposal may promote the interests of the Residential Class, it has not

shown that its proposal would result in just, reasonable and fair rates for the other classes.

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of the PSWC proposal based upon the

revised cost of service study.

c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OCA submits that the ALJ erred in determining,
based on the results of the revised cost of service study, that a disproportionate increase is
appropriate for the Residential Class. According to the OCA , PSWC proposed a
disproportionate increase for residential customers who are paying "at the system
average." The OCA argues that PSWC had not proposed a disproportionate increase for
any of the other classes that are paying the average rate of return. The OCA contends
that it is restoring reason and proportion to the cost allocation by proposing elimination of

the disproportionate increase. (OCA Exc., pp. 36-38).

PSWC rejoins that the fallacy of the OCA proposal is that PSWC’s revised
cost of service study shows that the Residential Class rate of return is at system average
under PSWC’s proposed rates. According to PSWC, the OCA’s proposal, rather than
restoring proportionality, will instead perpetuate below system-average rates for the
Residential Class. PSWC opines that the OCA has offered no compelling justification for
such a result. (PSWC R.Exc., p. 24)

343827v1 166



d. Disposition

Upon our careful consideration of the positions of the Parties in this
proceeding, we shall adopt the recommendation of the ALJ. We observe that the
resolution of this issue turned on a determination of whether the Residential Class over
contributed to the system average rate of return. We agree with the ALJ’s determination

that the Residential Class’ rate of return was at the system average.

We find that the Exceptions of the OCA do not refute the ALJ’s findings
that (1) the Residential Class is not over contributing to the overall system rate of return;
and (2) PSWC’s Cost of Service Study indicates that the Residential Class contribution is

at the system average.

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we will deny the Exception of the

OCA and adopt the recommendation of the ALJ.
9. Scaleback of Revenue Increase

a, Positions of the Parties

All Parties presented recommendations as to how the revenue increase, if
any, should be allocated in the event the Commission determines that PSWC is entitled to
a lower revenue requirement than it requested.

PSWC proposed to that consumption charges in the Main Division be
scaled back proportionally before any scale back to customer charges, because the

customer charges are “substantially” below cost. PSWC recommended that, in order to

facilitate the move to single tariff pricing, any rate in another division that was moved to

343827v} 107



the proposed rates in its Main Division should be scaled back equal to the scaled back

Main Division rates.

PSWC contended that any proposed rates in other divisions that would still
be lower than the scaled back Main Division rates should remain as proposed and not be
scaled back. PSWC pointed out that these scaleback proposals represent its acceptance of
the recommendations of the OTS. PSWLUG supported PSWC’s position.

The OSBA recommended that: (1) the customer charge and the first
consumption block should be scaled back proportionally; (2) the second and third blocks
should receive a greater than proportionate scale back; and (3) the fourth and fifth blocks
should be given a less than proportionate scale back. The OSBA’s proposal was based on

the fact that the Industrial Class’s relative rate of return is .87% under the proposed rates.

b. The ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended as follows:

In the event the Commission atlows a lower level of revenue
than that requested by the company, I recommend that the
PSW/OTS/PSWLUG proposal should be adopted. While the
testimony of OSBA witness Kalcic concerning the effect of
the interclass subsides (Public Fire Protection, Riders DIS and
DRS) is persuasive, the revised cost of service study
addresses some of his concerns. There is no question that,
even under the revised class cost-of-service study, the
industrial class’s relative rate of return is less than system
average; whether or to what extent the class return is under-
stated due to any overlap with the private fire protection class.

(R.D., p. 97).

343827v1 108



c. Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

No Party filed Exceptions on this issue.

d. Disposition

Since no Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and
finding that recommendation to be otherwise reasonable and in accord with record
evidence, it is adopted. We find PSWC’s proposal to be reasonable. We are of the
opinion that PSWC’s proposal represents a fair and equitable first step toward single
tariff pricing for PSWC. Additionally, we find that the provision that there be no
scaleback to any proposed rates in other divisions that would still be lower than the

scaled back Main Division rates, to be consistent with the principle of gradualism.

343827v1 109



X. CONCLUSION

We have carefully reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding,
including the ALJ’s Recommended Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto. The ALJ
recommended an allowable revenue increase in the amount of $15,118,564. This amount
is approximately 53.99% of the original request of $28,000,000, and represents a 7.26%
overall increase in revenues at current rates. (R.D., p. 99). We will permit PSWC to
increase its annual revenues by $21,225,941 or 10.19%. The increase that we will permit
is 75.81% of the amount requested. As noted above, we conclude that a cost of common

equity of 10.70 percent is appropriate.

As such, we hereby grant and/or deny the Exceptions filed by the various
Parties hereto, as discussed supra. Accordingly, the ALJ’s Recommended Decision is
adopted, as modified by this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of the various Parties to the Recommended
Decision of Administrative Law Judge Marlane R. Chestnut herein, are granted or

denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge
Marlane R. Chestnut, issued on June 7, 2002, is adopted as modified by this Opinion and
Order.

3. The Philadelphia Suburban Water Company shall not place into
effect the rates contained in Supplements Nos. 35 through 39 to Tariff Water—Pa. P.U.C.

No. 16, which have been found to be unjust, unreasonable and, therefore, unlawful.

343827vE 110



4. The Philadelphia Suburban Water Company is hereby authorized to
file tariffs or tariff supplements containing rates, provisions, rules and regulations,

consistent with the findings here, to produce revenues not in excess of $229,564,333.

5. That the tariffs or tariff supplements may be filed upon less than
statutory notice, and pursuant to the provisions of 52 Pa. Code §§53.31 and 53.101, may
be filed to be effective for service rendered on and after the date of entry of the instant

Opinion and Order.

6. That Philadelphia Suburban Water Company shall file detailed
calculations with its tariff filing, which shall demonstrate to this Commission’s

satisfaction that the filed rates comply with the instant Opinion and Order.

7. That Appendix A of the Main Brief of Philadelphia Suburban Water
Company and Appendix A of the Main Brief of the Office of Consumer Advocate are

admitted into the record.

8. That Philadelphia Suburban Water Company shall comply with all
directives contained in the body of the instant Opinion and Order which are not the
subject of individual ordering paragraphs as fully as if they were the subject of specific

ordering paragraphs.
9. That the Complaints filed by the various Parties at Docket

No. R-00016750C001 through R-00016750C0091 are granted or denied to the extent

consistent with the instant Opinion and Order.

343827v1 18



10.  That upon Commission approval of the tariffs filed in response to the
instant Opinion and Order, the proceeding at Docket No. R-00016750, including
R-00016750C0001 through R-00016750C0091, shall be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: July 18, 2002

ORDER ENTERED: August 1, 2002

3438271 112



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held January 16, 2004

Commissioners Present:

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Chairman
Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman

Glen R, Thomas
Kim Pizzingrilli
Wendell F. Holland

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission R-00038304

Gary D. A. Lewis R-00038304C0001
Richard Sanderman R-00038304C0002
John Ross R-00038304C0003
Brian Carr R-00038304C0004
Elaine Ziegler R-00038304C0005
Irwin A. Popowsky, Consumer Advocate R-00038304C0006
Randy and Bonnie Reich R-00038304C0007
Cecil J. Hartman R-00038304C0008
Natalie Kerr R-00038304C0009
Thomas B. Aunkst R-00038304C0010
Jeannie Weaver R-00038304C0011
John D. Eisenhard R-00038304C0012
Kevin M. Aldrich R-00038304C0013
David R. Erali R-00038304C0014
Jamie Denunzio R-00038304C0015
Steven Maga R-00038304C0016
Gary E. Pickel R-00038304C0017
Richard Dewees R-00038304C0018
Randy Piersol R-00038304C0019
Laurence Wagner R-00038304C0020
Ann Katcavage R-00038304C0021
William D. and Loretta J. Hawkins R-(00038304C0022
Emmanuel Cooper R-00038304C0023
Frank Lesnefsky R-00038304C0024
Robert M. East, I, R-00038304C0025
Peter Nahrgang R-00038304C0026



Dirk Maurer

David H. Lower

Dale L. Szargjko

Jennifer Ottinger

Robert J. Cunnane

Carolyn Marinelli

Douglas George

Timothy G. Long

Joseph and Deborah Saracino
James P. Trunzo, Jr.
Michael Blevins

Rosemary Smith

Andrew Kozemko

Mildred McDonald
Andrew Moletress

A. P. Casciano

Patricia Termine

Michael J. Zuber

Bernard J. Lease

Edmund Leizens

Garry Detwiler

Pamela Burnisky

Gail Shannon

Debbie and Gregg Templin
Fern L. and John P. Gedman
Gary A. Lunardini

Kathleen Cotton

William R. Cora

George B. Smith

Louise E. and Anthony S. Cisek
Patricia A. Eyler

Joseph A. Grudzinski
Andrew L. and Dorris K. Gerfin
Davis Haldeman

Werner H. Frank

Isabelle Martinez VanDapel
Barbara L. Elia

Donald E. Weston, 111

Paul Allen

Alberta Murphy

Robert T. Heist

Lois K. Fink

Susan and James Irwin

%]

R-00038304C0027
R-00038304C0028
R-00038304C0029
R-00038304C0030
R-00038304C0031
R-00038304C0032
R-00038304C0033
R-00038304C0034
R-00038304C0035
R-00038304C0036
R-00038304C0037
R-00038304C0038
R-00038304C0039
R-00038304C0040
R-00038304C0041
R-00038304C0042
R-00038304C0043
R-00038304C0044
R-00038304C0045
R-00038304C0046
R-00038304C0047
R-00038304C0048
R-00038304C0049
R-00038304C0050
R-00038304C0051
R-00038304C0052
R-00038304C0053
R-00038304C0054
R-00038304C0055
R-00038304C0056
R-00038304C0057
R-00038304C0059
R-00038304C0060
R-00038304C0061
R-00038304C0062
R-00038304C0063
R-00038304C0064
R-00038304C0065
R-00038304C0066
R-00038304C0067
R-00038304C0068
R-00038304C0069
R-00038304C0070



Richard and Helene Dorr
Carol F. Pennington,

Acting Small Business Advocate
Pennsylvania-American Water Large Users Group

Paul and Miriam Fligleman
Clare Kashuba

Madeline Metro

Charles Fortescue

Eugene Rutkoski

Joanne Ross-MacLeod
John G, Patrick

Rebecca Hafer

Angelo Greek

Josephine R. Kwiatkowski
Joseph F. and Anna B. Marshalek
William Rinker

Anna M. Sealer

Donald Major

Louise Prioleau T. Fletcher
Razvan Andrei

Claudia L. Bertucei
Cynthia Jones

Angus D. MacLeod
Michael and Matilda Gagliardi
George H. Gantert, Jr.
Frank Smith

Jean Popp

David Armanini

Cathie Pallay

Arthur Karten

Patrick A. Brown

Bill and Suzanne Patz
James Schafer

Ann F. Miller

Kenneth Booth

Otto and Winifred Forster
Deletta Mastrangelo

June Marie Preston

Peter J. Mundell

Regis P. Zapata

D. Wintermyer

Robert K. Alico

Vittoria McEntee

R-00038304C0071

R-00038304C0072
R-00038304C0073
R-00038304C0074
R-00038304C0075
R-00038304C0076
R-00038304C0077
R-00038304C0078
R-00038304C0079
R-00038304C0080
R-00038304C0081
R-00038304C0082
R-00038304C0083
R-00038304C0084
R-00038304C0085
R-00038304C0086
R-00038304C0087
R-00038304C0088
R-00038304C0089
R-00038304C0090
R-00038304C0091
R-00038304C0092
R-00038304C0093
R-00038304C0094
R-00038304C0095
R-00038304C0096
R-00038304C0097
R-00038304C0098
R-~00038304C0099
R-00038304C0100
R-00038304C0101
R-00038304C0102
R-00038304C0103
R-00038304C0104
R-00038304C0106
R-00038304C0107
R-00038304C0108
R-00038304C0109
R-00038304C0110
R-00038304C0111
R-00038304C0112
R-00038304C0113



Robert S. Schaeffer

Alice Yamrick

Duerr Packaging Company, Inc.
Jerome Greene

Ronald J. Funk

Robert Redinger, Jr.

Dorothy E. Farrell

AK Steel Corporation

Winifred Jennings

William J. Becker

Kenneth J. Depro

Bryan M. Maldony

Joseph Trainor

Peter Digiacomo

Nancy Svitak

John J. Hafferty

Kari Suter

Cheryl and Thomas H. Dalton, Sr.
Fred M. Woy

Bill Gaffey

Amity Township, Berks Co.
Deborah Destefano

West Brownsville Borough, Washington Co.
Robert K. and Diane M. Tuttle
George Ondra

Spring Township, Berks Co.

Upper Providence Township, Montgomery Co.

Robert Megatulski

Elizabeth Kozlowski

Thomas J. Hallyburton

Colleen Sosnowy

Fred J. and Ursula B. Pledger

John M. and Terry D. Stockton
Victoria Marie DeBarbieri

William Glaser

Dominick S. Vassallo

Community Central Energy Corporation
Eat ‘N Park Hospitality Group, Inc.
Joanne G. Kramer

Exeter Township, Berks Co.

Rice Enterprises LLC

The Exeter Library Association
Dorothy Retlly

R-00038304C0114
R-00038304C0115
R-00038304C0116
R-00038304C0117
R-00038304C0118
R-00038304C0119
R-00038304C0120
R-00038304C0121
R-00038304C0123
R-00038304C0124
R-00038304C0125
R-00038304C0126
R-00038304C0127
R-00038304C0128
R-00038304C0129
R-00038304C0130
R-00038304C0131
R-00038304C0132
R-00038304C0133
R-00038304C0134
R-00038304C0135
R-00038304C0136
R-00038304C0137
R-00038304C01338
R-00038304C0139
R-00038304C0140
R-00038304C0141
R-00038304C0142
R-00038304C0143
R-00038304C0144
R-00038304C0145
R-00038304C0146
R-00038304C0147
R-00038304C0148
R-00038304C0149
R-00038304C0150
R-00038304C0151
R-00038304C0152
R-00038304C0153
R-00038304C0154
R-00038304C0155
R-00038304C0156
R-00038304C0157



L. Louise Kellerman
Joseph Merces

Michelle P. Kircher
Rosalia DiGrazia

Susan M. Chelston

Lois Schmoyer

Mr. and Mrs. Robert R. Gross
Jose A. and Helen Vega
Dorothy K. Billing
Bonnie and Bill Cochran
Laurence Boucher
Wesley J. Egleberger
Samuel T. Orlando
Kathleen A. Tini

V.

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

R-00038304C0158
R-00038304C0159
R-00038304C0160
R-00038304C0161
R-00038304C0162
R-00038304C0163
R-00038304C0164
R-00038304C0165
R-00038304C0166
R-00038304C0167
R-00038304C0168
R-00038304C0169
R-00038304C0170
R-00038304C0171



TABLE OF CONTENTS

L. History of the Proceedings ...........coooiiii
1L Description of the Company and General Principles ...................
I, Rate Base ..o,
A. Oniginal Cost Utility Plant in Service ...........cooviin,
B. Accrued Depreciation ......ooovvviiriiiiiiiiic e
C.  Citizens Acquisition Adjustment .........o.oooviiii,
TV, REVEIUES ..ottt ettt bcie s e aas
A.  Forfeited DIiScounts .......oooivviiiiiiiiii e
V B X DeNSES .ttt
A Securify COoStS ..ot
B Salaries and Wages ........coooiiiiiiiiiiii
C. Service Company Charges .........c.ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin
D.  Postage and Forms Expense ...........cooooeiiiiiiiiinn
E FUuel BXPense .. ..ovinriiiiiiiie i
F Inflation Adjustment Expense ........c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn
G Uncollectibles EXpense .......cooovviiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiinns
Depreciation EXpense ......coovoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin
A% R ¥ 5 G- S PO
VIL Rate of REIUIN ...oeinnitiii e
A, Capital Structure ...
B. Cost of Debt ..o
C. Cost of Preferred Stock ......oooieniii
D.  Costof Common EQUItY ...cvvvriiiiiiiiiiiiiinic e
VIIE MIiSCellan€ous ...ovvueriniiiiiien et
A. Low Income Programs ......ccoovviiviiviiieiiiii e
B. Public Input Hearing ............coooviiviiiiie



IX.

X.

XL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rate Structure and Rate Design ...........ococovviiiiiiiiiiiin

1001 T LT3 o) s

90

91

92



OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is the Recom-
mended Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Wayne L. Weismandel, issued on
December 2, 2003, relative to the above-captioned proceedings, and the Exceptions and

Replies filed with respect thereto.

Exceptions to the Recommended Decision were filed by Pennsylvania-
American Water Company (PAWC) and by the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) on
December 17, 2003, Letters were received from the following Parties indicating that they
would not be filing Exceptions: the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA), on
December 16, 2003; the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (OTS), and Pennsylvania-
American Water Large Users Group (PAWLUG), on December 17, 2003.

Reply Exceptions were filed by PAWC, the OTS and the OCA on
December 24, 2003. The OSBA and PAWLUG filed Letters indicating that they would

not be filing Reply Exceptions on December 23, 2003.

I. History of the 13':'0(:em:li1rlgl

On March 31, 2003, PAWC filed with the Commission a Petition for
Permission to Depart From the Requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 53.52(B)(2) and to File
Supporting Data that Conform to the Proposed Amendments to the Data Filing Require-
ments for Water Utilities Published at 33 Pennsylvania Bulletin 1106 (Petition). That
Petition was granted per Secretarial Letter issued on April 23, 2003.

! We have extracted liberally from the Recommended Decision in setting
forth the History of the Proceedings and the positions of the Parties as presented during
the evidentiary phase of this matter.

443591v1 6



On Apnii 30, 2003, PAWC filed with the Commission Supplement No. 141 to
Tariff Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 4, to become effective June 29, 2003, containing proposed
changes in rates, rules, and regulations calculated to produce $64,946,533 (18.2%) in

additional annual revenues based on a future test year ending December 31, 2003.

On May 3, 2003, the OCA filed a Formal Complaint,” as did AK Steel on
May 7, 2003. By Order adopted and entered May 22, 2003, we suspended the filing until
January 29, 2004, unless permitted by Commission Order to become effective at an earlier
date. Our May 22, 2003 Order also directed an investigation into the lawfulness, justness,

and reasonableness of the proposed rates, rules and regulations, with hearings to be held by
the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ).

Pursuant to the Settlement Guidelines and Procedures for Major Rate Cases -
Statement of Policy,” by Notice dated May 28, 2003, an Initial Prehearing Conference was
scheduled for June 17, 2003, and ALJ Weismandel was assigned as the Presiding Officer.
By Initial Prehearing Conference Order dated May 28, 2003, the participants were ordered
to prepare memoranda to be filed and served by June 10, 2003, and advised that active
participants would be limited to attendees at the scheduled Initial Prehearing Conference on
June 17, 2003, unless granted active participant status upon the filing of Petitions to
Intervene. On June 3, 2003, the OSBA filed a Formal Complaint, as did PAWLUG on
June 9, 2003.* On June 10, 2003, the OTS filed a Notice of Appearance.

z

During the course of this proceeding a total of 171 Formal Complaints were
filed. The overwhelming majority of the Complainants became inactive participants.
Three of the Formal Complaints (Docket Numbers R-00038304C0058,
R-00038304C0105 and R-00038304C0122) were withdrawn by the respective Com-
plainants and closed by Secretarial Letters (respectively dated July 23, 2003, August 14,
2003, and August 14, 2003).

} 52 Pa. Code §§ 69.401-69.406.

4 PAWLUG consists of GlaxoSmithKline, H. Warshow & Sons, Inc. and USX
Corporation — U.S. Steel.

443597v1 v



By letter dated June 16, 2003, PAWC advised that it would be relying on the
provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 5.61(d) which provide that, for complaints which are docketed
with Commission-instituted rate proceedings, no answer is generally required. PAWC, the
OTS, the OCA, the OSBA, AK Steel, PAWLUG, the Commission on Economic
Opportunity of Luzerne County (CEO), and the City of Pittsburgh (Pittsburgh) timely
submitted Memoranda in accordance with the Initial Prehearing Conference Order. The
Prehearing Conference occurred as scheduled on June 17, 2003, and was attended (either in-
person or by telephone) by representatives of PAWC, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA,

AK Steel, PAWLUG, CEQ, and Pittsburgh. A transcript of the proceeding containing

52 pages was produced.

As a result of the Prehearing Conference, ALJ Weismandel issued a
Scheduling and Briefing Order dated June 18, 2003, which, infer alia, provided a schedule
for the hearing and for Public Input Hearing sessions, and scheduled a Second Prehearing
Conference for September 5, 2003. By Hearing Notice dated June 18, 2003, an initial and
further hearing were scheduled for September 15-19, 2003, and September 22-26, 2003, in

Harrisburg. A Further Prehearing Conference was also scheduled for September 5, 2003.

By Hearing Notice dated June 27, 2003, Public Input Hearing sessions were
scheduled for the period of August 11-21,2003. By Order Scheduling Public Input Hearing
dated June 30, 2003, a Public Input Hearing in sixteen sessions af nine locations in Pennsyl-
vania was scheduled for the period of August 11-21, 2003. By Order Granting Permission
to Intervene dated July 30, 2003, the Petition to Intervene jointly filed on July 29, 2003, by

443597v1 8



A Pocono County Place Property Owners Association (APCPPOA) and by Saw Creek
Estates Community Association, Inc. (SCECA) was granted.’

By Second Prehearing Conference Order dated August 4, 2003, the active
participants were ordered to prepare Memoranda to be filed and served by August 29,
2003. Among other things, the Memoranda were to include the Party’s litigation position
summary and final witness information for the scheduled initial and further hearing. By
Order Scheduling Additional Public Input Hearing Sessions dated August 7, 2003,

two additional sessions at another location were scheduled.

During the period of August 11-27, 2003, a Public Input Hearing, in
eighteen sessions, was held in Pennsylvania. Sessions were held in ten of the thirty-
five Counties in which PAWC provides public water service. At these Public Input Hearing
sessions, a total of ninety-six witnesses presented sworn testimony, and six exhibits were
admitted into evidence. Transcripts of the proceedings containing 833 pages were

produced.

By Order Granting Motion for Leave to File Testimony Pursuant to the
Commission’s July 24, 2003 Order, at Docket No. R-00027983, dated August 20, 2003,
PAWC was permitted to submit testimony and other evidence on the issue of the prudence
and reasonableness of increased security costs incurred after September 11, 2001. PAWC
had filed 2 Motion seeking this permission on August 7, 2003, which Motion was opposed
by the OCA.

5 The fourteen active participants which litigated this case are PAWC, the
OCA, AK Steel, the OSBA, PAWLUG, the OTS, CEQ, Pittsburgh, APCPPOA, SCECA,
Quarryville Borough, Lancaster County, Atglen Borough, Chester County, Christiana
Borough Lancaster County, and Parkesburg Borough, Chester County.

443597v1 9



PAWC, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA, AK Steel, PAWLUG, CEO,
Pittsburgh, and Quarryville, Atglen, Christiana, Parkesburg, APCPPOA and SCECA
(jointly) timely submitted Memoranda in accordance with the Second Prehearing
Conference Order. The Second Prehearing Conference occurred as scheduled on
September 5, 2003, attended {either in-person or by telephone) by representatives of
PAWC, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA, AK Steel, PAWLUG, CEO, Pittsburgh, Quarryville,
Atglen, Christiana, Parkesburg, APCPPOA, and SCECA. A transcript of the proceeding
containing 29 pages was produced. As a result of agreements reached by the active
participants at the Second Prehearing Conference, the initial and further hearing was

rescheduled to begin on September 19, 2003, rather than on September 15, 2003.

Based upon further agreements of the active participants, and due in part to
the temporary unavailability of an OCA witness due to a family emergency, the initial
and further hearing ultimately convened on Tuesday, September 23, 2003. That hearing
continued on consecutive work days through Monday, September 29, 2003. PAWC, the
OCA, the OTS, the OSBA, PAWLUG, Quarryville, Atglen, Christiana, Parkesburg,
APCPPOA and SCECA each presented written direct testimony that was admitted as
evidence. PAWC, the OCA, the OSBA, PAWLUG, and AK Steel each presented written

rebuttal testimony that was admitted as evidence.

In accordance with the requirements of the Special Instructions for Briefs and

Exceptions in Major General Rate Increase Proceedings, Paragraph 3.a., the test year to be

used in this case was established on the record as the future test year ended December 31,

2003. (Tr. at 1571). Also in accordance with the requirements of the Special Instructions,

Paragraph 4.a., at the conclusion of the hearing, PAWC was directed to file and serve,
identified as ALJ Exhibit 1, its final pro forma showing at present rates. ALJ Exhibit 1
would be the starting point from which all active participants would make adjustments

based upon evidence admitted in the case. (Tr. at 1572 -1574).

443597v1 10



Finally, at the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ directed that the record
would close on October 6, 2003, (Tr. at 1578). On October 7, 2003, PAWC late-filed ALJ
Exhibit 1. PAWC, the OTS, the OCA, PAWLUG, and CEOQ timely submitted Main Briefs
in accordance with the Scheduling and Briefing Order. PAWC, the OTS, the OCA, and
APCPPOA and SCECA (jointly) timely submitted Reply Briefs in accordance with the
Scheduling and Briefing Order.

On October 28, 2003, all of the active participants in this case, outlined
above, filed a Stipulation Concerning Rate Structure and Rate Design (Stipulation) to
resolve the issues concerning the structure and design of rates and the distribution among
customer classes of any revenue increase allowed in this proceeding. The Stipulation
requested that its terms be adopted in the final Order in this case. The Stipulation as filed
remained unsigned on behalf of APCPPOA, SCECA, Quarryville, Atglen, Christiana,
and Parkesburg due to the need for their respective Boards to meet and formally authorize

their attorney to execute the Stipulation on their behalf.

By Order Reopening Record and Admitting Exhibits dated October 31,
2003, the record was reopened for the limited purpose of admitting, as part of the record,
both ALJ Exhibit 1 filed October 7, 2003, and the Stipulation filed October 28, 2003. On
November 13, 2003, counsel for APCPPOA, SCECA, Quarryville, Atglen, Christiana,
and Parkesburg filed an executed signature page evidencing that all six of his clients
joined in the Stipulation. On November 18, 2003, original signature pages for the
Stipulation on behalf of the OTS and Pittsburgh were filed (the filed Stipulation
contained faxed signature pages on behalf of these two active participants). In
accordance with the Order Reopening Record And Admitting Exhibits dated October 31,
2003, the record was closed on November 21, 2003.

ALY Weismandel’s Recommended Decision was issued on December 2,

2003. In his Recommended Decision the ALJ found, inter alia, that PAWC’s proposed

443597v1 il



Supplement No. 141 to Tariff Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 4 proposing an annual increase of
$64,946,533, should be rejected. The ALJ stated that the rates contained in that Supple-
ment were not just and reasonable, or otherwise in accordance with the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Code (Code) and the Commission’s Regulations. The ALJ further
recommended that the Commission issue an Opinion and Order directing PAWC to file a
tariff allowing recovery of no more than $26,174,845 in additional base rate revenue.
(R.D. at 81).

Exceptions and Reply Exceptions to the Recommended Decision were filed
as above noted. As duly noted in our determinations herein, we are adopting the ALJ’s
Recommended Decision, modified (1) to permit deferred security costs as further
adjusted herein; and (2) to increase the cost of common equity to 10.6%. Incorporating
these modifications into our determinations herein, results in a grant of additional annual

operating revenues not to exceed $34,314,157.

443597v1 12



II. Description of The Company and General Principles

PAWC is a regulated Pennsylvania public utility that furnishes water
service to approximately 609,110 customers in a service territory covering portions of
35 counties across the Commonwealth. It was formed by the merger of the former
Pennsylvania-American Water Company with Western Pennsylvania Water Company
{(WPW) on February 1, 1989.

The former WPW was originally established in 1972, when sixteen separate
water companies in Western Pennsylvania were merged. The former Pennsylvania-
American Water Company was initially formed in 1987, when Riverton Consolidated
Water Company (Riverton) merged with Keystone Water Company (Keystone).
Keystone itself had been established in 1973, when fourteen separate companies located
in Eastern and Central Pennsylvania were merged. Similarly, Riverton was the combined
derivative of many small independent water companies, all serving the area in the

Harrisburg vicinity known as “The West Shore.”

On February 16, 1996, PAWC acquired all of the water utility assets of the
former Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company (PG&W) and began providing water
service in the former PG&W service territory located in Lackawanna, Luzerne,
Susquehanna and Wayne Counties. Since January 1, 1996, PAWC has acquired the
assets of a number of smaller municipal and investor-owned water systems. On
March 22, 2001, it acquired the water system owned and operated by the City of
Coatesville Authority, which furnished service to approximately 8,300 residential,
commercial, industrial and sale for resale customers located in the City of Coatesville and
all or portions of fifteen other municipalities. Additionally, on January 15, 2002, PAWC
acquired the utility assets of Citizens Utilities Water Company of Pennsylvania
(Citizens), which furnished service to approximately 33,550 residential, commercial, and

industrial customers located in all or portions of 36 municipalities.

4435971 13



PAWC utilizes various sources of water supply to meet its customers’
requirements. In addition, it owns and operates water treatment facilities, distribution
storage facilities, booster pumping stations, and transmission and distribution mains for
furnishing water service to customers. PAWC is a subsidiary of American Water Works
Company, Inc. (American).® Another subsidiary of American, the American Water
Works Service Company, Inc. (Service Company), provides certain technical and
administrative services to American and its subsidiaries. Such services, which include
engineering, water quality and procurement, are provided at cost, with no element of
profit to the Service Company. In addition, through an initiative that began in 2001,
certain customer call center and corporate service functions were consolidated at the
Service Company level in the National Customer Call Center and the Shared Services

Center.

In deciding this, or any other, general rate increase case brought under
Section 1308(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101 et seq., certain general principles always
apply. A public utility is entitled to an gpportunity to earn a fair rate of return on the
value of the property dedicated to public service. Pennsylvania Gas and Water
Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
1975) [Emphasis added].

In determining a fair rate of return the Commission must be guided by the
criteria provided by the United States Supreme Court in the landmark cases of Bluefield
Water Works and Improvement Company v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia,
262 U.S. 679 (1923) and Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company,
320 U.S. 591 (1944). In Bluefield, the Court stated, in pertinent part, that:

¢ On January 10, 2003, American was acquired by Thames Water Aqua US
Holdings, Inc. (Thames), the water division of RWE Aktiengellshaft (RWE). Prior to its
acquisition by Thames, American’s common stock was publicly held.

4435971 14



A public utility is entitled to such rates as will permit it to
earn a return on the value of the property which it employs
for the convenience of the public equal to that generally being
made at the same time and in the same general part of the
country on investments in other business undertakings which
are attended by corresponding risks and uncertainties; but it
has no constitutional right to profits such as are realized or
anticipated in highly profitable enterprises or speculative
ventures. The return should be reasonably sufficient to assure
confidence in the financial soundness of the utility and should
be adequate, under efficient and economical management, to
maintain and support its credit and enable it to raise the
money necessary for the proper discharge of its public duties.
A rate of return may be too high or too low by changes
affecting opportunities for investment, the money market and
business conditions generally.

Bluefield, 262 U.S. 679, 692-3 (1923).

The burden of proof to establish the justness and reasonableness of every
element of a public utility’s rate increase request rests solely upon the public utility in ail
proceedings under Section 1308(d) of the Code. The standard to be met by the public
utility is set forth at Section 315(a) of the Code which provides that:

Reasonableness of rates. —In any proceeding upon the
motion of the Commission, involving any proposed or
existing rate of any public utility, or in any proceeding upon
complaint involving any proposed increase in rates, the
burden of proof to show that the rate involved is just and
reasonable shall be upon the public utility.

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a).

The Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court, in reviewing Section 315(a) of

the Code, interpreted the utility’s burden of proof in a rate proceeding as follows:

443597v1 13



Section 315(a) of the [Code], 66 Pa. C.S. Section 315(a),
places the burden of proving the justness and reasonableness
of a proposed rate hike squarely on the public utility. Itis
well-established that the evidence adduced by a utility to meet
this burden must be substantial. [Emphasis added].

Lower Frederick Township Water Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
409 A.2d 505, 507 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980} (Emphasis added). See also, Brockway Glass
Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
1981). Substantial evidence is such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept
as adequate to support a conclusion. Smalley v. Zoning Hearing Board of Middleton
Township, 2003 Pa, LEXIS 1950 (Pa., 2003) (citation omitted).

1t is well-established that in general rate increase proceedings, the burden of
proof does not shift to parties challenging a requested rate increase. Rather, the utility’s
burden of establishing the justness and reasonableness of every component of its rate
request is an affirmative one and that burden remains with the public utility throughout
the course of the rate proceeding. It has been held that there is no similar burden placed
on other parties to justify a proposed adjustment to the utility’s filing. The Pennsylvania

Supreme Court has held that:

[TThe appellants did not have the burden of proving that the
plant additions were improper, unnecessary or too costly; on
the contrary, that burden is, by statute, on the utility to
demonstrate the reasonable necessity and cost of the
installations, and that is the burden which the utility patently
failed to carry.

Berner v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 382 Pa. 622, 631, 116 A.2d 738,
744 (1955).

This does not mean, however, that in proving that its proposed rates are just

and reasonable a public utility must affirmatively defend every claim it has made in its

443597v1 16



filing, even those which no other party has questioned. As the Pennsylvania

Commonwealth Court has held:

While it is axiomatic that a utility has the burden of proving the
justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates, it cannot be
called upon to account for every action absent prior notice that
such action is to be challenged.

Allegheny Center Assocs. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 570 A.2d 149, 153
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990) {citation omitted). See; also, Pa Public Utility Commission v.
Equitable Gas Co., 73 Pa. P.U.C. 310, 359 —360 (1990). It is also noted that the mere
rejection of evidence, contrary to that adduced by the public utility, is not an impermissible
shifting of the evidentiary burden. United States Steel Corp. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, 456 A.2d 686 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).

Discussion

In analyzing a proposed general rate increase, the Commission basically
determines a rate of return to be applied to a rate base measured by the aggregate value of
all the utility’s property used and useful in the public service. At its most fundamental level,
the determination of a proper rate of return requires calculation of the utility’s capital
structure (either actual or hypothetical) and, with respect to the different types of capital, the
cost of that type of capital during the period in issue. The Commission is granted wide
discretion, because of its administrative expertise, in determining the cost of capital.
Equitable Gas Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 405 A.2d 1055 (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 1979) (determination of cost of capital is basically a matter of judgment which
should be left to the regulatory agency and not disturbed absent an abuse of discretion). It is
well settled that when the parties have been ordered to file Briefs and fail to include all the

issues they wish to have reviewed, the unbriefed issues may properly be viewed as having

4435971 17



been waived. Jackson v. Kassab, 2002 Pa. Super, 570, 812 A.2d 1233 (2002) appeal
denied, Jackson v. Kassab, 885 A.2d 1261, 2003 Pa. LEXIS 1128 (Pa. 2003).

As we proceed in our review of the various positions espoused in this
proceeding, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressiy or at great
length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings. (University of
Pennsylvania, et al. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984)). Moreover, any exception or argument that is not specifically
addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without

further discussion.

443597v1 18



HI.  Rate Base

PAWC’s claim for rate relief in this proceeding is based upon data for the
future test year ending December 31, 2003. (PAWC Initial Brief, Appendix A, PAWC
Exhibit 3-B-1). PAWC’s final claimed rate base of $1,549,769,797 consists of the
depreciated original cost of its utility plant in service as of December 31, 2002, together

with rate base additions and deductions.

A.  Original Cost Utility Plant in Service

To develop the future test year year-end level of plant in service, the original
cost of plant to be constructed or acquired during the twelve months ended December 31,
2003, was added to the original cost of plant recorded on PAWC’s books at December 31,
2002, and the original cost of plant to be retired during the twelve months ending
December 31, 2003, was subtracted. (PAWC Statement 3, at 5-6). PAWC’s final claim for
the original cost of utility plant in service as of December 31, 2003, is $2,069,597,830
(PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised, at 23R). From this amount, PAWC deducted contributions in
aid of construction, customer advances for construction, and the original cost of certain
utility property excluded from rate base to derive net utility plant in service of
$1,938,013,782. (PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised, at 23R). After deducting Accrued
Depreciation of $367,431,008, and adding/deducting various other rate base elements that
result in a net deduction of $20,812,977, the final claimed rate base of $1,549,769,797 is
determined. (PAWC Initial Brief, Appendix A, at 23R). None of the active participants

disputed any of these claims.

443597vi 19



B. Accrued Depreciation

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC’s claim for accrued depreciation related to its utility plant in service
that was developed and presented by Mr. John J. Spanos, Vice-President of the Valuation
and Rate Division of Gannett Fleming, Inc. The details underlying the methodology
employed by Mr. Spanos, together with all supporting calculations and documentation,
are set forth in two separately bound documents placed in the record as PAWC Exhibit
Nos. 10-A and 10-B. PAWC’s claim for accrued depreciation related to utility plant in
service at December 31, 2003, is $367,431,008. (PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised, at 23R).

PAWC’s accrued depreciation is its book reserve, as established by
Commission Orders entered January 24, 1985, at 59 PA P.U.C. 178 (WPW), March 21,
1985, at 59 PA P.U.C. 286 (Riverton) and March 29, 1985, at Docket No. R-842755
(Keystone). Mr. Spanos computed the accrued depreciation related to PAWC’s plant in
service as of December 31, 2003, by reflecting all appropriate entries required to
establish what PAWC’s book reserve would be at that point in time (PAWC State-
ment 10, at 6-7). The OTS was the only active participant that disputed any element of

PAWC’s claim for accrued depreciation.

The OTS recommended that $21,506,211 be added to PAWC’s accumulated
depreciation reserve, which adjustment, if made, would serve to decrease PAWC’s rate base
by the same amount. The OTS argued that PAWC improperly deducted its annual net
negative salvage expense from its accrued depreciation, thereby overstating its rate base by

inflating its depreciation book reserve.

443597v1 20



2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that in Penn Sheraton Hotel v. Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, 184 A.2d 324 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1962), the Pennsylvania Superior Court defined

the term “negative salvage” as follows:

Negative salvage is the loss a utility suffers upon the retirement
of property resulting from the necessity to expend funds in
excess of the salvage value in order to remove the property.

Penn Sheraton, 184 A.2d at 327.

The Court went on to describe how actual negative salvage should be treated in a general

rate increase case.

[Tihe negative salvage actually incurred by the utility either
upon the actual retirement of a property without replacement or
upon the replacement of an item of property is of course
entitled to consideration in a rate proceeding. It is then no
longer prospective but actual. If the utility retires and removes
a property without replacing it or replaces it after removal and
incurs actual negative salvage in doing so, the expenditure
should be capitalized and amortized by some reasonable
method and for and over a reasonable length of time.

Penn Sheraton, 184 A.2d at 329 [Emphasis added].

The ALJ furthermore cited P4 Public Ulility Commission v. Pennsylvania-
American Water Company, 1994 PA P.U.C. LEXIS 120, which was PAWC’s 1993 general
rate increase case. Therein, the Commission rejected the OTS’ arguments on this issue,

which were nearly identical to those offered here. The Commission held there as follows:

We do not view the time honored treatment of net salvage as
implicating the prohibitions of the “used and useful” concept,
and neither does it produce the unfavorable result of per-
mitting The Company a return on and return of its costs. The
booking of net salvage to accrued depreciation acts as a

443597v1 21



reduction to the book reserve and an increase to rate base with
the historic annual five-year amortization of the depreciation
expense appropriately recognizing the on-going nature of
plant additions and plant retirements. On the basis of the
foregoing, we shall deny the OTS Exception on this issue.

Id., 1994 PA P.U.C. LEXIS 120, 45-46 (footnote omitted).

Additionally, the ALJ averred that PAWC’s capitalizing net salvage is
directed by the most recent Uniform System of Accounts for Class A Water Ulilities
prescribed by the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC).
The ALJ also noted that PAWC is required, by Commission regulation, to keep its accounts
in conformity with this NARUC prescript. 52 Pa. Code § 65.16(a). The ALJ concluded
that a Pennsylvania appellate court and the Commission itself, repeatedly, have determined
that PAWC’s treatment of net negative salvage is proper. Consequently, the ALJ
recommended that the OTS’ proposed adjustment should be rejected. (R.D. at 16).

3. Disposition
No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the
record evidence, it is adopted.
C.  Citizens Acquisition Adjustment
1. Positions of the Parties
PAWC requested that it be allowed to include in rate base, and thereby eamn
a return on, the approximate $46.0 million acquisition adjustment that it recorded upon its

acquisition, in January 2002, of the water utility assets of Citizens. In this regard, PAWC

averred that it has satisfied all of the criteria for rate base inclusion set forth in Section

443597v1

3o
o



1327(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1327(a) (Section 1327(a)). In addition, PAWC
requested that it be permitted a return of its Citizens acquisition adjustment through a
40-year amortization. The amount included in PAWC’s rate base claim is $44,878,275,
which reflects a reduction for one year’s amortization of $1,150,725. (PAWC

Exhibit 3-A at 33, 64). The OCA recommended that both requests be rejected. No other

active participant has made a recommendation.

The OCA recommended that PAWC not be allowed to include the approxi-
mate $46.0 million acquisition adjustment in its rate base on the basis that it does not qualify
for such treatment under Section 1327(a). Additionally, the OCA recommended that
PAWC not be permitted to amortize the approximate $46.0 million acquisition adjustment

independent of its inclusion in rate base.

2, ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that Section 1327(a) of the Code was added in 1990, and
was designed to carve out an exception to the general rule, set forth in Section 1311(b),
66 Pa. C.S. § 1311(b), that utility property shall be valued, for rate base purposes, at the
original cost of such property when first devoted to public service, less applicable
accrued depreciation, as such depreciation is determined by the Commission.
Section 1327(a) initially applied only to the acquisition of small systems, viz., those of
1,200 or fewer customer connections. However, in 1995, the statute was amended to
redefine the limit of a small system as 3,300 or fewer customer connections and to also

encompass systems that were “nonviable” in the absence of the acquisition.

The ALJ continued that Section 1327(a) creates a rebuttable presumption
that amounts paid by a public utility, in excess of original cost less accrued depreciation,
are reasonable and entitled to be included in rate base if nine criteria are satisfied. Those

criteria are set forth as (1) through (9) of Section 1327(a), as follows:

443597v1 23



(H

(2)

3)

443597l

the property is used and useful in providing water or
sewer service,

the public utility acquired the property from another
public utility, a municipal corporation or a person
which had 3,300 or fewer customer connections or
which was nonviable in the absence of the acquisition;

the public utility, municipal corporation or person
from which the property was acquired was not, at the
time of acquisition, furnishing and maintaining
adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and
facilities, evidence of which shall include, but not be
limited to, any one or more of the following:

(i)  violation of statutory or regulatory requirements
of the Department of Environmental Resources or the
commission concerning the safety, adequacy,
efficiency or reasonableness of service and facilities;

(i)  a finding by the commission of inadequate
financial, managerial or technical ability of the small
water or sewer utility;

(iii) a finding by the commission that there is a
present deficiency concerning the availability of water,
the palatability of water or the provision of water at
adequate volume and pressure;

(iv) afinding by the commission that the small
water or sewer utility, because of necessary improve-
ments to its plant or distribution system, cannot
reasonably be expected to furnish and maintain
adequate service to its customers in the future at rates
equal to or less than those of the acquiring public
utility; or

(v)  any other facts, as the commission may
determine, that evidence the inability of the small
water or sewer utility to furnish or maintain adequate,
efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities;



(4)  reasonable and prudent investments will be made to
assure that the customers served by the property will
receive adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable
service;

(5) the public utility, municipal corporation or person
whose property is being acquired is in agreement with
the acquisition and the negotiations which led to the
acquisition were conducted at arm’s length;

(6) the actual purchase price is reasonable;

(7)  neither the acquiring nor the selling public utility,
municipal corporation or person is an affiliated interest
of the other;

(8)  the rates charged by the acquiring public utility to its
preacquisition customers will not increase
unreasonably because of the acquisition; and

(9)  the excess of the acquisition cost over the depreciated
original cost will be added to the rate base to be
amortized as an addition to expense over a reasonable
period of time with corresponding reductions in the
rate base.

66 Pa. C.S. § 1327(a).

The ALJ noted that, in this case, there is no dispute that the property in
question is “used and useful” in providing water service (Criterion No. 1); that the
acquisition was the result of arm’s length negotiations (Criterion No. 5); that PAWC and
Citizens were not affiliated (Criterion No. 7); and that a 40-year amortization period
would be reasonable (Criterion No. 9). As such, the ALJ concluded that the debate
herein centered on whether PAWC has met its burden with respect to Criteria Nos. 2, 3,
4, 6,and 8. (R.D. at 18-19).

443597v1 25



The ALJ continued that it is essential to note that the nine criteria of
Section 1327(a) were written by the General Assembly in the conjunctive, not the
disjunctive. That is, all nine criteria must be met or the acquiring public utility is not
entitled to include in rate base the amounts paid in excess of original cost less accrued
depreciation (the so-called “acquisition adjustment™). The ALJ then went on to examine

each of the relevant criteria seriatim. (R.D. at 19-25).

a. Criterion No. 2

With respect to Criterion No. 2, PAWC and the OCA disagreed as to
whether or not Citizens was “nonviable in the absence of the acquisition” (both active
participants recognizing that Citizens had in excess of 3,300 customer connections). The
ALJ noted that neither the Code nor any applicable Commission Regulation provides a
definition of “nonviable.” PAWC argued that “nonviable” should be defined as a
company which lacks the financial capacity to exist as a stand-alone entity apart from its
parent and in the absence of extraordinary rate relief. The OCA, analogizing from the
Commission’s Small Drinking Water System — Statement Of Policy, Viability of small
water systems, 52 Pa. Code § 69.701, advocated that a “nonviable” public utility is one
that is not “viable” as that term is defined in 52 Pa. Code § 69.701{a)(2).”

The ALJ concluded that neither of these proposed definitions was
satisfactory. He found PAWC’s proposed definition to be too narrow in that it would

only apply to a public utility that was not a “stand-alone” entity, and, in that limited

’ “A viable water system is one which is self-sustaining and has the commit-
ment and financial, managerial and technical capabilities to reliably meet Commission
and Department of Environmental Resources . . . requirements on a long-term basis.”

52 Pa. Code § 69.701(a)(2).

443597v1 26



circumstance, it would only evaluate financial capacity and a probable need for
“extraordinary rate relief”. Managerial or technical capability would not enter into
PAWC’s proposed definition, nor would the adequacy or safety of the service being
rendered by the acquired utility. The ALJ stated that, while that may be a definition that
PAWC would like to use in this case regarding Citizens,? it clearly would not apply to
other troubled public utilities that Section 1327(a)(2) was intended to address.

The ALJ further asserted that the OCA’s proposed definition is also not
altogether satisfactory, in that it is too vague. The OCA , however, is correct in its
attempt to arrive at a satisfactory definition of “nonviable” by analogizing from a
Commission policy statement. The ALJ noted that in the Commission’s Small Nonviable
Water and Wastewater Systems — Statement Of Policy, Acquisition incentives, 52 Pa.
Code § 69.711, the Commission provided a definition that he found superior to either of
those offered by the active participants in this case. 52 Pa. Code § 69.711(a)(3) provides,
by analogy, a workable definition for not only this case, but also for cases involving
“stand-alone” public utility companies. The ALJ noted that such definition takes into

consideration more than just financial capability. That definition is as follows:

[T]he acquired system is not viable [when] it is in violation of
statutory or regulatory standards concerning the safety,
adequacy, efficiency or reasonableness of service and
facilities; and . . . it has failed to comply, within a reasonable
period of time, with any order of the Department of
Environmental Protection or the Commission.

52 Pa. Code § 69.711(2)(3).

The first prong of this definition requires an evaluation of standards regarding

safety, adequacy, efficiency or reasonableness of both service and facilities. That, stated the

8 There is no dispute in the evidentiary record that Citizens was a subsidiary
of Citizens Communications Corporation (CCC) and, consequently, not a “stand-alone”
entity.

443597v] 27



ALY, is obviously a much more encompassing evaluation than the sole criterion of financial
capacity to exist as a stand-alone entity apart from its parent and in the absence of
extraordinary rate relief. The second prong of the definition requires that an Order has
been issued either by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) or the
Commission, and that the acquired public utility has failed to comply with that Order
within a reasonable period of time. The ALJ noted that the requirement that there has
been a prior Order eliminates uncertainty and debate about whether the public utility has
been advised of its deficiencies and has also been afforded an opportunity to correct
them. The ALJ concluded that the above-outlined definition, derived from the
Commission’s policy statement concerning an “acquisition adjustment,” 52 Pa. Code

§ 69.711(b)(2), is the definition best suited for use in instances where the very issue in
dispute is the statutory qualification for an acquisition adjustment.” Accordingly, the

ALJ adopted that definition for use in his Recommended Decision. (R.D. at 20).

The ALJ concluded that PAWC failed to satisfy Criterion No. 2 of
Section 1327(a) because it adduced no evidence that Citizens (the acquired public utility)
had been issued an Order either by DEP or the Commission and, within a reasonable
period of time, failed to comply with that Order. The ALJ noted that, while PAWC did
provide evidence that Citizens had, at some time, not met DEP secondary standards, or
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) proposed regulations, or even DEP reporting
regulations, no evidence was introduced that Citizens had ever been issued an Order by
DEP or the Commission to which it failed to comply. (Tr. at 1471, 1482, 1484, 1486,
1488, 1503). As the party with the burden of proof, it was incumbent upon PAWC to
introduce such evidence if it was to successfully establish that Citizens was a nonviable
public utility. (R.D. at21).

? The only reason this definition cannot be said to directly apply, is because
of its limitation to situations where the “acquired system has less than 3,300 customer
connections”. 52 Pa. Code § 69.711(a)(3).

443597v1 28



b. Criterion No. 3

The ALJ stated that, for purposes of this case, the “time of acquisition” (the
only relevant time for evaluation with respect to Criterion No. 3) was determined to be
the period from the date that the acquisition was announced, October 15, 1999, to the date
that it was reported to the Commission that the sale had been consummated, viz.

January 15, 2002. (Tr. 1090 — 1091). None of the active participants, including PAWC,

disagreed with this determination.

The ALJ noted that Criterion No. 3 requires PAWC to prove that Citizens
“was not, [during the above-outlined period], furnishing and maintaining adequate,
efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities”. Additionally, while similar to
Criterion No. 2, Criterion No. 3 does not require that Citizens had been subject to either a
DEP or Commission order during the time of acquisition. Merely being in violation of
either DEP or Commission Regulations concerning the safety, adequacy, efficiency or
reasonableness of service and facilities during the applicable time period may provide
evidence of Criterion No. 3. (66 Pa. C.S. § 1327(a)(3)(1)).

The ALJ stated that, as discussed above, regarding Criterion No. 2, PAWC
adduced evidence that Citizens was in violation of DEP, but not of Commission,
regulations. (Tr. at 1491, 1498 — 1500, 1503). The ALJ concluded that the amount of
evidence adduced by PAWC was not sufficiently substantial to establish that Citizens as

443597v1 29



a whole was not “furnishing and maintaining adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable

service and facilities” during the applicable time period. % (R.D. at 21-22).

The ALY also pointed out that, given the fact that Glen Alsace, Blue
Mountain, and Home are each discrete (not interconnected) parts of the overall Citizens’
system (as are Penn and Lake Heritage), the deficiencies in only fractional portions of
parts of these system segments did not constitute substantial evidence that Citizens’
overall system was not providing or maintaining adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable
service and facilities during the relevant period. Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that
PAWC failed to prove that “the public utility”, i.e., Citizens’ entire system, was not
furnishing and maintaining adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities
during the relevant period. Consequently, the ALJ concluded that PAWC failed to satisty
Criterion No. 3 of Section 1327(a). (R.D. at 22).

c. Criterion No. 4

The OCA asserted that it has produced uncontradicted evidence that PAWC’s
cost to address the problems it had identified in the former Citizens’ territory totaled
approximately $613,560. (OCA Statement 7-S, at 5,7, 11, 14). The OCA further argued
that such amount was insubstantial in a system comprised of total net assets of
$141.1 million.

0 As the Company’s own witness testified, no agency, including DEP and the
Commission, determined that Citizens® system overall was not providing or maintaining
adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities during the period from
October 15, 1999, to January 15, 2002. (Tr. at 1480, 1485, 1485 — 1486, 1489 — 1490).
On cross-examination of the Company’s witness it was established that the Citizens’
deficiencies occurred in only fractional portions of parts of its overall system. (Tr.
at 1475-1478, 1483-1484, 1485, 1487).

443597v1 30



The ALJ noted that, while it is true that the total relevant cost amounted to
only four-tenths of one percent of PAWC’s total net assets, Criterion No. 4 does not address
the size of the investments that will be made to assure that customers being served by the
acquired property will receive adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service. The ALJ
pointed out that what Criterion No. 4 does address is that the investments will be
“reasonable and prudent.” In fact, the ALJ asserted that if PAWC can solve the problems it
has identified in the former Citizens’ system for only four-tenths of one percent of its total
net assets, then that investment would be both reasonable and prudent. Accordingly, the
ALJ concluded that PAWC has established that Criterion No. 4 is satisfied. (R.D. at 22-23).

d. Criterion No. 6

The ALJ noted that Criterion No. 6 requires PAWC to prove that the actual
purchase price for Citizens is reasonable. The ALJ opined that PAWC’s expert witness
lacked credibility on this issue. The ALIJ also noted in this regard that PAWC’s witness did
not calculate or introduce evidence relative to “the actual purchase price,” but rather relative

to what he referred to as the “transaction price.” (Tr. at 1338, 1339).

The ALJ noted that at no time did PAWC offer any evidence that the
“transaction price” is synonymous with the statutory term “actual purchase price.” Finally,
as a result of the striking of PAWC’s Exhibit 11C and portions of witness Patterson’s
testimony based thereon, the remaining evidence fails to be sufficiently persuasive as to the
reasonableness of witness Patterson’s “transaction price.” Accordingly, concluded the AL,
since PAWC failed to prove both that its “transaction price” is reasonable and that its
“transaction price” is the same thing as the “actual purchase price” required by the

controlling statute, it has failed to satisfy Criterion No. 6. (R.D. at 23-24).

443597v] 11



e. Criterion No. 8

The ALJ noted that the OCA’s witness Kraus provided evidence that the
requested rate base addition relating to the acquisition of Citizens is $44,878,275 at the
end of the future test year, or 35% of the total pro forma net plant additions claimed by
PAWC. The annual amortization expense associated with the acquisition adjustment
alone is $1,150,725. (OCA Statement 3, at 14; Company Exhibit 3A at 23A, 33). Using
PAWC’s requested pre-tax rate of return of 12.11%, applied to the rate base addition,
yields a revenue requirement of $5,434,759. Adding that amount to the annual
amortization totals $6,585,484, or approximately 10% of the total increase originally
requested by PAWC,

The ALJ stated that, as the revised revenue request was $59,246,159 at that
point, the total revenue requirement associated with the Citizens acquisition adjustment
comprised over 11% of the requested increase. As was pointed out by another OCA
witness, PAWC made a business decision to acquire Citizens with no assurance that an
acquisition adjustment would ever be allowed. The ALJ opined that, if the allowance of
an acquisition adjustment was crucial, from a business perspective, PAWC could have,

and should have, sought prior approval. (66 Pa. C.S. § 1327(b) and (c)).

The ALJ further opined that PAWC’s argument regarding the alleged
savings that would offset the admitted rate increases that would be experienced by its pre-
Citizens acquisition customers fails for a number of reasons. In the first place, as the
OCA correctly pointed out, in evaluating a claim for allowance of an acquisition adjust-
ment, the General Assembly prescribed nine criteria which the acquiring public utility
must meet. Supposed savings to be experienced as a result of the acquisition is not

among those criteria, and the Commission is without authority to add it.

443507v1 12



Secondly, the ALJ noted that accepting PAWC’s calculations of “savings™
associated with labor, benefits, payroll taxes, affiliate charges, rate case expense and
eliminated services of $2,426,487 annually, and adding PAWC’s witness Patterson’s
estimated capital cost savings of $1 million, the revenue requirement associated with the
acquisition adjustment in the first year would be nearly twice the supposed savings.
Thirdly, as PAWC’s witness Diskin acknowledged, on cross-examination, since the
conclusion of PAWC’s last general rate increase case and the consummation of its
acquisition of Citizens, events which occurred within a few days of each other, ratepayers

have been paying rates as though the acquisition never occurred. (Tr. at 1174-1176).

In other words, for nearly two years, any supposed savings have not been
obtained by ratepayers, but rather by PAWC itself in increased retained earnings. Those
earnings are available, should PAWC choose to so use them, to increase dividends.
Finally, PAWC’s witness Diskin agreed that if PAWC had acquired Citizens for
$46 million less, or even for $34 million more, the claimed savings would be the same.
(Tr. at 1177). That is, the so-called “savings” are not attributable to the acquisition

adjustment.

PAWC argued that pre-Citizens acquisition customers will bear less of the
increased revenue requirement which would result from allowance of the acquisition
adjustment than would former Citizens’ customers. The ALJ stated that, while that
argument is interesting, PAWC has nevertheless failed to establish that the increase
which the pre-Citizens acquisition customers will experience is reasonable. It was
PAWC’s burden, according to Criterion No. 8, to prove that the rates of pre-Citizens
acquisition customers will not increase unreasonably. The ALJ concluded that it failed to
do so. (R.D. at 24-25).

In sum, the ALJ concluded that PAWC failed to satisfy four of the critena

(Nos. 2, 3, 6 and 8) of the nine statutorily required criteria to be entitled to aliowance of an

44359771 13



acquisition adjustment. Accordingly, the ALJ opined that its claim should be denied in its
entirety,'’ and he also recommended that the Commission adopt the OCA’s adjustment as
contained on Schedule LKM-4. That adjustment would decrease PAWC’s claimed rate
base by $42,729,181. The related adjustments would serve to decrease amortization
expense by $1,150,725, increase Pennsylvania Income Tax by $340,469 and decrease
Federal Income Tax by $119,164. (R.D. at 25).

3. Exceptions and Replies

PAWC excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and it addresses

each of the outlined Criteria seriatim.

Criterion No. 2 concerns viability, As amended in 1995, Section 1327(a)(2)
requires a showing that “the public utility acquired the property from another public
utility...which was nonviable in the absence of the acquisition. With respect to that
Criterion, PAWC contends that it has presented extensive evidence establishing that
Citizens was not viable as a stand-alone entity and that its parent, Citizens Communications
Corporation (CCC), lacked the commitment to provide Citizens the financial, technical and
managerial support it needed to become viable and to provide adequate, efficient, safe and
reasonable service. (PAWC Initial Brief at 12-22; PAWC Reply Brief at 2-6). PAWC
furthermore asserts that, applying the Commission-approved definitions, Citizens was not

“viable” at the time of the acquisition. (PAWC Exc. at 26-28).

Criterion No. 3 concerns the adequacy and reasonableness of service and
facilities. PAWC contends that while the ALJ seemed to acknowledge that Citizens was

operating in violation of DEP regulations at the time of its acquisition (R.D. at 21), he

i The ALJ noted with approval, and adopted, the OCA’s position that the
issue of amortization does not exist if there is no acquisition adjustment to amortize.
(R.D. at 25, Footnote 12).

443597v1 14



nonetheless concluded that Citizens’ deficiencies occurred only in “fractional” areas of its
service territory and that, in order to satisfy Criterion No. 3, PAWC had to establish that
Citizens’ entire system was not furnishing adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service.
(R.D. at 22). PAWC argues, to the contrary, that the ALJ’s “entire system” test is not
supported by the applicable statutory language, would impose an evidentiary standard
which would be virtually impossible to meet and, as a consequence, would diminish the
Commission’s ability to promote the acquisition of marginal water systems. (PAWC Exc.
at 28-30).

Criterion No. 6 concerns the reasonableness of the purchase price. The ALJ
granted a motion to strike a substantial portion of the testimony and accompanying exhibit
of PAWC’s expert witness on this issue, William Patterson, who opined that the purchase
price for the acquisition was reasonable. PAWC excepts to both the ALJ’s evidentiary

ruling on the motion, and to the ALJ’s recommended finding.

PAWC argues that the stricken evidence consisted of data from comparable
water utility acquisition which had been compiled by Merrill Lynch from public documents
filed with the SEC."? It is the same kind of valuation analysis which Mr. Patterson has
submitted in other regulatory proceedings both in Pennsylvania and elsewhere. (PAWC
Statements 11 and 11-R; PAWC Exhibits 11-C and 11-D). According to PAWC, the ALP’s
ruling that that evidence should be stricken because it was based on impermissible hearsay
is incorrect. (R.D. at 23). PAWC continues that Rule 703 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Evidence specifically permits expert witnesses to rely upon exactly the kind of data used by
M. Patterson. Furthermore, PAWC posits that the evidence which was not stricken herein
fully supports the reasonableness of PAWC’s purchase price. (PAWC Initial Brief
at 25-26). Finally, the ALJ’s statement that Mr. Patterson’s opinion was based on a

12

“Securities Exchange Commission”

443597v1 15



“transaction price” that is not synonymous with “actual purchase price” is incorrect,
according to PAWC. (PAWC Exc. at 30-33).

Criterion No. 8 concerns the effect of the acquisition on the rates of pre-
acquisition customers. Section 1327(a)(8) requires a demonstration that “the rates charged
by the acquiring public utility to its preacquisition customers will not increase unreasonably
because of the acquisition.” PAWC contends that the ALJ, relying extensively on OCA
witness Ms. Kraus’ testimony, concluded that PAWC failed to satisfy this criteria for the
following reasons: (1) it improperly included acquisition-related savings in its analysis;

(2) the alleged savings are less than the revenue requirement of the proposed acquisition
adjustment; and (3) PAWC purportedly has been able to retain the savings for the past
two years. (R.D. at 24-25).

PAWC argues, to the contrary, that Ms. Kraus’ contentions are wrong ina
number of respects. (PAWC Initial Brief at 28-29; PAWC Reply Brief at 8-9). First,
Ms. Kraus erred in asserting that acquisition-related savings were irrelevant because they
are not specifically mentioned in Section 1327. Second, it is not relevant that the annual
savings of $3.4 million are less than the revenue requirement of PAWC’s claim of
$6.6 million. The relevant issue is whether the net rate impact (43.2 million), when spread
over PAWC’s 600,000 pre-existing customers, is unreasonable. Finally, Ms. Kraus’
contention that PAWC padded its bottom line with acquisition savings since January 2002,
is fanciful, and should be given no serious consideration. After it was granted its last rate
relief in 1995, Citizens continued to add plant, continued to incur increased expenses, and
its revenue requirement continued to grow over time. (Tr. at 1184). None of those

additional costs are currently being recovered from customers. (PAWC Exc. at 33-34).

The OCA rejoins that the ALJ correctly rejected PAWC’s claim due to
PAWC’s failure to prove four of the statutory criteria. (OCA R.Exc. at 16-21).

443597v1 16



4, Disposition

Based on our review of the record evidence, we conclude that the ALJ
correctly rejected PAWC’s claim for an acquisition adjustment related to the purchase of
Citizens in the amount of $44,878,275 in rate base, and the associated amortization of
$1,150,725 per year for forty years. (R.D. at 16-25). PAWC attempted to portray the
acquisition adjustment as two distinct claims. One was for the rate base increment
associated with the portion of the purchase price in excess of the depreciated original cost of
Citizen’s assets, and the other was an expense amortization which PAWC argued was
justified by acquisition-related savings. (PAWC Exc. at 25-35). However, the ALJ
correctly concluded that “the amortization does not exist if there is no acquisition
adjustment to amortize.” (R.D. at 25 n12). In other words, the rate base addition and the
amortization are statutorily, inextricably intertwined, and cannot, therefore, be viewed as

two discrete claims. (OCA Reply Brief at 1-4).

We have carefully reviewed the ALJ’s extensive discussion of the applicable
criteria for inclusion of an acquisition in a utility’s rate base, according to Section 1327(c) of
the Code. Without reiterating that discussion, we find that PAWC has not met its burden of
proving that the inclusion of Citizens in its rate base as an acquisition adjustment would be
proper, based on PAWC’s failure to prove four of the nine statutory criteria. (R.D.
at 18-25). We note that the nine criteria of Section 1327(a) of the Code were written by the
General Assembly in the conjunctive, not the disjunctive. Accordingly, we conclude that all
nine criteria must be met by the acquiring public utility or else it is not entitled to include, in
rate base, the amounts paid in excess of original cost less accrued depreciation. (R.D. at 16-
25). Finding that PAWC has failed to satisfy the requisite burden of proof, its Exception on

this issue is denied.

However, as a final note, we wish to commend PAWC for its acquisition of

Citizens. We believe that these types of acquisitions are essential to provide smaller water

4435071 37



companies with the opportunity to take advantage of needed economies of scale. Prior to its
acquisition, Citizens was an example of a water company clearly headed for trouble, as
outlined by PAWC in its list of cited problems, including diminished capital investment and

serious water quality issues. (PAWC Initial Brief at 17-19).

443597v1 18



IV. Revenues

PAWC’s final claim for an increase in annual operating revenue is
$59,246,157, which amount represents a decrease of $5,700,376 from its originally filed

claim. Only one issue remained in dispute before the ALJ regarding this claim.

A. Forfeited Discounts

1. Positions of the Parties

Initially, the ALJ objected to the use of the term “Forfeited Discounts,”
stating that he was disturbed by the use of this “misnomer” for what is commonly
referred to as late payment charges. The ALJ advised PAWC to abandon the use of this
term. (R.D. at 26, Footnote 11). PAWC’s claim for the penalties that customers pay for
the late payment of their bills (1.5 percent of the delinquent bill) is based upon the
annualized effect of the ratio of the penalties to water sales as of December 31, 2002.
The ratio developed from the figures for the historic test year was then applied to
annualized future test year water sales revenue to develop the claimed “forfeited

discounts” revenue component of the total claimed revenue requirement.

The OCA recommended that PAWC’s late payment charge revenue claim be
reduced by $106,373, which proposed adjustment resulted from normalization of PAWC’s
late payment charge revenue for the last three calendar years as opposed to its projection

based solely on results for 2002.

2. ALJY’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that normalization is a rate making technique used to smooth

out the effects of an item of revenue or expense that occurs at regular intervals but in

443597v1 19



irregular amounts. Clearly, customer late payment charges, arrived at by imposing a
constant 1.5 percent charge, fluctuate from year to year based upon, among other things,
overall water usage, billing frequency, and the state of the economy. As such, noted the
ALJ, it is appropriate to apply normalization in this instance. Furthermore, a pattern of late
payment is closely linked to uncollectible expense, in that customers who ultimately do not

pay at all frequently begin their downward slide by paying late.

The ALJ noted that normalizing both brings some symmetry to the treatment
of “payment troubled” customers to the benefit of PAWC’s other ratepayers. (R.D. at 26).
As such, the ALJ concluded that, because late payment charge revenues are received every
year, but in amounts that fluctuate due to various external factors, the OCA’s proposal that
the Commission approve normalization, using the most recent three year history 18 sound.
Accordingly, the ALJ recommended that the Commission approve the OCA’s proposed
$106,373 decrease in PAWC’s late payment charge revenue claim. (R.D. at 27).

3. Exceptions and Replies

PAWC excepts to the ALI’s recommendation on this issue. PAWC avers
that the use of a three-year average to calculate forfeited discount revenue is improper for
all of the same reasons set forth in its Exception on the issue of uncollectible accounts,
infra. PAWC further notes the ALY’s criticism of the use of the term “forfeited
discounts.” In Footnote 13, found on page 27 of the Recommended Decision, the ALJ
stated that “forfeited discounts™ is a term which “serves only to obscure and confuse,”
and the ALJ furthermore advises PAWC to “abandon this term.” PAWC notes in this
regard that it did not itself devise the term “forfeited discounts,” but that the term
originated in the title given to the applicable revenue account by the NARUC in its

Uniform System of Accounts for Class A Water Ulilities, at 135.

4435971 40



The OCA rejoins that the ALJ correctly rejected PAWC’s forfeited
discounts claim as unreliable. (OCA R.Exc. at 24-25).

4, Disposition

Our review of the record evidence leads us to conclude that the ALJ’s
recommendation relative to this issue is reasonable and consistent with Commission
precedent. It is well settled that normalization is a ratemaking technique used to smooth
out the effects of an item or revenue or expense that occurs at regular intervals, but in
irregular amounts. (R.D. at 53). Clearly, customer late payment charges, or forfeited
discounts, arrived at by imposing a constant 1.5 percent charge fluctuate from year to
year based upon, among other things, overall water usage, billing frequency, and the state
of the economy. As such, normalization is properly employed for items such as late
payment charges. Accordingly, for the above-outlined reasons, PAWC’s Exception on

this 1ssue is denied.

443597v1 41



V.  Expenses

A. Security Costs

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC’s claim for security costs is divided into two parts. Based upon the
deployment of security guards, the anticipated contract rates that will be in place by the
end of the future test year, and the annual cost for security firm ADT’s monitoring and
related services, PAWC’s claim for current security costs is $3,536,179 per year.

(PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised, at 48R). No active participant disputes this part of PAWC’s

claim.

PAWC’s final claim for deferred security costs is in the amount of
$16,789,349, to be amortized over five years at the rate of $3,357,870 per year. The
deferred security costs were incurred during the period after September 11, 2001, through
August, 2003. PAWC’s treatment of these costs was addressed by this Commission in
our Opinion and Order entered on July 24, 2003, in Petition of Pennsylvania-American
Water Company for Approval to Implement a Tariff Supplement Establishing a Facility
Protection Charge and to Use Deferred Accounting for Certain Security-Related Costs,
Docket Number R~00027983 (FPC Order). !> In the FPC Order, we ordered as follows:

5. That the Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water
Company at Docket No. R-00027983 for approval to
use deferred accounting for certain incremental
security-related costs incurred between September 11,
2001, and the resolution of its next general base rate
case at Docket No. R-00038304, is granted subject to
the following conditions:

B The OCA has appealed the FPC Order to the Pennsylvania Commonwealth
Court, and PAWC has cross-appealed.

443597vl 42



a. That approval of deferred accounting treatment is not
an assurance of future rate recovery of the claimed
incremental security costs.

b. That approval of deferred accounting treatment does
not create a regulatory asset.

c. That the issue of Pennsylvania-American Water
Company’s right to rate recovery of the claimed
incremental security costs plus the issue of the
reasonableness or prudent incurrence of the claimed
incremental security costs shall be decided in
Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s general
base rate case at Docket No. R~-00038304.

(FPC Order Paragraph 35, at 9—-10).

PAWLUG proposed that the entire $16,789,349 claim for deferred security
costs be denied, and it contended that approving this claim would constitute impermissible
retroactive ratemaking. PAWLUG further argued that PAWC failed to prove that the
deferred costs were prudently incurred. However, PAWLUG’s Main Brief merely stated its

position, and provided minimal supperting argument.

The OTS proposed that the entire $16,789,349 claim for deferred security
costs be denied. It contended that the approval of this claim would constitute impermissible
retroactive ratemaking, and that PAWC has failed to prove that the deferred costs were

prudently incurred.

The OCA also proposed that the entire $16,789,349 claim for deferred
security costs be denied. 1t argued that approval of this claim would constitute
impermissible retroactive ratemaking. As a part of this argument, the OCA averred that the

Commonwealth Court decision in Philadelphia Electric Company v. Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission, 502 A.2d 722 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985) (PECO) should control the

443597v1 43



outcome herein. The OCA further argued that PAWC has failed to prove that the deferred

costs were prudently incurred.

Additionally, the OCA argued that: (1) the relevant effects of the disaster of
September 11, 2001, were already taken into account in PAWC’s last general rate increase
case; (2) PAWC “assumed the risk” of increased operations and maintenance expense by its
actions in ifs last general rate increase case; (3) that allowing PAWC to recover the deferred
expenses would negate the promised savings resulting from American’s acquisition by

Thames; and (4) that the proceeding that resulted in the FPC Order should control.

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted initially that, because of the prospective nature of rates, a
rule against retroactive ratemaking has long been in force in the ratemaking arena. The
rule against retroactive ratemaking generally prohibits a public utility commission from
setting future rates to allow a utility to recoup past losses or to refund to consumers
excess utility profits. Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 642 A.2d
648 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994), appeal denied, Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission, 673 A.2d 338 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996). However, the ALJ also noted that
an exception to the rule against retroactive ratemaking has also been recognized where
the expenses are extraordinary and nonrecurring. Philadelphia Electric Company v.
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 502 A.2d 722 (Pa. Commw, Ct,1985).

The ALJ further noted that, to qualify for the exception to the rule against
retroactive ratemaking, the expense being considered must be unanticipated, extraordinary
and nonrecurring. The tragic events of September 11, 2001, he opined, were unantici-
pated, but, he went on to say, if so, that lack of anticipation may have more to do with
national hubris than with any legitimate basis for believing “it can’t happen here”.

Because, in fact, the events of September 11, 2001, were unanticipated it does not follow

4435971 44



that they should have been, opined the ALJ, especially with respect to a company whose
product is one of the very necessities of human life. The ALJ averred that it should be
remembered that one of PAWC’s responsibilities as a certificated public utility is to
furnish and maintain safe service and facilities. This statutory obligation existed before

September 11, 2001, and continues today. (R.D. at 31).

As to PAWC’s claim for $16,789,349 in deferred security costs, the ALJ
concluded, for the above-outlined reasons, that allowance of recovery for that claim
would constitute impermissible retroactive ratemaking. Consequently, the ALJ
recommended that the claim be rejected in its entirety. Alternatively, the ALJ stated that
he found that PAWC had not proven that the deferred security costs were reasonable, nor
that they were prudently incurred. Therefore, on that alternate basis, the ALJ stated that
PAWC’s entire claim for deferred security costs should be rejected as unreasonable and

imprudently incurred. (R.D. at 37).

3. Exceptions and Replies

PAWC excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, stating that the
recommendation should be rejected because it does not comport with either the relevant law
or the record evidence. As outlined above, PAWC’s expense claim herein includes a
request to amortize, over five years, security costs totaling $16,789,349 (or $3,357,870 per
year) which were incurred during the period after September 11, 2001, through August
2003, and were deferred on PAWC’s books pursuant to the Commission’s FPC Order,
supra. (PAWC Exc. at 11). PAWC further argues that, contrary to the ALJ’s recom-
mendation, its deferred security costs are precisely the kind of expense “result[ing] from an
extraordinary and nonrecurring one-time event” that the Commission, with the agreement of
the Commonwealth Court, has ruled is not impermissible retroactive or single issue
ratemaking. Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 695 A.2d 448 (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 1997) (PPL II). (PAWC Exc. at 13-17).

443597v1 45



PAWC contends that the Commission ruled, in the FPC Order, that PAWC
should defer, for accounting purposes, its post 9/11 security expenses with the expectation
that a final decision on the recovery of deferred and current security costs would be decided
in the instant proceeding. (FPC Order at 10; R.D. at 37). In so doing, the Commission
authorized and directed PAWC to present additional evidence on the issues which
concerned it, namely, the “prudence and reasonableness of the pertinent expenditures,
including what the expenses would have been if a competitive bidding procedure had been
used.” (FPC Order at 7-8). PAWC argues that, in compliance with the FPC Order, it issued
a state-wide RFP for security guards, identified the lowest qualified bidder, and calculated
its security guard costs if the RFP contract rate were applied to those positions which had
been filled by private contractors. (PAWC Statement 1-R at 8-10; PAWC Exhibit 1-A,
Schedule 3). In addition, argues PAWC, it has submitted extensive evidence concerning the
prudence of its actions and decisions to implement the security measures put in place after
September 11, 2001. (PAWC Exc. at 18-21).

Both the OTS and the OCA rejoin that the ALJ properly determined that
PAWC’s attempt to recover deferred security expenses must be disallowed as impermissible
retroactive ratemaking. The OTS furthermore contends that PAWC’s reliance on Popowsky
is misguided, because the facts in that case are readily distinguishable from the facts in the

instant proceeding. (OTS R.Exc. at 4-7; OCA R.Exc. at 7-15).
4, Disposition
Initially, we commend PAWC for taking the comprehensive actions it
implemented in response to the tragic events of September 11, 2001. The record evidence

demonstrates that PAWC’s actions and costs incurred, with some exceptions as noted infra,

were prudent and reasonable in light of the significance and ramifications of the event

443397v1 46



which marked a unique moment in time and one which will forever change this country’s

view of what it considers necessary and appropriate security measures.

As outlined above, the ALJ recommended disallowance of PAWC’s claim for
$16,789,349 ($3,357,870 annuaily, amortized over five years) based on his belief that the
costs constituted impermissible retroactive ratemaking and that PAWC had not demon-
strated in the record that the security costs were reasonable or prudently incurred. We

disagree.

The record is clear that PAWC took immediate and responsive action to seek
timely recovery of its costs. Immediately following the events of September 11, 2001,
PAWC did not seek to include the increased costs within its then pending rate case since the
record was closed on September 20, 2001. Instead, PAWC chose to pursue those costs with
the FPC proceeding. In that proceeding, the Commission determined, inter alia, that those

costs should be deferred to the present rate case.

An exception to the rule governing retroactive ratemaking is that the expenses
are extraordinary and nonrecurring. (PECO, supra, at 727-728; PAWC Initial Brief at 71).
The ALJ found the costs to be extraordinary, but he did not conclude that the costs were
nonrecurring. However, in our view, those costs do not constitute retroactive ratemaking
because the circumstances arose from an extraordinary and nonrecurring event, namely, the
terrorist attacks of September 11, 2001. That event was similar to those within the case law
cited by PAWC, referred to as PPL 17, supra.

In that case, the Commonwealth Court allowed the deferred Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 (SFAS 106) costs although they also had an
ongoing component (similar to the ongoing nature of some of PAWC’s security costs). In
PPL I, the event friggering the changed circumstances was the change from cash to accrual

accounting. In the same case, the Court also allowed deferred costs associated with nuclear

443597v1 47



plant construction. There the utility’s deferred “early window” costs, consisting of O&M
expenses, depreciation and capital costs, incurred after the date of commercial operation but
prior to recognition of the nuclear plant in the utility’s rate base, were allowed in rates
through an amortization even though these deferred costs also had an ongoing component in
the test year., Accordingly, we agree with PAWC that PPL /I controls and also that

allowance of the deferred security costs, as adjusted below, is permissible.

We are convinced that the deferred costs do not connote retroactive
ratemaking and that the costs were reasonable and prudently incurred. However, we find

that the following adjustments are appropriate.

The first adjustment is for later competitive bidding. According to this
adjustment, $1,021,416 should be removed from PAWC’s $16,789,349 claim to reflect
savings that would have been realized had PAWC put a competitively-bid contract into
place six months after September 11, 2001. (PAWC Exc. at 23). Accordingly, PAWC’s
claim will be reduced to $15,767,933.

The second adjustment is for not seeking federal grants. According to this
adjustment, $230,000 should be deducted from PAWC’s claim becanse PAWC could have
sought federal grants to defray the cost of U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-required
Vulnerability Assessments. Accordingly, PAWC’s claim will be reduced to $15,537,933.

The third adjustment is to amortize over a longer period. The five-year
amortization period should be expanded to ten years in order to mitigate the impact on
customers’ rates. Therefore, the amortization expense allowed annually will be $1,553,793

Over ten yeais.

Accordingly, PAWC’s Exceptions on this issue are granted to the extent

outlined above, and the recommended disposition of the ALJ is modified accordingly.

4435971 48



B. Salaries and Wages

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC’s claim for salaries and wages is $44,320,416. (PAWC Exhibit 3A
Revised at 41R, line 4). This figure was developed based upon its authorized employee
positions for the future test year of 1,013. (PAWC Statement 6, at 5). Wage rates and
salaries were annualized to reflect the effect of wage and salary increases granted or to be
granted through June 30, 2004, Wage rates used in calculating the annualization
adjustment are set forth in union contracts that are currently in effect and will remain in
effect through June 30, 2004. (PAWC Statement 6, at 5-6). For salaried and non-union
employees, PAWC projected increases of 3.5%, to become effective in April 2004, which
are in line with the level of increases established by collective bargaining agreements
with unionized employees. (PAWC Statement 6, at 6). Finally, to determine the portion
of wage and salary costs charged to expense, PAWC deducted 19.05%, which is the
proportion of direct labor costs charged to capital accounts during the historic test year
(PAWC Statement 6, at 6).

The OCA recommended that PAWC’s claim for salaries and wages be
decreased by $1,280,714. The OCA based its recommendation on a “vacancy rate” adjust-
ment that reduces the employee complement to 1,006, which was the actual complement on
December 31, 2002, and on an adjustment that completely eliminates the annualization of
salary and wage increases that will become effective within six months after the end of the

future test year, i.e., by June 30, 2004.

443597v1 49



2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that, as to the proposed “vacancy rate” adjustment, PAWC’s
witness Gilbert presented uncontradicted evidence that the seven vacant positions either
had been or would be filled by December 31, 2003. (PAWC Statement 6R at 4,

Tr. 1135-1138). The ALJ stated that, at any point in time, PAWC could have its full
1,013 complement, or some lesser figure such as the OCA’s “vacancy rate” adjusted
figure of 1,006. However, the uncontradicted evidence establishes that PAWC intends to,
and will, staff at the full complement level. The ALJ opined that, with this evidence, it
would be unjustifiable micromanaging of a privately owned company for the

Commission to accept the OCA’s proposed “vacancy rate” adjustment.

The ALIJ furthermore noted that the Commission has previously approved
claims which involve the annualization of salary and wage increases that will become
effective within six months after the end of the future test year. The Commission has done
this both in the case of PAWC, and for other utility companies. (R.D. at 38-39). The ALJ
noted that, for unionized employees, the annualization includes changes resulting from
collective bargaining agreements that will become effective between January 1 and June 30,
2004. (PAWC Statement 6, at 5-6). These expenses are, therefore, known and measurable.
For non-union employees, PAWC included a 3.5% increase to become effective in April
2004, to track that of unionized employees. The Commission has previously held such a

procedure reasonable, and allowed the expense.

Based on the above consideration, the ALJ recommended that the OCA’s
proposed adjustments to PAWC’s claim for salaries and wages should be rejected. There-
fore, according to the ALJ, the OCA’s proposed adjustment, to decrease PAWC’s claim
for salaries and wages by $1,280,714, should be rejected, and its claim for salaries and
wages in the amount of $44,320,416 should be allowed. (R.D. at 39).

4435971 50



3. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

C.  Service Company Charges

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC’s claim for Service Company charges, as initially presented, was
based upon its historic test year expense level, increased by $686,435 to reflect the
transfer from PAWC to the Service Company of ten employees who, after the transfer,
would provide service primarily to PAWC. (PAWC Exhibit 3A, at 54; PAWC State-
ment 4R at 4). Subsequently, PAWC revised its claim for Service Company charges to
$17,111,977, based upon more recent actual and budgeted information for the future test
year. (PAWC Statement 4R, at 5; PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised, at 54R).

The OCA proposed three adjustments to PAWC’s claim for Service
Company charges. The first adjustment of $1,015,673, would reduce PAWC’s claim to
the level of Service Company charges for the historic test year, on the grounds that it did
not explain in detail the nature of the projected increase. The OCA’s two additional
proposed adjustments, of $80,118 and $58,409, were based on the use of 2003 allocation
factors to allocate historic test year expense for the Call Center and Shared Services

functions, respectively. (R.D. at 40).

443597vi 51



2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ referenced Section 2101 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2101, as the

standard for evaluating affiliated interest transactions in a rate case, as follows;

If the commission shall determine that the amounts paid or
payable under a contract or arrangement filed in accordance
with this section are in excess of the reasonable price for
furnishing the services provided for in the contract, or that
such services are not reasonably necessary and proper, it shall
disallow such amounts, insofar as found excessive, in any
proceeding involving the rates or practices of the public
utility. In any proceeding involving such amounts, the burden
of proof to show that such amounts are not in excess of the
reasonable price for furnishing such services, and that such
services are reasonable and proper, shall be on the utility.

66 Pa. C.S. § 2102(c).

The ALJ further noted that the standard for evaluating transactions with affiliated interests
has long been held to require strict application. Solar Electric Company v. Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission, 9 A.2d 447 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1939).

The ALJ was of the opinion that PAWC never adequately explained the
specific components underlying calculation of the $686,435 claim related to the transfer
of ten of its employees to the Service Company, nor its claim that $329,238 of its
increase reflects the costs that the Service Company incurs primarily for salaries and
adding employees. The ALJ concluded that PAWC did not introduce sufficient evidence
to support this claim when evaluated under a strict scrutiny standard, as is required.
Therefore, he recommended that the OCA’s proposed adjustments on this item should be
adopted by the Commission, resulting in the Company’s claim for this item being
decreased by a total of $1,154,200, and the allowance of the amount of $15,957,777.
(R.D. at 43).

443597v1 52



3. Exceptions and Replies

PAWC excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, arguing that it
1s contrary to the evidence, and should be rejected. First, PAWC contends that the ALT’s
criticism does not apply to the increase of $686,435 to reflect the transfer of employees
from PAWC to the Service Company. The salary amounts for those employees and the
nature of their work before and after the transfer were well documented. Second, as to
the additional increment of $329,238, the ALJ’s criticism is also misplaced. As PAWC
has previously made clear, that figure is an estimate of the increase in Service Company
fees from 2002 to 2003 based on anticipated increases in the Service Company’s costs,

which are predominantly payroll and payroll related expenses.

Third and finally, PAWC asserts that the OCA’s proposed adjustment
($138,527) to reduce Service Company charges below the historic test year level is
particularly inappropriate. That adjustment was based on the use of 2003 allocation

factors to allocate historic test year expenses for the Call Center and Shared Services

functions, respectively. (OCA Statement 1, Schedule LKM-22, at 2). The mismatch is
obvious. Using the changed allocation factor without recognition of the associated
increase in the expenses being allocated would unfairly and improperly understate the
actual costs. (PAWC Exc. at 36-37).

The OCA rejoins that, under the strict scrutiny and statutory standard which

applies to all affiliated transactions, the ALJ correctly concluded that PAWC failed to
prove its full claim of $17,111,977 in Service Company charges. {(OCA R.Exc. at 22-24).

443597v1 53



4, Disposition

On review of this issue, we conclude that the ALJ correctly determined that
under the strict scrutiny and statutory standards applicable to this type of transaction,
PAWC has failed to prove its full claim of $17,111,977. Section 2101 of the Code and
Solar, supra. The ALJ concluded that as a result of PAWC’s lack of support for its
estimate of future test year Service Company expenses, the OCA was justified in using

actual expense numbers from the historic test year. (R.D. at 42).

Additionally, we find that the evidentiary record reveals that PAWC failed:
(1) to respond adequately to the discovery request for data underlying its claim for this
item; (2) to substantiate its statement of “actual underlying data” to support its claim; and
(3) to justify its Service Company expenses through any “reliable documentation.” (R.D.
at 42). We note that, in allowing the OCA’s proposed adjustment for this item, we are
still permitting PAWC to recover Service Company expenses in the amount of
$15,957.777. (R.D. at 43). Accordingly, for the above reasons, PAWC’s Exception on

this issue is denied.

D.  Postage and Forms Expense

1. Positions of the Parties

In accordance with affiliated interest agreements approved by the
Commission, PAWC provides services to American Water Resources (AWR) in
connection with the Water Line Protection Program (WLPP) offered by AWR. Under
that program, a customer pays a monthly fee to AWR and, in exchange, AWR will repair
or replace the customer’s service line if it is damaged or leaks. (PAWC Statement 7R

at 5, OCA Exhibit Cross-examination 1).

44359v1 54



The principal service provided by PAWC is billing and collection of
AWR’s monthly service fees, coordinating repair service when and if necessary, and
coordinating AWR promotional mailings with an outside mailing house. For the services
it provides, PAWC is compensated at rates scaled to the number of bills that contain
AWR charges. The contract charges to AWR range from a maximum of $0.55 cents per
bill to a minimum of not less than $0.10 per bill and are subject to annual increases.

{OCA Exhibit Cross-examination 1).

PAWC increased its revenues by $114,524 to reflect the amounts paid or to
be paid by AWR. That amount is based on a projection of compensation from AWR for
2003 annualized at the level of monthly compensation for December 2003. (PAWC
Statement 7R at 5; PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised, at 17A). Those charges cover not only
the cost incurred by PAWC, but also include its profit. (PAWC Statement 4R at 2,

Tr. 1221).

‘The OCA proposed an adjustment to reduce PAWC’s expenses by
$320,427, to remove postage, forms and “advertising” expenses it alleges are associated
with PAWC’s “promotion” of the WLPP. (OCA Statement 1, at 14-16,

Schedule LKM-12). The OCA’s proposed adjustment consisted of 10% of PAWC
postage and forms expense for all customer biiling ($211,414) plus an adder of

($109,013) to represent a so-called “advertising” expense.

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ opined that the OCA’s proposed adjustment, representing less
than one-half of one percent of PAWC’s original claim of approximately $65 million in
additional revenue, is both logicaily and legally flawed. The ALJ stated that, assuming,
for the sake of argument, that the costs of printing one line regarding the WLPP on

PAWC’s bills were more than a few hundred dollars per year, the OCA nevertheless

443597v] 55



adduced no evidence that it would, therefore, be logical to assume that an appropriate
charge would be 10% of PAWC’s postage and forms expense for all customer billing
(3$211,414). The ALJ also stated that the OCA’s proposal also ignored established
precedent that any additional charges in situations such as this must be arrived at by

determining the incremental cost to arrive at a reasonable number. (R.D. at 44).

The ALJ further noted that the OCA had similarly failed to produce
persuasive evidence that PAWC President Ross’ letter is an “advertisement” for AWR, as
opposed to a public service message for PAWC’s customers. (OCA Exhibit Cross-
Examination 2). The ALJ also stated that, even assuming that the letter is an
advertisement, the OCA has ignored Section 1316(a) of the Code, which deals with the

recovery of advertising expenses. That Section provides, in pertinent part, is as follows:

(a)  General rule—For purposes of rate determinations,
no public utility may charge to its consumers as a
permissible operating expense for ratemaking purposes
any direct or indirect expenditure by the utility for
political advertising. The commission shall also
disallow as operating expense for ratemaking purposes
expenditures for other advertising, unless and only to
the extent that the commission finds that such

advertising is reasonable and meets one or more of the
following criteria:

(1)  Isrequired by law or regulation

(2)  Isinsupport of the issuance, marketing or
acquisition of securities or other forms of
financing.

(3)  Encourages energy independence by promoting
the wise development and use of domestic
sources of coal, oil or natural gas and does not
promote one method of generating electricity.

(4)  Provides important information to the public
regarding safety, rate changes, means of

443597v1 56



reducing usage or bills, load management or
energy conservation.

(5) DProvides a direct benefit to ratepayers.

(6) Is for the promotion of community service or
economic development.

[Emphasis added].

President Ross’ letter advises PAWC’s ratepayers that “you own the water line that runs
through your property between the street and your home,” The ALJ stated that, doubtless,
that information is news to many ratepayers. At Public Input Hearing sessions herein, a

number of ratepayers expressed surprise and concern about this “new information.”

The letter also advised PAWC’s ratepayers of one way in which they could
protect themselves from a potentially large expense if their service line"* should need repair.
The ALIJ opined that providing both of these pieces of information is a direct benefit to
ratepayers. Therefore, the ALJ found that even if the pertinent letter were to be classified as
an “advertisement,” the associated reasonable costs would be recoverable by PAWC in its
rates. The ALJ further found that the OCA’s proposal to impose an adder of $109,013 for
this item was held to be unjustified. For those reasons, ALJ Weismandel concluded that
the OCA’s proposed adjustment to reduce PAWC’s expenses by $320,427 is contrary to
both logic and the law, and, accordingly, should be rejected. (R.D. at 44-45).

3. Exceptions and Replies

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, stating that

that recommendation is based on two errors. The first error is the ALJ’s failure to

M “The service line extending from the curb, property line or utility
connection to a point of consumption.” (52 Pa. Code § 65.1).

443597v1 57



properly apply the standards of Section 2101 of the Code, supra, and the second error is
the wrongful application of Section 1316 of the Code, supra. With regard to

Section 2102, the OCA argues that the ALJ erroneously failed to recognize this issue as
associated with an affiliated transaction, thus requiring “strict scrutiny” pursuant to
Chapter 21 of the Code, as he clearly and correctly did with respect to the Service
Company charges, discussed supra. (R.D. at 40-41, 43-45). The OCA contends that the
relevant activities are without question gratuitous services provided by PAWC on behalf
of its for-profit affiliate AWR, pursuant to an affiliated interest agreement. As such, the
costs of those activities require “strict scrutiny” by the Commission. (OCA Exc.

at 17-19).

With regard to Section 1316(a), the OCA argues that the ALJ erroneously
cited Section 1316{a)(5) as a basis for denying the OCA’s proposed adjustment o
postage and forms expense, concluding that the promotional letters from Mr. Ross
contain information which may be helpful to ratepayers and, as such, “provide a direct
benefit to ratepayers.” (R.D. at 44-45). The OCA argues, on the other hand, that
Section 1316 is not applicable to the instant issues, as it addresses “direct or indirect
[advertising] expenditures by the utility,” not by the utility’s affiliate, as is the case here.
The information provided in the promotional mailings, while it may be incidentally
helpful to some ratepayers, relates 100% to the sale of an unregulated service, the WLPP.
As such, it is not related to utility service, and Section 1316 does not apply. (OCA Exc.
at 19-20).

PAWC rejoins that the ALJ correctly rejected the OCA’s proposed adjustment
for this item, as “both logically and legally flawed.” (R.D. at 44). (PAWC R. Exc.
at 9-12).

443597v1 58



4. Disposition

We note that the OCA in its Exception relative to this issue offers no objection
or response to the ALI’s principal finding that the magnitude of the proposed adjustment
bears no conceivable relationship to the costs, if any, of the “promotional activities” in
which PAWC is alleged to have engaged. As PAWC witness Freeston noted, such costs
likely do not exceed a few hundred dollars per year, if that. (Tr. at 1222-1223).
Moreover, PAWC is fully compensated for the services it provides to AWR under
affiliated interest agreements approved by the Commission, which set forth rates of
compensation scaled to the number of water bills issued by PAWC which contain AWR
charges. (PAWC Statement 4-R, at 2; Tr. at 1221).

Also, what the OCA characterized as PAWC’s “promotion” of the WLPP was
described by the OCA’s own witness as “a one-line message on the residential
customers’ bills informing them that the WLPP is available.” (OCA Statement 1, at 15).
Accordingly, for the above reasons, as well as those articulated by the ALJ, the OCA’s

Exception on this issue is denied.

E. Fuel Expense

1. Paositions of the Parties

PAWC annualized the cost of fuel used to operate its fleet of vehicles based
on fuel usage experienced during the historic test year and the latest available cost per
gallon for each category of fuel. For retail gasoline purchases, which comprise
approximately 70% of all its fuel, the fuel price used in the annualization was $1.636 per
gallon, based on data as of March 27, 2003. (PAWC Statement 6, at 11, PAWC State-
ment 6R at 8). The resulting figure was reduced by 19.05%, to reflect the portion of fuel

443597v1 59



expense chargeable to capital accounts. PAWC’s claim for the fuel cost chargeable to
operating expense is $1,057,621. (PAWC Exhibit 3A, at 55).

The OTS calculated PAWC’s fuel expense in the future test year as
$1,144,463. 1t then proposed that, of this amount, $926,443 should be allocated to future
test year Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses, and the remaining $218,020 to
the corresponding Capital account. That represented a $131,178 reduction to O&M
expense, and a $30,870 reduction to Capital. (OTS Statement Number 2, at 26., OTS
Exhibit Number 2, Schedule 2, at 1 of 2). The OTS also recommended that PAWC

utilize a three-year, normalized cost of gasoline and diesel fuel. (R.D. at 46).

The OCA proposed the use of a three-year average of fuel consumption in
lieu of PAWC’s actual historic test year consumption. Similar to the OTS, the OCA also
recalculated PAWC’s fuel expense by using average fuel prices specific to its areas of
operations. The use of the OCA’s methodology would result in a proposed adjustment
decreasing PAWC’s O&M expense for fuel by $170,486. The OCA also recommended
that PAWC utilize a three-year, normalized cost of fuel. (R.D. at 47).

2, ALJF’s Recommendation

The ALJ opined that both the OTS and the OCA presented persuasive
evidence that PAWC’s calculation of fuel expense was flawed, and both correctly argued
that fuel prices fluctuate widely and frequently. Consequently, the ALJ stated that
PAWC utilized an improper methodology by focusing on the price on one date,

March 27, 2003, in order to calculate fuel expense for the future. The better, and more
realistic, method is to use some average price to account for the fluctuating nature of the

price over time.

443597v} 60



The OTS averaged fuel prices incurred by PAWC in 2000, 2001 and 2002.
The OCA, on the other hand, used an average of only two data points, July 29, 2002, and
July 29, 2003, for retail fuel prices and a spot price for bulk purchases. The resulting

prices are as follows:

OTS 0CA

Retail Purchases

Gasoline $1.44 $1.450

Diesel 1.62 1.520
Bulk Purchases

Pittsburgh — 1.33 1.420
Gasoline

Pittsburgh — Diesel 1.45 1.540

Hershey — Gasoline 1.48 1.520

Hershey — Diesel 1.45 1.590

The ALJ noted that both the OTS and the OCA arrive at prices significantly
lower than PAWC’s $1.636 per gallon for retail gasoline, but within $.01 per gallon of
each other. The ALJ opined that the OTS’ use of a three-year normalized price of
gasoline and diesel better accounts for the volatility in fuel prices than does the OCA’s
two data points method. The ALJ stated that the OTS’ proposed adjustment to PAWC’s
fuel expense, a $131,178 reduction, is a better use of the concept of normalization than is
the OCA’s proposed adjustment. Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that the OCA proposal
to use a three-year average of fuel consumption in lieu of PAWC’s actual historic test
year consumption should be rejected. The ALJ concluded that the OTS’ proposed
adjustment of a decrease in PAWC’s fuel expense claim of $131,178 should be adopted by
the Commission. (R.D. at 47-48).

443597v1 61



3. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

F. Inflation Adjustment Expense

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC claimed §1,431,804 as an inflation adjustment expense. An
inflation factor was applied to O&M expenses booked during the historic test year for
which specific future test year adjustments were not made. (PAWC Statement 6R
at 11-12, PAWC Exhibit 3A, at 56). PAWC used an inflation factor of 3.49%, based
upon changes during the historic test year in three major inflation indices: the Consumer
Price Index (CPI), the Producer Price Index (PPI), and the Gross Domestic Product Price
Index (GDPPI). (Statement 6, at 12, Tr. at 1116-1117).

The OCA proposed that PAWC’s entire inflation adjustment expense claim
be denied, arguing that PAWC did not present specific evidence that each of the myriad
O&M expenses that were not specifically adjusted actually increased at its calculated
inflation rate of 3.49%. The ALJ noted that the Commission has addressed, and rejected,
this argument in the past, and that it still makes no sense to argue that each of the
unadjusted O&M expenses should be, or could be in a cost-efficient manner, analyzed
separately. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania-American Water
Company, 68 Pa. PUC 343 (1988). The ALJ concluded that the OCA’s position remains
untenable and that it should be rejected. (R.D. at 50).

4435971 62



The ALJ noted that the OTS, on the other hand, makes an excellent argu-
ment that recognizes the legitimacy of an inflation adjustment expense, but reduces the
PAWC claim for this item. The ALJ concluded that the claim for inflation of $1,431,804
is overstated, and should be rejected, and its inflation rate as used in this proceeding is
stale and results in an inappropriate calculation of the projected expense. As presented in
the OTS’ witness Keim’s testimony, an inflation rate of 1.43% is more representative of

the expected future test year rate.

The OTS used the most current average Blue Chip Financial Forecasts to
calculate a 1.43% GDPPI inflation rate for the future test year. Consequently, the OTS
proposed a reduction in PAWC’s claim for inflation expense of $845,133, leaving an
allowable claim of $586,671. The OCA, however, proposed that PAWC’s entire claim of
$1,431,804 for inflation expense be rejected.

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that, to arrive at its inflation adjustment expense claim,
PAWC deducted $97,558,029 of specifically adjusted O&M expenses from the total
historic test year O&M expenses of $138,583,943, to arrive at $41,025,914 of unadjusted
expenses. It then calculated its inflation factor based on the average of the 2001 to 2002
increases in CPI, PPI, and GDPPI, arriving at an inflation factor of 3.49%. It then
applied its inflation factor of 3.49% to its unadjusted O&M expenses of $41,025,914 to
reach its claimed inflation adjustment expense of $1,431,804. (R.D. at 49).

The ALJ found that, at a time when the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate is
4.00%, the Federal Discount Rate is 2.00%, and the Federal Funds Rate is 1.00%, the
Company’s claimed inflation factor of 3.49% should not be accepted. Rather, the OTS’
inflation factor of 1.43% is the proper factor to apply to the Company’s unadjusted O&M
expenses. Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that the OTS’ proposed adjustment to the

443597vl 63



Company’s inflation adjustment expense claim should be accepted and its ¢laim reduced by
$845,133, leaving an allowable claim of $586,671. (R.D. at 51-52).

3. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

G.  Uncollectibles Expense

1. Positions of the Parties

To calculate uncollectible accounts expense, PAWC applied the ratio of
actual historic test year write-offs to actual historic test year water sales revenue to the
pro forma levels of water sales revenue under present rates. (PAWC Statement 6, at 13,
PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised, at 61R). That calculation produced a claimed amount of

$4,789,698 in future projected uncollectible expense at current rates.

The OTS averred that, assuming that PAWC was granted its entire requested
rate increase, its uncollectible expense would be $5,669,575. The OTS proposed an
adjustment to this figure by reducing it by $1,341,387 to $4,328,188. The OTS based its
proposed adjustment on normalizing PAWC’s uncollectible expense, using a three year

historic analysis.

The OCA, on the other hand, used PAWC’s uncollectible expense claim at
present rates, $4,789,698, but proposed a decrease of $1,119,572, to arrive at $3,670,126.
Like the OTS, the OCA based its proposed adjustment on normalizing the Company’s

uncollectible expense, using a three year historic analysis.

443597v1 64



2. ALJ’s Recommendation

Both the OTS and the OCA argued that PAWC’s claim for this item should
be normalized, using a three year historic analysis. The ALJ stated that he agreed with
that position. Specifically, the ALJ noted that PAWC’s claim is based on data from only
one year, the historic test year ending December 31, 2002, In opposition to the OTS’ and
the OCA’s proposals to use a three year normalization, PAWC argued that this method
“simply masks an upward trend in uncollectible expense.” (PAWC Statement |
Number 6R at 13). The ALJ observed, however, that one year’s numbers do not con-
stitute a trend. A review of the years 2002, 2001, and 2000 reveals that this item, as a
percent of revenues, fluctuated. (OCA Statement Number 18, at 20, Tr. 1123-1124).
(R.D. at 53).

The ALJ’s review of the OTS and OCA testimony revealed that the QTS
determined its adjustment based on a factor of 0.010377542 (OTS Exhibit No. 2-SR,
Schedule 3) and that the OCA determined its adjustment based on a factor of 0.010402
(OCA Main Brief, Schedule LKM-11, Page 2 of 2). The OTS and the OCA relied upon

data provided by PAWC to determine their three year average factors.

The ALJ accepted the OTS factor of 0.010377542, and he also stated that an
adjustment to decrease the pro_forma Uncollectible Expense by $1,132,543 is necessary.
That adjustment was determined by applying the uncollectible factor of 0.010377542 (OTS
Exhibit No. 2-SR, Schedule 3) to the Water Sales of $352,137,711 (PAWC Exhibit 3-A
Revised, at 61R) yielding an uncollectible expense of $3,654,324. Deducting PAWC’s
claim of $4,786,867 (PAWC Exhibit 3-A Revised, at 61R) results in an adjustment to
decrease PAWC’s annualized expense by $1,132,543. In addition, PAWC’s claimed
Uncollectible Factor 0of 0.013593737 (PAWC Exhibit 3-A Revised, at 61R) shall be rejected

443597v1 65



in favor of the three year normalized factor of 0.010377542 for determining the revenue
requiremnent. (R.D. at 53-54).

3. Exceptions and Replies

PAWC excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, arguing that
adoption of the ALJ’s recommended use of a three-year average would actually serve to
introduce an anomaly. That is because only PAWC’s 2002 experience fully captures the
payment patterns of customers added through acquisitions which took place over that
three-year period, particularly the acquisitions of the Coatesville and Citizens systems in
2001 and 2002, respectively. Also, PAWC contends that the use of an historic three-year
average understates the current level of uncollectible expense, which has been increasing.
(PAWC Statement 6-R, at 14; Tr. at 1134). The ALJ’s rationale, namely, that PAWC’s
2002 experience was anomalous and that the future test year level would be in line with
an historic three-year average, is refuted by actual 2003 data, according to PAWC.
(PAWC Exc. at 37-38).

On this issue, the OTS rejoins that the ALJ correctly determined that
PAWC’s uncollectible expense claim must be normalized, using a three-year historic
analysis. (R.D. at 54). (OTS R.Exc. at 7-8). The OCA also responds on this issue,
averring that the ALJ’s determination thereon is reasonable, consistent with past

Commission rulings, and should be adopted. (OCA R.Exc. at 24-25).

4, Disposition

We note that the ALJ adopted a three-year normalization for this item,
because use of that normalization “smooth{es] out the effects of an item of revenue or
expense that occurs at regular intervals but in irregular amounts.” (R.D. at 53). This is

precisely the case in the instant proceeding. A review of the record indicates that PAWC’s

443597v1 66



own data shows that its write-off ratio has varied from year to year. (PAWC Statement 1
at 8). The use of a three year historic analysis is sufficiently current to reflect present
customer payment tendencies while providing enough historical information to account for
any aberrations in PAWC’s write-off activity. It also avoids the use of stale data.

Accordingly, PAWC’s Exception on this issue is denied.

H.  Depreciation Expense

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC claimed an annual depreciation expense allowance of $56,053,431
based on depreciation calculations performed by its witness Spanos (PAWC Statement
Number 10, PAWC Exhibit 10-B). In calculating PAWC’s annual accrual, witness
Spanos employed the straight-line remaining life method, which had been approved for
use by PAWC and its corporate predecessors since 1985. Witness Spanos used
depreciation techniques and methods of life estimation that are the same as those used to

determine PAWC’s annual accrual for ratemaking purposes for over a decade.

In addition, pursuant to the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code
§§ 73.1-73.9, PAWC has filed Annual Depreciation Reports with the Commission since
1995 that provide detailed information about, among other things, the dertvation of its
depreciation rates, the determination of service lives, and the specific depreciation
methods and techniques it employs. Based upon these reports, the Commission approved
the depreciation rates used by the utility to record depreciation for accounting purposes.
PAWC’s last Annual Depreciation Report was filed in July, 2003. (R.D. at 55).

The OTS proposed an adjustment to reduce PAWC’s claim for amortization
of net salvage by $2,008,255 (OTS Statement 4, at 4 - 5). The OTS calculated that

amount based on a five-year average of salvage and cost for removal for the five-year

443597v1 67



period 1998 through 2002 and, thereby, eliminated the future test year from the average
and substituted data for the year 1998.

The OCA proposed an adjustment to reduce PAWC’s claim for annual
depreciation expense by $1,893,601. The OCA relied on the application of a statistical
formula to the Company’s historical retirement data to obtain a statistical prediction of the

survivor characteristics and expected life of each account.
2. ALJ’s Recommendation
OTS witness Gruber explained the basis for the OTS’ proposed adjustment,

which eliminated the future test year from the five-year average of salvage and cost for

removal, and substituted the five-year period of 1998 through 2002 as follows:

I have been advised by counsel that the Penn Sheraton

Hotel v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 198 Pa.
Superior Ct. 618 (sic) 184 A.2d 324 (1962) decision does not
permit the reflection of the cost of net salvage in rates until it
has actually been expended. The use of a projected amount
would violate this principle.

(OTS Statement Number 4, at 5).

The ALJ opined that the OTS’ interpretation of Penn Sheraton is erroneous,
as evidenced by the fact that the Commission has, for many years, approved the use of
projected future test year retirement data in calculating the five-year average of net
salvage. (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.,
71 PA.P.U.C. 593, 599 (1989)). The ALJ further noted that the Penn Sheraton decision
predated the Commission’s Regulations which allow the use of future test year data in
rate proceedings and, therefore, that case did not address the use of data for a future test

year. The ALJ, therefore, concluded that including the estimated net salvage related to

443597v] 68



actual future test year retirements in the amortization of net salvage as of December 31,
2003, does not represent the kind of accrual prohibited by Penn Sheraton. Accordingly,
the ALJ concluded that the OTS’ proposed adjustment should be rejected. (R.D. at 57).

With respect to the OCA’s proposed adjustment for this item, the ALJ
noted that the mere application of a statistical formula to PAWC’s historical retirement
data to obtain a statistical prediction of the survivor characteristics and expected life of
each account, without the application of informed engineering judgment, is not the
Commission’s preferred methodology. In the Commission’s most recently litigated water
utility general rate increase case, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia
Suburban Water Company, 219 PUR 4™ 272 (2002), the Commission accepted the
utility’s life estimates, which were developed in the same manner and by the same expert
witness as PAWC’s in this case, and rejected the OCA’s reliance on statistical analysis.
(R.D. at 58). The ALJ rejected both the OTS’ and the OCA’s proposed adjustments to
PAWC’s annual depreciation expense claim as unjustified, and recommended that

PAWC’s entire claim should be allowed. (R.D. at 57-58).
3. Exceptions and Replies

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, arguing that
the ALJ should have accepted its proposed $1.8 million adjustment to reduce the
Company’s claim for annual depreciation expense. The OCA argues that the ALJ has
misapprehended the OCA’s position on this issue. It does not dispute that the use of
engineering judgment is appropriate, however, it disagrees that the engineering judgment
applied by PAWC’s witness was “informed” because the record evidence on PAWC’s
actual retirement experience and future plans, and the experience of comparable utilities,
do not support those judgments. The OCA also disagrees with the ALJ’s failure to
recognize that the OCA’s expert witness applied informed judgment, which is supported
by the record evidence. (OCA Exc. at 2-8).

443597v1 60



PAWC rejoins that the ALJ properly rejected the OCA’s proposed

adjustment for this item, based on Commission precedent. (PAWC R.Exc. at 1-4).

4. Dispesition

The ALJ rejected the OCA’s proposed adjustment for this item. The crux
of the OCA’s disagreement with the ALJ’s recommendation here lies with the decision of
PAWC’s witness'? to consider only actuarially significant retirement experience in the
statistical studies he performed. In contrast, Mr. Majoros, the OCA’s witness, applied a

statistical formula to all of the historical data, regardless of its actuarial significance.

We note that in the 2002 Philadelphia Suburban rate case, supra, we
rejected an identical adjustment. (R.D. at 58). In that case, the utility’s service life
estimates were developed in the same manner, using the same methodology, and by the
same expert witness, as PAWC’s life estimates in this case. In short, the OCA’s
proposed adjustment is simply an attempt to re-open and re-litigate an issue which was
conclusively decided against it less than two years ago. Our review of the issue in the
context of the present case leads us to concur with the ALJI’s determination that the
OCA’s proposed adjustment is unjustified and, as such, should be rejected. Accordingly,

the OCA’s Exception on this issue is denied.

i Mr. John J. Spanos, Vice President of the Valuation and Rate Division of
Gannett Fleming, Inc.

443597v1 70



VI. Taxes

The ALJ noted that none of the active participants raised any issue directly
regarding taxes. Consequently, the only changes to PAWC’s original filing are a result of
various adjustments in other areas of the filing, e.g., revenues, expenses, return. PAWC’s
claims for State and Federal income taxes are set forth in PAWC Exhibit 3A Revised,
at 69R-T2R, as further revised in Appendix A. As shown on PAWC’s Exhibit 3A
Revised (at 70R, line 29) and Appendix A, PAWC’s Federal income tax claim
incorporates a reduction of $2,639,000 for “consolidated tax savings.” That amount was
calculated using the same computation method proposed by the OTS in PAWC’s 1991
rate case, and approved by the Commission in that and all subsequent cases (PAWC
Statement 3 at 12). (R.D. at 59).

443597v1 71



VII. Rate of Return

It is well settled that a public utility is entitled to an opportunity to earn a
fair rate of return on the value of its property which is dedicated to public service.
Pennsylvania Gas & Water Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975). This is consistent with longstanding decisions by the
United States Supreme Court, including Bluefield Water Works and Improvement
Company v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679, 690-93 (1923),
and Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company, 320 U.S. 591 (1944).

A utility’s rate of return has been defined as follows:

[t]he rate of return is the amount of money a utility earns,
over and above operating expenses, depreciation expense and
taxes, expressed as a percentage of the legally established net
valuation of utility property, the rate base. Included in the
‘return’ is interest on long-term debt, dividends on preferred
stock, and earnings on common stock equity. In other words,
the return is that money earned from operations which is
available for distribution among the capital. In the case of
common stockholders, part of their share may be retained as
surplus. The rate-of-return concept merely converts the
dollars earned on the rate base into a percentage figure, thus
making the item more easily comparable with that in other
companies or industries.

(P. Garfield and W. Lovejoy, Public Utility Economics, (1964), at 116).
In determining what is a fair rate of return, we have traditionally considered

the utility’s capital structure in conjunction with its costs of debt, preferred stock, and

common equity, as will be discussed below.

443597v1 ™



A,  Capital Structure

The following is a summary of the Parties’ positions regarding PAWC’s

capital structure:

Capital Structure  Company(1) OTS(2) OCA®3)

% % %o
Long-term Debt 56.82 56.82 52.15
Short-term Debt 4.67
Preferred Stock 98 .98 98
Common Equity _42.20 42.20 42.20
Total Capital 100,00 100.00  100.00

(1) PAWC Exhibit 9-A, Schedule 1, at 1.
(2) OTS Exhibit No.1, Schedule 1.
(3) OCA Statement 5, Schedule JRW-1, at 1.

PAWC’s position is based on the use of a capital structure at the end of the
future test year, December 31, 2003. PAWC chose the capitalization ratios tabulated
above because these ratios are indicative of those that it will maintain to finance its
claimed rate base during the period that new rates will be in effect. The OTS accepts the
capital structure proposed by PAWC because, according to the OTS, it protects the
interests of all Parties to the instant proceeding and is, therefore, acceptable for

ratemaking purposes.

The OCA alleges that PAWC’s proposed capital structure does not
accurately represent the source of its capital. Specifically, the OCA maintains that the
record evidence as developed in this proceeding shows a consistent and ongoing pattern

of short-term debt usage by PAWC to finance projects other than Construction Work in

443597vi 73



Progress (CWIP), so that short-term debt must comprise a portion of PAWC’s capital
structure. {(OCA Main Brief at 108).

The ALJ, noting that the Commission in prior cases rejected the identical
arguments raised by the OCA, recommended the adoption of PAWC’s proposed capital
structure anticipated at the end of the future test year. Specifically, the ALJ indicated
that, although PAWC utilizes short-term debt on an on-going basis, it has used, and will
continue to use, short-term debt to support construction activities (CWIP as well as plant
placed in service between rate cases), the acquisition of other water and wastewater
systems, and other short-term borrowing needs. (R.D. at 61). It is the ALJ’s position that
the capital structure to be employed in this proceeding consists of 56.82% long-term debt,
.98% preferred stock and 42.20% common equity. This is the capital structure that
PAWC will employ at the end of the future test year, December 31, 2003, and comports
with the position of the OTS.

We note that no Party excepted to the recommendation of ALJ Weismandel
on the capital structure issue. We are persuaded that PAWC has demonstrated in the
record that it uses its non-CWIP short-term debt for a number of purposes other than to
finance its rate base, such as the support of plant placed in service between rate cases and
to finance the acquisition of other water and wastewater systems and to meet other short-
term borrowing needs. Moreover, in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company, 219 PUR4th.272 (2002), we rejected a virtually
identical proposal by the OCA to include short-term debt in the capital structure. We,

therefore, adopt the recommendation of the ALJ regarding capital structure.

B. Cost of Debt

Regarding its cost of debt, PAWC’s claimed cost of long-term debt for this
proceeding is 6.15 percent. (PAWC Exh. 9-A at 1). No Party contested this cost rate.

443597v1 74



(OTS Statement 1 at 8; OCA Statement 5, Schedule JRW-1 at 1). As a result, and
finding it reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the evidentiary record, we will adopt
the ALJ’s recommendation of the 6.15 percent cost of long-term debt proposed by
PAWC. Since we recommend the exclusion of short-term debt from our recommended
capital structure, we shall accordingly exclude the 1.42 percent cost of short-term debt

recommended by the OCA.

C. Cost of Preferred Stock

PAWC’s claimed cost of preferred stock for this proceeding is 8.08 percent.
(PAWC Exh. 9-A at 1). No Party contested this cost rate. (OTS Exh. 1, Schedule No. [;
OCA Statement 5, Schedule JRW-1 at 1). As a result, we will adopt the ALY’s recom-
mendation to adopt the 8.08 percent cost of preferred stock proposed by PAWC since it is

reasonable and in accord with the evidence.

D.  Cost of Common Equity

The following table summarizes the cost of common equity claims made,

and methodologies used, by the Parties in this proceeding:

443597v1 s



Methodology Company(1) OTS(2) OCA(3)

9 0
Discounted Cash Flow Range (DCF) 10.53-12.09 9.25-?]0.03 Sﬁ
Risk Premium Model (RPM) 11.75-12.00 6.7
Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) 14.69-15.39

Comparable Earnings Method (CEM) 14.20

Recommendation 11.75 10.00 8.40

(1) Company Statement 9, at 4
(2) OTS Statement I, at 19
(3) OCA Statement 5, at 29

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC, after applying four of the above cited and widely recognized
market-based models to market data for its barometer group of water utilities, and its
barometer group of gas distribution utilities, arrived at an 11.75 percent cost of common
equity recommendation. PAWC’s water barometer group consists of three water utilities
with actively traded common stock. These water utilities appear in the Water Utility
Industry section of the Value Line Investment Survey. (PAWC Exh. 9-A, Schedule 3
at 2). PAWC’s gas barometer group consists of ten gas distribution utilities with actively
traded common stock which engage in similar business lines. These gas distribution
utilities appear in the Gas Distribution Utility Industry section of the Value Line
Investment Survey. (PAWC Exh. 9-A, Schedule 3 at 7).

PAWC contended that the above cited common equity cost rate models,
used in tandem, are based on the premise that no one method or model of the cost of
equity can be applied in an isolated manner. According to PAWC, informed judgment

must be used to take into consideration the relative risk traits of the firm. It is for this

4435971v1 76



reason that PAWC uses more than one method to measure its cost of common equity.
(PAWC Statement 9 at 22). It should be noted that PAWC’s recommended range of DCF
common equity cost rates of 10.53 to 12.09 percent, calculated from its water and gas
groups, include 78 and 83 basis point upward adjustments respectively, to reconcile the
divergence between the market and book value of the common equity. (PAWC

Statement 9 at 36).

Specifically, PAWC calculated recent six-month average dividend yields of
its barometer groups which it basically increased by (1+.5) the respective growth rates to
reach a 3.75 percent dividend yield for its water group and a dividend yield of 5.01 per-
cent for its gas distribution group. The 3.75 percent dividend yield + 6.00 percent growth
rate = 9.75 percent DCF result is subsequently increased by 78 basis points to 10.53
percent for its water group. The 5.01 percent dividend yield + 6.25 percent growth
rate = 11.26 percent DCF result is subsequently increased by 83 basis points to 12.09 per-

cent for its gas distribution group.

The average of PAWC’s DCF resuits (10.53 percent + 12.09 percent/2 =
11.31 percent) and its risk premium results (11,75 percent + 12.00 percent/2 = 11.88 per-
cent) approximates PAWC’s recommended 11.25 percent to 11.75 range of market based
cost rates of common equity, excluding comparable earnings which is not market based.
We note that PAWC also excludes its CAPM calculation in formulating its recom-
mendation. From this range, PAWC chooses 11.75 percent, which recognizes the alleged

exemplary performance of PAWC’s management. (PAWC Statement 9 at 4-5).

The OTS relied solely on the DCF method to arrive at its 10.00 percent
recommended cost rate of common equity. The OTS applied the DCF method to its
barometer group of water utilities whose stock is actively traded. The OTS’ barometer
group consists of seven publicly traded water utilities that have at least two sources of

analysts” forecasts of earnings growth, and are not the announced subject of an

4435971 77



acquisition. (OTS Statement 1 at 11). Specifically, the OTS averaged the spot dividend
yield and the 52-week average dividend yield of its barometer group to reach a 3.28 per-
cent composite dividend yield. It then added its 6.75 percent growth rate recommenda-
tion to the 3.28 percent dividend yield to reach a 10.03 percent DCF recommendation for

its barometer group.

Next, the OTS averaged the spot dividend yield and the 52-week average
dividend yield of PAWC’s three water utility barometer group, which is a subset of the
aforementioned OTS group, to reach a 3.45 percent composite dividend yield. The OTS
then added its 5.75 percent growth rate recommendation to the 3.45 percent dividend
vield to reach a 9.20 percent DCF recommendation for PAWC’s barometer group. The
QTS chose 10.00 percent as its recommended cost rate of common equity from its
recommended range of 9.25 percent to 10.00 percent. OTS reasoned that since PAWC’s
common equity ratio is estimated at only 42.20 percent as of December 31, 2003, as
opposed to the 46.70 percent and 44.96 percent common equity ratios of its barometer
groups, PAWC faces more financial risk than either of the groups. (OTS Statement 1
at 19.).

The OCA relied upon the DCF method and the Risk Premium method to
produce common equity cost rates of 8.4 percent and 6.7 percent, respectively. The OCA
then chose 8.4 percent as its common equity cost rate recommendation because it
primarily employs the DCF model to estimate its common equity cost rate. (OCA
Statement 5 at 29). Specifically, the OCA employed the latest 2-month composite
dividend yield of 3.3 percent to develop the DCF dividend yield for its barometer group.
Next, in order to account for dividend growth in the period in which rates will be in
effect, the OCA adjusted the 3.3 percent dividend yield by one-half the expected dividend
growth rate of 5.00 percent or 2.50 percent. The OCA’s DCF result is thereby 3.3 per-
cent x 1,025 +5.00 percent = 8.4 percent. (OCA Statement 5 at 24).

443597vi 78



To develop its Risk Premium result, the OCA used the risk-free Treasury
securities over an 18-month period to arrive at a rate of 4.0 percent as the risk-free rate.
The OCA then derived a risk premium range from the data of its barometer group, which
ranged from 1.96 percent to 4.10 percent. Using the average of 2.69 percent, the OCA
concluded that the indicated rate of return of its risk premium approach is 4.0 per-
cent +2.69 percent = 6.7 percent. As cited above, the OCA subsequently recommended
an 8.4 percent common equity rate of return based on its DCF methodology. (OCA
Statement 3 at 29).

2. ALJY's Recommendation

Based on his review, evaluation and analysis of the record, regarding the
cost of common equity, the ALJ recommended that we afford PAWC the opportunity to
earn a rate of return on common equity of 10.0 percent. The ALJ was of the view that
PAWC has not met its burden of proof that a 78 basis point adjustment is appropriate to
compensate PAWC for a market price per share to book value per share ratio (M/B) in
excess of 1.0. Additionally, the ALJ did not agree with PAWC’s proposal for a positive

adjustment factor in recognition of the exemplary performance of its management,

3. Exceptions

PAWC excepts to the ALJ’s recommended 10.0 percent common equity
cost rate, contending that such a recommendation is exclusively based upon the 10.0 per-
cent DCF result of the OTS. As such, PAWC argues that PAWC’s cost rate for common

equity is substantially understated for primarily three reasons.

First, PAWC argues that we have been considering other common equity

methodologies in the quarterly earnings reports submitted by Pennsylvania’s

4435971 79



jurisdictional utilities and in establishing the cost of equity for Distribution System

Improvement Charge (DSIC) purposes. (PAWC Exc. at 5).

Second, PAWC contends that the ALJ erred in rejecting the previously
Commission-approved leverage adjustment. PAWC pointed out that we approved the
leverage adjustment in Pennsylvania Suburban, supra. Specifically, the leverage
adjustment adjusts the calculated common equity cost rate in order to compensate PAWC
for the application of a market based cost rate of common equity to a book value common
equity ratio. PAWC argues that since its book value common equity ratio of 42.20 per-
cent is significantly less than its 62 percent market based common equity ratio, which
reflects a market based common equity cost rate such as 10.00 percent, the equity return
rate should be increased when applied to the 42.20 percent book value common equity
ratio. The ensuing basis point premium compensates PAWC for the financial risk
differential between the book value and the market based common equity ratios. (PAWC
Exc. at 5-9).

Finally, PAWC argues that the ALJ erred by declining to adopt a positive
adjustment factor to reflect its exemplary management performance. PAWC disagrees
with the ALJI’s characterization of its management as being inefficient because of the
frequency of its rate filings. PAWC has filed eleven general rate increases in
sixteen years, but it notes that in an attempt to stem the tide of base rate filings, it
pioneered the development of the DSIC. PAWC continues that since the implementation
of the DSIC in 1996, it has only filed one rate case every two years which, it alleges,
comports with other Pennsylvania major water utilities. Finally, PAWC cites its
acquisition of troubled systems, its low income customer assistance, and its
responsiveness to customer concerns as reasons that it should be awarded an equity

premium for exemplary management performance.

443597v1 80



In its Reply Exceptions, the OTS rejoins that the Commission has relied
upon the DCF analysis and informed judgment as the appropriate means of measuring the
cost of common equity. See e.g., Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. R-00016339, Order entered
January 25, 2002, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. City of Lancaster,

197 P.U.R.4™ 156 (1999), Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Consumers
Pennsylvania Water Company-Roaring Creek Division (Roaring Creek), 87 Pa. P.U.C.
826 (1997), Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PECO Energy Company, 87 Pa.
P.U.C. 184,212-213 (1997). (OTS R.Exc. at 4).

The OTS argues that PAWC’s contention that since we review the resulis
of more than one method in establishing the cost of equity for the DSIC, we must there-
fore, do the same in a base rate case, is entirely without merit. Specifically the OTS
reasons that DSIC proceedings merely afford PAWC limited rate relief, based on
infrastructure issues, between base rate proceedings. Base rate proceedings, on the other
hand, require analytical scrutiny, which is only afforded by the DCF methodology. (OTS
R.Exc. at 11-12).

In its Reply Exceptions, the OCA cites Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission v. Pennsylvania Suburban Water Co., 219 PUR4th 272 (2002) to rebut
PAWC’s contention regarding our prior consideration of other cost of common equity
methods. The OCA argues that in Pennsylvania Suburban, supra, we continued to
endorse the DCF method as the preferred common equity cost rate methodology. (OCA
R.Exc. at 2).

The OTS rejoins that the ALJ properly reasoned that no market to book or
financial risk adjustment to the DCF findings is necessary to determine an appropriate
cost of common equity. Specifically, the OTS submits that any unwarranted financial

risk adjustment to compensate PAWC for the application of a market derived common

443597vi 81



equity cost rate to a book value common equity ratio will create the need for an even
larger proposed adjustment in subsequent proceedings. For example, the OTS notes that
in PAWC’s last base rate proceeding, it indicated the need for a 60 basis point adjustment

while the request in this case is for a 78 basis point adjustment.

Finally, the OTS rejoins that in its attempt to use a market based capital
structure for his financial risk adjustment, PAWC’s witness neglected to adjust the debt
portion of the capital structure to account for the market value of each issue. (OTS
R.Exc. at 14.).

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommended cost of common equity of
10 percent and, accordingly, submits that the common equity cost rate should be 8.4 per-
cent. The OCA argues that the ALJ’s 10.00'® percent recommendation is excessive in
light of current economic conditions. Specifically, the OCA submits that the ALJ erred
by adopting a 6.75 percent growth rate for use in the recommended DCF analysis. The
OCA alleges that the aforementioned DCF growth rate 1s excessive because the weight of
the evidence favors the much lower growth rate of 5.00 percent proposed by the OCA.
The OCA supports its resultant 8.4 percent cost of equity position by arguing that the
lower rate is justified because the record shows that capital costs are the lowest in
40 years. For example, the OCA points to record evidence that rates on Treasury bills
have dropped previously from 1995 to 2002, from 5.51 percent to 1.62 percent,
respectively. (OCA Exc. at 11-12).

PAWC rejoins that the OCA’s rejection of the 6.75 percent DCF growth
rate recommended by the ALJ is misplaced. PAWC argues that the OCA’s 5.00 percent

6 We note that that the ALJ basically adopted OTS’ DCF result of
10.03 percent which is composed of a 3.28 percent dividend yield and a 6.75 percent
growth rate. The OCA, on the other hand, recommends an 8.4 percent DCF result which
is composed of a 3.38 percent dividend yield and a 5.00 percent growth rate.

443597v1 )



recommended growth rate may have been a reasonable estimate several years ago.
However, PAWC asserts that investors clearly have bid up the price of water utility
stocks, and hence have accepted reduced dividend yields in anticipation of higher future
growth. This is why, according to PAWC, there is no merit in the OCA’s mixing of
current lower dividend yields of water utility stocks with the former low dividend and
earnings growth rates which were previously coupled with higher dividend yields. In
other words, PAWC submits that investors are less concerned with dividend yields than
they are with earnings growth and the associated stock price appreciation. (PAWC
R.Exc. at 5-6).

4. Disposition

Historically, we have primarily relied on the DCF methodology in arriving
at our determination of the proper cost of common equity. We have, in many recent
decisions, determined the cost of common equity primarily based upon the DCF method
and informed judgment. See Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia
Suburban Water Company, 71 Pa. PUC 593, 623-632 (1989); Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 67 Pa. PUC 529, 559-570 (1988);
Pennsylvania_Public Utility Commission v. Roaring Creek Water Company, 150 PUR4th
449, 483-488 (1994); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. York Water Company,
75 Pa. PUC 134, 153-167 (1991); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Equitable
Gas Company, 73 Pa. PUC 345-346 (1990).

We determine that the DCF method is the preferred method of analysis to
determine a market based common equity cost rate. Although we agree with the ALJ’s
adoption of the 10.00 percent market based common equity cost rate as a starting point,
we find merit in the financial risk adjustment proposed by PAWC. We note that, in
Lower Paxton Township v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 317 A.2d 917 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1974) (Lower Paxton Township), the Commonwealth Court recognized that this

443597v1 83



Commission may consider such factors that affect the cost of capital such as the utility’s
financial structure, credit standing, dividends, risks, regulatory lag, wasting assets and

any peculiar features of the utility involved.

We are persuaded by PAWC’s reasoning that a financial risk adjustment is
necessary to compensate PAWC for the application of a market based cost of common
equity to a book value common equity ratio. However, we find that PAWC’s recom-
mended 78 basis point adjustment is excessive. As we determined in PAWC’s prior base
rate case, at Docket No. R-00016339 (Order entered January 25, 2002), a 60 basis point
adjustment to the market based common equity cost rate will compensate PAWC for the
aforementioned application of a market based common equity cost rate to a book value

common equity ratio.

PAWC indicates that a preliminary DCF calculation, which is computed
using the market price of PAWC’s common stock, should be adjusted to reconcile the
divergence between market and book values. The indicated cost of common equity of
10 percent, therefore, reflects the barometer group’s average market capitalization, which
includes a common equity ratio of 62 percent as opposed to the recommended common
equity ratio of 42.20 percent which reflects significantly more financial risk. PAWC
further indicates that, when investors value a company’s common stock, they employ
actual market capitalization data and not book data although book capitalization is

employed for ratemaking purposes.

We agree that a financial risk adjustment is proper. Accordingly, we find
that, in order to place the computed DCF result on a consistent basis with the greater
financial risk, inherent in PAWC’s book value-derived capital structure ratios, a 60 basis
point financial risk adjustment above our 10 percent representative DCF common equity

cost rate recommendation is warranted.

443597v1 84



We further conclude that the record in this proceeding does not support any
further upward adjustments. Under the circumstances, we find that the cost of common

equity of 10.60 percent is reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record evidence.

The following table summarizes our determinations concerning PAWC’s
capital structure, cost of debt, cost of preferred stock, and cost of common equity, as well

as the resulting weighted costs and overall rate of return:

Capital Structure Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost
Debt 56.82% 6.15% 3.50%
Preferred Stock 0.98% 8.08% 08%
Common Equity 42.20% 10.60% 4.47%
100.00% 805 %

443597v1 85



VIII. Miscellaneous

A. Low Income Programs

1. Positions of the Parties

PAWC’s H20-Help to Others Program® is an integrated three-part
program that: (1) helps customers meet current water bills through assistance grants
administered by the Dollar Energy Fund; (2) reduces their rates for service through a
low-income customer charge discount; and (3) helps reduce their consumption by
furnishing, free of charge, conservation devices and installation assistance as well as
minor plumbing repairs to stop leaks. (PAWC Statement Number 4, at 17). In this case,
PAWC proposed to further expand the benefits available to eligible low-income
customers by increasing the low-income customer discount from 20% to 50%. (PAWC

Statement Number 4, at 17).

Based on the customer service charge of $11.50 agreed to in the Stipu-
lation, the savings to an enrolled customer will be $5.75 per month, or $69 per year.
PAWC also continued to maintain its hardship fund administered by the Dollar Energy
Fund at a minimum level of $120,000."” CEO proposed that PAWC be ordered to increase
its guaranty of a minimum level of funding for its hardship fund from $120,000 to
$300,000.

1 If voluntary customer donations do not reach this level, the Company

makes a “below-the-line” charitable contribution sufficient to bring the fund to at least
$120,000.

443597v1 86



2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted initially that, as a creature of statute, the Commission has only
those powers which are expressly conferred upon it by the Legislature and those powers
which arise by necessary implication. Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1,

383 A.2d 791 (1977), Rogoff'v. Buncher Company, 395 Pa. 477, 151 A.2d 83 (1959). The
ALJ further observed that the Commission is not empowered to act as a super board of
directors for the public utility companies of this state. Metropolitan Edison Company v.
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 437 A.2d 76, 80 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981). (R.D.
at 77).

Finally, the ALJ observed that, in United States Steel Corporation v. Pennsyl-
vania Public Utility Commission, 390 A.2d 865 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978), the Court made
another observation, which disposes of CEQ’s proposed adjustment in this case, when it

stated as follows:

[T]here is nothing in Pennsylvania law which now empowers
the Commission to require one customer simply to pay
another’s utility bill; and, as we have mentioned, the utility may
not and could not for long be required to provide such subsidy
out of its capital.

United States Steel, 390 A.2d B71.

The ALJ thus concluded that the implementation of CEQ’s proposal would
require exercise of the legislative powers of taxation and appropriation. These powers are
neither expressly conferred upon the Commission by the Legislature nor do they arise by
necessary implication. Quite simply, the Commission is without authority to require
PAWC, or any public utility, to either make or increase charitable contributions derived

solely from shareholder funds and kept entirely “below-the-line” for rate making purposes.

443597v1 87



The ALJ recommended that PAWC’s voluntary proposal to expand the
benefits available to eligible low-income customers by increasing the low-income
customer discount from 20% to 50% be approved. He also recommended, based on the

above-outlined reasons, that CEO’s proposed adjustment be rejected. (R.D. at 77-78).

3. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation relative to this issue to be reasonable, appropriate and in accord

with the record evidence, it is adopted.

B. Public Input Hearing

The Public Input Hearings conducted in this case were numerous in
sessions and also very geographically diverse. Those instances where customers raised
concerns about service related issues, viz., Bushkill, Pike County and Tobyhanna,
Monroe County; Wyomissing, Berks County; Nazareth, Northampton County, all
involved systems recently acquired by PAWC. Those systems had pre-existing

problems. However, PAWC has begun to address those problems.

For example, PAWC has begun the designing and permitting process for a
centralized treatment facility at the point of interconnection between itself and the
Reading system and has also begun to address the water quality issues in Exeter
Township raised at the Public Input Hearing sessions in Wyomissing, Berks County.
(Company Statement 13-R at 7-8). Similarly, PAWC’s witness Kaufman described in
detail the extensive work that has been done and will continue to be done to bring the
former LP system up to PAWC’s standards. (PAWC Statement 14-R at 9 - 10).
Although this will be an extensive and long-term project, PAWC has worked diligently to
solve the problems that existed at the time of acquisition. (R.D. at 78-79).

443597v] 83



PAWC also addressed concerns raised by APCPPOA and SCECA.
(PAWC Statement 14-R at 6-7, Tr. at 1440 — 1448). PAWC will continue its regular
meetings with APCPPOA and will initiate a similar program of regular meetings with
SCECA. When, in the course of the Public Input Hearing sessions, customer-specific
problems were raised, PAWC investigated the matter thoroughly and took prompt
corrective action where appropriate. (PAWC Statement 1RS, PAWC Statement 13-R,
at 10-12, PAWC Statement 14-R at 12-17).

Finally, PAWC agreed to the entry of a Commission Order regarding the
continuation of meetings with APCPPOA and the commencement of similar meetings
with SCECA. (Tr. at 1449 — 1450). The ALJ recommended that the final Order in this
case contain such a provision and, finding that recommendation to be reasonable,

appropriate, and in the public interest, we will adopt it. (R.D. at 79).

443597v1 29



IX. Rate Structure and Rate Design

The Stipulation concerning Rate Structure and Rate Design is appended to
the Recommended Decision of ALJ Weismandel as an Appendix. All fourteen active
participants in this general rate case agreed to and were signatories to the Stipulation
regarding rate structure and rate design. The ALJ noted that the active participants
represented every category of persons or entities that may be affected by the rate structure
and rate design adopted in this proceeding. (R.D. at 79). The ALJ determined that the
Stipulation is reasonable, appropriate and in the public interest and, therefore,

recommended its adoption. (R.D. at 80).

We have carefully reviewed the Stipulation in light of the record evidence.
We agree with the ALJ that the adoption and approval of the Stipulation will serve to
foster and promote the public interest. We find that the Stipulation provides the basis for
a reasonable rate structure for purposes of this proceeding and appropriately balances the
interests and concerns of the stipulating Parties as expressed in the testimony and other
evidence presented on the record. In addition, we recognize that adoption and approval
of the Stipulation will avoid the need for extensive briefing of the numerous and complex
issues raised by the Parties with regard to cost of service, rate structure and rate design

and will ultimately inure to the benefit of the ratepayers.

Accordingly, the Stipulation concerning Rate Structure and Rate Design is

adopted.

443597vi 90



X.  Conclusion

We have carefully reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding,
including the ALJ’s Recommended Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto. PAWC
initially requested an overall revenue increase of $64,946,533, or about 18.2%. (PAWC
Initial Brief at 3). With adjustments to the cost of debt and in various other areas,
PAWC?s final claim here, as of its correspondence dated October 20, 2003, and attached
tables, was for a revenue increase of $59,246,159, or about 16.6%. The ALJ recom-
mended an allowable revenue increase in the amount of no more than $26,174,845.
(Table 1 attached to the R. D.). The ALJ also recommended that the increase be spread
among the rate classes in accordance with the Stipulation which had been reached

thereon, a copy of which was attached to the Recommended Decision.

Based on our review, evaluation, and analysis of the record evidence, we
have adopted different conclusions than the ALJ in two key areas by allowing the
deferred security costs, as adjusted herein, and by concluding that a cost of common
equity of 10.6% is reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record evidence. The
resulting allowable revenue increase is $34,314,15, or about 3.5%. As such, the
Exceptions filed by the various Parties hereto, are granted or denied, as discussed supra.
Accordingly, the ALJ’s Recommended Decision is adopted only to the extent that it is

consistent with this Opinion and Order.

443597vi 2



XI. ORDER

THEREFORE; IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate on
December 17, 2003, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge

Wayne L. Weismandel herein, are denied.

2. That the Exceptions filed by Pennsylvania-American Water
Company on December 17, 2003, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law
Judge Wayne L, Weismandel herein, are granted or denied, consistent with this Opinion
and Order.

3. That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge
Wayne L. Weismandel herein, issued on December 2, 2003, is adopted only to the extent

that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order, and rejected in other regards.

4. That the Pennsylvania-American Water Company shall not place
into effect the rates contained in Supplement 141 to Tariff Water—Pa. P.U.C. No. 4,

which have been found to be unjust, unreasonable and, therefore, unlawful.

5. That the Pennsylvania-American Water Company is hereby
authorized to file tariffs, tariff supplements, or tariff revisions containing rates,
provisions, rules and regulations, consistent with the findings here, to produce revenues
not in excess of $392,181,547.

6. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s tariffs, tariff

supplements, or tariff revisions may be filed upon less than statutory notice, and pursuant

443597v1 92



to the provisions of 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.31 and 53.101, may be filed to be effective for

service rendered on and after the date of entry of the instant Opinion and Order.

7. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company shall file detailed
calculations with its tariff filing, which shall demonstrate to this Commission’s satis-
faction that the filed rates comply with the proof of revenue, in the form and manner

customarily filed in support of compliance tariffs.

8. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company shall comply with all
directives, conclusions and recommendations contained in the instant Opinion and Order
that are not the subject of individual ordering paragraphs as fully as if they were the

subject of specific ordering paragraphs.

9. That the Stipulation Concerning Rate Structure And Rate Design
filed in this case on October 28, 2003, be, and hereby is, approved, and incorporated

herein by reference as though set forth in full.

10.  That Pennsylvania-American Water Company shall allocate the
authorized increase in operating revenues to each customer class and rate schedule within
each class in accordance with the Stipulation Concerning Rate Structure And Rate Design
filed in this case on October 28, 2003, and in the manner prescribed in this Opinion and
Order.

11.  That Pennsylvania-American Water Company, as it has agreed to do,
expand the benefits available to eligible low-income customers by increasing the existing

low-income customer discount from 20% to 50%.

12.  That Pennsylvania-American Water Company, as it has agreed to do,

continue its regular meetings with designated representatives of A Pocono Country Place

443597v1 93



Property Owners Association and commence a similar program of regular meetings with

designated representatives of Saw Creek Estates Community Association, Inc.

13.  That the Complaints filed by the various participants to this
proceeding at Docket Numbers R-00038304C0001 through R-00038304C0171,
inclusive, are, to the extent they have not been previously marked closed, sustained in

part and dismissed in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

14.  That the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s inquiry and

investigation in Docket Number R-00038304 is terminated and the record closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: January 16, 2004

ORDER ENTERED: January 29, 2004

443597v1 94



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held July 23, 2004

Commissioners Present;

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Chairman
Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman
Glen R. Thomas

Kim Pizzingrill

Wendell F. Holland

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission R-00038805
R-00038805C0001-
V. R-00038805C0086
P-00032025

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (formerly
Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company)



L THTOAUCHION oo ceeeeeer et et ere e e et ss e e e s s e e baeses s sa b e assba s seab e srsarnnesseabansen 1
IL History of the Proceeding......cocoveiiviieniiincieiiei s s 2
II.  Description of the Company and General PrinCiples ..., 5
A, The COMPANY ..ottt 5
B. BUrden Of Proof . ... srt s s st sbas s esnes 6
C. Summary 0f RESUIL.......vivieeirrieeerte et ers bbb 7
TV,  RAE BASE....ii it ceeeiesecrtee s e st s s s s s sabbe s shar e sarn e e rnn s s s b e e b e e st s e nabeas S
A, FaIl VEIUE .ot ess e e e rase s s e s e e st s s peaba s naa s bn s 5
B. Plant 0 SEIVICE....covviveieieccernee et s 9
1. Future Test Year Plant Additions.......cocecveerinciniiiinn i, 9
a. Positions of the Parties......coccovevinivncinicniicniien 9
b. ALY s Recommendation.......o..oeocevuerveenrerencinnsiiinienineaens 10
c. DISPOSTHION 1.evvevsireveeeesteresenreneeere e re s reabeas s s e erees 10
2. Newly Acquired SYStEMS ....cooiviiiiiiiiie i 10
a. Positions Of the Parties ......eceeeieerereerrereenrreneseesereeaens 10
b. ALJ’s Recommendation.......ccoveeeernnceniiceseeninosnineesnsenecss 11
c. DASPOSIHION vveeeverieererriceierienc s e aeaes s 11
C. Contributions in Aid of Construction and Advances for Construction...... 11
1. Positions of the Parties ........cvcveervereeciniencoienniecsenirse e s 11
2. ALYT's Recommendation......c.cueeeeeeireenersmnsernirensnriseeienaeses s 13
3. DASPOSIHON v.oveieencrrreerrereererresee bbb s s 13
D. Cash Working Capital ........cccoovevenmiiiii e 13
1. Revenue Lag ..o e 14
a. Positions of the PArties......covevecciereceerienerenecieseeeeceenenens 14
b. ALTs Recommendation......coveceererreeeneereniinnnieennerenns 15
c. DISPOSIHION .o.veveveeieeeieeeeee e 16
2. Pension EXpense Lag .....ooccvivevieniciiieninrcrr s 16
488488v1

TABLE OF CONTENTS



a. Positions Of the Parties ..o eeree ettt ee e rereareeseaas 16

b. ALY s Recommendation........coocorrieierieesneieerine e s sie e 18

C. DISPOSIHON v ree e e e s e sas s e e st e sasassssons 18

3. PURTA Tax Lag ...coooieiee ettt 18

a. Positions of the Parties ..o 18

b. ALY s Recommendation........cceeveeeeorererrennnrnseesenseneesensenns 20

C. DHSPOSTHON Lot 20

E. Capitalized Payroll .......ooovviciiciiirn e 20
1. Positions of the Parties .......ccovvveeveeiecrs e 20

2. ALJ’s Recommendation........ccvvervirerrveenrenecrsseeseeeiesse s e 2]

3. DISPOSITION ..veiiiieiiiieseeree st b e sna e e e be b esee 21

\Y% REVEIIUES. ..ottt sttt s e ebe s e ebt e bessbearbbeesbnerene s 23
A Positions 0f the Parties ...t eer e 23
B. ALJ s RecOmMmMENdatiOn ...c..vovvievieeeeiinrreeeiieeerreesesnesessesnesssnsennessessnsernes 24
C. DIUSPOSIEION... weovreeriiiriererrrereereestes e reeresssesneseaneesesseesressssesssessessanssnsassnseasens 24
VL BXPEISES oottt bee et et st e e st sag et b naas 25
A Payroll EXPENSES ....ooviiiiiiicicceet ittt et 25
1. Unfilled POSIHIONS . ..cc.ciiieiieii ittt eese e s 25

a. Positions of the Parties.......ccocoevieiiiiiineeeicciee e 25

b. ALJs Recommendation.......ooeevee e 26

c. Exceptions and Replies ......ccocvvvvveiricriiece e e 26

d. DISPOSITION ..eoveeiiecie e et e st e sar e b ense s e e aeans 27

2, OVEITIMNE ... veeeeercecr et ererees e rreres e sresae e s e srssneraesressessasnasanns 27

a. Positions of the Parties......covvcvcvireiinicenrece e 27

b. ALJ's Recommendation........ccvcvveeercrnnienrnseenres e senesiesrennes 28

c. Exceptions and Replies ....cocovviiiiiniiieiiiiiieciicce i 29

d. DISPOSIHON ..cvviierrrericirrerrseresi e sraeresesseonesnensesaeraesans 29

B. Pension EXPeNSE.........cccevverierirevirierrietieieeerierresseneseeeneeessessssanesasssesssesssessens 30
1. INTOAUCHION ..ottt s 30

488488v] i



488488vt

2. Future Test Year Pension Contributions.....c..cveeeveeiriiiiiniiiinnains 30
a. Positions of the Parties.....cococcoeeveinniinreeicice, 30
b. ALJ’s Recommendation.....coeecevvereeneneivsisinnninreenisnesine s 31
c. DASPOSIHON ...ttt e sns st 32
3. Amortization of Deferred Pension Cost.....coeevvrvriinien 32
a Positions of the Parties.....ocooveerivninicecnrcreecsne s 32
b. ALY's Recommendation.......ccoceeveevenrniiinnnsnaennienessannns 33
C. Exceptions and Replies ..o, 34
d. DASPOSIHION 1.everrerrerees et s s en b 35
4, AP’s Proposed Pension Tracking Mechanism ... 36
a. Positions of the Parties ... 36
b. ALY’s Recommendation........cocoveeerenessenenrcnnisenenesens 37
C. Exceptions and Replies.........cocoovervmreenmnecrmicceiveeeiinienens 38
d. DISPOSIHION «.veecrcererrcvniene s 39
Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEBS) ... 39
1. Positions of the Parties ......ocvevevienrerni e 39
2. ALY s Recommendation.......covoveivreeneriereenriesiiese e sneesaessssaes 40
3. Exceptions and Replies ..., 41
4, DHSPOSTHION L.vovrevirreririerieneree s et n st et nsssnas 41
Service Company ChArZes .......ccovvereerreiieini i sresessss e 42
1. Positions Of the Parties ......cocvveeveerieie et 42
2. ALY’s Recommendation. ... cveeceerinerrrerosesiniieiesieesanssnesnssecens 43
3. Exceptions and RePlEs ... 43
4. DISPOSIHON 1.vvvvereerrririeiee s bbbt 43
General Price Level AdJustment ...t 44
1. Positions of the Parti€s .......c.uvveeeererinrrericnieeniner et esse e 44
2 ALJ’s RecOmmMENAatioN . ...cocuvvieereeieveerreeseesneesreenremssssvessnessaesrsnsens 45
3. Exceptions and Replies ... 45
4 DiSPOSITION 1.vvivrverrrrisirererer oot ea e ess gt ab s 46

iil



F. Sarbanes-Oxley Auditing FEes.....cvvvvvirrivnniniiiiiccin s 47
1. Positions Of the Parties ...coeoveiverieieieniiereceenseceeserias e esssne s s 47
2. ALTs RecoOmmEnUTation....o.occveeeremrevrnereiinenereieesiesesssesesessessnsesnns 48
3. DHSPOSIHION ..vvviiiiiiteee ettt bbb 48
G. Customer EAUcation COSES .....cieiriecieeeeceeesreerrrenrerieseasessnesnesessasnessens 48
1. Positions Of the PartieS .....ccvvcvvevciieeerree e ceeerve e 48
2. ALY s Recommendation........covevveveerrernescieesissenesciseneesseesseneseaane 49
3. DHSPOSITION it nss e a e bbb an e 49
VII. Depreciation Accrual and TAXES ....cccovvirviveiceiecrencc e 50
A.  Depreciation AcCrual.......coovemmciii 50
1. Positions of the Parties ........ocoivvereerereee et 50
2. ALT’s Recommendation........ccvouiriicinieiieeiiineeneesseeseeseneersesennenns 50
3. DISPOSITION cevvirreever vt 30
B. TAKES 1eeiieiieeieecerreeiiseetrerienbaessessassassbeseassbensras st baas s s snraereeanemneea s anneesrnbee e arans 51
1 PoSItONS OF the PArtieS ...covceviiiiiccceireerrree e st rreser e sene e 51
2. ALJTs Recommendation.......ccoeeierireeeesiererenernaresiressessessessessesenennes 52
3 DISPOSILION ..ttt st s 52
VIIL  Rate OFf REIUITL. ...ooiviicveiics et ccie e etteesbe e varseveeseseesareasnssrareasssansesaessesannensnsentes 53
A. TOETOAUCHION c.oeeevee vt ceiee e ette e eetr e e e ere s e e seae s e e s ebrraese s e ne s bnnressebaaassnssnes 53
B. Capital SIEUCULE.......ooviiiiicicere ettt r b s s ss e 54
1. Positions Of the PartiEs .......occeveiirrecreccieneere e 54
2. ALY s Recommendation........coooviieieeiieeeeeneenreeseeseeeeseseneee e renens 54
3 DHSPOSITION .viveeeeieiriirieisiee e re s rss st e bbb 54
C. COSE OF DIEDL.c oottt ee e e e ve e e e e e e s snr e ra s esersaeraea s neesaeenne 55
1. Positions 0f the PartieS ... sncs e 55
2. ALJ’s Recommendation.....oveeveeeieineeressciienneseieneesennseseesvesnens 55
3. DHSPOSILION ...vveeereiiriririaresrseerereree e e sre s s sse st snes et ees s bae 335
D.  Cost of Common EQUItY.....ccooiiireninenerencieeeneres e srsessasn e reans 55
1. SUDMINATY ©vveritieieiai et eesees et srese e ss e s e e sresres e snsenbesbrassrsarsersans 55
4BB488v1 iv



IX.

X.
XL
X1

488488v1

2 Positions Of the Parties ......cccveoveveeiiieeiece e e 56
3, ALJ’s Recommendation........cccvueevveerieieieeisreiee e cieese e resseessee e 59
4 Exceptions and REpLEs .......ccveevviereeiriceeeeeeceeereeeenere e 59
S. DISPOSIHION ..ottt seere et easee et e cressnser s ssas e senss 61
Rate Structure—Fire ProteCtion ..o...vocovvviiiiirierieeee e see e sis e e s e e sne e 67
A INEFOAUCHION oottt e e e e e b e e e e e aene 67
B. Customer Charge........oocvveicirneniieercee et s 70
I. Positions of the Parties ........cocoovevvevieere it 70
2. ALTs Recommendation.........co.ooeeeeienicceesiecenireesres s emeses s 71
3. Exceptions and Reples ..o 71
4, DISPOSIHION ..eoureviirierrrneereree et ste e a et se e ese s ereanasans 72
C. S€asoNal RALES.....ccvieiiieiiciecrecte et et 73
I. Positions of the Parties .......ccooovveeiriecieieeiee et 73
2. ALJT's Recommendation.........cceooeiiirerieciei e ssecsbeeseenn 73
3. Exceptions and Reples .......ccooecvvininiciececcrnce e 74
4. DISPOSILION «.vevtiviireteirereeeer s e st e e sae e e ssaess st e s snesnessesreenee 75
D.  Availability Charges.......cccoeviiieecieecreececeee et et 76
1. P0sitions Of the PartieS ........ccooveeeiiiviivieeccsceerese e e 76
2. ALYs Recommendation........oocccovveoveiineieeeeeeres e eeeereseeeeseneseennen 76
3. Exceptions and Replies .......ccocoevirencrneeinieincreeeeeeercenseeeenenene 76
4. DISPOSILION 1.uveivirirrerterireeeereeieerees e e et et re e sestesessesnanens 77
E. Fire Hydrant Raes......ccocceieeiieicicc e 78
1. Positions of the Parties .....c.cooveere it 78
2, ALJTs Recommendation.............occoeveieiiienionicescceenr e enaenes 80
3. Exceptions and REPHES ....ccccovverviinicieiiee et 80
4, DISPOSIHION ..ttt b e e b enas 82
Quality of Service—Stpulation ..o 84
CONCIUSION L..vvieiiveiies it es e e st es e e saee s e e sar e stessrnssesreesassesseesseesansensenns 86
OIAET ettt e s st e s e s e e see et sbssassaea e seese e e eanan 87



OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

1. Introduction

Before the Commuission for consideration and disposition is the Recom-
mended Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Cynthia Williams Fordham, issued
on June 16, 2004, relative to the above-captioned general rate increase proceedings. Also
before the Commission are the Exceptions and Replies filed by the various Parties with

respect thereto.

Exceptions to the Recommended Decision were filed by the following
Parties: Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County (Upper Dublin), on June 24, 2004;
the Commission’s Office of Trial Staff (OTS), on July 1, 2004; the Office of Consumer
Advocate (OCA), on July 1, 2004; and Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., formerly Pennsylvania
Suburban Water Company (AP)', on July 1, 2004. Letters were received from the
following Parties indicating that they would not be filing Exceptions: the Office of Small
Business Advocate (OSBA), on July 1, 2004, and Aqua Large Users Group (Aqua LUG),
on July 1, 20042

Reply Exceptions were filed by the following Parties: the OSBA, on July
12, 2004; AP, on July 12, 2004; the OTS, on July 12, 2004; Aqua LUG, on July 12, 2004;
and the OCA, on July 12, 2004. Also on July 12, 2004, Upper Dublin filed a Letter
advising that it would not be filing Reply Exceptions.

! Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company changed its name to Aqua

Pennsylvania, Inc., effective at the close of business on January 16, 2004. Accordingly,
that company will be referred to as “AP” throughout this Opinion and Order.

: “Aqua Large Users Group” was formerly known as “Pennsylvania
Suburban Water Large Users Group” (PSWLUQG).

488438v1 1



IL  History of the Proceeding’

On November 14, 2003, the former Pennsylvania Suburban Water
Company, now AP, filed Supplement No. 30 to Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 to become
effective January 14, 2004, containing proposed changes in rates, rules, and regulations
calculated to produce $25,300,000 (10.2%} in additional annual revenues based ona

future test year ending June 30, 2004.

By Order entered December 18, 2003, the Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission (Commission) instituted an investigation into the lawfuiness, justness and
reasonableness of the proposed rate increase. Pursuant to section 1308(d) of the Public
Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d), Supplement No. 30 to Tariff Water—Pa.
P.U.C. No. 1 was suspended by operation of law on January 14, 2004, until August 14,
2004, unless otherwise permitted by Commission Order to become effective at an earlier
date. In addition, the Commission ordered that the investigation include consideration of
the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of AP's existing rates, rules and regulations.
The matter was assigned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for
Alternative Dispute Resolution, if possible, or for hearings culminating in the issuance of
a Recommended Decision. In accordance with the Commission's Order, the matter was

assigned to ALJ Fordham.

On March 13, 2003, AP filed a Petition requesting that the Commission
issue an Order authorizing AP to: (1) defer, for accounting purposes, certain
unanticipated employee pension expenses; and (2) seek recovery of such deferred
amounts in future base rate proceedings. Answers to the Petition were filed by the OTS
on March 31, 2003, and by the OCA on April 4, 2003. On April 21, 2003, AP filed a

? We have extracted liberally from the Recommended Decision in setting
forth the History of the Proceedings and the positions of the Parties as presented during
the evidentiary phase of this matter.

488483v] 2



Reply to the Answers and New Matter Filed by the OTS and the OCA. No Protests were

filed and no hearings were held.

The OTS and the OCA asserted that the Petition should be rejected on the
grounds that it constitutes a single~issue and/or retroactive ratemaking. By Order entered
on July 2, 2003, we assigned the Petition to the OALJ for hearings and the issuance of a

Recommended Decision.

The matter was assigned to ALJ Fordham. A telephonic Prehearing
Conference in the rate case and a further telephonic Prehearing Conference on the
Petition were held on January 15, 2004. During that Conference, the ALJ acted to: (1)
consolidate the rate proceeding with the Petition proceeding; (2) modify the discovery
rules to allow expedited discovery; and (3) establish a litigation schedule and determine
that a number of Public Input hearings would be scheduled. These actions were

confirmed in the January 27, 2004 Prehearing Order.

AP, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA, PSWLUG and White Rock Association
were identified as active Parties, Counsel for AP noted that, effective at the close of
business on January 16, 2004, Philadelphia Suburban Water Corporation was changing
its name officially to Aqua America, Inc, (Tr. at 14-15). Subsequently, as above noted,
PSWLUG changed its name to Aqua Large Users Group (Aqua LUG).

Upper Dublin filed a Complaint on February 13, 2004, and subsequently
filed a Petition to Intervene to in the rate case. That Petition was granted. A total of
eighty-six Formal Complaints were filed in this matter. Public Input sessions were held

in Mechanicsburg, Ardmore, Media, and Shavertown. Forty-five witnesses, including

488488vi 3



state representatives, local officials, community groups and non-profit organizations,

presented sworn testimony.

Evidentiary hearings were held in this matter in Harrisburg on April 7, 8
and 13, 2004, before ALJ Fordham. AP, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA, Aqua LUG and
Upper Dublin participated. Although the record concerning the evidentiary hearing
officially closed on April 15, 2004, it was noted that the record would be open for
submission of data produced in on the record requests (Tr. at 606, 607). AP, the OCA,
the OTS, the OSBA, Aqua LUG and Upper Dublin filed Main and Reply Briefs in

accordance with the established schedule.

The Recommended Decision of ALJ Fordham’s was issued on June 16,
2004. In her Recommended Decision the ALJ found, inter alia, that AP’s proposed
Tariff Water - Pa, P.U.C. No. 30 proposing an annual increase of $25,300,000, should be
rejected. The ALJ stated that the rates contained in that Tariff were not just and
reasonable, or otherwise in accordance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (Code)
and the Commission’s Regulations. The ALJ further recommended that the Commission
issue an Opinion and Order directing AP to file a tariff allowing recovery of no more than

$8,335,773 in additional annual operating revenue.

Exceptions and Reply Exceptions to the Recommended Decision were filed

as above noted.

* On February 9, 2004, Wendy Eisenhauer filed a Petition to Withdraw her
Complaint, which was docketed at No. R-00038805C0064. That Complaint was marked
closed on April 23, 2004.

488488v1 4



1. Description of The Company and General Principles

A.  The Company

AP is a regulated Pennsylvania public utility and is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Aqua America, Inc. AP furnishes water service to approximately 384,000
customers in a service territory covering portions of twenty-two counties across the
Commonwealth. Its principal executive offices are located in Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania.
(AP’s MLB. at 1).

On November 14, 2003, AP filed Supplement No. 30 to Tariff Water-Pa.
P.U.C. No. 1, requesting an increase in its total annual operating revenues of $25.3
million. As a result of various revisions and updates made by AP during the course of the
proceeding, it was able to reduce its requested increase by $700,000, or to $24.6 million.
(AP Exh. 1-A (2)). Schedules setting forth AP’s final revenue, expense and rate base
claims were attached to its Main Brief as Appendix A.> (AP’s M.B. at 1).

AP expects to spend over $100 million on new utility plant in the future test
year, and approximately $658 million over the period 2003-2007 in order to: (1) maintain
compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act; (2) replace aging infrastructure; (3) install
security-related enhancements in response to the events of September 11, 2001; and
(4) help address regional water supply problems. (AP’s M.B. at 6, 39, AP’s R.B. at 2).

’ The only difference between the schedules set forth in Appendix A and
those contained in AP’s final accounting exhibit (AP Exh. 1-A(a)) is that AP, in
accordance with an adjustment proposed by OCA witness Crane, has reduced its claim
for water purchased from the City of Philadelphia through the Tinicum interconnection,
As noted by Mr. Schreyer, this adjustment was inadvertently omitted from
Exhibit 1-A(a). (AP St. 3-R, at 2).

488488v1 5



B. Burden of Proof

Initially, we note that the burden of proof to establish the justness and
reasonableness of every element of AP’ rate increase rests solely upon the public utility
in all proceedings under Section 1308(d) of the Code. That standard is set forth in
Section 315(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a), as follows:

Reasonableness of rates. In any proceeding upon the motion
of the Commission, involving any proposed or existing rate of
any public utility, or in any proceeding upon complaint
involving any proposed increase in rates, the burden of proof
to show that the rate involved is just and reasonable shall be
upon the public utility.

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a).

The above-quoted statutory provision reveals a legislative intent that the utility carry the
burden of proving the justness and reasonableness of proposed and existing rates. The
Commonwealth Court in reviewing Section 315(a) interpreted the utility's burden of

proof in rate proceedings as follows:

Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.

C.S. § 315(a), places the burden of proving the justness and

reasonableness of a proposed rate hike squarely on the public

utility. It is well established that the evidence adduced by a

utility to meet this burden must be substantial.
Lower Frederick Township v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 409 A.2d 505,
507 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980); See also Brockway Glass v. Pennsylvania Public Ulility
Commission, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981). In rate proceedings, it is well
established that the burden of proof does not shift to the parties challenging a rate
increase. The utility’s burden of establishing the justness and reasonableness of every

component of its rate request is an affirmative one.

488488v1 6



The Commission has affirmed the utilities’ burden of proof in base rate
proceedings in numerous cases including Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Equitable Gas Company, 57 Pa P.U.C. 423, 471 (1983); Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission v. Breezewood Telephone Company, 74 Pa. P.U.C. 431 (1991); and
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation,
1994 Pa. P.U.C. LEXIS 134 *5 (1994). In Breezewood, the Commission made the

following ruling:

Thus, where a party has raised a question concerning an
element at issue, the affirmative burden of proving justness
and reasonableness of its claim is upon [Breezewood].

74 Pa. PUC at 442,

Accordingly, in the instant proceeding, it is incumbent upon AP to affirmatively prove

the reasonableness of every element of its claim.

As we proceed in our review of the various positions espoused in this
proceeding, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great
length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings. (University of
Pennsylvania, et al. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984)). Moreover, any exception or argument that is not specifically
addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without

further discussion.

C. Summary of Result

As will be further delineated herein, based upon our careful review and

consideration of the evidentiary record as developed in this proceeding, including the

488488v1 7



Recommended Decision of ALJ Fordham, the Exceptions of the Parties and Replies filed
with respect thereto, we conclude that AP is entitled to an opportunity to earn income
available for a return of $85,472,017. In furtherance of such objective, AP is authorized
to establish rates that will produce not in excess of $261,877,106 in jurisdictional
operating revenues. The increase in annual operating revenues authorized herein of
$13,794,205 is approximately 54.5% of the $25,300,000 originally sought and an

increase of approximately 5.6 % over revenues generated through current rates.
pp y g g

488488v1 8



IV. Rate Base

A, Fair Value

AP’s proposed rate base, representing its claimed measure of value at future
test year end, equals $996,304,307. (AP’s M.B. Appendix A). To develop the level of
plant in service as of June 30, 2004, AP adjusted actual plant balances at June 30, 2003,
as set forth in its books of account, to reflect the plant additions and retirements, and
system acquisitions anticipated to occur during the twelve months ending June 30, 2004.
(AP St. 1 at 15-16 and Sch. 1; AP St. 1-S at 3-4 and Sch. 9). AP then added requested
allowances for material and supplies, cash working capital and certain other balance sheet
items in the process of being amortized, and made the normal ratemaking deductions for,
inter alia, accrued depreciation, customer contributions, advances and deposits, deferred

income taxes and accrued interest. (AP’s ML.B. at 4).
B. Plant in Service
1. Future Test Year Plant Additions
a. Positions of the Parties
Originally, AP proposed $90.5 million in new projects in the future test
year. After AP finalized its 2004 capital budget, its witness Mr. Griffin updated its
claimed future test year end plant balances to include $6.4 million of additional projects

which are expected to be completed by June 30, 2004. (AP’s M.B. at 5-7; AP St. 1-S

at 3-4 and Sch. 9). Therefore, the total amount for new projects is $26.9 million.

After a review of the actuals through March 31, 2004, and based on the

assumption that all of the Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) would be completed

488488v1 9



and placed into service by June 30, 2004, the OCA stated that AP’s utility plant in service
claim appeared to be reasonable. Accordingly, the OCA did not oppose AP's updated
plant in service claim of $1,393,675,928. (OCA’s M.B. at 7; App. A, Sch. ACC-2
(final)). However, the OCA recommended that further adjustments must be made to
update the Contributions in Aid of Construction {CIAC) and Customer Advances in
Construction (CAC). (AP’s R.B. at 2; OCA’s M.B. at 7; OCA Post-Hearing Exh. No. 1).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

Since the OCA withdrew its objection to AP’s updated plant in service
claim, and since that claim is supported by the evidence in the record, the ALJ

recommended that the claim be approved. (R.D. at 11).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the
record evidence, it is adopted. We will address the OCA’s objections to the CIAC and CAC

below, in Section IV, C.

2. Newly Acquired Systems

a, Positions of the Parties

The OCA’s witness Kraus, in her direct testimony, proposed that four
newly acquired water systems, which were purchased for less than their depreciated
original cost, be added to rate base at their lower purchase price, and that the “negative
acquisition adjustments,” i.e., the difference between purchase price and depreciated

original cost, be amortized as a reduction to revenue requirement. (OCA 3t. 3). After AP

488488v! 10



incorporated an amortization of the negative acquisition adjustments in its final income
schedules, the OCA withdrew its proposed rate base adjustments. (Tr. at 319-21, 494-95;
AP’s ML.B. at 8; AP St. 1-R at 8-9, 12-13; AP Exh. 1-A (a) at 34, Revised). Accordingly,
the ratemaking treatment of the relevant acquisitions is no longer in dispute. (AP’s

M.B. at 7).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

Since AP satisfied the OCA’s objections, and finding this claim to be
otherwise reasonable, the ALJ recommended that AP’s now uncontested calculation be

approved. (R.D. at 11).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJY’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the

record evidence, it is adopted.

C. Contributions in Aid of Construction and Advances for Construction

1. Positions of the Parties

The OCA urged that AP’s claimed rate base offset for CIAC and CAC be
“updated” to March 31, 2004 levels. The OCA suggested that this proposal would reduce
AP’s measure of value by approximately $2.6 million. (OCA’s M.B. at 7-9, AP’s R.B. at
2,3).

AP rejoined that its utility plant in service claim, as initially filed and as

revised by Mr. Griffin in his supplemental testimony, includes no future test year projects

488488v1 11



which have been, or will be, financed with customer-provided funds. Accordingly, AP
argued that if customer contribution and advance balances are increased by $2.6 million,
utility plant in service must also be increased by $2.6 million. (AP’s M.B. at 8-9, AP’s
R.B. at 3; AP St. 1-R at 16-17). AP further argued that the OCA’s acceptance of AP’s
plant in service claim fails to justify the recommended adjustment. According to AP, a
review of its Post Hearing Exhibit No. 1, attached to its Reply Brief as Appendix A,
demonstrates that AP’s depreciated utility plant in service, inclusive of CWIP and net of
contributions and advances, equaled $1,048,600,590 as of March 31, 2004. That amount
is $3.5 million more than AP’s claim for the same items for the future test year ended
June 30, 2004, which was $1,045,147,603. AP averred that it is thus clear that the March
31, 2004, plant balances do not include the capital expenditures that AP will make during
the months of April, May and June.

In short, it is AP’s position that the OCA’s recommended update is not
warranted, because AP’s utility plant in service claim does not include future test year
projects that will be financed with customer provided funds. (AP’s M.B. at 8, 9; AP’s
R.B. at 3; AP St. I-R at 16-17).

When it accepted AP's updated rate base claim, the OCA proposed that an
adjustment should also be made to CIAC and to CAC. The OCA noted that AP included
a claim of $47,834,810.00 for its CIAC balance in its original filing. (AP St. 1 at 17, Tr.
at 449), As of December 31, 2003, this amount was $48,860,504.00 (Tr. at 449: OCA
St. 1 at App. C, OCA Set VII-17). The OCA argued that the March 31, 2004 actual
numbers demonstrated that the contributions were $48,925,230. (OCA’s M.B. at 8;
OCA Post hearing Exh. No. 1).

The OCA pointed out that the historic numbers are significantly lower than
those proposed by AP, and that the actual annual additions to CIAC numbers have not
significantly varied. The OCA’s witness Crane testified that the future test year

4884881 12



contributions of only $49,899 was very low, relative to the actual level of contributions
received in each of the past five years. Therefore, in Schedule ACC-4, she made an
adjustment to reflect this latest CIAC balance. (OCA’s M.B. at 8, 9; OCA St. 1 at 14;
App. A, Sch. ACC-4 (final)).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that, based on the evidentiary record, the OCA’s
recommended update is not warranted because AP’s utility plant in service claim does
not include future test year projects that will be financed with customer provided funds.
Thus, the ALJ concluded that the OCA’s proposed adjustments should be rejected. (R.D.
at 13).

3. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the

record evidence, it is adopted.

D.  Cash Working Capital

AP’s claim for cash working capital is designed to provide it with the funds
required to defray the cost of operating and maintenance expenses and taxes incurred in
advance of the receipt of revenue. The calculations for AP’s final cash working capital

claim are set forth in the schedules included in AP’s Main Brief at Appendix A.

The portion of AP’s cash working capital claim attributable to operating
and maintenance expenses was determined from a revenue-expense lead/lag study and

was calculated in the same manner as approved in its previous rate cases. (AP’s M.B. at

488488vi 13



10; AP St. 1 at 17; AP St. 1-R at 10). That study, which was updated to reflect AP’s final
claims in this proceeding, indicates an average lag in receipt of revenue of 67.0 days,
which is offset by an average lag in the payment of expenses of 34.2 days. (AP’s M.B.
Appendix A; AP Exh. 1-A(a) at 83 Revised). AP then multiplied the resulting net lag in
receipt of revenues of 32.8 days by the average daily future test year operating and

maintenance expense level of $242,862, to derive a cash investment required of investors
of $7,953,700.

AP performed a separate lead/lag study to determine the cash working
capital needed to cover various tax liabilities, exclusive of payroll taxes, which are paid
during the year. (AP’s M.B. at 10). The revenue lag of 67.0 days was offset by an
average lag of 38.9 days in the payment of taxes. The net 28.1-day lag was multiplied by
AP’s daily adjusted pro forma future test year tax expense claim of $92,780, to obtain the
working capital requirement of $2,607,600. (AP’s M.B. Appendix A). A separate
lead/lag analysis of payroll taxes produced working capital needs of $337,000.

AP noted that its cash working capital allowance would have to be
recalculated if any adjustments are made to its requested operating expense and/or tax
levels. The three contested issues concerning the development of AP’s cash working

capital claim are revenue lag, pension expense lag and PURTA tax lag.
1. Revenue Lag
a. Positions of the Parties
Revenue lag refers to the time from the midpoint of a service period to the
point when, on average, payment for service is received by the utility. AP’s claimed

revenue lag of 67.0 days consists of three components: (1) an average use period

(15.2 days for monthly customers, and 45.6 days for quarterly customers); (2) a bill issue

488488v1 14



period (2.0 days); and (3) a collection lag period (37.0 days). The first two components
are undisputed, and the last element is determined by analyzing the customers’ actual

payment practices. (AP’s M.B. at 10-11).

OCA witness Crane accepted AP’s 37-day collection lag for quarterly
customers but urged that the collection lag for monthly customers should be 30 days
instead of 37 days. That adjustment would reduce AP’s composite revenue lag from 67
days to 62.9 days on a weighted average basis. (OCA St. 1, Schedule. ACC-6-9). Ms.
Crane also recommended using a total revenue lag of 47.2 days for monthly customers.
That revenue lag consists of a 15.2 day service lag, 2 day billing lag, and a 30 day
payment lag. (OCA St. 1 at 18; App. A, Sch. ACC-6 (final)). The OCA’s
recommendation is based on Ms. Crane’s testimony that, in previous rate cases, AP
demonstrated that customers paid their bills more frequently when they were billed more
frequently. (OCA St. 1 at 17). AP's current tariff requires the payment of monthly and
quarterly bills within 21 days of bill issuance. (OCA St.1 at 18).

AP rejected the OCA’s contention that the more frequently customers are
billed, the more quickly they pay their bills. AP opined that there actually is very little
difference in the payment habits of monthly and quarterly customers. AP’s witness Mr.
Griffin observed that the collection lags in AP’s last rate proceeding were 39.0 days for
quarterly customers and 37.3 days for monthly customers. (AP St. 1-R at 18).
Consequently, AP contended that the migration of customers from quarterly to monthly
billing has not had, and is not expected to have, a material effect on the timing of AP’s
receipt of revenue. (AP’s M.B. at 11, AP’s R.B. at 4).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that AP’s data demonstrated that the 37-day lag is

consistent with, and supported by, actual payment data. The OCA recommendation, on

488488vl 15



the other hand, was based on an assumption that people will pay their bills more quickly
when they are billed monthly instead of quarterly. Since there is no data in the record to
support this assumption, the ALJ recommended that AP’s proposed 37 day lag should be
approved. (R.D. at 15).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the

record evidence, it is adopted.

2. Pension Expense Lag

a. Positions of the Parties

AP calculated a composite expense lag for pension expense of 34.2 days.
As shown on page 83-2 Revised of Exhibit 1-A(a), the specific lag attributable to the
payment of this item equals 131.6 days. Mr. Griffin noted that this figure reflects the
projected timing of AP’s pension fund contributions during 2004 and 2005. (AP’s M.B.
at 12, 13; AP St. I-R at 19).

OCA’s witness Crane, on the other hand, recommended a significant
adjustment to AP’s cash working capital allowance by imputing a pension expense
payment lag of 278.6 days. Although Mr. Griffin subsequently corrected this figure to
131.6 days,® Ms. Crane declined to accept AP’s revision. In support of her position,

Ms. Crane asserted that AP “had significant discretion as to when to actually make these

¢ Mr. Griffin explained that the 278.6 day figure that he quoted in discovery
was in error because it reflected statutory minimum contribution requirements, and not
AP’s actual pension funding plans. (Tr. at 457).

488488v1 16



pension plan contributions,” and also that it “should not be permitted to increase its cash
working capital claim simply because it unilaterally decides to accelerate these
payments.” (OCA St. 1S at 6). However, Ms. Crane later stated that she was not

questioning the reasonableness of the Company’s payment plans. (Tr. at 5 13-14).

AP pointed out that this is the third time that opposing parties have
proposed hypothetical pension payment schedules in an effort to reduce the Company’s
cash working capital allowance. In Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 61 Pa. P.U.C. 328 (1986), the OCA’s
accounting witness would have disallowed over $1.0 million of Philadelphia Suburban’s
working capital claim by converting a 15 day pension payment lead into a 440 day lag.
In that case, Philadelphia Suburban, while conceding that it was not precluded from
making pension plan contributions in the manner suggested by the OCA’s proposed
adjustment, argued that such action would, in its judgment, be foolish and inappropriate.

The Commission agreed.

Two years later, the OTS recommended that AP’s cash working capital
allowance should be calculated based on a hypothetical lag in the payment of pension
expense of 182.5 days. The OCA suggested a 43 day lag period. The Commission
rejected both proposals because they did not reflect AP’s ongoing pension payment
practices. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Suburban Water
Company, 67 Pa. P.U.C. 752, 767-68 (1988).

In view of the foregoing, AP contended that the OCA’s proposed pension

expense lag day adjustment should be denied.

488488v1 17



b. ALJY’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that AP’s 131.6-day lag should be approved, based on
AP’s demonstrated compliance with its long-standing policy of submitting its pension
dollars to the professional investment managers in a timely manner. Additionally, the

evidentiary record herein does not demonstrate that AP has accelerated its pension plan
funding. (AP’sR.B.at4). (R.D.at17).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJY’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the

record evidence, it is adopted.

3. PURTA Tax Lag

a. Positions of the Parties

AP performed a separate lead/lag study to determine the cash working
capital required to cover various tax liabilities that are due during the year. In this
instance, the revenue lag of 67.0 days was offset by an average 39.2 day lag in the
payment of taxes. Included in the composite 39.2 lag day figure was a claimed lead in
the payment of Public Utility Realty Tax (PURTA) of 9 days. However, after OTS
witness Keim pointed out that AP had inadvertently utilized statutory due dates that were
no longer in effect, AP adjusted its working capital claim to reflect a 10.8 day lead in
PURTA payments. (AP’s M.B. at 14; AP St. I-R at 11; AP Exh. 1-A(a) at 84 Revised).

Because AP has corrected the statutory due dates, it asserted that the only

issue remaining is the percentage of tax liability that is due on those dates. In his revised

488488v1 18



calculations, Mr. Griffin elected to use the “estimated tax™ method that calls for the
payment of 90% of a utility’s anticipated PURTA liability on May 1 of the tax year, and
the balance on September 15 of the following year. Mr. Keim assumed that AP would
utilize the so-called “safe harbor” method and, on that basis, developed a 36.9 day
payment lag. (AP’s M.B. at 14; OTS’s R.B. at 7; OTS St. 2 at 32).

AP argued that since taxpayers are given two options for the payment of
PURTA, there is no one correct answer. According to AP, while the OTS’ approach
would unquestionably produce a lower working capital allowance in this case, one should
not conclude that the payment schedule assumed by Mr. Griffin is either imprudent or
unreasonable. For that reason, AP requested that the Commission reject the OTS’

proposed adjustment. (AP’s M.B. at 14),

The OTS recommended that AP’s cash working capital claim be reduced
by $344,430. (OTS’ M.B. at 14-18; OTS’ R.B. at 7). The OTS pointed out that, in the
initial filing, the safe harbor method was used at the time AP reported tentative payments
of 80.5%, and a final payment of 19.5%. (OTS St. 2-SR at 4-5). The initial claim was
$10,301,100. Mr. Keim’s testimony noted that the payments are no longer due on
April 15. Under the new statutory provisions, a tentative payment for PURTA is due on
May 1 of the taxable year, supra. The tax rate is a floating rate calculated annually by the
Department of Revenue. Consequently, AP revised its calculation based on a change in

the statutory dates for payment.

The OTS agreed that Mr. Griffin’s calculation is correct for those
companies which use the estimated payment methodology. However, according to the
OTS, that method does not reflect the actual practice of AP, and it is not a prudent option.
The OTS disagreed with AP’s assessment that either method is prudent or reasonable.

The first option, safe harbor, would require a tentative payment equal to the tax imposed

488488v! 19



for the second preceding tax year. On the other hand, the second option bases the

tentative tax on an estimate of the current tax year liability. (OTS’ M.B. at 15-16).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that, while corporate taxpayers are given two options to
determine their tentative PURTA tax obligations, AP has here failed to show why it
changed to a different option when recalculating the tax after OCA’s witness mentioned
the change in statutory dates. The ALJ opined that the safe harbor method is the method
that AP has historically used, and the method that was used in the initial filing.
Additionally, the OTS has provided analysis that the estimated payment option 1s not
prudent or reasonable in the instant case. Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that AP has
not satisfied its burden of showing why it used the estimated tax option, and,
consequently, the OTS’ proposed adjustment reducing Cash Working Capital by
$344,430 should be approved. (R.D. at 20).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the
record evidence, it is adopted.
E. Capitalized Payroli

1. Positions of the Parties

OTS’ witness Keim proposed to reduce AP’s rate base by approximately

$92,000, in order to reflect adjustments to capitalized payroll, payroll benefits and payroll

488488vi 20



taxes. (Second Revised OTS Exh, 2-SR, Sch. 4 at 2; OTS” M.B. at 18, 19 ).7 This
recommendation related to Mr. Keim’s proposed disallowance of the costs of certain
employee positions that were unfilled at the time hearings in this matter were held in
early April of 2004. (OTS St. 2 at 24-25; Tr. at 539).

In the Section of its Brief concerning personnel costs, AP averred that the
Commission should reject Mr. Keim’s proposed payroll expense adjustment. AP posited
that, if its recommendation regarding unfilled employee positions is accepted, the OTS’
associated capitalized payroll adjustments should also be rejected. (AP’s M.B. at 14-15).
AP argued that, apart from the merits of his underlying expense adjustment, Mr. Keim’s
conclusions regarding capitalized payroll are without merit. (AP St. 2-R at 15). (AP’s
M.B. at 14-15).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that AP’s position on this issue is supported by the
evidentiary record. In the Personnel Section of her Recommended Decision, the ALJ
recommended that the OTS’ and OCA’s proposed adjustments be denied. Accordingly,
in recommending the rejection of the OTS proposal on capitalized payroll expenses, the

ALJ noted the need for consistency in the disposition of these related issues.
3. Disposition
There were no exceptions filed to this issue. We agree with the ALJ that

the Company’s position is supported by the evidentiary record. Since we accept the

ALJ’s recommendation to reject the OTS and OCA adjustments in the personnel section,

7 Mr. Keim’s surrebuttal adjustments totaling $102,000 were reduced when

the OTS distributed final revenue requirement schedules, because of an inadvertent error
in his payroll expense adjustment. (Tr. at 539).

488488vi 2]



we also reject the OTS’ recommendation on the issue of capitalized payroll expenses.

(R.D. at 21).

488488v1 22



V.  Revenues

A. Positions of the Parties

AP submitted extensive financial and accounting data depicting the results
of its operations during the historic test year ended June 30, 2003, and as projected for the
future test year ending June 30, 2004. (AP Exh. 1-A(a)). A summary statement of
income, together with AP’s revenue and expense claims, is included in the schedules

attached to AP’s Main Brief as Appendix A.

To develop its claimed pro forma future test year revenue level, AP began
with the level of revenue experienced during the historic test year. In accordance with
established Commission practice, the historic data were then adjusted to: (1) annualize
revenues associated with acquired systems; (2) annualize the effect of actual and
anticipated changes in the number of customers during the historic and future test years;
and (3) reflect known and measurable changes affecting the consumption levels of
specific large customers. Additionally, AP imputed rental income attributable to the
lease of space to AA’s newly-formed service company, Aqua Resources. (AP’s M.B.
at 16; AP Exh. 1-A(a)).

AP accepted the revenue adjustments proposed by the OTS and the OCA,
and corrected errors detected during discovery regarding the treatment of the Distribution
System Improvement Charge (DSIC), public fire service and certain industrial revenues
(AP’s M.B. at 16, 17, OTS’ M.B. at 11; OCA’s M.B. at 15).

488488vi 23



B. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that AP’s revised revenue recommendation should be
approved because there were no objections to it, and also because that recommendation is
supported by the evidentiary record.
C.  Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the

ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the

record evidence, it is adopted.

488488v1 24



VI. Expenses

A, Payroll Expenses

1. Unfilled Positions

a. Positions of the Parties

At the time the Company’s direct testimony was filed, there were six
positions unfilled. The OTS proposed to reduce the amount claimed by AP to account for
all unfilled positions. (OTS” M.B. at 32-35). Employee positions 413 and 414 were
transferred to the service company. Since those positions were not filled, the OTS
recommended that they be eliminated from AP’s service company expense claim, and
that the service fee claim be accordingly reduced. (OTS Exh. 2, Schedule 3). (OTS’
M.B. at 31; OTS St. 2 at 17-18).

At the time the ALJ’s Recommended Decision was issued, Positions 412,
416 and 835 had been filled, and positions 415, 417 and 834 were in the process of being
filled. AP posited that those positions should be filled by the end of the future test year.
The OTS opined that, until AP provides evidence that the positions have been filled, the
OTS’ proposed adjustments are appropriate, and should be adopted by the Commission.
(OTS St. 2-SR at 6-7). (OTS’ M.B. at 34, OTS’ R.B. at 16; Tr. at 530-531).

The OCA took the position that this claim should be adjusted to eliminate
fees for new, unfilled positions, and that its proposed adjustment of $117,054 was limited
to new positions that have not been filled. (OCA’s M.B. at 43, 44). OCA’s witness
Crane testified that it is more likely that vacancies, as opposed to new positions, will be
filled. The OCA also noted that the Commission has previously held that expenses must
be “known and certain” to be included in rate base. (OCA’s M.B. at 45).

4B8488v1 25



AP objected to the OTS’ and OCA’s proposed adjustments. AP argued that
the three full-time positions include an engineering aide, project coordinator and field
inspector, and that the individuals chosen for the positions will play an important role in
AP’s infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement program. (Tr. at 478). AP’s witness
asserted that it was in the process of recruitment and hiring, and that it expected the three
positions to be filled by the end of the future test year. (AP St. 2-R at 5-7; Tr. at 475).
AP asserted that, under similar circumstances, the Commission has in the past rejected

adjustments to a utility’s payroll expense to account for as yet unfilled positions.

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ approved the Company’s claim noting that AP is actively hiring
for the three unfilled positions, and also in consideration of the Commission’s decision in
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation,
1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 134. (R.D. at 24). In National Fuel, the Commission stated as

foilows:

Upon review of the issue, we find credible the Company’s
Testimony and Exception that it was actively seeking, and in
fact, had requisitions in order to hire 5 employees in local 22
to replace those who had retired under the early retirement
program. Therefore, we will allow a complement of 501
customers, as opposed to the 496 recommended by the ALJ.

1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 134.
c. Exceptions and Replies
The OTS excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, and reiterates

its position that, until AP produces evidence that the identified vacancies have been filled,

the Commission should adopt the OTS’ recommended adjustment for this expense item,

488488v1 26



Additionally, the OTS emphasizes that: (1) it was AP who chose the date for filing the
instant rate increase request, and, arguably, AP should therefore have ensured that the
positions were filled within the time-frame for recognized expense recovery; and (2) AP is
asking the Commission to “take on faith” that the positions will be filled before the end of
the future test year. {OTS’ R.B. at 15). (OTS Exc. at 12-13).

In response, AP reiterates that the individuals who step into the three full-time
positions, of engineering aide, project coordinator and field inspector, will play an important
role in AP’s infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement program. (AP St. 2-R at 6-7).

(AP R. Exc. at 7-8}).

d. Disposition

On review of this issue, we adopt the recommendation of the ALJ, We find
AP’s claim that it has implemented the process of recruitment and hiring for the relevant
positions, and that it expects that the positions will be filled by the end of the future test
year, to be credible and duly supported by the evidentiary record herein. (AP St. 2-R at 5-7;
Tr. at 475). As the ALJ noted, this disposition is consistent with established precedent,
wherein under similar circumstances we have rejected adjustments to a utility’s payroll
expense to account for as yet unfilled positions. National Fuel, supra. Accordingly, the

OTS’ Exceptions on this issue are denied.

2. Overtime

a. Positions of the Parties

The OTS recommended a downward adjustment to AP’s payroll expense

claim, to reflect the proper calculation of the overtime-related expense item. While AP

had annualized the expense, the OTS recommended that this item instead be normalized,

488488v] 27



since overtime is an ongoing cost of doing business. (OTS St. 2 at 24). As noted by
OTS’ witness Keim, AP included in its payroll expense claim an amount for overtime for
union and non-union hourly employees. AP’s calculation involved annualizing its
historic test year overtime payroll, and making adjustments for wage increases for the
future test year. (OTS St. 2 at 21; OTS’ M.B. at 35).

The OTS further contended that since overtime is an ongoing cost of doing
business, it would be inappropriate, for ratemaking purposes, to base a claim only on the
amount of overtime experienced in the historic test year, and then adjust it upward for
pay increases. Instead, the OTS recommended that the more appropriate treatment would
be to normalize the payroll expense claim, based upon three years of historical data.
(OTS St. 2 at 22). Based upon its calculations, the OTS determined that the total amount
of its adjustment for overtime would be a net reduction to payroll expense of $43,012.
(OTS St. 2 at 24; OTS Exh. 2, Sch. 4 at 1 of §).

In contrast, AP contended that the Commission’s adoption of OTS’
proposed overtime adjustment would be improper, because the increase in overtime hours
during the historic test year is not abnormal. Rather, it is a result of AP’s experienced
growth in the number of customers and service territory. AP argued that the OTS failed
to recognize that a higher percentage of overtime work is tied up in construction projects,
and is therefore capitalized. (AP’s M.B. at 18, 19, AP’s R.B. at 7; AP St. 2-R at 13, 14).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ recommended that AP’s claim for overtime should be accepted, in
light of the fact that its customer base and its service territory have increased

significantly. The ALJ also stated that the OTS’ proposal to normalize the adjustment

based on three years of historical data would be appropriate in some instances, but since

488488v1 28



the territory and the number of construction projects have grown significantly within the

last two years, that proposal would be inappropriate here. (R.D. at 25-26).
c. Exceptions and Replies

The OTS excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this item, reiterating that
AP’s method of calculating its overtime expense claim, by annualizing historic test year
overtime payroll and adjusting for wage increases for the future test year, has the result of
overstating the appropriate amount for overtime. (OTS’ M.B. at 35-37). The OTS again
claims that this item should be normalized, based upon three years of historical data. (OTS
Exc. at 13-14).

In response, AP reiterates that the increase in its overtime hours was by no
means abnormal, but instead was attributable to growth in the number of customers and the

extent of the territory served by AP. (AP R. Exc. at 8-9).
d. Disposition

On review of this issue, we adopt the recommendation of the ALJ. We note
in this regard that both AP’s customer base and its service territory have increased
significantly, and we also note that AP is at present engaged in numerous construction
projects in order to correct problems which were found in its newly acquired teritories.
Given those circumstances, OTS’ proposal to normalize this expense is improper, because
the increase in overtime hours is not abnormal, but rather is a result of the above-outlined

circumstances. Accordingly, OTS” Exceptions on this issue are denied.

48B488v! 20



B. Pension Expense
1. Introduction

On March 13, 2003, AP filed a Petition, docketed at No. P-00032025,
which was consolidated with the instant base rate case in January 2004. That Petition
requested that the Commission issue an Order authorizing it to: (1) defer, for accounting
purposes, certain unanticipated employee pension expenses; and (2) seek recovery of
such deferred amounts in future base rate proceedings. The subject matter of that request
is now included in the instant base rate case filing as a portion of AP’s overall pension
expense claim, and is described in AP’s direct and rebuttal testimony at AP Statement 2,

pages 4-7 and AP Statement 2-SR pages 8-12 and 15.

AP’s overall claim for this expense item was $5,658,800. That claim is
composed of two parts: (1) the estimated future test year cash contribution to AP’s
pension funds of $6,400,000; and (2) deferred costs of $2,206,319 which AP proposed to
amortize over two years for an annual expense of $1,103,159. (AP’s M.B. at 19; OTS’
M.B. at 21, 22; AP Exh. 1-A(a)).}

2. Future Test Year Pension Contributions

a. Positions of Parties

AP makes contributions into a pension trust which is invested in a portfolio

of professionally managed pension plan assets. (AP’s M.B. at 19; AP St. 2 at 4). AP’s

8 The total pension claim of $7,503,159 was further adjusted by AP to reflect
a capitalized portion of $1,844,322 resulting in a net pension expense claim of
$5,658,838. (AP Exh. 1-A at 43). The proposed deferred amount of $2,206,319 is the
sum of the actual pension contribution for 2003 of $1,470,879 and the first six months of
2004 of $735,440. (AP Exh. 1-A at 43).

488488v 30



actuary, Towers Perrin, provides two calculations relevant to the pension fund
contribution. The first calculation determines the minimum contribution required by the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).” The second calculation
establishes the maximum deductible contribution for federal income tax purposes. AP
contended that, for 2004, the projected maximum deductible pension contribution 18
approximately $10 million. (AP’s M.B. at 20).

AP averred that its actual funding amount is determined by its pension
committee and that, historically, its contribution level has been established at the mud-
point between the ERISA minimum and IRS maximum contributions for the pension plan
year. (Tr. at 480-81). Accordingly, AP claimed a future test year pension cost of $6.4
million, viz., $10.0 million plus $2.8 million divided by 2. (AP’s M.B. at 20, 21).

The OCA proposed that the Commission reduce AP’s ongoing pension
expense from the $6.4 million claimed, to $5.8 million, which is twice the estimated
minimum requirement. (OCA’s M.B. at 25-27; AP’s R.B. at 7). The OCA based its
proposed reduction on the fact that the Commission has traditionally determined a
utility’s pension expense, for ratemaking purposes, on the amount of cash contributions
made to the utility’s pension fund. However, according to the OCA, AP was not required
to make any cash contributions to its pension fund from 1996 until 2002. (OCA’s M.B.
at 27; App.A, Sch. ACC-22(final)).

b. ALJY’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the Commission reject the OCA’s proposed
adjustment for this item. The ALJ pointed out that AP has shown that it reliedona
professional actuary to determine the minimum contribution required for ERISA, and

also to determine the maximum deductible contribution for federal income tax purposes.

K 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461.

488488v! 31



The ALT also noted that, although the OCA indicated that the Commission relied on past
cash contributions to determine whether the pension contribution is reasonable, that rule
is inapplicable herein since AP was not required to make contributions for six years.
Finally, the ALJ noted that the evidentiary record demonstrated that AP’s pension
committee determines the actual funding amount by establishing the mid-point between
the ERISA minimum and the IRS maximum contribution. The ALJ concluded that,
under the circumstances, that approach seems reasonable and in accordance with AP’s
past practices. Accordingly, the ALJ recommends that AP’s claim of $6.4 million for
this item should be approved. (R.D. at 28-29).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALY’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and otherwise in accord with the

record evidence, it is adopted.

3. Amortization of Deferred Pension Cost

a. Positions of Parties

AP claimed deferred pension costs in the amount of $2,206,319. The
annual amortization amount would be $1,103,159, and the expense portion would be
$832,002. {AP’s M.B. at 22). In support of its claim, AP cited Popowsky v.
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 695 A.2d 448 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) (PP&L
I). That proceeding concerned the recovery, in a general rate case, of deferred,
incremental expenses that Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L) incurred
following its adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 (SFAS
106). PP&L claimed recovery of the incremental SFAS 106 costs it booked from
January 1, 1993, the effective date of SFAS 106, through the conclusion of that case, a

48B488v1 32



period of approximately 33 months. AP noted that the Commission approved PP&L’s
claim, and that the Commonwealth Court subsequently affirmed the Commission’s
decision in Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 643 A.2d 1146 (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 1994). (AP’s M.B. at 23, 24). In the same way, AP argued, its pension
liability incurred beginning on January 1, 2003, was the result of extraordinary and

nonrecurring circumstances. (AP’s M.B. at 26).

The OTS argued that the $1,103,159 annual expense claim should be
rejected on the grounds that recognition would constitute improper and prohibited
retroactive ratemaking. (OTS’ M.B. at 22). The OTS’ witness Keim explained that
ratemaking is designed to be forward looking, and that the purpose of the future test year
is to establish an on-going level of expense. Accordingly, it should not include the
proposed line item reconciliation of pension expense from January 1, 2003, through the
end of the future test year on June 30, 2004, (OTS’ M.B. at 22; OTS St. 2 at 7).

The OCA noted that an exception to the rule against retroactive ratemaking
occurs when expenditures are demonstrated to be both extraordinary and nonrecurring,
However, according to the OCA, the fact that AP’s pension fund herein was previously
devalued, due to a reduction in the value of its stock portfolio, is neither extraordinary
nor nonrecurring. The stock market has historically gone up and down, and it will in all

likelihood continue to do so.

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that AP’s claim for this item should be rejected,
reasoning that approval of this claim would violate the rule against retroactive
ratemaking. The ALJ noted that ratemaking is designed to be prospective, and that the
relevant pension expenses would not qualify as an exception to the rule against

retroactive ratemaking, because they are not extraordinary and nonrecurring expenses.

488488v] 13



Finally, the ALJ opined that, although the devaluation of the stock market might have
been devastating to AP’s stock portfolio, it was neither extraordinary nor nonrecurring
because, historically, the stock market is known to go up and down. (R.D. at 33). The
ALJ’s recommended adjustment would reduce AP’s claimed operation and maintenance
(O&M) expenses for pensions by the amount of $1,103,160. (OTS” M.B. at 21-27).

c. Exceptions and Replies

AP excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, citing to PPL II for
the proposition that “the issue of ‘retroactive ratemaking’ arises only when an ‘isolated’
prior period item of income or expense is offered as the basis for a rate adjustment

Iy

‘without more.”” AP also argues that, even if the retroactive ratemaking doctrine were
implicated here, AP’s deferred costs fit within the “extraordinary and nonrecurring”
exception. Immediately following the close of the record in its last rate proceeding, AP’s
pension trust experienced the following events: (1) an enormous loss in the value of the
plan due to the bear market which began with a recession late in the year 2000 and
plummeted further following September 11, 2001; and (2) a drop in interest rates to
historic lows, resulting from the decisions of the Federal Reserve Board to reduce interest
rates in order to avoid an even deeper recession after September 11, 2001. (AP St. 5,

App. F at F-6-F-7). (AP Exc. at 10-14).

In response, the OTS reiterates its position that AP had the burden of proof
on this issue and, as such, it had to demonstrate that its claim representing a proposed line
item reconciliation of pension expense from January 1, 2003, through the end of the
future test year on June 30, 2004, is not retroactive ratemaking. According to the OTS,
AP has not successfully carried its burden of proof on this issue. Additionally, the OTS
rejects AP’s argument that the relevant deferred costs fit within the “extraordinary and
nonrecurring” exception to the prohibition against retroactive ratemaking. (OTS R. Exc.
at 8-10).

488488v1 34



The OCA also reiterates that the relevant costs do not fall within the
exception to the rule against retroactive ratemaking, because those costs were not

unanticipated, extraordinary and non-recurring. (OCA R. Exc. at 8-14).

d. Disposition

As outlined above, AP claimed an annual amortization of deferred pension
costs based on a two-year amortization of pension costs incurred from January 1, 2003, to
June 30, 2004. We agree with the ALJ’s recommendation to deny this item of expense. As
noted by the ALJ, although the devaluation of the stock market may have been devastating
to AP’s stock portfolio, the relevant costs are not extraordinary and non-recurring. (R.D.
at 33).

Additionally, we find that AP’s cite of PPL If is misplaced. According to AP,
that case stands for the proposition that certain deferred cost claims were allowable as
exceptions to the general legal prohibition against retroactive ratemaking because the
underlying events which generated the expense were determined to be “extraordinary and
nonrecurring.” We reject this argument based on several factors. First, the legal standard
for any such deferred claim as an exception to the prohibition against retroactive ratemaking
is that it must be both “extraordinary™ and nonrecurring, not simply one or the other. AP
alleges that the reduction in the value of its stock portfolio used for investment of its pension
fund assets constitutes an “extraordinary” event. However, we are not convinced that the
fact that such publicly traded stocks went down in value is extraordinary. As noted by the

ALlJ, the stock market has historically gone up and down.

AP has also failed to meet the second requirement for an exemption from the
retroactive ratemaking prohibition, namely, that the relevant event is nonrecurring. Itis an

axiom of ratemaking that pension fund costs are recurring and are a traditionally claimed

48B488vI 35



expense item in any and all base rate filings made by jurisdictional utilities which provide
such pension benefits. If, on the other hand, AP is actually asserting that it was the drop, or
the level of the drop, in the value of the publicly traded stocks that is the nonrecurring event,
then that argument is easily refutable since such stocks, and stock markets by their nature

continually rise and fall in value, and those events will continue to recur.

Nonetheless, we agree that the ALI’s recommended $1.1 million adjustment
should be changed to $831,996, consistent with AP’s Exceptions. This error arose because
the entire amount of the proposed amortization, specifically, $1,103,160, and not just the
portion which AP expensed and included in its rate request ($1,103,160 x 75.42%) (AP
Exh. 1-A)a) at 43), was inadvertently deducted in calculating AP’s allowed operating
expenses. (AP Exc. at 14). As shown in Schedule ACC-21 attached to the OCA’s Main
Brief, the correct adjustment is $831,996. AP’s Exceptions are granted to the extent limited

to the matter of the correct adjustment.

4, AP’s Proposed Pension Tracking Mechanism

a. Positions of Parties

AP contended that unanticipated events have created a new era of volatility,
which is substantially outside its control, in the level of its pension costs, resulting from,
inter alia, changes in trust assets, fund earnings, and in interest rate assumptions. (AP’s
M.B. at 26). For example, AP’s minimum required contribution, $0 in 2002, jumped to
nearly $1.5 million in 2003, grew further to $2.8 million in 2004, and is expected to
increase over the 2004 level by $200,000 in 2005 and $800,000 in 2006. (AP St. 2-R at
10). AP’s expected pension contributions for 2004-2006, are $6.4 million, $6.5 million
and $6.8 million, respectively; however future pension contributions could decrease
significantly. (AP St. 2-R, p. 1 1).

488488v1 36



Consequently, AP averred that it has become difficult to establish an
accurate pension expense, for ratemaking purposes. Thus, AP proposed to establish a
true-up, or “tracker” mechanism, for pension expense which would be patterned after the
currently-existing Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) tracker that is used for SFAS
106 purposes. (AP St. 2 at 6). Like pensions, SFAS funding is determined on the basis
of annual actuarial studies which rely upon a variety of estimates which change over
time. (AP St. 3 at 3).

The OTS objected to this proposal on the grounds that it constituted
impermissible line item reconciliation and, as such, recommended that it be disallowed.
The OTS argued that pension expenses are standard ratemaking items, and that ongoing
pension liabilities are neither extraordinary nor nonrecurring. Thus, they cannot and
should not be the subject of the proposed reconciliation through a “true-up™ mechanism.
Accordingly, the OTS urges that the AP proposal should be denied on the basis that it
violates the fundamental rules of ratemaking, and also on the basis that its approval
would establish a bad precedent which might serve to encourage utilities to seek such

true-ups for virtually any traditional base ratemaking expense. (OTS’ M.B. at 28, 29).

The OCA also argued that AP’s proposed “tracker” mechanism for pension
expenses should be rejected because the Commission’s acceptance of that proposal would
violate the Commission’s long-established rules against single issue ratemaking and

retroactive ratemaking. (OCA’s MLB. at 28-32).
b. ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ concluded that AP failed to sustain its burden of proving the

reasonableness of the proposed tracker mechanism, and failed to demonstrate that it does

not violate the rules against single issue ratemaking and retroactive ratemaking.

488488v1] 37



Accordingly, she recommended that AP’s proposal on this issue should be denied, and
that, since AP failed to demonstrate that its deferred pension claim and the proposed
tracker mechanism should be approved, AP’s Petition at Docket No. P-00032025 should
be denied and dismissed in its entirety. (R.D. at 35).

c. Exceptions and Replies

AP excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, arguing that the
opposing Parties were wrong in their conclusion that the adjustment mechanism is intended
to reconcile past costs. As to both other post-employment benefits (OPEBs) and pensions,
the rate allowance represents amounts to be paid into trusts, which will be paid out in the
future as benefits. Ultimately, the sum of the contributions made, and the trust earnings
received, must reconcile to the future benefits paid, and the amount of those are not known
with certainty at the time contributions are made. Therefore, according to AP, this is not a
retroactive adjustment, because it is not reconciling to a prior, experienced cost.
Additionally, the tracking mechanism does not represent improper “single issue”
ratemaking. AP points out that basic retirement principles encourage early investment to
grow assets for the future. A pension tracker encourages the right contribution, and
eliminates any temptation of “timing” of rate cases to match high pension contribution
periods, or the “low-balling” of the prospective pension allowance by other parties. (Tr. at
480, 488-89). (AP Exc. at 14-16).

In response, both the OTS and the OCA reiterate their positions that adoption
of AP’s proposal for a tracker mechanism for this item would violate both the rule against
retroactive ratemaking and the rule against single issue ratemaking. (OTS R. Exc. at 11-12;
OCA R. Exc. at 14-19).

488488v] 38



d. Disposition

On review of this issue, we adopt the recommendation of the ALJ. We note
that pension expense is a standard ratemaking item and, accordingly, ongoing pension
liabilities are neither extraordinary nor nonrecurring, and thus should not be the subject of
AP’s proposed reconciliation through a “true-up” mechanism. Approval of this item would
clearly violate the rule against single issue ratemaking, and would connote the propriety of
future claims for “true-ups” of virtually any traditional base ratemaking expense.

Accordingly, AP’s Exceptions on this issue are denied.

C. Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEBs)

1. Positions of the Parties

AP included in its claim for OPEBs expense the amount of $275,901,
representing a two-year amortization of the difference between the OPEB costs
recoverable in the rates established in AP’s last rate proceeding, and the amount of OPEB
costs funded from the end of that case through the end of the future test year in the instant
case. (AP Ex. 1-A(a) at 45). This true-up or reconciliation of the funding deficit was
done in accordance with the terms of a tracking mechanism approved by the Commission
in its final Order at Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Suburban
Water Company, et al. (Docket No. R-00973952), 1997 Pa. PUC LEXIS 93.

In that proceeding, the Commission directed Philadelphia Suburban to
“establish a revised procedure for accounting for OPEB accruals and recoveries from
ratepayers” and to “account for the difference between the net periodic postretirement
benefit expense determined annually by the actuary in accordance with SFAS 106 and the
amount of SFAS 106 postretirement benefit expense included in rates.” In other words,

the Commission determined that, like most other aspects of the ratemaking process, the

488488v1 30



funding deficit mechanism should operate on an accrual, and not on a cash, basis. AP
claimed that, consistent with that directive, it has utilized its actuarially determined 2004
OPEB cost estimate to determine the amount to be accrued from January 1, 2004, through
June 30, 2004, and has then netted it against six months of rate recovery. Accordingly, it
is AP’s position that its claim is in accord with the Commission’s 1997 Order and should,

therefore, be approved. (AP’s M.B. at 27, 28).

The OCA, on the other hand, took the position that AP’s OPEB tracker
mechanism should be adjusted to reflect the actual amounts placed in trust. AP claimed a
“funding deficit” of $551,802 which AP proposed to recover over a period of two years.
(AP St. 3 at 3-4; OCA St. 1 at 34). The OCA argued that AP failed to provide adequate
supporting documentation for the purported funding deficit, and also that AP used an
unreliable methodology by which to calculate the funding deficit. (OCA St. 1 at 34-35).

OCA’s witness Crane recommended that AP's “funding deficit” be limited
to the difference between actual funding of $2,721,688, through December 31, 2003, and
the amount recovered in rates through that date, of $2,424,353. (OCA St. 1 at 35). Ifa
two-year amortization period is assumed, the OCA posited, an annual expense of
$148,667 would result, an amount significantly less than the amount of AP's claim. (Sch.
ACC-23 (final); OCA’s M.B. at 32-35). Additionally, the OCA recommended that the
funding deficit be determined for the period August, 2002, through December 31, 2003.
AP recommended a calculation for the period August, 2002, through June 30, 2004.

(AP St, 2 at 7, OCA St. 1-§S at 13).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ noted that the Commission previously approved a Settlement

which would allow it to recover the deficit based on an accrual basis. Accordingly, she

recommended that AP’s claim of $275,901, which represents a two-year amortization of

488488v 40



the difference between the OPEB costs recoverable in the rates established in AP’s last
rate proceeding, and the amount of OPEB costs funded from the end of that case through
the end of the future test year in this case, should be approved, and that the OCA’s

proposed adjustment, based on actual costs incurred, should be rejected. (R.D. at 39).

3. Exceptions and Replies

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this item, reiterating that
AP is not in compliance with the OPEB tracker mechanism established in AP’s Settlement
at Docket No. R-00097352. The OCA explains that the key point which the ALJ and AP
have misunderstood is that the reconciliation for the “true-up” mechanism occurs on the
deposits. As of the close of the record, AP had not made the January 1, 2004, to June 30,
2004 deposits. (Tr. at 466; AP’s M.B. at 28). Under the Commission-approved Settlement
terms, an actuarial estimate is to be made to determine the amounts to be deposited in the
trust. Then, AP is to account for the difference between net postretirement benefit expense
and the amount included in rates. Since the monies have not been deposited, they cannot be

reconciled, for rate recovery purposes. (OCA Exc. at 9-11).

In response, AP notes that the OCA continues to argue that its proposed
adjustment is necessary to preserve the integrity of the OPEB true-up mechanism.
However, AP posits, in doing so the OCA ignores the clear and unequivocal language AP’s
Settlement at Docket No. R-00973952, supra. (AP R. Exc. at 9-10).

4, Disposition

On review of this issue, we adopt the recommendation of the ALJ. As noted,
the Commission has previously approved a Settlement which would allow AP to recover the
deficit based on an accrual basis. Specifically, in that Settlement, the Commission directed

AP to “establish a revised procedure for accounting for OPEB accruals and recoveries from

488488v1 4]



ratepayers,” and “to account for the difference between the net periodic postretirement
benefit expense determined annually by the actuary in accordance with SFAS 106 and the
amount of SFAS 106 postretirement benefit expense included in rates.” The Commission
has determined that, like most other aspects of the ratemaking process, the funding deficit
mechanism was intended to operate on an accrual, and not cash, basis. Additionally, we
agree with the Company’s observations (R.E. at 10) that the OPEB tracker does not require
that deposits be made to the OPEB trusts on either a monthly or quarterly basis. (“PSW will
deposit, into irrevocable trusts, the full amount of payments calculated annually by its
actuary pursuant to SFAS 106”). Accordingly, the OCA’s Exceptions on this item are

denied.

D.  Service Company Charges

1. Positions of the Parties

The OTS’ witness Keim proposed that AP’s claim for service company,
viz., Aqua Resources, fees be reduced by $94,398 to reflect the elimination of the
salaries, benefits and payroll taxes attributable to two positions, a Human Resources
Assistant and an Assistant Accountant Accounts Payable. Those positions were unfilled
at the time the record closed. (OTS St. 2 at 16-18; OTS Exh. 2, Schs. 3 and 4).

AP’s witness Schreyer explained however, in his rebuttal testimony, that
those positions are expected to be filled by the end of the future test year and,
accordingly, the OTS’ proposed adjustment to this item should be rejected. (AP’s M.B.
at 29; St. 3-R at 7-8).

488488v1 42



2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that, in the Expenses Section concerning unfilled positions,
supra, the Parties explained their positions on the issue of whether positions that were not
filled at the close of the evidentiary record should be included in rate base. The ALJ
concluded that, based on AP’s documentation that it is in the process of filling the

relevant positions, its ¢laim for this item should be approved. (R.D. at 39-40).

3. Exceptions and Replies

The OTS contends that the ALJ erred in her recommendation on this issue.
The OTS reiterates its position that, until AP produces evidence that those two positions
have been filled, AP should not be allowed to include the expense for the unfilled positions

in its total expense claim. (OTS Exc. at 10-11).

In response, AP avers that the ALJ properly noted that the relevant positions
were expected to be filled by the end of the future test year. Accordingly, AP urges that the
OTS’ proposed adjustment for this item should be rejected. (AP R. Exc. at 10).

4, Disposition

On review of this issue, we adopt the recommendation of the ALJ. As
explained by AP’s witness in his rebuttal testimony, the relevant positions are expected to
be filled by the end of the future test year. (AP St. 3-R at 7-8). We find this testimony to be
credible and duly supported by the evidentiary record herein. Accordingly, we reject the

OTS’ proposed adjustment on this item, and the OTS’ Exceptions thereon are also denied.

488488v1 43



E. General Price Level Adjustment

1. Positions of the Parties

As has been its practice for many years, AP included an adjustment for
General Price Level, i.e., inflation, increases applicable to historic test year operating
expenses, exclusive of noncash amortizations and items that were specifically adjusted.
AP’s initial claim for this item was $775,600, later adjusted to $639, 9500, due to the
removal of certain expense items in the calculation. (OTS’ M.B. at 41; Tr. at 532-533).
The principal difference in the procedures utilized in this case is that AP’s witness Griffin
escalated expense levels to account for inflationary effects through June 30, 2004, rather
than through the midpoint of the future test year, January 1, 2004. AP averred that it was
logical to use the 18 month time period since prices will continue to increase through the
end of the future test year, (AP’s MLB. at 29; AP St. 1-R at 22-23).

AP’s witness Griffin further explained that AP incurred increases in the
distribution charges paid to PECO in 2003, and again in 2004, and will likely experience
an increase in electric generation costs when its current contract with Electric America
expires in May of this year. Thus, because AP’s power costs continue to rise, the
escalation factor applied by Griffin is a reasonable, and arguably conservative, means of

reflecting those increases. (AP St. I-R at 21-22).

The OTS’ witness Keim admitted that an inflation adjustment claim is a
reasonable method by which to project an inflation percentage, and apply it to those
expenses that a company considers to be inflation sensitive. However, in this case, the
OTS objected to the use of an inflation rate that represents an eighteen month period, the
amount of price changes from the fourth quarter of 2002, to the second quarter of 2004,
instead of an annual rate. (OTS’ M.B. at 38). According to the OTS, if AP had
annualized the change from December 31, 2002, to June 30, 2004, it would have

488488v1 44



determined the change to be 1.44% (2.2%/18 x 12). (OTS St. 2 at 27). Accordingly,
based on a review of the initial filing and using the correct time and method of
calculation, the OTS recommended an inflation expense of $530,550, which represented
a reduction of $245,050 from AP’s unadjusted claim of $775,600 for the future test year.
(OTS St. 2 at 27; OTS Exh. 2, Sch. 5 at 1 of 5) 10 After taking into account the effects of
his payroll revisions and the removal of position 411, the OTS recalculated its inflation
adjustment from a $245,050 reduction to a $206,035 reduction. (OTS” M.B. at 40, 41).

The OCA argued that AP’s general price level adjustment should be denied,
because it applied its adjustment to items that do not track with inflation, and also
because it applied the factor to eighteen months of expenses rather than 12 months.
(OCA’s ML.B. at 37-38) The OCA’s witness Crane recommended that elements which do
not track with inflation, including the purchased power claim for $9,116,210, should be
eliminated. (OCA’s M.B. at 26).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that AP has failed to prove that it is entitled to calculate
the general price level adjustment on an eighteen month basis. The ALJ noted that while
the OCA recommended denial of the entire adjustment, she was of the opinion that the
OTS’ approach has more merit. Accordingly, the ALJ recommended that the
Commission adopt the OTS’ proposed methodology, and that this adjustment should be
based on twelve months calculation, with the 1.48% figure to be used. (R.D. at 42-43).

10 The OTS concluded that the average inflation for the future test year is

1.48%. This 1.48% figure used information from Blue Chip Financial Forecasts while
the 1.44% figure that the Company should have calculated using the proper 12 month

period is slightly different because the source of the Company data was the Blue Chip
Economic Indicators instead of the Blue Chip Financial Forecasts.

488488v] 45



3. Exceptions and Replies

AP excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation, arguing that the ALJ accepted
the OCA’s argument that AP’s methodology somehow “double counted” six months of
inflationary effects. According to AP, that argument is simply not correct. The expenses
to which AP applied its general price level adjustment were incurred over the twelve
month period from July 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003. If those historic test year costs are
then moved forward a year, i.e., by the application of a twelve month inflation factor,
they are, on average, effectively restated at January 1, 2004, price levels. In other words,
under the approach favored by the OTS and the OCA, and adopted by the ALJ, the costs
in question, on average, will be seven and half months out of date by the time new rates

go into effect in mid-August. (AP Exc. at 17-18).

In response, the OTS avers that its witness followed the traditional method,
and calculated the expected average inflation for the four quarters which constitute the
future test year. He then properly concluded that the average inflation for the future test
year is 1.48%. (OTS R. Exc. at 12-13).

The OCA also responds that the ALJ correctly determined that AP’s
attempt to use eighteen months’ worth of inflation expenses for this item is incorrect, and
inconsistent with Commission precedent. The OCA argues that adoption of AP’s
proposal on this issue would have the result of double-counting six months’ worth of

inflation. (OCA R. Exc. at 19-22).
4. Dispeosition
On review of this issue, we agree with the recommendation of the ALJ. An
inflation adjustment claim is a reasonable attempt to project an inflation percentage, and

then apply it to those expenses which AP considers to be inflation-sensitive. In this

488488v1 46



proceeding, we conclude that AP has failed to prove that it is entitled to calculate the
general price level adjustment on an eighteen month basis. The OTS recommended that we
use the future test year period to determine the proper percentage to apply to the identified
inflation-sensitive expenses. In our view, this approach is reasonable, and will be adopted.

Accordingly, AP’s Exceptions on this issue are denied.

E. Sarbanes-Oxley Auditing Fees

1. Positions of the Parties

AP claimed approximately $541,000 in outside auditing fees. Of that
amount, $283,824 was attributable to new requirements imposed by Section 404 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (SOX), which requires an annual assessment by
management of the effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting, and an
attestation by a company’s independent auditors of management’s assessment. AP, in its
initial filing, claimed $78,844 for the relevant work. (AP Exh. I-A at 29). However, in
his supplemental testimony, AP’s witness Schreyer, based on his receipt of additional and
more current information, revised the figure to $283,824. (AP Exh. 1-A(a) at 29
Revised). The $283,824 figure represents AP’s share of the total cost of the project as
estimated by AA’s outside auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC). As explained by
AP, failure to comply with Section 404 is not an option. (AP St. 3-R at 4-5).

AP further asserted that the Section 404 compliance work was not
competitively bid because the applicable regulations mandate that AP’s annual financial
audit and its Section 404 compliance audit be performed by the same firm. Additionally,
since that Section imposes a new set of requirements, there is no track record to
reference, and the actual cost of the work will not be known with certainty until after it
has been performed. AP is, however, confident that its estimate for the relevant work is

reascnable.

4384388v] 47



The OCA’s witness Crane proposed that nearly 68% of AP’s Section 404
compliance costs, or $192,700, be disallowed, asserting that AP had not demonstrated the
reasonableness of PWC’s projected charges. Specifically, the OCA criticized AP for: (1)
not soliciting competitive bids; and (2) not submitting a “detailed work plan.” (OCA
St. 1S at 14-15). The OCA also argued that while AP must unquestionably comply with
SOX requirements, the costs expended must be incurred within the future test year, and

the claim must be based on known and certain amounts. (OCA’s M.B. at 42).
2. ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ recommended approval of this expense item, noting that AP has
demonstrated, based on the evidentiary record, that its claimed audit fees are reasonable
and necessary in order to ensure compliance with SOX. (R.D. at 46).
3. Disposition
No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate, and in accord with the record
evidence, it is adopted.
G.  Customer Education Costs
1. Positions of the Parties
AP claimed a total projected cost of $811,350 for a customer education
campaign in 2004, and requested that this expense be amortized over a five year period,

resulting in an annual allowance of $162,270 to be recovered through rates. (AP
Exh. 1-A(a) at 31 Revised).

488488v1 48



The OCA argued that this claimed expense should be denied, on the
grounds that it is the result of the decision of AP’s shareholders to change the name of the
former Philadelphia Suburban Water Company to Aqua Pennsylvania. Additionally,
averred the OCA, the Aqua America acquisition and resultant name change benefited the
expanded Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company and customers outside of the state of
Pennsylvania. The claim should be denied on the additional grounds that customer
education is a one-time event, primarily for the purpose of "educating” the consumers
about a decision made by the shareholders to change the corporate name. Pennsylvania
ratepayers did not request that change, nor will they experience any tangible benefit as a
result of it. Consequently, the OCA averred that the Commission should deny the entire
claim. (OCA’s M.B. at 53-57).

2. ALJF’s Recommendation
The ALJ recommended approval of this item, noting that, while AP was
educating the customer about the new name, it was at the same time providing
information to its customers about the services and the product that they receive. (R.D.
at 48).
3. Disposition
No Party excepts to the ALJI’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the

ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

488488v1 49



VII. Depreciation Accrual and Taxes

A.  Depreciation Accrual

1. Positions of the Parties

AP’s annual depreciation accrual applicable to plant in service on June 30,
2004 is $36,686,127. (AP Exh. 1-A(a) at 60 Revised). The annual accrual is based upon
a detailed depreciation study prepared by AP’s consultant, Gannett Fleming, as adjusted
for its final claim for future test year plant additions. (AP Exh. 6-A, Part II at II-8; AP St.
1-S, Schedule 9; AP St. 1-R at 5). No Party contested the service lives or depreciation
calculations prepared by Gannett Fleming. The OCA initially challenged AP’s updated
future test year plant additions claim, which adjustment carried with it a related
disallowance of AP’s depreciation accrual in the amount of ($101,233). However, the

OCA’s underlying plant additions adjustment has been withdrawn. (AP’s M.B. at 34).
2. ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJF’s Recommended Decision summarizes the positions of the Parties
and, after noting the absence of opposition to AP’s claim, incorporates the proposed
allowance in the Income Summary. (R.D. at 48 and Table 1).

3. Disposition

No Party excepts to this issue. Finding the claim to be reasonable,

appropriate and otherwise in accord with the record evidence, it is adopted.

488488v1 50



B. Taxes

1. Positions of the Parties

AP’s claims for State and Federal taxes are set forth in Exhibit 1-A(a),
pages 63-67. The OTS and the OCA contested AP’s consolidated tax savings claim. In
his rebuttal testimony, AP’s witness Jerdon incorporated a consolidated tax savings
adjustment in the amount of $75,306 (AP St. 7-R; AP Exh. 1-A(a) at 66 Revised) and that
adjustment was accepted by both OTS’ witness Keim and OCA’s witness Crane. (AP’s
M.B. at 34, 35).

The OTS’ recommended adjustments to AP’s taxes claim is limited to the
effect of the OTS’ adjustments to determine the proper level of the Payroll Tax Expense.
(OTS’ M.B. at 42). The amount of the OTS’ payroll expense adjustment for the item
“Additional Positions not Filled” was determined by taking the total payroll adjustment
of ($108,230), and multiplying by the non-union expense allocation factor of 78.95% for
a product of ($85,448) in adjustment to payroll expense. This amount was then
multiplied by the various Federal and State tax factors for FICA, FUTA and SUI to arrive
at the payroll tax expense adjustment of ($8,444). (OTS Exh. No. 2, Schedule 4, Page 1
of 8 (Second Revised), attached as part of Attachment I to OTS’s M.B.).

This procedure was then followed for the other payroll expense adjustments
on this Schedule. (OTS Exh. No. 2, Schedule 4, Page 1 of 8 (Second Revised)).

4838488v1 51



2. ALJY’s Recommendation
The ALJ concluded that, in light of her determinations regarding OTS’
other adjustments for unfilled positions, the adjustment for taxes should be rejected.
(R.D. at 49).
3. Disposition
No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the

ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

488488v) 52



VHI. Rate of Return

A, Introduction

1t is well settled that a public utility is entitled to an opportunity to earn a
fair rate of return on the value of its property which is dedicated to public service.
Pennsylvania Gas & Water Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1975). This is consistent with longstanding decisions by the
United States Supreme Court, including Bluefield Water Works and Improvement
Company v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679, 690-93 (1923),
and Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company, 320 U.S. 591 (1944).

A utility’s rate of return has been defined as follows:

[t]he rate of return is the amount of money a utility eamns,
over and above operating expenses, depreciation expense and
taxes, expressed as a percentage of the legally established net
valuation of utility property, the rate base. Included in the
‘return’ is interest on long-term debt, dividends on preferred
stock, and earnings on common stock equity. In other words,
the return is that money earned from operations which is
available for distribution among the capital. In the case of
common stockholders, part of their share may be retained as
surplus. The rate-of-return concept merely converts the
dollars earned on the rate base into a percentage figure, thus
making the item more easily comparable with that in other
companies or industries.

(P. Garfield and W. Lovejoy, Public Utility Economics, (1964), at 116)

In determining a fair rate of return, we have traditionally considered the
utility’s capital structure in conjunction with its costs of debt, preferred stock, and
common equity. The Parties’ recommendations in this matter are discussed in detail

below.

488488v1] 53



B.  Capital Structure

1. Positions of the Parties

AP’s proposed Capital Structure is as follows:
Long-term Debt 50.57%
Common Equity 49.43%
Total Capital 100.00

(AP St. 4 at 20-21)

AP argues that the proposed debt/equity ratio is indicative of that needed to
finance its claimed rate base during the time period that the rates are expected to be in
effect. AP contends that the Commission has accepted this ratio in several prior rate
proceedings. We note that no Party opposed AP’s proposed Capital Structure.

2. AlLJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ recommended adoption of AP’s proposed Capital Structure.

3. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALI’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the
ALT’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

48RB488v] 54



C. Cost of Debt

1. Positions of the Parties

Regarding its cost of debt, AP’s claimed cost of long-term debt for this
proceeding is 6.60 percent. (AP St. 4 at 21). No Party contested this cost rate.

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of AP’s 6.60% cost of long-term debt.

3. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. Finding the ALF’s

recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record evidence, it is

adopted.

D.  Cost of Common Equity

1. Summary

The following table summarizes the cost of common equity claims made,

and methodologies used, by the Parties in this proceeding:

4B8488vi 35



Methodology Company(1) OTS(2) OCA((3)

% %o %
Discounted Cash Flow Range (DCF) 10.40 9.50 9.82
Risk Premium Model (RPM) 11.25
Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) 12.24 8.22-9.37
Comparable Earnings Method (CEM) 14.80
Modified Earnings Price Ratio 7.64-8.95
Market to Book Ratio 9.57-9.80
Recommendation 11.75% 9.50% 9.25%

(1) AP Statement 4.
(2) OTS Statement 1, at 22.
(3) OCA Statement 2, at 29.

2. Positions of the Parties

AP, after applying four of the above cited and widely recognized market-
based models to market data for its corporate parent AP, f/k/a Philadelphia Suburban
Corporation (PSC), a barometer group of water utilities and a barometer group of gas
distribution utilities, arrived at an 11.75% cost of common equity recommendation. AP’s
water barometer group consists of three water utilities with actively traded common
stock. These water utilities appear in the Water Utility Industry section of the Valure Line
Investment Survey. (AP Exh. 4-A, Sch. 3 at 2). AP’s gas barometer group consists of ten
gas distribution utilities with actively traded common stock which engage in similar
business lines. These gas distribution utilities appear in the Gas Distribution Utility

Industry section of the Value Line Investment Survey. (AP Exh. 4-A, Sch. 3 at 7).

488488v1 536



AP contended that the above cited common equity cost rate models, used in
tandem, are based on the premise that no one method or model of the cost of equity can
be applied in an isolated manner. According to AP, informed judgment must be used to
take into consideration the relative risk traits of the firm. It is for this reason that AP uses
more than one method to measure its cost of common equity. (AP St. 4 at 22). It should
be noted that AP’s recommended range of DCF common equity cost rates of 10.53 to
12.09 percent, calculated from its water and gas groups, include 64 and 67 basis point
upward adjustments respectively, to reconcile the divergence between the market and

book value of the common equity. (AP. St. 4 at 35).

Specifically, AP calculated recent six-month average dividend yields of its
barometer groups which it basically increased by (1+.5) to incorporate the respective
growth rates, to reach a 2.48% dividend yield for AP, a 3.44% dividend yield for its water
group and a dividend yield of 4.54% for its gas distribution group. The 2.48% dividend
yield + 9.25% growth rate results in an 11.73% DCF result that is subsequently increased
by 202 basis points to 13.75% for AP. The 3.44% dividend yield + 5.75% growth rate
results in a 9.19% DCF result that is subsequently increased by 64 basis points to 9.83%
for its water group. The 4.54% dividend yield + 5.75% growth rate results in a 10.29%
DCEF result that is subsequently increased by 67 basis points to 10.96% for its gas
distribution group. (AP St. 4 at 36)

According to AP, the average of the DCF, Risk Premium and CAPM equals
11.30% for the water and gas barometer groups, and 12.75% for the corporate parent.
From this range, AP chooses 11.75 percent, which recognizes the alleged exemplary

performance of AP’s management. (AP St. 4 at 4-5).

The OTS relied solely on the DCF method to arrive at its 9.5%
recommended cost rate of common equity. The OTS applied the DCF method to its

barometer group of water utilities whose stock is actively traded. The OTS’ barometer

48B488v! 57



group consists of seven publicly traded water utilities that have at least two sources of
analysts’ forecasts of earnings growth, and are not the announced subject of an
acquisition. (OTS St. 1 at 10). Specifically, the OTS averaged the spot dividend yield
and the 52-week average dividend yield of its barometer group to reach a 3.06%
composite dividend yield. It then added its 6.75% growth rate recommendation to the

3.06% dividend yield to reach a 9.81% DCF recommendation for its barometer group.

Next, the OTS averaged the spot dividend yield and the 52-week average
dividend yield of AP’s three water utility barometer group, which is a subset of the
aforementioned OTS group, to reach a 3.32% composite dividend yield. The OTS then
added a 5.5% growth rate recommendation to the 3.32% dividend yield to reach an
8.82% DCF recommendation for AP’s barometer group. The OTS chose 9.5% as its
recommended cost rate of common equity from its recommended range of 8.82% to
9.81%, reasoning that since AP’s common equity ratio is estimated at only 42.20% as of
June 30, 2003, as opposed to the 55.28% common equity ratios of its seven company

barometer group, AP faces less financial risk than the group. (OTS St. 1 at 21-22).

The OCA relied upon the DCF method and the CAPM, Moditfied Earnings
Price Ratio (MEPR) and Market to Book (MTB) methods to its group of three water
utilities with actively traded common stock which appear in the Water Utility Industry
section of the Value Line Investment Survey, and a group of gas companies followed by
Value Line. (OCA St. 2 at 20-21). The application of the three aforementioned methods
produces common equity cost rates of between 9.53 and 9.82% for DCF, 8.22% to 9.37%
for CAPM, 7.64% to 8.95% for MEPR, and from 9.57% to 9.80% for MTB. The OCA
then chose 9.25% as its common equity cost rate recommendation, because it primarily

employs the DCF model to estimate its common equity cost rate. (OCA St. 5 at 29).

488488vi 58



3. ALJ’s Reeommendation

Based on her review, evaluation and analysis of the record, regarding the
cost of common equity, the ALJ recommended that we afford AP the opportunity to earn
a rate of return on common equity of 10.0 percent. The ALJ found that the Commission
favors the DCF method to determine the cost of equity capital. However, the ALJ also
noted that in the most recent rate proceeding involving Pennsylvania-American Water
Company (PAWC), at Docket No. R-00038304 (Opinion and Order entered January 29,
2004), the Commission stated that although the DCF method is the preferred method of
analysis to determine cost of equity, it is also appropriate to consider other factors. These
factors include, but are not limited to, the utility’s capital structure, credit standing,
dividends, risks, regulatory lag, wasting assets and any peculiar features of the utility

involved.

The ALJ noted further that, in the PAWC case, the Commission made an
adjustment to the market based DCF rate to account for the application of a market based
common equity cost rate to a book value common equity ratio. The ALJ opined that in
the instant matter, a reasonable market based DCF range was between 9.19% and 10%.
The ALJ concluded that a market based, DCF return which accounts for the adjustment

for market to book common equity would be 10.0%. (R.D. at 86).

4. Exceptions and Replies

AP excepts to the ALJ’s recommended 10.0% common equity cost rate,
contending, inter alia, that such a recommendation results from an excessive reliance on
the DCF result. AP also contends that the ALJ improperly ignores the other equity cost
determinations it has employed in the past, such as Risk Premium, CAPM and
comparable earnings. AP asserts that the OTS’ DCF equity cost range of 9.5-10.0% was

understated, and that the growth rates employed in those OTS-sponsored

48R488v1] 59



recommendations were seriously outdated. AP contends that the growth rates for three
companies in its barometer group had increased significantly since its direct testimony
was filed. AP adds that the ALJ did take into account rising interest rates in her

recommended 10% equity return.

AP furthermore contends that the ALJ’s recommended rate of return gives
no consideration to its outstanding management performance. Section 523 of the Code,
66 Pa. C.S. §523, directs the Commission to consider the efficiency, adequacy, and
effectiveness of service in setting just and reasonable rates. AP contends in this regard
that its management performance merits a reward for efficiency, based upon its record for
excellent water quality, for cost containment, regionalization and acquiring small,

troubled water companies. (AP Exc. at 4-10).

The OTS also excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation, arguing that the return
on equity should not exceed 9.5 percent. The OTS also asserts that the ALJ did not
consider the reduction in financial risk resulting from AP’s capital structure, which is
comprised of a smaller portion of debt than any of the barometer group companies.

Based on those factors, the OTS contends that a lower level of return on equity is
justified in this matter. (OTS Exc. at 14-16).

The OCA also excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, arguing
that the ALJ’s recommended level is excessive in light of current conditions. The OCA
argues that the common equity cost rate should be 9.25 percent, pointing out that the
ALJ’s recommendation does not take into account the post-tax effect on dividend yields,
the recent decline in interest rates, or the current level of yields for 10-year Treasury
Bonds. The OCA points out that interest rates are at a 45-year low, and that the
market-to-book adjustment to the DCF result was not based upon sound financial theory.

The use of debt and not equity raises the financial risk of a firm. (OCA Exc. at 1-7).

488488vl 60



The Parties also filed Reply Exceptions. AP argues therein that the ALJ
erroneously concluded that AP’s debt/equity ratio is less than the water barometer group,
because the figures in question related to different time periods and are misleading.
Specifically, AP points out that the 49.43% common equity ratio was taken from its
projected capitalization at June 30, 2004, while the 44.9% barometer group figure relates
to the period ending December 31, 2002. AP also argues that interest rates are no longer
declining, and, citing OTS’ observation, it expects the “Aaa” corporate bond yield to
increase to 7.6%from the current level of 5.70%. (AP R Exc. at 6).

In its Reply Exceptions, the OTS rejoins that AP’s argument regarding
outdated growth rates lacked legitimacy because a proper DCF analysis would require
updated dividend yields before any change in the recommendation could be made. AP
made no effort to update either its dividend yields or its growth rates. (OTS R.Exc.
at 3-7).

The OCA, in its Reply Exceptions, asserts that AP’s claim for equity return
1s excessive, pointing out that the ALJ did not consider an upward adjustment for the
market to book ratio. The OCA recommends that the Commuission deny AP’s claim in
this regard. Additionally, the OCA counters AP’s argument regarding the use of
methodologies other than DCF, contending that the use of other methodologies by the
ALJ would have resulted in an equity return recommendation lower than the 10.0%
recommended by the ALJ. (OCA R.Exc. at 1-7).

3. Disposition

We have often relied on the DCF methodology and informed judgment in

arriving at our determination of the proper cost of common equity, See Pennsylvania

Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 71 Pa, PUC 593,
623-632 (1989); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Western Pennsylvania Water

488488vli 61



Company, 67 Pa. PUC 529, 559-570 (1988); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Roaring Creek Water Company, 150 PURAth 449, 483-488 (1994); Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission v. York Water Company, 75 Pa. PUC 134, 153-167 (1991);
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Equitable Gas Company, 73 Pa. PUC 345-
346 (1990).

In Lower Paxton Township v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
317 A.2d 917 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1974) (Lower Paxton Township), the Court recognized
that the Commission may consider factors which affect the cost of capital, such as the
utility’s financial structure, credit standing, dividends, risks, regulatory lag, wasting
assets and any peculiar features of the utility involved. Here, as in PAWC, we are guided

by the spirit and intent of Lower Paxton.

The ALJ recommended a 10.0% cost of equity, relying too heavily on the
DCF methodology. However, the ALJ failed to sufficiently consider the other standard
financial models, including Comparable Earnings, the Risk Premium Model, and the
CAPM, as checks upon the reasonableness of the DCF results. See generally, PA P.U.C.
v. Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company, 219 PUR 4™ 272 (2002).

Furthermore, the ALI’s recommendation does not fully reflect
consideration of 2 number of other factors in the record. First, as discussed, supra, in
AP’s Exceptions, AP’s 49.43% common equity ratio was taken from its projected
capitalization at June 30, 2004, while the 44.9 per cent barometer group figure relates to
the period ending December 31, 2002. We agree that the ALJ failed to consider the latest

available data in considering AP’s financial risk.

Next, we find that AP has offered evidence that “Aaa” corporate bond yield

is expected to increase to 7.6 percent, from the current level of 5.7 percent. (AP R.Exc.

488488v1 62



at 1-7). We are of the opinion that the evidence proffered by the OTS and the OCA on

this issue does not rise to a level such as to refute AP’s evidence.

We are also persuaded by AP’s reasoning that a financial risk adjustment is
necessary to compensate it for the application of a market based cost of common equity
to a book value common equity ratio. We note that preliminary the DCF calculation,
which is computed using the market price of AP’s common stock, should be adjusted to
reconcile the divergence between market and book values'’. Additionally, when
investors value a company’s common stock, they employ actual market capitalization
data, and not book data, although book capitalization is employed for ratemaking

purposes.

We also find that the ALJ did not give sufficient weight to the quality of

AP’s management performance in the areas of’

i) Water quality;
it) Customer service;
iii)  Low income customer assistance; and

iv)  Regionalization efforts —~AP has been keenly
responsive to existing and prospective regional water
supply problems. Its acquisitions of portions of
profoundly-troubled National Utilities, Inc. (NUI}
systems exemplifies its efforts.

AP’s acquisition of NUI is particularly noteworthy because long-suffering
customers of NUI now have the benefit of AP’s caliber of service. This is due, in large

part, to AP’s commitment to resolving problems of that troubled water company, and to

H See Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS
1; Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 219 PUR 4™ 272 (2002); Pa. P.U.C.
v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., 231 PUR 4" 277 (2004).

488488v1 63



its perseverance in completing this challenging acquisition.'? The record offers two

glaring examples -- namely:

a) Former NUI customers of the Harvey’s Lake system
sent a letter to Aqua fo thank them for taking over the
system. They state:

Although we know that it will be a long process to
correct problems created by neglected [sic] for so
many years, their efforts have already made a
significant difference. For the first time in five years,
we have had water on the Fourth of July and can fill a
washing machine in Iess than 20 minutes. "

b) A newspaper article entitled New Water Company
Fixes Leak in a Jiffy,"* described the frustrating saga
of a customer’s attempt to get a leak repaired in NUI's
Midway Manor system. The leak was described as a
pond “forming atop a domestic water line which in the
past has been a source of breaks and headaches for
Burgess and her neighbors in Midway Manor.”"” A
NUI repairman told Ms. Burgess that no chlorine could
be found in the water [so presumably it was not the
company’s main which was the source of the leak] and
that the problem was accumulated rainwater runoff.
After the water continued to accumulate, and further
calls to NUI produced no solution, an Aqua manager
made a service call and repaired the company water
line, since Aqua had just taken over the system.
Apparently, NUT had not alerted Aqua to the still
pending service complaint. Aqua’s White Haven
division manager was quoted as concluding:

12 That AP took on the challenge of acquiring NUI is common knowledge

among Commission staff, affected parties, and water industry individuals who assisted
with the numerous attempts to solve the NUI dilemma over the past decade or so.
Letter from Barbara and Bruce Leggat dated July 22, 2002. (Aqua Direct
Testimony, St. 1-7; Section 2; Sch. 3, at 1).
14 Dallas Post, July 11, 2002. (Aqua Direct Testimony, St. 1-7; Section 2;
Sch. 3, at 2,3).
Y Ibid,at2.

488488v1 64



“It was pretty obvious to us that there was a leak. . .
We’re in the middle of a drought, and there was a lot
of water in the yard, and there was a high rate of water
coming out of the pump house. . . It seems like that is
all we have been doing (since taking over NUI) is
repairing leaks in the water lines.”’

Based upon the foregoing factors and those identified by the ALJ, all
supported by the evidentiary record, we shall allow a cost of equity of 10.60%.

In a broader sense, aside from the record evidence, this company’s
performance fosters economic development, which has resulted in benefits to the state,
the economy, and to the overall quality of life. The Distribution System Improvement
Charge (“DSIC”) has led to additional jobs, while enabling the much-needed acceleration
of the rehabilitation of aging infrastructure, resulting in a safer and more reliable quality
of service for the communities that it serves. Through a strong balance sheet, Aqua has
been able to acquire utilities both in this state and throughout the country. These
acquisitions serve to significantly increase economies of scale to the benefit of all of the
company’s ratepayers, while vastly improving service for the previously troubled

systems’ ratepayers.

The following table summarizes our determinations concerning AP’s
capital structure, cost of debt, cost of preferred stock, and cost of common equity, as well

as the resulting weighted costs and overall rate of return:

Capital Structure Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost
Debt 50.57% 6.60% 3.34%
Common Equity 49.43% 10.60% 5.23%
100.00% 8.57 %
 Ibid.,p. 3

488488v! 65



Accordingly, the Exceptions of the OCA and the OTS on this issue are
denied. AP’s Exceptions are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the

above discussion.

48R488v1 66



IX. Rate Structure - Fire Protection

A, Introduction

AP’s rate design proposals herein also are designed to continue the
implementation of the Commission-approved concept of rate equalization. AP proposed
to establish two rate targets. For the overwhelming majority of rate divisions, the target
is the Company’s Main Division rates. For five divisions which have unique service

characteristics, AP proposed to establish Seasonal Rates.

AP asserted that when moving to consolidate districts, it is necessary to
keep in mind that many of the municipal systems and troubled water companies that it
has acquired in recent years were served under rates that were substantially different from
AP’s rates. Accordingly, those rate changes cannot be undertaken immediately. Greater
than average percentage increases are needed over a period of years to consolidate these
rates and judgment is needed to establish the amount of the increase for each division,
taking into account not only the percentage increase but also the actual dollar effect of the
increase. (AP’s M.B. at 61, 62; AP St. 1-R at 26-27).

Specifically, AP proposed a $10.00 per month customer charge for a 5/8-
inch meter. The current 5/8-inch meter charge is $8.75 per month exclusive of the DSIC,
or $9.19 per month inclusive of the 5% DSIC. (AP Exh. 50-A at 119). Comparable
increases in customer charges are also proposed for other meter sizes. AP has proposed
an increase in metered Main Division revenues of about 10.4%, and has additionally
proposed a new 2,000 gallon per month initial block rate for residential customers, as part
of its low income customer assistance program. For the Main Division, there 1s no rate

increase for usage within this initial rate block.

488488v1 67



After reviewing the recommendations of the other Parties, AP proposed to
eliminate the limited usage rate proposal and redesigned the rates of the other divisions as

follows:

Susquehanna Division metered customer charges and
consumption charges have been set equal to Main Division
rates. (AP St. 1-R, Sch. 13). Customer charges in Ariana,
Wapwallopin, NUI Division Il and Maple Crest (with the
exception of %” meters) are all proposed to be equal to
proposed Main Division customer charges. (AP St. 1-R, Sch.
13). NUI Division I customer charges have not been
increased, and Brooklyn Division customer charges are
proposed to be equal to NUI Division I customer charges.
(AP St. 1-R, Sch. 13). Customer charges for 67, 8” and 107
meters have been added to NUI Division I and NUI Division
I (AP St. 1-R, Sch. 13). Consumption charges for Ariana,
Wapwallopin, NUI Division [, NUI Division II, NUI Division
I1I and Brooklyn have been moved toward Main Division
rates. (AP St. 1-R, Sch. 13). Flat rate charges in the NUI
Divisions also have been increased. (AP St. 1-R, Sch. 13).
Maple Crest consumption charges have not been changed,
and the customer charges for both 5/8” and 3/4” meters are
proposed to be set equal to the Main Division 5/8” customer
charge. (AP St. 1-R at 42).

AP also revised its rate proposal for the White Rock Division,
as set forth in the Stipulation with White Rock. (Appendix

1).

For the West Chester Division, the remaining minimum
allowances were eliminated and the proposed minimum
charges are the same as the Main Division rates. The
consumption charges were set equal to the proposed Main
Division for all classes except for the second block for
residential. (AP St. 5 at 13).

For the Bristol Division, the minimum allowance was reduced
from 1,400 gallons per month to 1,000 gallons per month for
5/8-inch meters. Similar reductions were made to the
atlowances for the remaining meter sizes. The proposed
minimum charges reduce the difference to Main Division

488488vi 68



48R4388v1

rates by approximately 33%. Consumption charges were also
moved toward Main Division rates. (AP. St. 1 at 13). In
addition, AP concurs with OTS’ proposal that proposed
Bristol private fire rates should be increased to $145/mo. for
6" metered service and $235/mo. for 8” metered service. (AP
St. 1-R at 33).

For Bensalem, the 5/8-inch allowance was reduced from
1,400 gallons per month to 1,000 gallons per month. The
5/8—inch, 3/4-inch, 1-inch and 1-1/2-inch minimum charges
were increased $1.80, $1.50, $2.80 and $3.20 per month,
respectively. The remaining minimum charges were left
unchanged; however, significant reductions to the minimum
allowances were made. (AP St. 1 at 13-14). AP accepted
OTS’ proposal that the consumption charge be set at $3.00
per thousand gallons for all usage. (AP St. I-R at 33).

Rates for Fulmor Heights, Hawley, DLWB and Shickshinny
Lake are merged into Main Division. Rates for Flying Hills
were moved toward Main Division in the third phase of a
five-step equalization plan. Minimum allowances were
reduced and minimum charges and consumption rates were
increased to close the gap to the Main Division by about one-
half. (AP St. I at 14; AP St. 1-R Sch. 13).

For Waymart, Rolling Green, Monroe Manor and Jefferson
Divisions, the rates were moved toward Main Division rates.
(AP St. 1 at 14). Rolling Green and Monroe Manor rates are
the same because these divisions are adjacent to each other
and it is AP’s plan to move the rates together until they are
merged with the Main Division. (AP St. 1-R at 39). Chalfont
and White Haven Divisions are on a step-rate program to
achieve rate equalization over a period of years. (AP St. 1

at 14).

For Roaring Creek, the customer charges were set equal to the
Main Division. The consumption charges were converted to
a three-block structure with the first and third blocks the same
as existing rates and the second block with an 8.7% increase
over the existing second-block rate. (AP St. 1 at 14).

For Shenango Valley, customer charges and consumption
charges are equal to Main Division charges, with the

69



exception of certain rates for sales to other water utilities.
(AP Exh. 50-A at 41).

(R.D. at 90-92).

Additionally, the Company proposed a special rate for “seasonal customers” in certain of
its divisions which contain “high numbers” of seasonal customers. Seasonal customers
are defined as those who pay for six or seven months of service per year. Specifically,
AP proposed that a higher fixed charge, i.e. a customer charge of $17 for a 5/8-inch meter
customer, be applied to those customers to recover a portion of fixed costs. (AP St. | at
22). AP described the new rate structure for seasonal customers as also having a lower

commodity rate than for Main Division customers.

AP also proposed to remove availability charges that were formerly
imposed in several recently acquired systems. AP designed its proposal after
considering: (1) the charge produces phantom income, due to the fact that few owners of
vacant lots actually pay the charge; and (2) the charge no longer serves the purpose it

once did. There were several areas of controversy regarding AP’s rate structure proposal.
B. Customer Charge
1. Positions of Parties
The OTS opposed AP’s proposal to increase the customer charge from
$8.75 per month to $10.00, arguing that the charge should remain at its current level of
$8.75 per month. The OCA also argued that the charge should be scaled back to reflect

the final cost of service. Specifically, the OTS and the OCA asserted that direct customer

costs were $8.44 per month and $10.36 per month, respectively.

488488v1 70



AP rejoined that the direct customer costs associated with a 5/8 inch meter
are $12.25 per month, and that both the OTS and OCA calculations did not contain an
allocable share of computer costs for billing. AP also asserted that the other Parties’
calculations do not include the cost to maintain meters which are clearly customer related

costs.

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the Commission adopt AP’s proposed
customer charge of $10 per month, citing Pa. PUC v. Citizens Water Company of
Pennsylvania, 86 Pa. PUC 51, 107 (1996), (Citizens) for the proposition that customer
equipment should be included in a proper direct customer cost study. The ALJ also
concluded that AP has demonstrated that the proposed customer charge is correctly

computed and consistent with prior precedent. (R.D. at 102).

3. Exceptions and Replies

The OTS excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation, arguing that AP’s
calculation of the customer charge included transmission and distribution expense,
maintenance expenses and other such costs, and that only direct customer costs should be

included in the calculation. (OTS Exc. at 3-6).

The OCA offers a similar argument to that of the OTS. Additionally, the
OCA argues that the ALJ misinterpreted Citizens, supra, which, in the OCA’s view,
stands for the proposition that only direct customer costs can be included in the

calculation of the customer charge. (OCA Exc. at 15-17).

AP rejoins that neither the OCA nor the OTS recognized any capital

investment, other than meters and services, as customer costs. AP also argued that,

488488v1 71



although the OTS and the OCA recognize the savings in meter reading costs resulting
from new technology, they ignore the costs of computers and other facilities needed to
produce those savings. Additionally, the costs cited by the OTS as improperly
considered are not included in the customer charge calculation, other than as allocated
portions of costs. AP asserts that it is permissible to include allocations of such costs

pursuant to Citizens, supra. (AP R.Exc. at 10-14).

4, Disposition

On review of the evidentiary record herein, we shall adopt the ALJ’s
Recommendation on this issue. First, the ALJ correctly found that the cost of customer
equipment, and also of meters and service line maintenance, is properly includable in a
cost study. We find that the OTS’ proposed limitation of costs to only services and

meters is unreasonably narrow.

Second, we find that it is reasonable and proper to include allocated
portions of indirect costs, such as employee benefits, local taxes and other general and
administrative costs, in a cost study. We caution that these are costs which may be
considered for inclusion in the customer charge, but such claims are subject to scrutiny

on a case-by-case basis.

We note that in Citizens, supra, the Commission adopted the utility’s claim
to include the allocated portion of associated payroll taxes and benefits as part of
customer expenses. In the matter before us, we find that AP met its statutory burden
pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, of establishing the reasonableness of its claim.

Accordingly, the Exceptions of the OTS and the OCA on this issue are denied.

488488v1 72



C. Seasonal Rates

1. Positions of the Parties

As noted previously, AP proposed that a higher fixed charge, i.e. a
customer charge of $17 for a 5/8-inch meter customer in divisions where 50-80% of the
customers are part-year residents, be applied to those customers to recover a portion of
fixed costs. (AP St. 1 at 22). AP described the new rate structure for seasonal customers
as also having a lower commodity rate than for Main Division customers. AP
subsequently modified its proposal to exclude year round customers from the higher
charge. (R.D. at 103).

The OCA stated that AP’s revised proposal is acceptable. The OTS
opposed the seasonal rate design, asserting that the proposal violates single tariff pricing.
Secondly, the OTS objected to a reduction to the usage rate in certain seasonal rate
divisions. Thirdly, the OTS objected to imposing a higher customer charge on all

customers to respond to part-year customers. (OTS St. 3 at 27).

AP responded that, without a special rate design for these divisions, part
year residents who have their service turned off in the off-season will not pay their share

of the basic facilities and costs incurred to serve them. (AP St. 1-R at 29-30).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of AP’s seasonal rate proposal, noting that
AP has acquired a number of troubled water companies recently, and that it is difficult to
bring all customers into one rate classification immediately. The ALJ also noted that no
other Party has suggested another solution that would address this problem. (R.D.
at 104-105).

4B3488vi 73



3. Exceptions and Replies

In its Exceptions, the OTS argues that the Company’s proposal to reclassify
certain divisions as seasonal usage would allow the Company to collect higher legitimate

customer charges from the “seasonal” customers. (OTS Exc. at §-10).

The OCA argues in its Exceptions that the ALJ appears to be unclear in the
amount of the customer charge that would be imposed upon seasonal customers under the
Recommended Decision. The OCA also points out that the ALJ did not make any
recommendation on the issue regarding Woodloch Springs, but that Woodloch Springs
should receive the same rate treatment as all of the other seasonal divisions. The OCA
notes that the customer charges in seasonal divisions of Fawn Lake, Woodledge Village,
Western and Paupack is $17.00 per month, while AP proposed to charge Woodloch
Springs $37.60 per month. The OCA argues that AP cannot arbitrarily exclude the
Seasonal Division of Woodloch Springs from the same rate treatment given to all of its

other seasonal customers. {OCA Exc. at 17-21).

AP rejoins that the OTS’ assertion that the imposition of a seasonal
customer charge would result in an over collection is erroneous. AP illustrates what it

claims to be the fairness of its proposal as follows:

...a seasonal customer who resides in the home for 7 months
during the year will pay $119 annually, which is virtually the
same annual customer charge that would be paid by an
average resident customer in the Main Division, at the
Company’s proposed $10/month customer charge ($10 x 12).
In order not to overcharge the year-round customers in the
Seasonal Use divisions, [ have set the commodity charges
below the Main Division commodity charges. Under my
proposal, a year-round customer in a seasonal rate division
who uses 4800 gallons per month, which is a relatively

488488v1 74



normal level of usage, will pay the same monthly amount as a
Main Division customer using 4800 gallons per month.

(AP St. 1-R at 30).

Finally, AP argues that it is appropriate to treat Woodloch Springs in the
same manner as the other similarly situated divisions if its seasonal rate is adopted. (AP
R.Exc. at 17-18).

4, Disposition

On review of the evidentiary record, we shall adopt the ALJ’s
recommendation on this issue. We note that AP has met its statutory burden pursuant to
Section 332(a) of the Code, of proving that: (1) the proposed rate is necessary; and (2) the
proposed rate is fair. We also find that the proposed charges are necessary because,
without a special rate design for these divisions, part year residents who have their
service turned off in the off-season will not pay their fair share of the basic facilities and

costs incurred to serve them.

We also find that AP has effectively rebutted the OTS’ argument that a
disparity of collection would exist if the seasonal rate design were to be implemented.
We shall grant the OCA’s Exceptions to the extent that we shall require that the
Woodloch Springs Division be given the same rate treatment accorded to all of AP’s
other seasonal customers, and we shall deny the OCA’s Exceptions in all other respects.

Similarly, we shall deny the OTS’ Exceptions on this issue.

48B488v1] 75



D.  Availability Charges

1. Positions of the Parties

As noted previously, AP proposed to remove availability charges that were
imposed in several recently acquired systems because, according to AP, the charges
produce “phantom income,” because: 1) few owners of vacant lots actually pay the

charges; and 2) the charges no longer serve the purpose for which they were designed.

The OCA opposed AP’s proposal arguing that retention of availability
charges will promote cost sharing between usage customers and unconnected customers

who benefit from AP’s infrastructure.

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that AP’s proposal be adopted, reasoning that most
customers do not actually pay the charge, and that large utilities, such as AP, do not need

such charges to maintain their systems. (R.D. at 107).

3. Exceptions and Replies

The OCA argues that AP’s argument of “phantom income™ must {ail
because, where a large portion of the balance of availability charges are late paid, AP can
claim an uncollectible account expense. The OCA submits that such claims are routinely
made by utilities and that the retention of availability charges will create cost sharing
between usage customers and unconnected property owners who benefit from AP’s

infrastructure. (OCA Exc. at 12-15).

488488v] 76



AP rejoins that it is not a resort developer who typically would need
availability charges to control rates to improved lots, or to provide a source of revenue to
maintain its system. Rather, all owners of vacant lots throughout its divisions are assured
that they will be able to receive water from AP at any time in the future. Accordingly,
since the owners of vacant lots elsewhere in AP’s system are assured water service, there
is no reason that vacant lots in the four affected divisions should not have the same

assurance.

Regarding the uncollectible availability charge issue, AP argues that to
simply write off the unpaid availability charge is a more expensive route to the same
conclusion. According to AP, when nearly every lot owner fails to pay the charge, and
the resulting revenue is charged off as uncollectible, the rates of usage customers would

increase just as if the charges were eliminated. (AP R.Exc. at 15-16).

4, Disposition

On review of the evidentiary record, we shall adopt the ALJI’s
recommendation on this issue. The ALJ properly found that the purpose of the relevant

charge is now moot.

Historically, availability charges were useful during the 1960s and 1970s
when developers owned the systems and the developments were only partially built. At
that time, the purpose of the charge was to share the cost of maintaining the water
system’s infrastructure, so that the system would be ready to accommodate the vacant lot
owners when they were ready to connect. Based upon the evidentiary record herein,
however, we conclude that those charges are no longer necessary in order for AP to
assure future water service to vacant lots. However, those charges may continue to be

utilized by other utility systems, when they can serve their original purpose.

48B488v1 77



The phantom revenue issue arose because few owners actually pay the
availability charge. We note that the AP’s total accounts receivables for the charge totals
close to $1.0 million. We note that costs may be even higher with the availability charge
than without, due to write offs, collection costs and cash working capital collection lag.
Additionally, owners of vacant lots elsewhere in AP’s system are not charged an
availability charge, and equity dictates that owners in the relevant divisions should not be
charged for them either. Furthermore, a charge that produces no actual revenues, and

serves only to increase operating costs, is clearly ineffective and should be eliminated.

For the above reasons, we shall deny the OCA’s Exceptions on this issue.

E. Fire Hydrant Rates

1. Positions of the Parties

Under current rates, Upper Dublin pays $25.25 for each of its 193 fire
hydrants, or $303 per hydrant annually. AP proposed no increase to the rate schedule for
fire hydrant service applicable to Upper Dublin Township. The full cost of service for
the public fire hydrant class is $12,404,367. AP’s proposed rates would produce
$4.914,764 in revenues. Consequently, the proposed rates will recover approximately

40% of the cost of service.!”

Upper Dublin Township challenged the public fire hydrant rates set forth in
AP’s proposed rate structure. Upper Dublin maintains that Section 1328 of the Code, 66
Pa. C.S. § 1328, limits the rates that can be charged for public fire hydrant service to no
more than 25% of the cost of service. Upper Dublin contends that, in order to comply

with the law, AP must reduce the revenues from public fire customers by $1,813,764, and

"7 Specifically $1,813,764 and $3,101,000, respectively.

488488v! 78



that such amount should be recovered through the fixed customer charge or minimum
bill.

Upper Dublin cited Pennsyivania Public Utility Commission v.
Pennsylvania American Water Company, 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1 (Docket
No. R-00016339) (Order entered January 25, 2002), (PAWC 2002) for the proposition
that while Section 1328(c) provides that rates in effect on the effective date of Section
1328 (viz. June 30, 1995), shall remain frozen, the freeze was to apply only until the
utility’s next general rate proceeding. Therefore, Upper Dublin contended that the
Commission must reduce the rates charged by AP for fire hydrant service to comply with

the legislative mandate in Section 1328.

AP responded that Section 1328 provides that unrecovered fire charges are
to be recovered through the fixed or minimum bill of other customers. AP also proffered
an analysis as to how unrecovered fire costs are to be recovered through the fixed
customer charge. AP asserted that no Party has challenged the proposed procedure. AP
averred that, if an additional $1.8 million in public fire costs are to be reallocated, the

additional cost per 5/8” meter would be 36¢ per month.

Aqua LUG objected to Upper Dublin's proposal to decrease public fire
hydrant rates, positing that AP has appropriately set all public fire hydrant rates,
including Upper Dublin’s. Aqua LUG urged the Commission to deny Upper Dublin’s
proposal as violating legislatively enacted requirements, and as detrimental to other
customers of AP. Aqua LUG posited further that Upper Dublin failed to recognize that
Section 1328(b) must be read in the context of Section 1328(c), which provides that
current public fire service rates are frozen until the appropriate cost of service levels are

reached.

488488v1 70



The OSBA posited that Upper Dublin’s reliance on PAWC 2002 is
misplaced, noting that, in that proceeding, PAWC had acquired the Pennsylvania Gas and
Water Company (PG&W) system, which had divisions with public fire rates ranging
from $21.57 to $37.75. PAWC proposed that all public fire rates be reduced to the Main
Division rate of $20, which was the PAWC rate that was in effect on the effective date of
Section 1328. The OSBA indicated that the rate was approved by the Commission, and
was approximately 50% of PAWC’s cost of service for public fire hydrants.

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ found that the OSBA’s and Aqua LUG’s interpretation of
Section 1328 had merit, because it allowed the entire Section to be read in conjunction,
and because it was consistent with the PAWC 2002. Upper Dublin suggested that the
Commission failed to comply with the legislation that was passed in 1995. However, if
the rate was only frozen until the next rate case, we would already have numerous
decisions concerning this issue. The ALJ concluded that the reasonable reading of the
statute indicates that the rate should remain frozen until it is 25% of the cost of service.

(R.D. at 115)

3. Exceptions and Replies

In its Exceptions, Upper Dublin argues that Section 1328(b)(1) is clear and
unambiguous in stating that, in a utility’s general rate proceeding, fire hydrant rates may
be set at no more than 25% of the cost of service. In Upper Dublin’s view, this
subsection is not subject to interpretation, and the ALY did not give effect to Section 1328
in its entirety. Additionally, adoption of the ALT’s recommendation would create much
uncertainty on issues such as the time it may take public fire hydrant rates to reach the

25% cost of service threshold.

488488v! R0



Furthermore, Upper Dublin argues that the ALJ’s interpretation would
make Section 1328(b)(1) essentially meaningless. There would be no need for the
legislative mandate to the Commission contained in Section 1328(b)(1) if Section
1328(c) is interpreted to mean that hydrant rates are to be reduced to no more than 25%
of the cost of service through a natural process, as opposed to Commission intervention.
Upper Dublin also maintains that acceptance of the ALJ’s recommendation would nullify
Section 1328(b)(1) altogether, because that subsection demands that the Commission

intervene once a general rate case is filed. (Upper Dublin Exc. at 1-5).

The OSBA rejoins that Section 1328(b)(1) is not nullified by the ALI’s
recommendation. Rather, it is given full effect after a utility’s public fire rate completes
the transition period from its current frozen rate to 25% of the cost of service. The OSBA
asserts that this becomes very clear when Section 1328 is viewed under the Rules of
Statutory Construction. Legislative intent controls with regard to statutory interpretation,
and Section 1328's legislative history clearly shows that the legislature intended to cap
the public fire rates in effect at that time, if those rates exceeded 25% of the cost of
service, and also intended that the freeze on the then-current rates be maintained until
those rates fell to 25% or less of the cost of service. The OSBA concludes that there is no
time limit on how long the frozen rates may remain in effect, and that Upper Dublin’s
theory, as outlined above, is not specifically mentioned in Section 1328. (OSBA R.Exc.
at 2-6).

Aqua LUG concurs with the OSBA and it also asserts that Upper Dublin’s
reliance on PAWC 2002 is misplaced. Aqua LUG states that PAWC argued in that case
that a rate modification was appropriate because the proposed rates for the former PG&W
service area were the rates then applicable on the effective date of enactment of Section
1328. (Aqua LUG R.Exc. at 2-4).

4884881 81



4, Disposition

On review of the evidentiary record, we reject Upper Dublin’s position on
this issue. At issue here is a determination of the meaning of Section 1328. Although we
reach the same result as the ALJ, we believe that the clarification provided by the OSBA

and Aqua LUG is necessary for a complete understanding of the issue.

Upper Dublin asserts that §1328 requires AP to lower fire hydrant rates to
an amount no more than 25% of the cost of service. We do not agree with this reading of
Section 1328, which would also fail to account for the entirety of those provisions, as
well as for the intent of the Legislature. However, we are of the opinion that Section
1328 mandates a freeze of public fire hydrant rates in effect at the time that section of the
code became effective (namely, June 30, 1995}, if the rates were higher than 25% of the

cost of service.

AP proposed to charge Upper Dublin public fire hydrant rates of $25.25 per
month per fire hydrant, which equates to 40% of the cost of service. This is the same rate
AP has charged Upper Dublin for nearly a decade, having appropriately frozen the rate
since the enactment of Section 1328. Clearly, Upper Dublin has received the benefit of
the Statute. Upper Dublin, however, now asserts that the freeze was only to apply until

the utility’s next rate case, and is seeking a $1.8 million reduction.

We conclude that Section 1328(b) and Section 1382(c) must be read in
conjunction, and we also conclude that AP’s actions are consistent with these Sections, as
well as with case law. Additionally, Upper Dublin’s reliance upon PAWC 2002 1s
misplaced because the actual issue in that case involved PAWC’s proposal to reduce the
hydrant rates, ranging from $21.57 to $37.75, in newly acquired divisions, to the $20 rate

of its Main Division. PAWC’s Main Division rate of $20, or 50% of the cost of service,

488488v] g2



remained frozen when Section 1328 became effective in 1995, and continued as the
effective rate at the end of the pendency of PAWC 2002.

In PAWC 2002, the Commission determined that the Code did not prohibit
a reduction in the applicable public fire hydrant rates in light of the fact that the newly
established rates would be the rates in existence at the time of the statute’s enactment.
Unlike the fire hydrant rates at issue in the former PG&W service territory, Upper
Dublin’s rates are currently set at the level in existence at the time of Section 1328’s

enactment.

Accordingly, for the above reasons, Upper Dublin’s Exceptions on this

issue are denied.

488488vi 83



X.  Quality of Service--Stipulation

White Rock Acres, an acquired territory serving 280 customers in Boiling
Springs, Monroe Township, Cumberland County, was the main area in which substantial
water quality concerns were expressed by AP customers. (Tr. at 51-134). AP’s
predecessor, Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company, acquired the White Rock System
on November 22, 2002, pursuant to the authority granted at Docket No. A-210104F0019
(October 10, 2002).

Rich Moore, President of the White Rock Acres Civic Association
(Association), filed two Formal Complaints, individually and on behalf of the
Association, raising these concerns. See R-00038805C009 and R-00038805C0080,
respectively. Following the Public Input Hearing on February 23, 2004, representatives
of the Association, the OCA and AP engaged in discussions which culminated in the
submission of the “Stipulation in Settlement of The Outstanding Complaint of The White
Rock Civic Association (Stipulation),” to the presiding officer on April 15, 2004, with
copies served on all White Rock Complainants on April 16, 2004.

The Stipulation, which appears in its entirety at pages 116 through 119 of
the Recommended Decision and is hereby incorporated by reference, was intended to
fully resolve all rate issues and all water and service issues associated with the acquired
White Rock territory. AP and the OCA requested that the Stipulation be approved, and
the ALJ recommended that the Commission adopt it. (R.D. at 120). A brief summary of

the key provisions of the Stipulation is as follows.
First, AP shall make significant plant improvements, specifically, to its

Pump Station No. 3, including an emergency generator by June 2004, at a cost of

$25,000. AP shall also construct a new well building and install emergency generator

488488v1 84



connections by September, 2004, at a cost of $160,000 for both projects. (Stipulation, {f
6-8).

Second, during 2004, AP shall install up to 12 fire hydrants at an estimated
cost of $30,000. By the end of calendar year 2005, AP shall install a 250,000 gallon
storage tank at an estimated cost of $250,000. (Stipulation, ¥ 10-11).

Third, upon completion of the improvements specified in Paragraphs 6-10
of the Stipulation, or January 1, 2005, AP will be allowed to implement the rates
specified in Appendix A of the Stipulation on one day’s notice. Upon completion of the
items specified in Paragraphs 11-12 of the Stipulation, or January 1, 2006, AP will be
allowed to implement the rates that are approved for its Main Division Customers.
(Stipulation ¢ 17-18).

Upon our review of the terms of the Stipulation, we find the Stipulation to
be fair, reasonable, in the public interest, and to fairly balance the interests of the parties.
We also find that it represents a fair balancing of the interests of the Association and AP.
The Stipulation allows for the increase in rates to be delayed until certain improvements
are made, or until a specific date. Moreover, AP has responded to the concerns of the
Association by explaining the improvements that have been made already, and also by
providing a timetable for the proposed improvements. A system has been established,
pursuant to the Stipulation, to continue to communicate with the Association and with the

residents. (Stipulation 9 13-16). Specifically, no Party has objected to the Stipulation.

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we approve the Stipulation.

488488v1 85



XI. Conclusion

We have carefully reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding,
including the ALT’s Recommended Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto. AP
initially requested an overall revenue increase of $25,300,000, or about 10.2%. The ALJ
recommended an allowable revenue increase in the amount of no more than $8,335,773.
(Table 1 attached to the R. D.).

Based on our review, evaluation, and analysis of the record evidence, we
conclude that AP is entitled to an opportunity to earn income available for return of
$85,472,017. In furtherance of such objective, AP is authorized to establish rates that
will produce not in excess of $261,877,106 in jurisdictional operating revenues. The
increase in annual operating revenues authorized herein of $13,794,205 is approximately
54.5 % of the $25,300,000 originally sought and an increase of approximately 5.6 % over
revenues generated through current rates. The approved cost of common equity of 10.6%
is reasonable, appropriate and in accord with the record evidence. As such, the
Exceptions filed by the various Parties hereto, are granted or denied, as discussed supra.
Accordingly, the ALT’s Recommended Decision is adopted only to the extent that it is

consistent with this Opinion and Order.

488488vl 86



X1, ORDPER

THEREFORE; IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed by Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., on July 1,
2004, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams

Fordham herein, are granted or denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Exceptions filed by the Office of Trial Staff on July 1,
2004, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams

Fordham herein, are denied.

3. That the Exceptions filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate on
July 1, 2004, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Cynthia

Williams Fordham herein, are granted or denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4. That the Exceptions filed by Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery
County, on June 24, 2004, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge
Cynthia Williams Fordham herein, are granted or denied, consistent with this Opinion
and Order.

5. That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge
Cynthia Williams Fordham herein, issued on June 16, 2004, is adopted only to the extent

that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order, and otherwise rejected.

6. That Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., shall not place into effect the rates
contained in Tariff Water-Pa. P. U. C. No. 30, which have been found to be unjust and

unreasonable and therefore, unlawful.

488488v1] 87



7. That Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., is hereby authorized to file tariffs, tariff
supplements, or tariff revisions containing rates, provisions, rules and regulations, consistent

with the findings here, to produce revenues not in excess of $261,877,106.

8. That Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.’s tariffs, tariff supplements, or tariff
revisions may be filed upon less than statutory notice, and pursuant to the provisions of
52 Pa. Code §§ 53.31 and 53.101, may be filed to be effective for service rendered on and
after the date of entry of the instant Opinion and Order.

9. That Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. shall file detailed calculations with its
tariff filing, which shall demonstrate to this Commission’s satisfaction that the filed rates
comply with the proof of revenue, in the form and manner customarily filed in support of

compliance tariffs.

10.  That Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. shall comply with all directives,
conclusions and recommendations contained in the instant Opinion and Order that are not
the subject of individual ordering paragraphs as fully as if they were the subject of specific

ordering paragraphs.

11.  That the Stipulation in Settlement of the Outstanding Complaint of the
White Rock Civic Association, submitted by Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., the Office of
Consumer Advocate and the White Rock Civic Association at Docket No. R-00038805 is
hereby approved and incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full. That Aqua
Pennsylvania, Inc. shall allocate the authorized increase in operating revenues for the White
Rock System to each customer class and rate schedule within each class in accordance with
the Stipulation in Settlement filed in that proceeding, and in the manner prescribed in this

Opinion and Order.

488488v] 88



12.  That Aqua Pennsylvania shall allocate the authorized increase in
operating revenue to each customer class and rate schedule within each class in the

manner prescribed in this Opinion and Order.

13.  That the Formal Complaints filed by: the White Rock Civic
Association at Docket No. R-00038805C0080; Richard Moore at Docket
No. R-00038805C0009; Arnold Poster at Docket No. R-00038805C0021; John Codner at
Docket No. R-00038805C0023; H. Alan Snell at Docket No. R-00038805C0028; Rev.
William J. Murphy at Docket No. R-00038805C0032; Ginger Keck at Docket
No. R-00038805C0034; Frank Waverka at Docket No. R-00038805C0036; Richard L.
Recordon at Docket No. R-00038805C0044; William and Carol Frankland at Docket
No. R-00038805C0048; Joseph P. Spielbauer at Docket No. R-00038805C0038; Peter J.
Ray at Docket No. R-00038805C0068; and Barbara A. Kase Docket
No. R-00038805C0081! are withdrawn.

14,  That the Formal Complaint filed by Wendy Eisenhauer at Docket
No. R-00038805C0064 has previously been withdrawn and marked closed.

15.  That the Formal Complaints filed by: the Office of Consumer
Advocate at Docket No. R-00038805C0012; the Aqua Pennsylvania Large Users Group
at Docket No. R-00038805C0045; and by the Office of Small Business Advocate at
Docket No. R-00038805C0046 are, to the extent that they have not previously been
marked closed, sustained, in part, and dismissed in part, consistent with this Opinion and
Order.

16.  That the Formal Complaints filed by Complainants at Docket
Nos. R-00038805C001-08, C0010-11, C013-20, C0022, C0024-27, C0029-31, CO033,
C0035, C0037-43, C0047, C0049-57, C0059-63, C0065-67, C0069-79, C-0082-83,
C0085 and C0086 are dismissed.

488488v1 89



17.  That the Petition to Intervene filed by the Office of Trial Staff is

granted to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order, and is otherwise denied.

18.  That the Petition to Intervene filed by Upper Dublin Township,
Montgomery County, is granted to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.
That the Formal Complaint filed by Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County, at
Docket No. R-00038805C0084, is dismissed.

19.  That the Petition filed by Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket
No. P-00032025, is denied and dismissed in its entirety.

20.  That the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s inquiry and

investigation in Docket No. R-00038805, et al., is terminated and the record closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: July 23, 2004

ORDER ENTERED: August 5, 2004

488488v] 90



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held December 2, 2004
Commissioners Present:

Wendell F. Holland Chairman
Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman, Partial Dissenting Statement attached

Glen R Thomas

Kim Pizzingrilli
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : R-00049255
U.S. Department of Defense & Federal :

Executive Agencies R-00049255C0001
PPL Industrial Customer Alliance R-00049255C0002
Office of Small Business Advocate R-00049255C0003
Office of Consumer Advocate R-00049255C0004
Anthony I. Graziano R-00049255C0005
Brenda Hoover R-00049255C0006
Eric Joseph Epstein R-00049255C0007
Victoria K. Mackin, et al. R-00049255C0008
Cheryl & Jeremy Ebert R-00049255C0009
Martha Wells R-00049255C0010
Margaret M. Stuski R-00049255C0011
Wal-Mart Store East, LP. R-00049255C0012
Pennsylvania Energy Consortium R-00049255C0013
Donald F. McGarrigle R-00049255C0014
Curvin L. Snyder R-00049255C0015
William J. Junkin, 11T R-00049255C0016
Philip A. Trump R-00049255C0017
Pennsylvania Retailers Association R-00049255C0018
Christy Meyers R-00049255C0019

Steven P. Carlyle
V.

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation

R-00049255C0020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
L HISTORY OF THE CASE ..ottt sese s s asss s s ssns 2
1. OVERVIEW ..ot se e eees st sss s s as s b bbb bbb s 6
A Statutory Framework . ..o 6
B. Summary 0f RESUIt ..o 8
III.  DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY ..ottt 9
IV,  RATE BASE oo arat sttt 10
A, Prepaid POSAZE ....ccoviiiie i 11
B. Cash Working €Capital ... e 12
V. REVENUES .....ooiictereeietteieeresreesesresessessasstsinisssaasssbs srsenssresssesssssensssse st sssonssnsassssssns 13
A Unbilled REVENUES .....ccoeveerirrrereiii e ess ettt 13
B. Late Payment FEES ..ocorviiincri e 14
C. SALES FOIECASE......iiviirierrierieesssessasseeasassesaa e rassaasarebbe b s neasbe s e n e s issis e 16
D. Distribution System Improvement Service Charge ..., 19
VI EXPENSES.. ..ot oiiiretiirseseseeeeessetsnaasse s s st ae e s e s e aa e se bbbt 24
A. RALE CAPS v-vveverererermrisitsirsrers s ssss st 24
B. HUrricane ISADEl ..o ss s e 27
C. Employees Severance Costs from AMR. ... 30
D. Epstein AGJUSLINEDTS ..c.oovvriricciiiees e s 32
E. Pension BXPEMSE ...ooeeeriiiieiiiinneee bbbt s 33
F. United States Department of Defense Adjustment to Injuries.
and Damages EXPense ...ttt 36
G. Employee Health Insurance EXPense......oocveim e 36
Docs No. §13233v1



H. Environmental Remediation EXPense......covireennnnmnninne.

I. Proposed Reductions in OnTrack and WRAP Funding

by OCA and OTS ..ot
1. Funding for OnTrack ...
2. Funding for Wrap......ovieemernsees s
J. OCA’s Additional Expense Adjustments .......ccoooonvininiicnniiiinnen

1. Community Affairs EXpense......ociiinnni,

2. Expiring Amortizations: Power Management Softward
and Amortization of Deferred Taxes Relating to

REMOVAl COSES ...ooovveeeeeeeeecerrirrsasn s s
3. Pension EXPENnSe ...ttt
4, Postretirment Benefits other Than Pension.........ccvcenninnnns
5. Interest Synchronization ...
K. OTS Additional Expense Adjustments ..ot
1. Community Betterment Initiative .......cooonviininmnn,
2. Service Corporation Chares ...
L. Sustainable Energy Fund (SEF) ..o,
VL. TAXES oo oiiieiieisiensesrirersess s e s ensasssasanntsaabes s ar e asse s bt e s rar b a b
A. Capital SIock TaX....ccovmmrrreersn st
VIII. RATE OF RETURN ..ottt s
A. Capital SIUCIUIE ....cov it
B. Cost of Debt and Cost of Preferred Stock.....co.ovvirrrrniescnsicnnns.
C. Cost of Common BQUILY ..voveivviiirireeseecs s
I, OVEIVIBW eeeueeeieiveeeeeresessesnerress s st asn st st s asnesa s simsnsarnsensenes
Docs No. 513233v1

i

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........



3. Positions of the Parties.....ocooiivvecereeiiiiciensss e 60
4. ALJ Recommendation ......cccoememeeresencnenist e 64
5. EXCEPHOMS.c.cciiriireccecrtis st sas bt b s 65
6. DISPOSILION c.veeirrvevcrinimeciiiire s 67
IX. RATE STRUCTURE. ..ot st sb s saans 73
A. Transmission Service Charge ..o 73
1T ReconCIIAtiON ...cceevereerrereesteenes ittt s 73
2. Transmission Service Charge Allocation.......ooviiiinnereccinnnnns 75
B. Distribution Revenue Increase AllOCation......covvveeeeiciinnnniiie 78
C. Rate Design — Increased Customer Charges. ... 82
1.  Rate RS Rate DeSigi. oot 82
2. Rate RTS Rate DESIZN .cvrviiiiiiiinnnesersesiesns e 83
D. SCALEDACK 1.eeeeeieriereere s ereerseee e sr et bbb 84
E. Traffic LIGHHNZ c.ove oot 85
F. Street LIZHEING . .ccovrrerirrr s s e 87
G. TarifE RULE 5A ..ot et s 88
X. UNIVERSAL SERVICE AND CUSTOMER/COMMUNITY
PROGRAMS . ..ot eetiteteeesseesaeesasse s sses st rs e s et sa s s s e a e s st b rap b et s b e s s 180 90
A. TEETOAUCTIONL. o1t veveeevereectessseersnseseasnesreestassssne b bs s nn et s sa e an s an s a s n s beasanas 90
B. ONTIACK oeeeeeeste e e e et e sbesereresre e et sb s e e s s s aaas e e s ss s b s e s b e bbb b e e 90
1. FUDNAINE oottt 90
2. $150 Arrearage Eligibility Requirement. ..., 91
3. Funding for WRAP ..o 92
Docs No, 513233v1

iil



X1

XIIL

XIIL

XIV.

C. Mandatory or Proactive Budget Billing Program .........ccvvviniiiciinnnnnne. 92
D. Operation HELP’s Funding and Implementation .........ccceveeniiiciennnnnes 94
E. Community Betterment Initiative (CBI)} .o, 95
F. Request to Reallocate Universal Service Program Costs ..., 96
RETAIL COMPETITION ISSUES .....cooeecrriciiesi e 99
PUBLIC INPUT HEARINGS ..ot 100
CONCLUSION Lottt s bbb 102
TABLES s 106

Docs No. 513233vl iV



OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission are the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
Allison K. Turner issued October 22, 2004, and the Exceptions filed thereto. Citizens for Pennsylvania’s
Future (PennFuture) filed its Exceptions on November 10, 2004. Exceptions were filed on November 12,
2004, by Commercial Customer Consortium (CCC), Commission on Economic Opportunity (CEO), Eric
Joseph Epstein (Mr. Epstein), Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), Office of Small Business Advocate
(OSBA), Office of Trial Staff (OTS), PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL), PPL Industrial Customer
Alliance (PPLICA), PPL Public Lighting User Group (PLUG), and Sustainable Energy Fund of Central
Eastern Pennsylvania (SEF). Replies to Exceptions were filed by the OCA, OSBA, OTS, CCC, SEF,
PPLICA, PennFuture, PLUG, and PPL on November 22, 2004.

Docs No, 513233vl



VIII. RATE OF RETURN

A.  Capital Structure

1.

The Capital Structure recommendations submitted by the Parties in this proceeding are

Summary

summarized in the following table:

Capital Type PPL (1) OCA (2) OTS (3)

(%) (%) (%)
Short-term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00
Long-term Debt 51.30 51.59 51.30
Preferred Stock 1.83 1.85 1.83
Common Equity 46.87 46.56 46.87
Total 100.00 100.00 100.00

(1) PPL St. 9, Exh. PRM-1, Sch. 1.
(2) OCA St. 3, Sch. MIK-1 at 1.
(3) OTSSt 1, Exh. 1, Sch.1.

2. Positions of the Parties

PPL’s proposed capital structure reflects the estimated balances of long-term debt, preferred
stock and common equity at the end of the future test year, December 31, 2004. The OTS accepted PPL’s

proposed capital structure.

The OCA argued that the common equity component of the capital structure be reduced
from 46.87% to 46.56%. This adjustment removes PPL’s addition of $15 million to retained earnings at
the future test year’s end. According to the OCA, the $15 million addition is inappropriate and contrary
to PPL’s own cash flow statements which show that PPL’s retained earnings have declined over the past
two years. The OCA’s reservations concerning the addition of $15 million to equity capital, center on the

need to finance future construction projects out of earnings. {(OCA M.B. at 48-49).

Docs No. 513233v]



PPL counters that the OCA did not make any examination of the expenses incurred during
2002 and 2003 to determine whether abnormal expenses were incurred which would cause PPL to retain
less than $15 million in retained earnings (PPL M.B. at 74-75).

3. ALJ Recommendation

The ALJ recommended adoption of the OCA proposed capital structure, reasoning that PPL

will not be able to build up or retain the level of retained earnings that it is claiming. (R.D. at 100).

4, Exceptions

In its Exceptions, PPL rejoins that the evidence of record indicates that its retained earnings,

net of $2 million in dividends, increased by $34 million in the first half of 2004, which would be more

than enough to justify its position that retained earnings would increase by $15 million for the entire year.

PPL contends that the ALJ did not understand its claim. Specifically, PPL contends that the
ALJ concluded that the $15 million should not be added to the test year retained earnings balance because
“PPL may not be able to build up or retain a high level of retained earnings in the future.” PPL rejoins
that this contention was not made by any party. PPL continues that there is no evidence to suggest that its
retained earnings will decline after 2004. (PPL Exc. at 11-12).

The OCA rejoins that the ALJ correctly found that there is no historical precedent to this
claim. The OCA argues further that 2004 retained earnings bear no relationship to retained earnings in
2005. (OCA Reply Exc. at 10-11).

Docs No, 513233v1



5. Disposition

The resolution of this issue turns on a determination of whether PPL would be able to retain
the $15 million of retained earning that it is projecting to add at the end of the future test year, December
31, 2004. Our review of the evidence of record leads us to adopt the capital structure recommended by
PPL and accepted as reasonable by OTS. The difference in capital structure ratios is a PPL projection of
an increase in retained earnings for the future test year of $15.071 million ($318.762 million - $303.691
million). We reject the contention that the estimate of retained earnings of $15.071 million in retained

earnings is unattainable.

PPL has demonstrated that for the first 6 months of 2004, its earnings available for common
equity were $36 million, with dividend payments for that time period of $2 million for a net of $34
million for retained earnings. We find that it is reasonable to expect that PPL’s projected increase in
retained earnings for 2004 of $15 million is attainable. The OCA’s arguments do not rise to a level that

would persuade us otherwise, particularly in light of the 6-month data provided by PPL.

Although the OCA’s proposed adjustment arises from its concerns regarding PPL’s need to
finance future construction projects from earnings, the OCA’s testimony in support of its proposed equity
return appears to fly in the face of this position. Specifically, the OCA proffered the following testimony

in support of its 9.5% return on equity recommendation:

I agree that the ability to fund construction is important, and the Company’s
cash flow appears adequate in that regard. The construction estimates cited by
[PPL witness] Mr. Moul appear to be a slight reduction from PPL’s actual
construction outlays in 2002 and 2003.

(OCA St. No. 3 at 21).

hkck

Cash flow from operations adjusted for earnings of $17 million (i.e. 9.5
percent ROE) clearly is strong and can finance construction. Moreover, cash
flow coverage appears to be more than sufficient to meet the 3.0 x to 3.1 xs,

Docs No. 513233v]



standard cited by Ms. Cannell. For example, the pro forma 2003 results, at a
9.5 percent R.O.E. would provide a cash flow coverage of nearly 4.0x.

(OCA St. No. 3 at 21).

Additionally, we find that the projected increase in revenues resulting from the instant
proceeding will contribute to PPL’s ability to retain an additional $15 million in earnings. Accordingly,

we grant the Exceptions of PPL and reverse the finding and recommendation of the ALJ on this issue.

B. Cost of Debt and Cost of Preferred Stock

PPL’s proposed cost rate for preferred stock is 6.43 %. The long-term debt cost rate
proposal is 6.19 %. (R.D. at 101, citing PPL Exh. PRM 1 at 1). No party contested these rates. The ALJ
recommended that the Commission accept the rates proposed by PPL. (R.D. at 101). No Exceptions were
filed to this issue, Finding the Recommendation of the ALJ to be reasonable, we adopt it without further

comment,

C.  Cost of Common Equity
1. Overview

Although there are various models used to estimate the cost of equity, the Commission
favors the popular Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Model. The DCF model assumes that the market price
of a stock is the present value of the future benefits of holding that stock. These benefits are the future
cash flows of holding the stock, i.e., the dividends paid and the proceeds from the ultimate sale of the
stock. Because dollars received in the future are worth less than dollars received today, the cash flow

must be “discounted” back to the present value at the investor’s rate of return.

2. Summary

The ALJ proffered the following table which summarizes the cost of common equity claims

made, and methodologies used by the parties in this proceeding:

Docs No, 513233v1



Capital
Risk Asset Compar- .
DCF Premium | Pricing able g::s?abie gomt dai
(RP) Model Earnings g ecommendation
(CAPM)
0
PPL | 1069%@®) to |1175% | TP E 4 T 110% |
(1 11.22%MNG) | E&NG) ||| 500engy | 1 1L.75% ue
USDO [9.3%to 0 o 10.25% to o
D@ | 10.26% 10.44% | 11.00% None 11.0% 10.75%
0CA o 0 o o 8.5% to o
3 8.5% to 9.5% | None 9.1% to 10% | None 9,59, 9.5%
OTS 8.76% to 8.75% to o
@ 9.07% None None None 9.0% 9.0%

(1) PPL StatementNo.9  (2) USDOD StatementNo.2  (3) OCA Statement No. 3 (4) OTS Statement No. 1
(E) Electric Company Barometer Group  (NG) Natural Gas Company Barometer Group

3. Positions of the Parties

PPL applied four different market based models to two barometer groups; one consisting of
electric companies and another consisting of natural gas companies to arrive at a common equity return
claim of 11.50%. PPL’s electric barometer group consists of nine electric companies with the following
common characteristics: (1) listed in the Electric Utility (East) Section of the Value Line Investment
Survey (Value Line); (2) stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSEY); (3) operate in either
the Northeastern or Southeastern region of the United States; (4) not currently the target of a takeover or
acquisition; and (5) do not have a significant amount of unregulated electric generation. PPL’s gas
barometer group consists of companies that have the following common characteristics: (1) listed in the
Natural Gas Distribution Section of the Value Line Investment Survey; (2) listed on the NYSE; (3)
operations in the Northeastern or Southeastern region of the United States; and (4) not currently the target

of a takeover or acquisition. (PPL Statement No. 9 at 12-13)

Decs No. 513233vl



PPL was the only party to use a gas barometer group in this proceeding. PPL argued that it
was necessary to use a gas utility barometer group to account for the element of circularity in the DCF
method. Specifically, PPL argued that investors’ expectations depend on regulatory decisions. In turn,

says PPL, regulators depend on investor expectations to make those decisions. (PPL M.B. at 76)

For its electric company barometer group, PPL calculated a six-month average dividend
yield of 4.61% adjusted to 4.75% for expected dividend growth. Then PPL added a growth rate of 5.5%
based on analysts’ projections of earnings growth. This computation resulted in an unadjusted DCF rate
of 10.25%. PPL then added a financial risk adjustment of 44 basis points (.44%) to adjust for what it
states is an understatement of the allowed return on equity resulting from market prices exceeding book
value of the barometer group. This calculation resulted in a risk adjusted DCF return of 10.69% for the

electric company barometer group.

For its gas company barometer group, PPL calculated a six-month average dividend yield of
4.18% unadjusted for expected dividend growth. Then, PPL added a growth rate of 6.25% based upon
analysts’ projections of earnings growth. This computation resulted in an unadjusted DCF rate of
10.43%. PPL added a financial risk adjustment of 79 basis points (.79%) to the unadjusted DCF rate.
This calculation resulted in a risk adjusted DCF return of 11.22% for the gas company barometer group.
Thus, PPL’s DCF range, adjusted to reconcile the divergence between the market and book value of its

common equity, is from 10.69% to 11.22%.

For its Risk Premium (RP) computation, PPL used an average prospective yield of 7.25% on
an A rated public utility bond based on Blue Chip Financial Forecasts. PPL then calculated the risk
premium of 4,50% based upon the average risk premiums earned by the Standard and Poor’s (S&P)
utilities’ stock over the utility bonds for the periods 1928-2003, and 1974-2003. Adding the prospective
dividend yield to the risk premium yields results in an RP equity return of 11.75%.

Docs No. 513233v1



Since PPL’s equity cost range extends from the low end of the DCF range of 10.69% to the
RP return of 11.75%, and the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and Comparable Earnings returns fall
within that range, PPL argued that an equity return well in excess of the 10.6% granted in the
Commission’s most recent litigated case, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Aqua Pennsylvania,
Inc., Docket No.
R-00038805, (Order entered August 5, 2004) (4qua),' is appropriate. Based upon the foregoing

discussion PPL claims a return on equity of 11.50% in this proceeding.

The USDOD applied the DCF, RP and CAPM methods to the same electric company
barometer group used by PPL. For its DCF calculation, the USDOD arrived at a 12-month dividend yield
of 4.51%. For the growth rate component, the USDOD eliminated one company, CH Energy Group, from
consideration to calculate a range of growth rates from 4.6% to 5.5%. The USDOD then uses the growth
rate range to arrive at an average expected dividend yield over the next twelve months. This, according to
the USDOD, results in 2 DCF cost of equity range from 9.30% to 10.26%.

The USDOD calculated an RP return of 10.44%. The calculation was based upon a dividend
yield of 5.21% based upon the yield to maturity of 20-year treasury bonds. The risk premium of 5.23%

was calculated using the income return series.

The USDOD equity return recommendation of 10.75%, was computed by considering the
average of the DCF, RP and CAPM returns which is 10.72%. The USDOD used the high side of the DCF
analysis of 10.26% as the low side of its equity range. The CAPM resuit of 1 1.0% was considered the
high side of the range. The USDOD urged that a refurn on equity not exceed the upper limits of this
range. The USDOD opined that since the lower end of its reasonable range is the DCF calculation, the

financial risk adjustment is unnecessary. (USDOD St. No. 2).

‘ See also, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania-American Water

Company, docketed at R-00016339 (Order entered January 16, 2004.) (PAWC).

Docs No. $13233v1



The OCA’s electric company barometer group consisted of 8 companies,
7 of which also were included in the electric company barometer groups used by PPL and the USDOD.
The common characteristics of the OCA’s barometer group were as follows: (1) inclusion in the Value
Line Utility East data base; (2) primary operation as electric delivery service utility; and (3) operation in
retail access states. (OCA St. No.
3 at 26).

The OCA applied the DCF and the CAPM methods to its barometer group. For its DCF
calculation, the OCA calculated a 6-month dividend yield of 4.86% adjusted for a half year dividend
growth to 5.0%. For the growth component, the OCA used analysts’ earnings projections to arrive at a
range between 3.5% and 4.5%. The OCA’s DCF recommendation was 9.5%, the upper end of its DCF
range of 8.5 to 9.5%. The OCA chose the upper end of its range due to recent upward movements in
interest rates. The OCA did not adjust its DCF result for financial risk. (OCA St. No. 3 at 30).

The OCA used the CAPM method to test the reasonableness of its DCF calculation. The
OCA’s CAPM calculation resulted in a range of 9.1% to 10.0%. The OCA commented that its CAPM
result confirmed the reasonableness of its DCF calculation. The OCA’s cost of equity recommendation i$

9.5% based on the foregoing calculations.

The OTS was the only party in the proceeding to rely exclusively on an unadjusted DCF
result for its equity cost recommendation. The OTS used two barometer groups: (1) a six-electric-
company barometer group; and (2) a nine-company group which consisted of the companies in the group
used by PPL and the USDOD, but excluded companies that did not have at least two sources of analysts’
forecasts of earnings growth. The OTS applied the DCF method to its two barometer groups and PPL.

The OTS calculated dividend yields that were the average of spot yields as of May 21, 2004,

and fifty-two-week average dividend yields. The average dividend yields, calculated by the OTS, were as

follows: 5.02% for the six-company electric barometer group; 4.83% for the nine-company barometer

Docs No. 513233v1



group; and 4.05% for PPL. The OTS then averaged the growth rate estimates of several publications to
arrive at growth rates of 3.9% for the six-company barometer group, 3.65% for the nine-company

barometer group and 4.90% for PPL.

The OTS calculations resulted in equity returns of 8.84% to 9.0% for the six company
barometer group, 8.40% to 8.55 % for the nine-company barometer group and 8.84% to 9.06% for PPL.
These calculations become the basis for the OTS DCF-based recommendation of 9.0% for the cost of

common equity.

4, ALJ Recommendation

Based on her review, evaluation and analysis of the evidentiary record, the ALJ
recommended adoption of USDOD’s DCF calculation of 10.25%. This result was not adjusted for
financial risk. The ALJ opined that the Commission was not bound by its action in Aqua to consider
different methods than DCF, Specifically, the ALJ states as follows:

The ALJ does not read Pa American and Agua Pa to hold that the DCF result
should be adjusted automatically and inclusively by the ALJ to a cost rate that
one or more parties argue to be desirable and correct, or that the cost of equity
should be a composite of the DCF and other methods such as R/P or CAPM.

(R.D. at 113).

The ALJ found that adoption of USDOD’S DCF method and result seemed to include
enough risk factors to reduce the disparity so as to produce a result that does not require a financial risk

adjustment. (R.D. at 121).

. Exceptions

In its Exceptions, PPL argues that the ALJ erred in using an unadjusted DCF return of
10.25%, which did not include a specific financial risk adjustment. PPL continues that the unadjusted

USDOD recommendation of 10.25%, which the ALJ recommended, attempts to ameliorate the financial

Docs No. 513233v1



risk by recommending the higher end of its growth rate range. PPL argues that this approach does not

adequately account for financial risk.

PPL continues that in both Agua and PAWC, the Commission allowed an equity return of
10.6%. PPL argues than in light of rising interest rates since the issuance of those previous rate orders, an

equity return allowance of 10.25% is clearly inadequate. (PPL Exc. at 6-8).

The OCA rejoined that its recommended equity return of 9.5% is adequate because it meets
the expectations of the capital market. The OCA continued that its CAPM calculation confirms the

reasonableness of its recommendation.

The OCA labels the financial risk adjustment as unsupported. The OCA argues further that
PPL overstated the difference between market and book capital structure, and that the comparison is
different from that performed in PAWC or Aqua.
(OCA R.Exc. at 4-10). The OTS argues that the facts in PAWC and Aqua are distinguishable from those
in the case before us and neither case can be relied upon for guidance in this matter. (OTS R.Exc. at 12-
14).

In its Exceptions the OCA argues that the ALJ erred in adopting the DCF recommendation
of 10.25% of the USDOD. The OCA argues that the USDOD’s growth rate of 5.5% is inflated.
Specifically, the OCA argues that both PPL and USDOD mistakenly use a 16% growth rate for PEPCO
holdings. This figure, says the OCA, is anomalous because of PEPCO’s merger with Conectiv Energy
(Conectiv) in August 2002.

The OCA continues that the 16% growth rate is anomalous because Value Line included no
dividend for the year 2001 for PEPCO, due to the impending merger with Conectiv, and this understated
the dividend received by sharcholders in 2002. The OCA submits that due to the Value Line calculation,

the average growth rate should be 3.3% and not 5.5%. Thus, the OCA maintains that its equity return

Docs No. 513233v]



recommendation of 9.5% is appropriate. (OCA Exc. at 20-25). PPLICA, in its Exceptions, supported the
OCA recommendations. (PPLICA Exc. at 12).

PPL rejoins that a growth rate of 5.5% is not anomalous or overstated due to the Value Line
calculation. PPL continues that a growth rate of 5.5% should be adopted as part of the DCF return. PPL
argues that a recommendation on the high end of the growth rate range is reasonable due to high interest
rates. PPL continues that the same Falue Line projection, criticized by the OCA and the OTS, contained a
dividend growth rate of (-4%) for Duquesne Light Company. PPL contends that it is the purpose ofa

barometer group to smooth out aberrations in data.

PPL argues, as well, that the Commission should not rely on unadjusted DCF findings. PPL
continues that the DCF calculations understate the cost of equity when market price exceeds book value.
(PPL R.Exc. at 2-6).

In its Exceptions, the OTS also discusses the data used by PPL and the USDOD to calculate
the growth rate of 5.5%. The OTS also argued that the Value Line data and methods produced distorted
results. (OTS Exc. at 23-24).

PPL addressed this issue in its Replies to the OCA Exceptions. The discussion will not be
repeated. We note, further, that although the USDOD was an active participant in this proceeding,

particularly in the equity return deliberations, it did not file Exceptions.

6. Disposition

As noted previously, we have primarily relied upon the DCF methodology in arriving at our
determination of the proper cost of common equity. The ALJ interpreted our previous actions in PAWC
and Aqua as not compelling the use of other methods such as RP and CAPM to form an equity return
based upon a composite of the DCF and other methods. We agree with the ALJ insofar as these prior

actions do not compel the use of methods in addition to the DCF method. However, we conclude that

Docs No. 513233v1



methods other than the DCF can be used as a check upon the reasonableness of the DCF derived equity
return calculation. We note that all of the parties in this proceeding with the exception of the OTS have
done so. We will also use the results of the CAPM and RP methods as a check of the reasonableness of
our DCF calculation.

At the outset of our discussion, we agree with the ALJ’s determination that the use of a
natural gas proxy group in this proceeding is inappropriate. Accordingly, we gave no consideration to the

calculations resulting from its use. We reach this conclusion for several reasons.

First, all of the parties in this proceeding were able to identify a base group of electric
companies suitable for use as a proxy group. As previously noted, PPL and the USDOD used identical
electric company barometer groups. We observe that the barometer groups used by the OCA and the OTS
contain many of the same companies used by PPL and the USDOD, although individual companies were
rejected by the witnesses for a variety of reasons. Therefore, we find that a sufficient base group of

electric companies exists to create a reliable proxy group.

Next, we find that PPL has not presented a persuasive argument to support its assertion that
the use of a gas company barometer group eliminates a circularity problem defined as investors trying to
determine what regulatory commissions will do while the regulatory commissions are trying to determine
what investors will require. We find further that PPL’s Exceptions do not offer a convincing argument or
evidence to refute the ALJ’s finding that use of a gas proxy group does not address the circularity problem

it envisions, or that the circularity problems exist to the extent that PPL alleges.

Finally, we find that PPL has not presented convincing evidence that the gas industry is
sufficiently similar to the electric industry to be considered a reliable proxy. We find that PPL has failed
to show the electric and natural gas industries are sufficiently similar that investors would expect the same

equity return for both gas and electric companies.

Docs No. 513233vl



Based upon our analysis and review of the record evidence, the Recommended Decision and
the Exceptions and Replies thereto, we reject the ALJ's recommendation to adopt of the unadjusted DCF
return of 10.25% calculated by the USDOD. Although we find the 10.25% figure to be a good starting
point, it does not reflect the financial risk resulting from the divergence between the market and book

value of PPL’s common equity.

As discussed previously herein, PPL also calculated an unadjusted DCF equity return of
10.25% using the same electric company barometer group as the USDOD. After PPL added the

adjustment of 44 basis points for financial risk, its DCF return increased to 10.69%.

We recognize that the PPL estimate of an appropriate DCF growth rate of 5.5 % is at the
high end of the array of growth rates offered by all parties of record. However, we conclude that the high
end of the growth rate range is justified at this time due to the current uncertainties surrounding electric

distribution companies.

We agree with PPL’s Reply Exceptions that the Value Line growth rate calculations used by
both the USDOD and PPL witnesses are not anomalous and can be relied upon in a calculation of a
reasonable growth rate. PPL’s point is well taken that the purpose of a barometer group is to smooth out
aberrations in data. We find no rational basis for ignoring the PEPCO growth rate of 16 % while

considering the negative Duquesne growth rate of -4%.

We also agree with PPL’s contention that it is appropriate to use the higher end of the
growth rate range, in light of the fact that electric distribution companies are relatively new entities and
there have been few rate allowances for such companies due to Transmission and Distribution (T&D) rate
caps. We find it likely that current earnings projections reflect a conservative approach to future growth
rates. In recognition of this depressing effect on DCF results, we agree that the 5.5 % growth rate as

proposed by PPL, at the high end of the growth rate range, is appropriate at this time.

Dacs No, 513233v1



We found that the dividend yield rate of 4.75 % as embodied in the PPL Electric Proxy
Group DCF estimate is reasonable. This rate is within the range of dividend yield estimates offered by all
parties of 4.75 % to 5.00%. This yield has been recommended by PPL and the USDOD witness and has
been accepted by the ALJ in her recommended decision. The 4.75 % dividend yield represents a
conservative estimate of those presented within the DCF analysis of the parties offering an equity return

recommendation.

We find it reasonable that a financial risk adjustment, as proposed by PPL, is necessary to
compensate PPL for the mismatched application of a market based cost of common equity to a book value
common equity ratio. The adjustment is necessary because the DCF method produces the investor

required return based on the current market price, not the return on the book value capitalization.

PPL has demonstrated that the market value of the equity in its Electric Company Proxy
Group’s capitalization is much higher than its equity book value capitalization. At PPL Statement 9,

Appendix E, PPL depicts the comparison of capital structure ratios based on market value and on book

value:
Electric Group
Market Book
Value  Value
% %
Long Term Debt 46.81 52.19
Preferred Stock 3.3% 4.42
Common Equity 4979 4338
10000 10000

Book value equity capitalization (43.38%) is used for rate setting purposes whereas market
based cost of equity estimates are derived from DCF analysis that reflects a different level of financial risk
(49.79% common equity). This creates a mismatch between the financial risk on which the DCF return

on equity capital is based and the financial risk embodied in rate setting (book value capitalization). This

Docs No. 513233vl



results as the capitalization of a utility measured at its market value contains relatively less debt than the
capitalization measured at its book value when market price is above book value.

The capital structure ratios measured at the book value show more financial leverage (debt) and, therefore,
higher risk than the capitalization measured at its market value. Itis then necessary to adjust the market
based DCF results to reflect the higher financial risk of the book value capital structure used for rate

setting purposes.

We note that the USDOD recogunized that when market price exceeds book value, the
constant growth DCF model is less reliable as growth in earnings, and dividends and book value are less
likely to be equal under this circumstance. This is a key assumption of the constant growth DCF model.
(USDOD Statement No. 2 at 14).

We agree with the USDOD that investors purchasing stock at market prices greater than
book value are at greater risk that the price will actually decline in the near future to approach book value,
and increasing the risk that growth rates in earnings, dividends and book value will diverge from each

other.

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we conclude that a financial risk adjustment to the
market derived DCF return of 10.25% for PPL’s Electric Company Proxy Group is appropriate at this
time. This places the DCF return on a constant basis with the greater financial risk inherent in PPL’s
book value derived capital structure ratios. Accordingly, we adopt the 45 basis point adjustment for

increased financial risk offered by PPL as reasonable at this time.

Those returns indicated by alternative, standard cost-estimation techniques provide
additional measures so as to test the reasonableness of our DCF based cost of equity capital rate of
10.70% (10.25 + .45 for financial risk). The PPL CAPM study produces a 10.70% return rate for its
Electric Company Proxy Group. A USDOD CAPM study estimates an appropriate equity return of
11.00%. The USDOD risk premium result is 10.44%. The OCA estimates a CAPM rate range of 9.0 to

Docs No. 513233vi



10.0%. Additionally, PPL has presented a Risk Premium analysis that indicates an appropriate return on

equity for its electric proxy group of 11.75%.

Based upon the evidence of record, we find a range of reasonableness from 10.25% to
11.0%. We further find that within that range, a cost of common equity of 10.70 % is reasonable,
appropriate and in accord with the record evidence. As such, we will use this figure for our determination

of the cost of common equity in this proceeding.

The following table summarizes our determinations concerning PPL’s capital structure, cost
of debt, cost of preferred stock, and cost of common equity, as well as the resulting weighted costs and

overall rate of return:

Capital Structure Ratio Cost Rate  Weiglted Cost
% % %
Debt 51.30 6.43 3.30
Preferred Stock 1.83 6.19 1
Common Equity 46.87 10.70 5.02
100.00 843

Accordingly, the Exceptions of PPL are granted to the extent consistent with the foregoing
discussion, and otherwise denied. The Exceptions of the OCA, the OTS and PPLICA on this issue are

denied.

Docs No. 513233v1



XIIl. CONCLUSION

For the reasons discussed above, we will adopt the Recommended Decision of
Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner as modified by, and consistent with the foregoing Opinion
and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of the Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future, Commercial Customer
Consortium, Eric Joseph Epstein, Office of Consumer Advocate, Office of Small Business Advocate, PPL
Industrial Customer Alliance, PPL Public Lighting User Group, and Sustainable Energy Fund of Central

Eastern Pennsylvania are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Exceptions of the Commission on Economic Opportunity, Office of Trial
Staff, and PPL Electric Utilities Corporation are granted in part, and denied in part, consistent with this

Opinion and Order.

3. That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner is

adopted as modified by this Opinion and Order.

4, That the Complaints docketed at R-00049255C0001 to R-00049255C0020 are hereby

granted or denied to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order and shall be marked closed.
5. That the Petitions to Intervene filed by the International Brotherhood of Electrical

Workers, Local 1600; West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power; and PECO Energy Company

are hereby dismissed.

Docs No. 513233v1



6. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall not place into effect the rules, rates and
regulations contained in Supplement 38 to Tariff Electric-Pa. P. U. C. No. 201, the same having been

found to be unjust and unreasonable and therefore, unlawful.

7. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is hereby authorized to file tariffs, tariff
supplements or tariff revisions containing rates, rules and regulations, consistent with this Opinion and
Order, to produce annual operating distribution system revenues not exceeding $661,815,964 on a

Pennsylvania jurisdictional basis.

8. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is authorized to establish a Transmission
Service Charge, and the Transmission Service Charge rate shall be initially set at $0.00564 per kWh for
services as set forth in the tariff, and shall be applicable to transmission services purchased by PPL
Electric Utilities Corporation from PIM under the OATT to provide service to its POLR customers and

others requiring the service.

9. That assessment of interest on Transmission Service Charge overcollections and

undercollections shall be calculated at the statutory rate provided for in 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308.

10.  That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall modify its proposed Tariff Rule SA

consistent with this Opinion and Order.

11.  That PPL shall continue funding the Sustainable Energy Fund as part of its
distribution rates at its current level of 0.01 cents per kWh from all customers through December 31,
2005, and thereafter, at the rate of 0.005 cents per kWh until December 31, 2006. At that time, the

funding of the Sustainable Energy Fund through distribution rates shall cease.

Docs No, 513233vi



12.  That if a subsequent base rate case has not been concluded on or before December
31, 2006, PPL Electric Utilities shall institute a negative State Tax Adjustment Surcharge designed to

exclude funding from the Sustainable Energy Fund as provided above.

13.  That consistent with the Commission Order in PPL s Universal Service and Energy
Conservation Plan Submission in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.74, Docket No. M-00031698,
entered June 13, 2003, PPL Electric Utilities shall revise the eligibility criteria of its Customer Assistance
Program, OnTrack, to be consistent with the definition of a low income payment troubled customer at 52
Pa. Code § 54.72.

14.  That consistent with Ordering Paragraph 13 above, PPL shall remove the $150

arrearage and the $150 subsidized housing criterion currently required for OnTrack eligibility.

15.  That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation tariffs, tariff supplements and/or tariff
revisions may be filed on less than statutory notice, and pursuant to the provisions of 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.1,

et seq., and 53.101, may be filed to be effective for service rendered on and after January 1, 2005.

16. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall file detailed calculations with its tariff
filing, which shall demonstrate to the Commission’s satisfaction that the filed tariffs and adjustments

comply with the provisions of this Opinion and Order.
17.  That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall allocate the authorized increase in
operating revenue to each customer class and rate schedule in the manner prescribed in this Opinion and

QOrder.

18.  That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall not include language in its tariff that

establishes a Distribution System Improvement Clause.

Docs No, 513233v1



19.  That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall comply with all directives, conclusions,
and recommendations contained in the body of the ALT Recommended Decision, which are not the
subject of an individual directive in these ordering paragraphs, as fully as if they were the subject of a

specific ordering paragraph.

20.  That, upon Commission approval of the tariffs filed in compliance with this Opinion

and Order, these proceedings at R-00049255 shall be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: December 2, 2004

ORDER ENTERED: December 22, 2004

Dogs No. 513233vl



PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held February 8, 2007

Commissioners Present:

Wendell F. Holland, Chairman

James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman, Concurring and Dissenting Statement attached
Kim Pizzingrilli

Terrance J. Fifzpatrick

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

Office of Small Business Advocate, Office of R-00061398
Consumer Advocate, Mary Kay Gummo, R-00061398C0001
Michael Blake R-00061398C0002
R-00061398C0003
V. R-00061398C0004

PPL Gas Utilities Corporation

OPINION AND ORDER



L.

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING......c.ocooveneircrrerernnnisi e essne e 1
DISCUSSION ....ooiitiieectirteree s esaba st ssesrassescsears e sssbestestsrsassessabenbassarare e nsseananesens 4
A. General Principles for a 1308 General Rate Increase.......oooinnininiinnn 4
B, RAIE BASE ..c.iiiieirieiee et erra et st res e e sb s p e b e e e s e ba e e s s s s 8
L. Fail VAIUE....ceiii ettt e ses st ma s s e e as e s nb e s a b s 8
2. Plant 0 SEIVICE uviueivierecierererieiei s st es e s a e b b e rn e s s 8
F. NEtLag DayS ..o is s st s s a b e sae s r e 9
4. Unamortized Balance of Environmental Clean Up ... 10
5. Adjustment to Depreciation Reserve for Account 330.......oooeeinnnnannnns 13
6. Cash Working Capital Requirement Regarding Payments of Interest ............. 18
7.  Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Related to Contributions
1N Aid 0Ff CONSITUCHION ..ecviiieeieirieecrne et 23
o REVEIIUES.....coviiveriiecee e et ee et sa e st s e e e en s s s g as e sttt 26
I, Off-SyStem SAIES wuoovveireirerierirreireerrestrt it ss e 26
2. Storage Service CONTACES ..ottt 27
3.  Weather Normalization AdjuStMent .......oceoveiiniiiiniinenn e 28
o EXPEIISES c.ueeteriiriere ittt e s 31
1. Undisputed Expense AdjuStments .....cccoovreemeveniorirmeinennenentins s 31
a. COMPANY-USE GAS....ceererreereerercrrirssisiire ettt st 31
b.  Universal Services Hardship Company Matching Funds ........cccocoeinee, 32
c. LObbYINE EXPEISE...ucoviviiiieinieriereeirieineenn s et 33
2. Variable Pay EXDPENSE ..c.ocvverrereviiiiiiiiiininie ittt e 33
3. ASFIHAtES CRATZES .oveveiereerereiere et e 41
4. Environmental Remediation EXpenses .......cccovvmioniinnnnicncsnn 45
5. Rate Case EXPENSE... ottt e 51
6.  Payroll Expense and Appropriate Budgeted Employee Complement.............. 56
7. Amortization of Storage Field Gas LOSSES ......ocvvviciminiiiiinesenr s 58
8. Right-of-Way Maintenance EXPense........cccoveerinincnienininni i, 62
9.  Customer Records EXPENSE .......ccovereiiiiiiiiriinies ety 66
10. Uncollectible ACCOUNS EXPEMSE ...ovvvvevviriiriniiiinitn s 68
11. LIURP INIHAHVE....vecceiteececerieeresieesisieeiae s st ssassnsass s n e s st sis s s e s b 75
B S e vuveerreeeneereeestressessssseasnessasesseasaeasseaneessaaasas e b e b be s e s e s bR r b e b S e et b e e R e e s s st s n e 81
1. Federal Income Tax & Consolidated Tax Savings .........ccevemimviniinnnnnconenes 81
2. PAYIOIl TEXES cvovrereeireeiiiireinc sttt b e 84
3. Capital Stock Taxes (“CST™) et e 85
RAtE OF REIUITL o eviiieiieee et eeree e crtrnaeve s b e e e s essr s st ar e s b s e s e e be s s e as s renresanenaa st e 88
1. Capital Structure (Actual vs. Hypothetical}......oooooovvoriini 8%
2. COSt OF DD ottt e 63
3. COSt OF BQUILY covoveeieieeeeeteseent e irernissseen b sn e st sa s st bt 94
G. Rate Structure and Rate Desigil. ..o 108
L. COSt OF SEIVICE....iiiiie i erres s et e e er s s et 108

653042 i



a. Modifications to COSS Accepted by PPL Gas ... 109
b.  Modification to Allocation of Cash Working Capital.........ccevnennenns 110
c. Modification to Allocation of Distribution Mains Costs on Minimum or
Zer0-INtercept SYSIEM ..covviiviniitirii it 111
d.  Modification to Allocation of Demand CoOStS .......ccocivimininiencinieninnens 113
e. Modification to Allocate CAP Costs Among All Rate Classes ................ 114
f. Modification to Allocation of Off System Sales.........coviiiciincnnnns 117
g. Modification to Allocation of Timber Sales Based on Land and Land
RIBNES ..cvovveseeierctene et et sass s bbb 119
h Modification to Allocation of Qutside Service Based on Rate Base........ 120
i. Modification to Allocation of General Plant..........ccvvvnnniinnn 121
j- Modification to Allocation of Costs Record in Account 903, Customer
RecOrds & COlIECHOMS. ...cvvevrireeirerererreeresenre st bssrs e st e nas st s s 123
k.  Modification to LVS Class’ Rate Discount........ccovveniencnnmnmnnnies 126
1. Modification to Reflect Uncollectible Accounts Expense as a Volumetric
Cost Instead 0f a CuSIOMEL COSE .oovivriiririrrerrreneissiesnr e s rrte st e 128
2. Allocation of Revenue ReqUIrement.......coovvviieiiennrinnnscnnsiini s 130
a. OSBA’s Proposed First Dollar Relief for Small Business Customers...... 131
3. Residential Customer Charge ....cocvereeenirnnnriiininesinsiesrse s 135
4. Declining Rate Blocks for Residential Service.....oomvcniniiinn. 137
H.  MISCEIIANEOUS ..coeneeeiritireiieeieseeetereresestresecesssssnnssrbessasa s anerss e st e s s s ebn e s ann s 139
1. PPL Gas Changes to Tariff ..o, 139
2. OCA Proposed Maintenance of Records for Discounted Rates..................... 141
TII.  CONCLUSION ..ottt ceereesseseseeesebet st st n s easss s s st e s s s b s 143
A BLES oot eeeeee et et ereesrrs e s base s b e e bR oA RS RS Rb e R R b e 146

653042 il



BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is the
Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Angela T. Jones issued on
December &, 2006, in the above captioned general rate increase proceeding involving the
PPL Gas Utilities Corporation (PPL Gas or the Company). Also before the Commission

are the Exceptions and Reply Exceptions filed thereto.

Exceptions to the Recommended Decision were filed on January 3, 2007,
by the following Parties: PPL Gas, the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), the Office
of Trial Staff (OTS) and the Commission on Economic Opportunity (CEO).

The following Parties filed Reply Exceptions on January 12,2007: PPL
Gas, the OCA, the OTS, the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA), CEO and the
PPL Gas Large Users Group (PGLUG).

L HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On April 27, 2006, PPL Gas filed Supplement No. 11 to Tariff — Gas Pa.
P.U.C. No. 3 (Supplement No. 11) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
(Commission) to become effective July 1, 2006. Through Supplement No. 11, PPL Gas
proposed increases in rates calculated to produce $12.813,000 (6.2%) in additional annual
revenues. PPL Gas provided twelve volumes of supporting data including eight
statements of witnesses’ testimony to comply with the Commission’s rate case filing

requirements by natural gas public utility companies.

By Order entered June 22, 2006, the Commission instituted an investigation
into the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of the proposed rate increase. Pursuant
to Section 1308(d) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(d), Supplement

653042 1



No. 11 was suspended by operation of law until February 1, 2007, unless otherwise
permitted by Commission Order to become effective at an earlier date. In addition, the
Commission ordered that the investigation include consideration of the lawfulness,
justness and reasonableness of the Company’s existing rates. The matter was assigned to
the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALIJ) for hearings to culminate in the issuance
of 2 Recommended Decision. In accordance with the Commission's Order, the matter

was assigned to ALJ Angela T. Jones.

The following entities and individuals filed Formal Complaints: the
OSBA, the OCA, Ms. Mary Kay Gummo,' and Mr. Michael Blake.”* PPL Gas timely

answered all Complaints.

The following entities filed Petitions to Intervene which were granted: the
CEO, Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line (Transco), the Hess Corporation (Hess), and
PGLUG. PPL Gas objected to the CEQ’s Petition to Intervene; however, the ALJ
overruled the objection finding CEO’s interest germane to the proceeding to further the
public interest. On July 13, 2006, the OTS filed its Notice of Appearance.

A Notice dated June 29, 2006, scheduled an initial telephonic Prehearing
Conference for July 18, 2006, By Order issued July 5, 2006, the ALJ set forth
requirements for participating in the Prehearing Conference which, among other things,

included submitting a prehearing memorandum proposing a procedural schedule. Prior to

: Although Ms. Gummo filed a Formal Complaint, she did not participate in

any stage of the proceeding.

2 Mr. Blake complained that the rates charged by PPL Gas are higher than
the current wholesale price of natural gas. On October 17, 2006, PPL Gas filed an
Answer to the Complaint requesting that the Complaint be denied because the purchased
gas costs are recovered pursuant to Section 1307(f) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(f), in
a separate proceeding.

653042 )



convening the Prehearing Conference, prehearing memoranda were submitted by the
Company, the OSBA, the OCA, Hess, Transco, the CEOQO, and PGLUG.

A telephonic Prehearing Conference was held as scheduled on July 18,
2006. The following entities participated: the Company, Hess, Transco, the OTS, the
OCA, the OSBA, PGLUG, and the CEO. During the Prehearing Conference, the OCA’s
modifications to discovery rules were granted. The Parties agreed to one public input
hearing and an evidentiary hearing schedule. All of the substantive actions and
agreements at the Prehearing Conference were confirmed through the Procedural
Scheduling Order issued on July 19, 2006. On July 21, 2006, the ALJ issued special

instructions to the Parties regarding Briefs and Exceptions in major rate proceedings.

A public input hearing was held in the Potter County Courthouse in
Coudersport, Pennsylvania on August 16, 2006. Approximately forty persons attended,

and seven witnesses presented sworn testimony.

Evidentiary hearings were held in this matter in Harrisburg on September
25, and 29, 2006, with PPL Gas, the OTS, the OCA, the OSBA, PGLUG and Transco
participating.3 PPL Gas, the OTS, the OCA and the OSBA, presented witnesses and
exhibits. On September 29, 2006, the evidentiary record to the proceeding was closed.

PPL Gas, the OCA, the OTS, the OSBA, PGLUG and Transco filed Main
Briefs. Reply Briefs were filed by all of the aforementioned parties except Transco.

Both Main and Reply Briefs were filed in accordance with the established schedule.

By Recommended Decision issued December 8, 2006, ALJ Jones rejected

the Company’s Supplement No. 11 finding it to be unjust and unreasonable and

} Due to agreements between the Parties, the evidentiary hearing scheduled

for September 28, 2006 was canceled.

653042 3



recommended that PPL Gas file tariffs which produce revenues not in excess of
$7,678,000. The ALJ also dismissed the Complaints filed by Ms. Mary Kay Gummo and
Mr. Michael Blake.

On December 13, 2006, PPL Gas filed Supplement No 18 to Tariff-Gas Pa.
P.U.C. No. 3, to voluntarily postpone the effective date of Supplement No. 11 from
February 1, 2007, until February 9, 2007.

Exceptions and Reply Exceptions were filed as noted above.

1.  DISCUSSION

A.  General Principles for a 1308 General Rate Increase

In deciding this, or any other, general rate increase case brought under Section

1308(d) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101 ef seq., certain general principles always apply.

A public utility is entitled to an opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on
the value of the property dedicated to public service. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co. v.
Pa. PUC, 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975). In determining a fair rate of return the
Commission is guided by the criteria provided by the United States Supreme Court in the
landmark cases of Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. v. Public Service
Comm’n of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923) and Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope
Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944). In Bluefield, the Court stated:

A public utility is entitled to such rates as will permit it to
earn a return on the value of the property which it employs
for the convenience of the public equal to that generally being
made at the same time and in the same general part of the
country on investments in other business undertakings which
are attended by corresponding risks and uncertainties; but it
has no constitutional right to profits such as are realized or

653042 4



anticipated in highly profitable enterprises or speculative
ventures. The return should be reasonably sufficient to assure
confidence in the financial soundness of the utility and should
be adequate, under efficient and economical management, {0
maintain and support its credit and enable it to raise the
money necessary for the proper discharge of its public duties.
A rate of return may be too high or too low by changes
affecting opportunities for investment, the money market and
business conditions generally.

The burden of proof to establish the justness and reasonableness of every
element of a public utility’s rate increase request rests solely upon the public utility in all
proceedings filed under Section 1308(d) of the Code. The standard to be met by the
public utility is set forth at Section 315(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a):

Reasonableness of rates. —In any proceeding upon the
motion of the Commission, involving any proposed or
existing rate of any public utility, or in any proceeding upon
complaint involving any proposed increase in rates, the
burden of proof to show that the rate involved is just and
reasonable shall be upon the public utility.

The Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court, in reviewing Section 315(a) of

the Code, interpreted the utility’s burden of proof in a rate proceeding as follows:

Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a),
places the burden of proving the justness and reasonableness of
a proposed rate hike squarely on the public utility. It is well-
established that the evidence adduced by a utility to meet this
burden must be substantial.
Lower Frederick Twp. Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 48 Pa, Cmwlth. 222, 226-227,409 A.2d
505, 507 (1980) (emphasis added). See also, Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. PUC, 63 Pa.

Cmwlth. 238, 437 A.2d 1067 (1981).

653042 5



In general rate increase proceedings, it is well established that the burden of
proof does not shift to parties challenging a requested rate increase. Rather, the utility’s
burden of establishing the justness and reasonableness of every component of its rate
request is an affirmative one and that burden remains with the public utility throughout
the course of the rate proceeding. It has been held that there is no similar burden placed
on other parties to justify a proposed adjustment to the Company’s filing. The

Pennsylvania Supreme Court has held:

[The appellants did not have the burden of proving that the
plant additions were improper, unnecessary or too costly; on
the contrary, that burden is, by statute, on the utility to
demonstrate the reasonable necessity and cost of the
installations, and that is the burden which the utility patently
failed to carry.

Berner v. Pa. PUC, 382 Pa. 622, 631, 116 A.2d 738, 744 (1955).

This does not mean, however, that in proving that its proposed rates are just
and reasonable, a public utility must affirmatively defend every claim it has made in its
filing, even those which no other party has questioned. As the Pennsylvania

Commonwealth Court has held:

While it is axiomatic that a utility has the burden of proving the
justness and reasonableness of its proposed rates, it cannot be
called upon to account for every action absent prior notice that
such action is to be challenged.
Allegheny Center Assocs. v. Pa. PUC, 570 A.2d 149, 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) (citation

omitted). See also, Pa. PUCv. Eguitable Gas Co., 73 Pa. P.U.C. 310, 359 — 360 (1990).

Additionally, the provisions of 66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a) cannot reasonably be
read to place the burden of proof on the utility with respect to an issue the utility did not
include in its general rate case filing and which, frequently, the utility would oppose.

Inasmuch as the Legislature is not presumed to intend an absurd result in interpretation of

653042 6



its enactments,* the burden of proof must be on a party to a general rate increase case

who proposes a rate increase beyond that sought by the utility.

The mere rejection of evidence contrary to that adduced by the public utility
is not an impermissible shifting of the evidentiary burden. United States Steel Corp. v. Pa.
PUC, 72 Pa. Cmwlth. 171, 456 A.2d 686 (1983).

Tn analyzing a proposed general rate increase, the Commission determines a
rate of return fo be applied to a rate base measured by the aggregate value of all the utility’s
property used and useful in the public service. The Commission determines a proper rate of
return by calculating the utility’s capital structure and the cost of the different types of
capital during the period in issue. The Commission is granted wide discretion, because of
its administrative expertise, in determining the cost of capital. Equitable Gas Co. v. Pa.
PUC, 45 Pa. Cmwlth. 610, 405 A.2d 1055 (1979) (determination of cost of capital is
basically a matter of judgment which should be left to the regulatory agency and not

disturbed absent an abuse of discretion).

Any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly
considered and will be denied without further discussion. It is well settled that we are not
required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the
Parties. Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Ulility Commission,

625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwith. 1984). “A voluminous record
does not create, by its bulk alone, a multitude of real issues demanding individual
attention . . . .7 Application of Midwestern Fidelity Corp., 26 Pa. Cmwlth. 211, 230 fn.6,
363 A.2d 892, 902, n. 6 (1976). With the foregoing principles in mind, we turn to the

rate issues before us.

! 1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(1), P4 Financial Responsibility Assigned Claims Plan v.
English, 541 Pa. 424, 64 A.2d 84 (1995).

653042 7



B. Rate Base
1. Fair Value

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas’ 2006 test year forecasted natural gas inventory claimed amount is
$13,912,000 while PPL Gas forecasted natural gas inventory of $11,258,000.
($11,258,000 -13,912,000 = -$2,654,000). PPL Gas has accepted the OCA’s valuation of
the Company’s natural gas inventory in storage of 51 1,194,000. The portion of the claim
attributed to the Pennsylvania service territory of PPL Gas is 99.42% (-$2,654,000 x
0.9942 = -$2,638,607 or round to -$2,639,000), thereby reducing the Company’s claim
by $2,639,000. (Tr. 129-30; OCA St. 1S. Sch. B-1; R.D. at 8). PPL Gas agreed to this
adjustment and it is incorporated in PPL Gas’ calculation of rate base for future test year
ending December 31, 2006. (R.D. at 8).

b. Disposition

There were no exceptions filed to the ALJ’s recommendation in regard to
this issue. Finding the ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in
accordance with the record evidence, it is adopted. Accordingly, we agree with the

OCA's position, and PPL Gas’ concomitant reduction to rate base of $2,639,000.

2. Plant in Service

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas inadvertently included in its original cost of plant in service
$1,862,000 of assets used in non-regulated businesses. The OCA drew this to the
attention of PPL Gas and PPL Gas agreed that this amount should be removed from rate
base yielding a net reduction as of December 31, 2006 of $1,067,000. ($1,862,000 plant

653042 8



in service - $795,000 depreciation reserve). (PPL Sch. C-2 to Exhibit Future 1-Revised;
RD.at8-9).

b. Disposition

There were no exceptions filed to the ALJ’s recommendation in regard to
this issue. Finding the ALY’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in
accordance with the record evidence, it is adopted. Accordingly, we agree with the

OCA's position, and PPL Gas’ concomitant reduction to rate base of $1,067,000.

3. Net Lag Days

a. Position of the Parties

The OTS updated the net lag days for both revenue and expenses from
historic to future test year the result of which increased the net lag days from 8.6 days to
10.29 days resulting in an $832,000 increase in PPL Gas’ cash working capital
requirement for operation and maintenance expenses from $4,344,000 to $5,176,000.
PPL Gas has incorporated this change in its cash working capital (CWC) requirement for
operation and maintenance expenses to the future test year level. (PPL Gas Exhibit
Future 1-Revised, Sch. C-5,p. 2; R.D. at9).

b. Disposition
There were no exceptions filed to the ALJ’s recommendation in regard to
this issue. Finding the ALT’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in

accordance with the record evidence, it is adopted. Accordingly, we agree with the

OTS's position, and PPL Gas’ concomitant increase to CWC of $832,000.

633042 9



4. Unamortized Balance of Environmental Clean Up

a. Position of the Parties

The OCA alleged that as of December 31, 2006, PPL Gas will have
recovered from insurers and ratepayers $12.917 million more for environmental
remediation than it will have spent for environmental remediation. Since the $12.917
million is an over-recovery of ratepayer funds, according to the OCA, it should be
adjusted to net out the income taxes of $5.360 million, resulting in an adjustment of
$7.558 ($12.917-85.360 = $7.557) million to rate base.” (OCA St. 1, Sch. B-3; R.D.
at 9).

PPL Gas opposed the adjustment alleging it is inappropriate because
balances that are amortized for ratemaking purposes may not be included in rate base.
When an expense is amortized in rates it is improper to reflect the unamortized balance of
that expense in rate base. The rationale against including the unamortized expense within
rate base is that a utility cannot earn a return on and also receive a return of an expense
item. To do so would provide the utility with a double recovery of that expense. The
distinguishing factor presented in this proceeding is that instead of unamortized expenses,

unamortized revenues, or ratepayer funds collected but not yet spent, are at issue.

PPL Gas asserted that the Pennsylvania appellate courts have held that
utilities may not include unamortized balances of expenses in rate base. Therefore, on
the same basis, unamortized revenues should not be deducted from rate base. (PPL Gas
MB at 11). Said differently, the distinction of expense versus revenue is of no

consequence. (R.D. at 10).

> Actual figures rounded result in $7.558 million.

653042 10



b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALIJ found that PPL Gas has shown that the adjustment recommended
by the OCA regarding unamortized revenues is not warranted because revenue cannot be
simultaneously capitalized in rate base and obtained from ratepayers. Consequently, the
ALJ recommended that the OCA’s adjustment regarding the unamortized balance (of
ratepayer provided revenues not yet spent) for environmental clean up be rejected.

(R.D. at 10).

c. Exceptions

In its Exceptions the OCA states that the ALJ erred in identifying the OCA
proposed deduction to rate base as «ynamortized revenues.” (OCA Exc. at 3; R.D. at
9-10). For the following reasons, the OCA believes that the ALJ erred in accepting the

Company’s position.

When a utility incurs an expense and is permitted recovery through an
amortization, customers are repaying the utility for an expense incurred in the past. The
environmental remediation funds at issue here, however, are not repayment for a past
expense. Rather, these represent a prepayment of expenses anticipated under the Consent
Agreement. PPL Gas has collected $12.9 million from ratepayers, in addition to
recoveries from insurers, in advance of Company expenditures to remediate contaminated
sites. (OCA MB at 13-17; OCA RB at 5-6; see OCA St. 1 at 10-12). These ratepayer-
supplied funds are being held by PPL Gas just like customer deposits or customer
advances. Just as customer deposits or customer advances are deducted from rate base,
so too must the pre-collected ratepayer provided environmental remediation expense be
deducted from rate base. (OCA St. 1 at 11-12; OCA MB at 14-16); see Pa. PUC v. West
Penn Power Co., 53 Pa. PUC 410, 429 (1979)(Customer deposits); Pa. PUC v.
Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 75 Pa. PUC 391, 402 (1991)(Unexpended customer

653042 11



advances treated as an offset to rate base); Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania-American Water
Co., 71 Pa. PUC 210, 241-43 (1989)(Customer advances), see also Pittsburgh v. Pa. Pub.
Util. Comm 'n, 370 Pa. 305, 88 A.2d 59 (1952) (Pittsburgh) (Customer-supplied funds
treated as an offset in cash working capital determination). (OCA Exc. at 4; OCA MB at
15-16).

The OCA states that its recommended adjustment is to prevent the
Company from receiving a windfall from the use of customer-supplied funds. (OCA MB
at 14-15). The OCA asserts that the ALJ’s recommendation is contrary to the record
evidence and sound ratemaking principles recognized by the courts and Commission.
Accordingly, the OCA believes that the Company’s rate base should be reduced by
$7,558.,000, as calculated at OCA Statement No. 1, Schedule B-3. (OCA Exc. at 4).

In reply PPL Gas states that the only difference between this case and those
cited by the OCA in its Exceptions is that those prior cases involved expenses, and in this
case, the issue relates to recoveries from ratepayers. PPL Gas believes that the
Commission should apply the same ratemaking principle to pre-paid revenue supplied by

ratepayers as it has applied to pre-paid expenses. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 9).

d. Disposition

The distinguishing factor presented in this proceeding is that instead of
unamortized expenses, unamortized revenues, or ratepayer funds, collected but not yet
spent, are at issue. PPL Gas asserted that the Pennsylvania appellate courts have held
that utilities may not include unamortized balances of expenses in rate base. Therefore,
on the same basis, it argues that unamortized revenues should not be deducted from rate
base. (PPL Gas MB at 11). Said differently, the distinction of expense versus revenue is
of no consequence. (R.D. at 10). Based upon prior Commission decisions, the ALJ

recommended rejection of the OCA’s adjustment. We agree, finding the ALY’s

653042 12



recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate, and in accordance with the record
evidence and prior Commission decisions. Our review of the record supports the finding
of the ALJ. Accordingly, we shall adopt the ALJ’s recommendation and reject the
OCA’s Exceptions.

In conjunction with our allowance of the Company’s claim, we shall direct
the Bureau of Audits to review the activity within this account during the Company’s
next Purchased Gas Cost Rate Audit. Specifically, we direct the Bureau of Audits to
review the Company’s accounting for the funds collected through rates and those
recovered through insurance, that are to be used for environmental clean-up as well as all
previous and planned expenditures associated with all projects included within this
activity. The findings of the Bureau of Audits shall be included within the Company’s

next base rate case filing.

5. Adjustment to Depreciation Reserve for Account 330

a, Positions of the Parties

The OTS advocated that Account 330, Producing Gas Wells — Well
Construction, should be reduced by $397,348 to $270,582 since the net salvage is not
being depreciated. The OTS asserted that this adjustment is necessary because the
account is fully accrued and there is no annual 2006 accrual. If the adjustment is not
made, the OTS stated that the future accrual will be in rate base indefinitely with no
offsetting annual accrual. (OTS MB at 12, 15).

PPL Gas contended that the OTS adjustment is not warranted because
future amortization of negative net salvage will reduce future accruals to zero at the end
of the five-year amortization period. PPL Gas stated further that the OTS’ adjustment is
inconsistent with the Uniform System of Accounts and Pennsylvania precedent regarding

ratemaking treatment amortizing negative net salvage as established in Penn Sheraton

653042 13



Hotel v. Pa. P.U.C., 198 Pa. Super. 618, 184 A.2d 324 (1962). (PPL Gas MB at 12).
Lastly, PPL Gas asserted that the OTS proposed adjustment unduly harms the Company.
(PPL Gas RB at 6-7; R.D. at 11).

The OTS believes that the Company failed to explain the applicability of
Penn Sheraton for this account since there are no annual accruals associated with the
account and thus, Account 330 is not a typical account being depreciated. Furthermore,
according to the OTS, the Company’s assertion that it has followed the Uniform System
of Accounts and the requirements under Penn Sheraton since 1999, and this past
treatment would somehow preclude the Commission from correcting improper treatment
once detected is not valid. As OTS states, “all aspects of the Company’s filing are
subject to review by the parties and ultimately by the Commission in...any...rate
case.” {OTS RB at 8).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ found that the record evidence demonstrated that Account 330 is
unique in that it has no annual accruals to depreciate, it has fully accrued,; that the
Company has failed to substantiate its claim regarding Account 330 and the applicability
of Penn Sheraton to an account that has fully accrued. However, according to the ALJ,
the OTS has reasonably substantiated why an adjustment should be made to Account 330,
and believes that the adjustment advocated by OTS to Account 330 reducing the future
accrual claim is warranted and reasonable. (OTS St. 3 at 12, OTS St. 3-SR at 4-5, and
OTS Exh. 3-SR, Sch. 1, line 12). The adjustment to Account 330 suggested by OTS was
adopted by the ALJ. (R.D. at 10).

653042 14



c. Exceptions

PPL Gas excepted to the ALJ’s recommendation as being erroneous for two
principal reasons. First, her concern that PPL Gas would be allowed to earn a return on a
negative depreciation reserve of $397,348 in perpetuity is factually unfounded. Second,
in any event, the recovery by PPL Gas of its capital investment in plant through
depreciation accruals and amortizations of net salvage is under continual review by the
Commission, and PPL Gas has done nothing improper to give rise to the substantial rate
base disallowance. (PPL Exc. at11-12).

PPL Gas states that it is undisputed that PPL Gas has followed the Uniform
System of Accounts and the rules for recovery of net salvage established in Penn
Sheraton. (Tr. 185; PPL Gas St. 7-R, at 1-3; PPL Exc. at 12). Contrary to the ALJ’s
concern, the amortization of net salvage will fully recover and, thereby, eliminate all
actually incurred salvage costs over five-year periods following the year that each salvage

cost is actually incurred. (PPL Exc. at 12).

The ALJ adopted the adjustment to rate base recommended by OTS based
on her conclusion that, absent the adjustment, the negative reserve will exist in
perpetuity. Such conclusion misunderstands the nature of the accounting of net salvage
under Penn Sheraton. The ALJ states that the negative depreciation reserved for Account
330 will remain, because there are no future accruals to reduce it. (R.D. at 12; PPL Exc.
at 15).

Although it is correct that, absent future investments in plant under Account
330, there are no future accruals (PPL Gas Exh. JJS-2, p. I11-155), that does not mean that
the negative reserve will remain indefinitely. Instead, under Penn Sheraton, net salvage

is amortized (not accrued) over five years commencing with the year after the net salvage

653042 15



was incurred. The fact that no accruals remain does not mean that the balance of net

salvage will not be eliminated over a five-year period. (PPL Exc. at 15).

PPL Gas has consistently distinguished between accruals and amortization.
(See, e.g., OTS Exh. 3, Sch. 4). PPL Gas has explained, as set forth above, that the net
salvage balance will be eliminated through amortization, regardless of whether any future

accruals remain. (PPL Exc. at 15).

PPL Gas, and its predecessor, North Penn Gas Company, have made
Annual Depreciation Reports required by Chapter 73 of the Commission’s regulations.
Tr. 187-88. Account 330 has had a substantial negative reserve since at least 1999.
Nevertheless, OTS has not challenged any of the entries to that account in any of the

Annual Depreciation Reports. (Tr. at 188; PPL Exc. at 14).

The filing by PPL Gas and its predecessors of Annual Depreciation Reports

has special significance under the Commission’s regulations, which provide:

“In subsequent ratemaking proceedings, the most recent
annual depreciation report or service life study approved or
deemed approved for accounting purposes only under this
chapter, constitutes a rebuttable presumption as to the
reasonableness of the accrued depreciation claimed for
ratemaking purposes, and the burden of proving the
unreasonableness of the accrued depreciation shall be on the
challenging party.”

52 Pa. Code § 73.9(c). For the reasons stated above, the adjustment to the depreciation

reserve for Account 330 proposed in this proceeding is erroneous. (PPL Exc. at 14-15).
Alternatively, if the Commission seeks to make certain that the balance of

negative net salvage will be eliminated over five years, as contemplated by the Superior

Court in Penn Sheraton, the Commission could simply order PPL Gas to amortize all

653042 16



amounts in the depreciation reserve as of December 31, 2006, excluding the portion of
the reserve equal to the original cost of plant in service, so that such amounts will be
eliminated by the end of 2011. Such an order would not harm PPL Gas, because such
amortization would occur in any event. The order, however, would provide assurance to
the Commission, the ALJ and the OTS that the negative depreciation reserve, in fact, will
be eliminated, as contemplated under Penn Sheraton, by the end of 2011. (PPL Exc.

at 17).

In reply, the OTS first asserts that the Company missed the point of the
adjustment and again failed to explain how the claimed $667,930 of Future Accruals for
Account 330 will be reduced if there is no annual accrual associated with this account.
(OTS R. Exc. at 7).

To defend the level of its original claim, the Company puts forth the
argument in its Exception that it followed the “Uniform System of Account” and did
“nothing wrong” regarding the account. The OTS believes that the Company failed to
point to any provision in the Uniform System of Accounts that allows “Future Accruals”
to exist in perpetuity and have no annual accrual. Such failure is due to the fact that no

such provision exists. (OTS R.Exc. at 7 -8).

d. Disposition

We find the Company’s explanation of this issue to be persuasive.
Accordingly, we shall grant PPL Gas’ Exceptions and reverse the ALI’s
recommendation, thereby adopting the Company’s claim. As contemplated by the
Superior Court in Penn Sheraton, we will order PPL Gas to amortize all amounts in the
depreciation reserve as of December 31, 2006, excluding the portion of the reserve equal
to the original cost of plant in service, so that such amounts will be eliminated by the end
of 2011,

653042 17



In conjunction with our allowance of the Company’s claim, we shall direct
the Bureau of Audits to review the activity within this account. This review shall be
conducted during the Bureau’s next Purchased Gas Cost Rate Audit. The findings of the

Bureau of Audits shall be included within the Company’s next base rate case filing,

6. Cash Working Capital Requirement Regarding Payments of Interest

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas included within its calculation of cash working capital (“CWC™) a
claim regarding payments of interest. (PPL Gas Exh. Future 1, Sch. C-5 at 5; R.D. at 12).
The Company claimed a net lag for interest payments of 7.5 days resulting in an
adjustment of $1 14,000.° The OTS proposed disallowance of this portion of the
Company’s CWC claim stating that the payments of interest are “below the line” and are
not to be considered when establishing rates. Additionally, the OTS stated, “the return
dollars provided to utilities in rates compensates them for all debt and related costs [and]
the Commission has never allowed a positive interest payment component to CWC.”
(OTS MB at 16). Subsequently, the OTS admitted that the Commission has reflected
positive interest payments in CWC calculations. (PPL Gas MB at 17-18 citing, OTS St.
2-SR at 18-19 and PPL Gas RB 5).

PPL Gas stated “below the line” items are those revenues, expenses and
investments that are not subject to Commission jurisdiction and consequently are
excluded from consideration in establishing rates. (PPL Gas MB at 17 citing Edison
Electric Institute, Glossary of Electric Industry Terms, at 12 (April 2005)). PPL Gas

asserted that interest paid to finance rate base is subject to Commission regulation and is

6 The components of this adjustment are the measure of value at

December 31, 2006; the Company’s claimed debt ratio of 44.32% which is comprised of
short-term and long-term debt; the Company’s claimed embedded cost of debt of 6.35%.
(PPL Exh. Future 1 Sch. B7, B8 and C5).

653042 18



therefore considered in setting rates. PPL Gas stated that it produced an example through
PPL Electric Utilities Corp where the CWC calculation for preferred stock produced a
positive CWC balance and suggested that the interest payments were not incorrectly

calculated or differentiated from the preferred stock. (R.D. at 13).

b. ALJY’s Recommendation

The ALJ found that even if the PPL Electric Utilities Corp. CWC treatment
for preferred stock produced a negative CWC balance, it is not logical to treat an item
differently based on whether it is a negative or positive quantity. The rationale for the
treatment of the item remains regardless of whether it is positive or negative.

Accordingly, the ALJ rejected the OTS’ adjustment. (R.D. at 13).

c. Exceptions

With respect, the OTS contends that the ALJ’s decision is based on a
misunderstanding of the history of this adjustment, a lack of understanding of the
adjustment, a misinterpretation of the OTS testimony and a misplaced sense of fairness
brought about by fundamental misrepresentations put forth by the Company. In fact,
Commission acceptance of the AL]’s recommendation would improperly overturn thirty

years of clear-cut precedent regarding this issue.

To understand the error in the ALJ’s reasoning, it is important to reiterate
why there is an interest “offset” to a cash working capital claim in the first place. As
stated in OTS Direct Testimony, it is inappropriate to include such an interest payments
claim as part of an allowable CWC because the return dollars provided to utilities in rates
already compensate them for all debt and related costs. As such, any monies needed for
interest payments would be subsumed in the refurn allowance and should not be part of a
CWC allowance. (OTS St. 2, p. 37, OTS MB at 16). Stated another way, the rates paid

653042 19



by customers already include a revenue allowance to service debt and preferred
obligations. These rates are collected on a continuous basis throughout the year. Debt
interest may be paid on a quarterly or semi-annual basis. If revenue collected from
ratepayers, but not yet paid to bond holders and preferred stock holders, is not recognized
as a source of working capital contributed by the rate payers and correspondingly offset
against the CWC allowance, then PPL Gas’ common equity holders will receive a return
on capital not supplied by them and will thus receive an inappropriate supplemental
return not authorized by any traditional ratemaking standard. The crux of this issue is
that such an interest “offset” has no corresponding equitable “flip side” that requires any

addition to the CWC calculation as argued by the Company. (OTS Exc. at4 - 5).

Turning to the Company’s claim, the OTS argues that since the interest
payment lag is less than the CWC revenue lag, an additional component to the CWC
calculation is thereby created that must be reflected in the calculation. This argument
improperly seeks to make the inclusion of interest a necessary part of a lead/lag study
when it constitutes nothing more than a potential offset to the results of a lead/lag study.
(OTS Exc. at 6).

In response, the OTS asserts that it is well established in prior Commission
and Commonwealth Court decisions that the timing and payment of interest may create
an offset to the CWC claim, but is not part of the actual CWC calculation. (OTS Exc. at
6-7).

The OTS states that the timing of revenue receipts and interest payments
has long been recognized as an appropriate “offset” to the CWC requirement. In fact,
Webster’s Dictionary defines offset as “to place over against something or to serve as a
counterbalance for.” The point being that interest has long been recognized as an offset

and that an offset by definition works in the opposite direction of the claim. An offset by

653042 20



regulatory practice or by definition has not constituted, nor should it constitute, an

increase or enhancement to the Company’s claim. (OTS Exc. at 7).

However, at page 13 of the Recommended Decision, the ALJ states that:

Even if the PPL Electric CWC treatment for preferred stock
produces a negative CWC balance, it is not logical to treat an
item differently based on whether it is a negative or positive
quantity. The rationale for the treatment of the item remains
regardless if it is positive or negative.

(R.D. at 13).

The Company’s Main Brief at page 18 cites a Commonwealth Court
decision for People’s Natural Gas wherein People’s challenged a $550,000 offset
reduction based on the fact that revenue lagged the actual payment of interest. The Court
agreed and rejected the offset. Peoples Natural Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Ulility
Commission, 52 Pa. Cmwlth. 201, 205-206, 415 A.2d 937, 939 (1980). However, the
Company’s Main Brief fails to point out that a full reading of the Court’s opinion
discloses that the offset was reduced to zero. The facts in that case are identical to the
instant situation, yet the Court did not recognize or authorize a negative offset even

though interest payments occurred prior to receipt of revenue. (OTS Exc. at 8).

Again at page 13 of the Recommended Decision, the ALJ states:
Additionally, PPL Gas points to clarification made by OTS to
admit that the Commission has reflected positive interest
payments in CWC calculations. (PPL Gas MB at 17-18
citing, OTS St. 2-SR at 18-19 and PPL Gas RB at 5).
(R.D. at 13; OTS Exc. at 8).
Simply put, the ALJ has misinterpreted the OTS testimony. The OTS

reference was to the fact that the Commission has always required an offset to the CWwC

653042 21



and should not be construed to mean that the Commission recognized a negative offset.

The Commission either reflected a positive offset or reflected zero, nothing else.

Also at page 13 of the Recommended Decision, the ALJ provides that:

PPL Gas states that it produced for the record an example
through PPL Electric Utilities where CWC calculation for
preferred stock produced a positive CWC balance.

(R.D. at 13).

Here, the ALJ has relied upon an incorrect Company representation. The
offset to CWC is for interest and preferred dividends. The net of the two is what is
reflected as the offset. They do not stand alone. In the cited PPL Electric case, the
interest offset was negative by an amount greater than the positive claim for preferred
dividends. The net of the two was an offset reduction to CWC. The OTS asserts that the
Company is simply incorrect when it claims the Commission has previously accepted

positive balance for preferred dividends. (OTS Exc. at 9).

Finally, the fundamental point to consider is that CWC measures the
amount of cash outlay that the Company must have available to cover expenses from the
rendition of service to payment for these services. The expenses reflected in a lead/lag
study are those above-the-line cost of service O&M expenses. As pointed out above, the
Company already recovers its interest cost through the return component of rates. Itis
therefore no more appropriate to include interest in the CWC calculation than it is to

reflect a return component in a CWC calculation. (OTS Exc. at9).

For the foregoing reasons, the OTS believes that the Commission should
reject the ALJ’s recommendation and adopt the OTS-recommended reduction of
$114,000 to the Company’s CWC claim to properly exclude interest payments. (OTS
Exc. at 10).

653042 27



In reply the Company describes the OTS’ proposal as a “one-way”
calculation in that the OTS contends that interest payments cannot increase CWC
‘because return dollars provided to utilities in rates already compensate them for all debt
and related costs.” (PPL R. Exc. at 10). The Company also states that the OTS’ reliance
upon Pa. PUC v. West Penn Power Co., 1981 WL 178838 and Peoples Natural Gas Co.,
Pa. PUC, 52 Pa. Cmwlth. 201, 415 A.2d. 937 (1980), is misplaced. PPL states that these
cases do not address the issue of whether interest payments could increase the CWC

requirement, because the issue was not presented. (PPL R.Exc. at 11).

d. Disposition

We agree with the ALJ, it is not logical to treat an item differently based on
whether it is a negative or positive quantity. The rationale for the treatment of the item
remains regardless of whether it is positive or negative. Accordingly, we shall adopt the
Company’s position on this issue and deny the Exceptions of the OTS. We do not find

the OTS’ reasoning to be persuasive.

7. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Related to Contributions in Aid
of Construction

a. Positions of the Parties

The balance of accumulated deferred income taxes (“ADIT”) consists of
two components: 1) deferred taxes related to accelerated depreciation on plant in service;
and 2) deferred taxes related to contributions in aid of construction (“CIAC”). The CIAC
portion is a debit balance that reduces the balance of ADIT deducted from plant in
service. (OCA M.B. at 10— 11). More simply stated, plant in service is increased by

number one above and reduced by number two, above. Thus, if the amount of ADIT on

653042 73



CIAC, number 2 above, is reduced, the plant in service is lower and fewer return dollars

are allowed.

PPL Gas recorded ADIT on CIAC in compliance with Commission
procedures and the Tax Reform Act of 1986. Under that Act, CIAC are treated as taxable
income. The Commission allows jurisdictional utilities to select a method for treatment
of income taxes on those contributions. See, Re Contribution in Aid of Construction and
Customer Advances, 70 Pa. PUC 44 (1989). PPL Gas opted to pay income taxes on
CIAC which results in a reduction to deferred taxes. (PPL Gas MB at 20).

PPL Gas projected $5,909,000 of ADIT on CIAC for the future test year.
(PPL Gas Exh. Future 1, Sch. C-1). The OCA stated that the Company’s_proposed future
test year claim for ADIT on CIAC is a 31% increase from the historic test year level” and
recommended that the future test year balance be reduced by $1,294,000" to a projected
balance of $4,615,000. (OCA MB at 11). The OCA stated that while ADIT on CIAC for
2004 and 2005 was roughly the magnitude of that forecasted by the Company for 2006,
the ADIT on CIAC averaged only $70,000 per year for 2001 through 2003. The OCA
looked at the Company’s actual experience for the five months of the future test year
ending May 2006 and found that the CIAC growth rate was closer to that in the years
2001 - 2003. (OCA M.B. at 11). During this period the average monthly growth in
CIAC was $9,000. This is the monthly, annual growth allowed by the OCA in its
proposed future test year CIAC of $4,615,000. (OCA St. 18, Schedule B-2).

7 For the historic test year the calculated balance of ADIT fer on CIAC was

$4,507,000. (($5,909,000 - $4,507,000 = $1,402,000) / $4,507,000 = 31.1%) (PPL Gas
Exh. Historic 1, Sch, C-6).

8 PPL Gas has a portion of service territory in Maryland which is outside of
the jurisdiction of the Commission. Acknowledging this portion outside of the
jurisdiction of the Commission, the OCA reduces its adjustment to $1,286,000 in
proportion to that portion of the Company’s service territory that is within the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

653042 24



According to the Company, the OCA’s proposal does not consider that the
increases in ADIT on CIAC do not occur uniformly throughout the year. For example,
for the five-month period ending December 2005, the balance in accumulated deferred

income taxes increased by over $1 million. (PPL M.B. at 21). The OCA admits that the

magnitude of the 2004 and 2005 ADIT on CIAC is the approximately same of that being
forecasted by the Company for 2006 confirming that the more recent level of CIAC is
significantly higher than that acquired in 2001 through 2003. Further, according to PPL,
the facts confirm that the actual ADIT for CIAC are not uniform per month through the
year and thus, the level collected in the first five to seven months of 2006, cannot be
concluded to be at the same level of CIAC as assumed for the latter portion of the year.
(R.D. at 14 - 15).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ found that evidence supports the projection of ADIT on CIAC
proposed by PPL Gas. PPL Gas substantiated its proposal for ADIT on CIAC based on
the facts presented and its $5,909,000 figure for ADIT on CIAC shall be implemented in
full. The OCA’s proposed reduction of $1,294,000 (51,286,000 jurisdictional) to the
future test year ADIT on CIAC figure is not supported by the facts on the record and
thus, the ALJ deemed the OCA adjustment to be unwarranted. (R.D. at 15).

c. Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OCA stated that the ALJ’s recommendation is
contrary to the record evidence in this proceeding. Also, the OCA contends that its
recommended end of future test year ADIT on CIAC balance of $4,615,000 should be
adopted. Additionally, in support of its adjustment, the OCA points out that the balance
of ADIT on CIAC at August 2006 was $4,551,000 or $64,000 below the future test year

653042 25



claim. Accordingly, the OCA believes the Company’s claim is overstated and
speculative. (OCA Exc. at 5).

In reply, PPL Gas states that the actual balance at August 2006, is
insignificant and that the allowance in this proceeding should be based upon the most

recent experience from 2004 and 2005. (PPL R.Exc. at 12).

d. Disposition

Based upon our review of the record evidence, as well as the post record
submissions of the Parties, we agree with the ALJ on this matter. We agree with PPL
Gas in that the additions to CIAC do not occur ratably during the year and therefore, the
OCA’s use of a six-month average to represent an annual growth rate CIAC is unrealistic.
Additionally, we find that the more recent years’ experience to be germane to this
account as being more reflective of current economic activity within the PPL Gas service
territory. Accordingly, we shall adopt the recommendation of the ALJ and deny the

Exceptions of the OCA in this matter.

C. Revenues
1. Off-System Sales

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas proposed an adjustment removing $150,000 in net margins from
off-system sales in the future test year revenues. This adjustment would have the effect
of removing off-system sales revenues as an item in this base rate proceeding. PPL Gas
explained that it retains a portion of the net revenues from off-system sales as an
incentive to encourage the Company to obtain as much off-system sales as practical. The

remaining portion of net revenues is then flowed through to ratepayers in annual Section

653042 26



1307(D), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(f), proceedings. PPL Gas averred that because these
revenues result from a sharing program implemented through annual Section 1307(f)
proceedings, it would be inappropriate to reflect these revenues in this proceeding for
determining rates as it would defeat the purpose of the sharing mechanism. (PPL Gas

MB at 22, PPL Gas St. 4-R at 6-7, PPL Gas Exh. Future 1-Revised, Sch. D-2 Rev.
9-1-06).

This adjustment was unopposed by any of the Parties. (R.D. at 16).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the Company’s adjustment removing $150,000

in net margins from off-system sales be approved. (R.D. at 16).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation in regard to this issue.
Finding the ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with

the record evidence, it is adopted.

2. Storage Service Contracts
a. Positions of the Parties
The OCA recommended using more updated information regarding the
storage service contracts. Specifically, the OCA recommended that three cost of service

allocators be modified to reflect increased contracted storage service capacity and storage

service maximum daily demand. (OCA MB at 22-23; OCA St. 3 at 4).

653042 27



PPL Gas agreed that more updated information for storage service contracts
should be used and added that the revenue from storage customers should also reflect a
change in volume. The end result was a proposed increase of $169,000 to the Company’s
initial claim for storage service revenue of $7.209,172. The Company acknowledged that
this adjustment was appropriate. (PPL Gas St. 8-R at 6, PPL Gas MB at 22, Tr. 213-16).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the Company’s adjustment, which increased
the claim for storage service revenue to $7,378,172, be approved. (R.D. at 16; PPL Gas
Exh. PRH-1R, Sch. A and Al).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALI’s recommendation in regard to this issue.
Finding the ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with

the record evidence, it is adopted.

3. Weather Normalization Adjustment

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas adjusted actual test year revenue levels to reflect “normal”
weather conditions based upon degree day data obtained from the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Association. PPL Gas performed four calculations: (1) for residential
customers in the southern region (old PFG); (2) for the residential customers in the
northern region (old NPG); (3) for commercial customers in the northern region; and (4)

for the commercial customers in the southern region. PPL Gas used calendar month

653042 28



degree days and revenue month revenues where the revenue months are based upon
revenues billed on a billing cycle basis throughout a month. Revenues during a revenue
month can be related to a customer usage during the prior calendar month. (PPL Gas MB
at 23; R.D. at 17).

The OCA found anomalies based on the methods used by PPL Gas in
making calculations. The OCA stated the primary factor for the anomalies is due to the
Company’s calculation on a month by month basis which caused an extra element of
randomness to the calculation; that is, the billed sales for a month included bills sent out
the prior calendar month while degree days were recorded on a calendar month.
Furthermore, the OCA criticized the Company’s methodology because there may be
differences in the weather as a whole for the year that is not apparent when comparing

weather on a month-to-month basis or vice-versa. (OCA MB at 19-20; R.D. at 17).

The OCA proposed an alternative method, using the heat-sensitive load per
degree day for the entire year rather than for each individual month to mitigate the
randomness and the effect of mismatch between calendar month and revenue month. The
OCA further refined its alternative by weighting the sales adjustment on the distribution
of sales in February 2005, the month of sales most heavily weighted toward the tail block
evidencing high volume of usage. The result yields an adjustment increase of $401,245
to the Company’s pro forma test year revenues under present rates. (OCA MB at 21-22,
OCA Sch. C-1 Revised Appendix A; R.D. at 17).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ stated that this adjustment is founded upon the use of different
weather normalization methodology. She found it disconcerting that under PPL Gas’
method of weather normalization, a colder than normal month in a warmer than normal

year, would result in a reduction to pro forma sales. (OCA MB at 20). However, the

653042 29



ALJ noted that the Company explained that this result happens in the non-heating months
which do not substantially effect the weather normalization calculation. Furthermore,
according to the ALJ, the OCA does not refute the Company’s criticism that the OCA’s
methodology assumes usage per degree day is uniform throughout the year. The ALJ
concluded that OCA Cross Exam. Exh. No. 8 shows that usage per degree day increases

exponentially in proportion to colder weather. (R.D. at 18).

The ALJ concluded that the methodology employed by the Company, while
not perfect, is substantiated by the record and is reasonable. She found the OCA
alternative method to be flawed and not reasonable. The ALJ recommended that the
adjustment proposed by the OCA for weather normalization should be rejected. (R.D.
at 18).

c. Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OCA states that the ALJ erred in adopting the weather
normalization presented by the Company even though the calculation used a mismatch of
billing revenue to monthly degree day data. The OCA also states that the Company’s

method did not produce reasonable, normalized results. (OCA Exc. at 8).

The Company supports the ALJ’s recommendation adopting its weather
normalization calculation. PPL Gas states that its methodology is superior to that of the
OCA for two principal reasons. First, its method demonstrates that usage per degree day
increases exponentially as heating degree days increase and second, that the OCA’s
conversion of usage to revenue, as originally proposed and as revised, is computed
incorrectly. (PPL R.Exc. at 13).

653042 30



d. Disposition

We agree with the ALI’s finding on this issue. While the Company’s
weather normalization computation is not perfect, it is supported by record evidence and
is reasonable. The adjustment proposed by the OCA and its revised calculation, are not
reasonable and are substantially flawed. Accordingly, we shall deny the Exceptions of
the OCA and adopt the recommendation of the ALJ.

D.  Expenses

1. Undisputed Expense Adjustments

PPL Gas’ pro forma annual operations and maintenance {(O&M) expense
claim for the future test year ended December 31, 2006, is $1 86,926,000.9 During the
course of this proceeding, PPL Gas accepted, in whole or in part, certain adjustments
proposed by other parties. These uncontested adjustments are described briefly in this

section.

a. Company-use Gas

PPL Gas’ O&M expense claim included $1,289,000 for the costs of gas
used by the Company. The OTS originally proposed to eliminate the recovery of the
costs of all company-use gas from base rates, based on its concern that PPL Gas was

recovering these costs entirely through rates for recovery of purchased gas costs (“PGC”)
established under Section 1307(f) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.

§ 1307(f).

’ The Company’s final claim of $186,926,000 reflects the three uncontested

adjustments discussed in this section. The Company’s revised claim on rebuttal of
$186,952,000 did not include the $26,000 adjustment for lobbying expenses, infra. (PPL
Gas. Exh. Future 1 — Revised, Sch. D-1).

653042 31



Upon review, PPL Gas determined that, of the total amount of company-
use gas of $1,289,000, it does recover $618,000 through PGC rates. The remaining
$671,000 of gas is used to operate storage facilities. The cost of gas used to operate
storage facilities traditionally has been recovered through base rates because PPL Gas has
storage customers who do not pay PGC rates. PPL Gas reasoned that it is proper to
recover the cost of gas used to operate storage facilities through base rates so that storage
customers would pay their fair share of the costs. (PPL Gas MB at 27, PPL Gas St. 4-R
at 1-3).

The OTS accepted the reduced adjustment in the amount of $618,000 for
company-use gas. (OTS MB at 30-31; OTS St. 2-SR at 7-8), and the ALJ's
Recommended Decision incorporated this adjustment. (R.D. at 18). ' No Exceptions

were filed to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue, which we will adopt.

b. Universal Services Hardship Company Matching Funds

PPL Gas’ O&M expense claim included $50,000 for the Universal Services
Hardship Fund (Fund). The OTS asserted that the claim should be denied because the
Fund is financed by voluntary contributions from the Company’s customers, whose
contributions are matched by the Company’s shareholders. The OTS contended that it
would be inappropriate to recover the shareholders’ matching funds from ratepayers, but
agreed that the Company should be entitled to recover the portion of the expenses used to
administer the Fund. (OTS St. 2 at 15-16).

1 PPL Gas St. 4-R at 2 indicates that $618,000 is reflected as a cost of
purchased gas and recovered through the PGC filing. PPL Gas Exh. Future 1 - Revised at
Sch. D-2, however, reflects a larger reduction of $854,000 in company-use gas, which in
turn is reflected in the total O&M claim of $186,926,000. The discrepancy of $236,000
is not explained. Because all Parties and the ALJ accepted the Company’s adjustment,
we will assume that it is correct.

653042 32



On rebuttal, PPL Gas stated that ten percent, or $5,000, of the Fund’s
expense was used for administration and accepted an adjustment of $45,000. (PPL Gas
St. 1-R at 9). The OTS accepted the modified adjustment of $45,000. (OTS MB at 29-
30; OTS St. 2-SR at 6-7).

The Company’s revised O&M claim reflects the reduction of $45,000.
(PPL Gas Exh. Future 1- Revised, Sch. D-2.) The ALJ’s Recommended Decision
incorporated this adjustment. (R.D. at 19). No Exceptions were filed to the ALF’s

recommendation on this issue, which we will adopt.

c. Lobbying Expense

PPL Gas’ O&M expense claim included $89,000 for “governmental
relations and lobbying service and various Corporate Communications activities,” which
the OCA initially proposed to eliminate in its entirety. (OCA St. 1 at 26). PPL Gas
acknowledged that $26,000 of the $89,000 expense claim related to lobbying activities.
(PPL Gas St. 2R at 4-5). The OCA subsequently amended its adjustment to eliminate
only the portion of the expense related to lobbying expenses. (OCA St. 1S at 4).

PPL. Gas agreed to the $26,000 expense adjustment, which the ALJ’s
Recommended Decision incorporated. (PPL Gas MB at 28; PPL MB Table II, line 3;
R.D. at 19-20, Table I). No Exceptions were filed to the ALJ’s recommendation on this

issue, which we will adopt.

2. Variable Pay Expense

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas’ O&M expense claim included a variable pay expense claim of
$279,085 for the future test year. Both the OTS and the OCA advocated that a portion of

633042 33



the variable pay expense claim be disallowed. The OTS proposed to disallow fifty
percent of the variable pay claim; the OCA proposed to disallow thirty percent of the

claim.

PPL Gas’ compensation package for all non-union employees includes a
market-based salary with two components — base pay and variable pay. The base pay
component compensates an employee for the accountabilities and competencies related to
the position. The variable pay component compensates an employee for achievements
related to various financial, operational and safety-related objectives. (PPL Gas MB at
28, PPL Gas St. 5-R at 5). Under this salary structure, ten percent of a non-union
employee’s compensation is placed at risk based on the achievements of the established
objectives. (PPL GasRB at 11).

The OTS argued that fifty percent of the variable pay expense, or $139,543,
should be disallowed, based on the rationale that both shareholders and ratepayers benefit
from the variable pay award program and should share the costs. (OTS St. 2 at 2, 21).
The OTS argued that, through division earnings targets, the variable pay award
emphasizes the financial performance of the Company. The OTS stated that shareholders
benefit from the Company’s improved financial performance through increased dividends
and/or stock prices, and ratepayers may benefit from improved financial performance if
rates are maintained at existing levels or future rate increase are minimized. (OTS S¢. 2
at 22). The OTS reasoned that, since both shareholders and ratepayers benefit from the
variable pay program, both should share in the expense. (OTS MB at 32). In surrebuttal,
the OTS raised an additional issue, arguing that to the extent that the goals are not
achieved and employees do not receive variable compensation, ratepayers will be paying
more than PPL Gas’ actual expenses. (OTS St. 2-SR at 3).

The OCA contended that thirty percent of the variable pay program

expense, or $83,000, should be disallowed as related to the achievement of the

653042 34



Company’s financial goals. Specifically, ten percent of the program expense is related to
net income goals set by the Company, and twenty percent is related to the achievement of
rate case goals. The OCA characterized the claim as requiring ratepayers to reward
management for getting them to pay higher rates. (OCA St. 1 at 18-19). The OCA
argued that ratepayers should not be required to pay for that portion of the incentive
compensation related to the achievement of financial or profitability goals, citing Pa.
PUC v. Roaring Creek Water Co., 81 Pa. PUC 285, 299 (1994); Pa. PUC v. UGI Ulilities
_ Electric Div., 82 Pa, PUC 488, 508 (1994). (OCA St. 2 at 19; OCA MB at 26-27).

PPL Gas argued that the adjustment advocated by the OTS was contrary to
the law; that the adjustment advocated by the OCA was contrary to the facts; and that

both adjustments therefore should be rejected.

PPL Gas stated that the OTS adjustment was flawed because the concept of
sharing expenses between ratepayers and shareholders on the theory that the expenses are
incurred for the mutual benefit of both has been rejected by Pennsylvania’s appellate
courts. In Butler Township Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 473 A.2d 219 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984), the
Commonwealth Court reversed the Commission’s disallowance of one-half of a rate case
expense claim based on the shared benefit theory. The Court held that a utility generally
is entitled to recover expenses reasonably necessary to provide service, and that operating
expenses include prudently incurred rate case expenses. The Court held that there must
be evidence in the record that a rate case expense is unreasonable, imprudently incurred
or excessive to support its disallowance. PPL Gas stated that the Court’s rationale is
equally applicable to variable pay expense, and that the OTS made no claim that the
variable pay expense was unreasonable, imprudent or excessive. Further, the arbitrary
disallowance proposed by the OTS would reduce incentives to achieve goals that are
beneficial to ratepayers. (PPL Gas MB at 29-31).

653042 35



With regard to the issue that the OTS raised on surrebuttal, PPL Gas stated
that the OTS misunderstood the mechanics of the variable pay program,; that when certain
employees do not receive all of their variable pay, such funds are available to compensate
other employees who receive more than 100 percent of their variable pay budget; and that
in the last four years, variable pay expenses exceeded the variable pay budget in all but

one year, and that shareholders bore such amounts in excess of budget. (PPL Gas MB
at 32).

PPL Gas stated that the adjustment proposed by the OCA also was flawed,
but for different reasons. PPL Gas acknowledged that a portion of variable pay is tied to
financial goals, but argued that PPL Gas must operate its system efficiently to achieve
these goals; that operational efficiency leads to lower rates; and that rewarding employees
for efficient operation of the system therefore is beneficial to ratepayers. PPL Gas also
acknowledged that twenty percent of the total variable pay expense, or $55,817, was
related to this rate case, but argued that the rate case goals also were in the interest of
ratepayers. The Company’s rate case goals are to achieve a quality and user-friendly
filing, and to restore the Company’s financial health through the recovery of prudently
incurred costs. PPL Gas asserted that achieving these goals will allow it to continue to
provide safe, adequate, reasonable and reliable service to customers. (PPL Gas MB
at 31).

The OTS argued in reply that the Butler case cited by the Company was
limited to necessary expenses, such as rate case expense, but that its holding did not
extend to the variable pay program expense. The OTS also disagreed with the
Company’s assertion that the OTS had not claimed that the expense was unreasonable,
imprudent or excessive. The OTS argued that recovering the full amount of the claim
from ratepayers would be unreasonable and excessive in this or any other case. The OTS

also asserted that, since the record supports a conclusion that the program is not

653042 16



necessary to providing service, the entire program expense could be disallowed, rather

than half of the expense proposed by the OTS as a compromise position.

The OCA argued in reply that rate case expense and incentive
compensation are not analogous. According to the OCA, rate case expense is reasonably
necessary to provide service and, therefore, recoverable from ratepayers, unlike incentive
pay tied to net income and rate case goals. The OCA concluded that the holding of the

Commonwealth Court in Butler does not apply.

PPL Gas argued in reply that its variable pay program is distinguishable
from the programs at issue in Roaring Creek and UGI, supra., cited by the OCA. Inboth
of these cases, the programs focused on the utility’s parent company. The Commission
stated in UGI that, at a minimum, the utility must show that the program has a “direct
bearing on cost reduction and rate control efforts.” PPL Gas argued that its program is
not based on holding company performance; that its program has balanced objectives that
promote efficient operations; and that even its rate case objectives promote the interests

of customers.

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OTS adjustment be adopted and that half of
the variable pay expense claim, or $139,543, be disallowed. (R.D. at22). The ALJ
reasoned that the variable pay expense is not analogous to rate case expense as argued by
PPL Gas, since rates and rate cases are necessary to provide service. Incentive pay to
reward employees for meeting shareholders’ net income goals and rate case goals are not

reasonably necessary expenses related to service to customers.

The ALJ found that the Company’s reliance on Butler was misplaced, and

that the Commission has held that ratepayers have no duty to pay for incentive

653042 37



compensation related to achievement of financial or profitability goals, citing Roaring
Creek. The ALJ found that “[b]ecause it is determined that the Company is incorrect on
the applicable law, PPL Gas’ rebuttal to the adjustment proposed by OTS must fail. PPL
has not sustained its burden to show the full claimed variable pay expense of $279,085 is
reasonable.” (R.D. at 22). The ALIJ concluded that the OTS adjustment appropriately

models the shared benefit of the expense by ratepayers and shareholders.

c. Exceptions

PPL Gas excepts to the ALI’s recommendation. PPL Gas states that the
sum of base pay and variable pay equals the market rate for each position; that its
program is nof a bonus program; and that the program permits employees to earn the
market compensation rate for their position only if they achieve various objectives. PPL
Gas states that the ALJ factually was mistaken that variable pay expenses are not
necessary. “As explained previously, the sum of base pay and variable pay equals the
market-based compensation rate for particular positions. It is necessary for PPL Gas to
compensate employees at market rates.” (PPL Gas Exc. at 20). PPL Gas distinguishes
Roaring Creek as a case that addressed a bonus program tied to the financial goals of the
corporate parent. PPL Gas reiterates that the goals of its program are balanced and
unrelated to the financial performance of any corporate affiliate. PPL Gas also repeats its
argument that the rate case goals in its program, achieving a quality filing and achieving
the best possible outcome for the Company, are beneficial to ratepayers. PPL Gas states
that it is in the best interests of ratepayers for there to be as few rate cases as practical,
since rate cases are expensive and inefficient. “Achieving a good result in a rate case will
permit PPL Gas to file fewer rate cases in the future, thereby, controlling rate case

expense, which is properly borne by customers.” (PPL Gas Exc. at 22-23).

PPL Gas also reiterates its position that the rationale for disallowing one-

half of the variable pay expense is contrary to law. “Indeed, it cannot be the law that

653042 38



ratepayers and shareholders should share expenses that are for their mutual benefit,
because the result could be a financial disaster for utilities.” (PPL Gas Exc. at 18-19).
PPL Gas points out that many expenses could be said to benefit both ratepayers and
shareholders, such as purchasing gas supplies. PPL Gas, citing Butfer, states that a public
utility is entitled to recover fully its reasonable expenses incurred in providing service,
and that there is no basis in the record for a finding that any portion of the variable pay
expense is unreasonable, imprudent or excessive.

The OTS’ Reply Exceptions state that the Company has not responded to
the possibility that ratepayers could pay more than the Company’s actual variable pay
expenses if employees do not achieve program goals and receive payments. The OTS
also argues that the Company’s reliance on Butler as controlling precedent is misplaced,
since unlike rate case expense, variable pay expense is discretionary. (OTS R.Exc. at
11-13).

The OCA’s Reply Exceptions state that, while the OCA continues to
support its recommendation for a disallowance of thirty percent based on the percentage
of variable pay tied to the Company’s net income and rate case goals, the fifty percent
disallowance recommended by the ALJ is supported by the record and consistent with
Commission precedent. (OCA R.Exc. at 11). The OCA responds to PPL Gas’ argument
that its variable pay program is not a bonus program as ignoring the fact that variable pay
is “at risk” and is the very type of bonus or incentive program that was the subject of
prior Commission disallowances. Second, the OCA responds to PPL Gas’ argument
concerning the 50/50 sharing reversed by the Commonwealth Court in Butler as
involving rate case expense, which factually is distinguishable from the variable pay
expense at issue here. As the ALJ explained, rate case expense is non-discretionary,
whereas the Company has discretion when establishing goals for the variable pay

component of employee compensation.

653042 39



d. Disposition

On review, we will grant the Company’s Exception. Although we do not
agree with the Company that the adjustment urged by the OTS would be prohibited as a
matter of law under Butler, we find that, under the facts of this case, the Company has

demonstrated that its variable expense claim is reasonable and should be approved.

Several considerations lead us to this conclusion. First, the compensation
program’s variable component is tied to balanced operational and financial objectives.
Only thirty percent of variable compensation is related to net income and rate case goals
while fully seventy percent is related to operational and safety goals. Second, only ten
percent of an employee’s salary is categorized as variable, or at-risk. Base pay
constitutes ninety percent of compensation. Third, the program extends to a// non-union
employees, as opposed to a bonus program that is limited to the very top echelon of
management. Fourth, variable pay is unrelated to the performance of a PPL Gas holding
company or affiliate. All of these factors support a determination that the Company’s
broad-based compensation program provides for market-based compensation rates for its
non-union employees. Since we conclude that the Company’s compensation program
provides for market-based rates for its non-union employees, we conclude that both its

fixed and variable components are reasonable and hence recoverable in rates.

The Company’s variable pay component of its employee compensation
program does not constitute a bonus program of the type disallowed in Roaring Creek
and UGL In Roaring Creek, we disallowed a claim for a bonus program that was limited
to management employees, where fully one-third of the program expense was earmarked
for one employee. In addition, the bonus program was tied largely to income and
earnings targets for the parent company, which were unrelated to improvements in
service to ratepayers. We disallowed the claim because the bonus program was not aimed

at enhancing the productivity and efficiency of the utility. In UGI, we disaliowed a claim

653042 AQ



for a bonus plan and a stock option plan where most of the eligible persons were holding
company employees and the plans again were aimed at the parent company’s financial
performance. We stated that “[i]ncentive compensation plans are a good idea and they
should be utilized to stimulate innovative operational improvements to create a better
performing company. In order to be passed on to ratepayers, however, there must be an
adequate factual basis for the Commission to conclude that the Company seeks to
maximize more than just shareholder value. Even if no specific cost savings can be
shown to result from the incentive compensation plan, at a minimum the plan must be
shown to have a direct bearing on cost reduction and rate control efforts.” 82 Pa. PUC at
508. In the instant case, PPL Gas has demonstrated that the variable pay component of
its compensation program is related to the Company’s operational performance and

efficiency objectives.

We reject the argument of the OTS that its proposed disallowance is
supported by the fact that there is a possibility that the Company’s actual variable pay
expense could be less than its ratemaking allowance if employees do not achieve program
goals and receive all of their variable pay. The Company stated that, in three of the last
four years, actual variable pay expense exceeded its variable pay budget, and that
shareholders bore the amounts in excess of budget. In addition, a similar argument could
be made concerning nearly all expense items. Expenses that are allowed for ratemaking
purposes nearly always will be either greater or lesser than actual expenses incurred when
the rates are in effect. Such is the inherent nature of budgets and projections used in

establishing rates.

3. Affiliates Charges

a. Positions of the Parties

Within the PPL corporate system, certain services are provided to all

members from a common pool of resources. When the user of services can be identified

653042 41



specifically, expenses are charged directly to that user. General administrative support
costs are allocated among the member companies. In this case, PPL Gas claimed total
charges of $9,453,000 from several affiliates for the future test year. Included in this
amount was $8,705,000 in charges from PPL Services Corporation (PPL Services). (PPL
St. 2-R at 3).

PPL Gas stated that indirect costs are allocated among the members of the
PPL corporate system based on a three-factor formula that was recommended in a
Commission-sponsored management audit. The three factors include a payroll factor, an

investment factor, and an Q&M expense factor.

The OTS proposed an adjustment to total direct and indirect charges based
on a four-year (2003-2006) average of charges from affiliates. The OTS proposed an
adjustment of $844,000. (OTS MB at 28-29; OTS St. 2; OTS Exh. 2, Sch. 6).

The OCA proposed an adjustment of $238,000, which would disallow the
increase in indirect support expenses over the level of such expenses in 2005."" The
OCA noted that PPL Gas had forecast an increase of approximately seven percent in its
indirect support expense, from actual 2005 expense of $3,386,000, to projected 2006
expense of $3,624,000. The OCA argued that, when asked to explain this increase, PPL
Gas cited two factors: (1) a “modest” increase in the percentage of total indirect support
provided by PPL Services; and (2) a “minor” increase in the costs being allocated. (OCA
MB at 37; OCA St. 1 at 27). The OCA submitted that this explanation does not

demonstrate how these factors translate into an increase of seven percent. Because the

H As noted, the OCA also proposed an adjustment to eliminate $26,000 in

lobbying expenses, which PPL Gas accepted. See Section D(1)(c) of this Opinion and
Order.

653042 42



increase had not been adequately justified, the OCA recommended that the forecasted
increase of $238,000 be disallowed. (OCA St. I at 28, Sch. C-2).

PPL Gas argued that the increases in costs from support groups within the
PPL corporate system are reasonable. PPL Gas noted that its total support charges
between 2003 and 2006 increased only five percent annually on average. Charges to PPL
Gas for direct and indirect support services increased by $672,000 and $238,000,
respectively, from 2005 to 2006. Over the four-year period, indirect support charges
increased by approximately eight percent annually, while direct support charges
increased by approximately 3.1 percent annually. PPL Gas argued that, through the first
six months of 2006, PPL Gas was charged an annualized amount of $8,738,000 for direct
and indirect costs, which was slightly more than its budget of $8,705,000, the basis for
the claimed affiliate charge expense in this proceeding. The fact that PPL Gas actually is
incurring the claimed level of expenses demonstrates the reasonableness of its claim.

(PPL Gas MB at 35, PPL Gas St. 2-R at 3).

In reply, the OCA stated that the fact that the Company’s claim for indirect
service charges resulted from allocation factors recommended in a Commission
management audit does not relieve the Company from its burden of proof. The OCA
argued that its adjustment of $238,000 should be adopted because PPL Gas did not meet
this burden of proof. (OCA RB at 17).

In reply, PPL Gas contended that both the OTS and the OCA seek to
arbitrarily limit expenses to historic levels based only on their subjective feelings that the
increases to the charges are too great. PPL Gas stated that neither party was clear on the
basis for its proposed adjustment. Presumably the basis for the proposed adjustments was
that PPL Gas’ projections either were not accurate or were excessive. PPL Gas reiterated
that its actual charges for the first six months of 2006 demonstrate that its projections are

reasonably accurate and, indeed, slightly conservative. PPL Gas also reiterated that the

653042 43



increase in affiliate charges is justified by the increased level of services provided by
affiliates, citing the cost to comply with increased regulatory requirements imposed
following the collapse of Enron in 2001. Finally, PPL Gas stated that the OTS
adjustment particularly is unreasonable because it would allow only an annual increase of
1.5 percent over the four-year period from 2003-2006. (PPL Gas RB at 12-14).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that both the OTS and the OCA adjustments be
rejected, and found that PPL Gas had substantiated its affiliated expense claim. The ALJ
stated that “[t]he arguments relayed by OCA and OTS fail to show that the magnitude of
the increase in the 2006 future year expense claim is unreasonable, inappropriate,
inaccurate or unsupported. The claimed 2006 affiliated expense of PPL Gas at
$8,705,000 in charges from PPL Services Corporation should be approved.” (R.D.
at 24).

c. Disposition

Neither the OTS nor the OCA excepted to the ALJ’s recommendation on
this issue. Based on our review of the record, we shall adopt the recommendation of the
ALJ and allow the Company’s claim for $9,453,000 in charges from several affiliates,
including $8,705,000 in charges from PPL Services Corporation. The record
demonstrates that, through the first six months of 2006, PPL Gas was charged an
annualized amount greater than its budget, and that its budget was reasonably accurate.
We also accept PPL Gas’ contention that the increased regulatory requirements imposed
on publicly-held companies following the collapse of Enron, including the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002, reasonably explains and justifies the increased level of expense.

653042 44



4, Environmental Remediation Expenses

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas’ claim for environmental remediation expense of $987,000 is
based on the methodology previously accepted by the Commission through the approval
of the settlement of PPL Gas’ prior base rate case at Docket No. R-00005277. (PPL Gas
Exh. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. D-2 at 1, PPL Gas MB at 36). The Company first forecast
spending on environmental remediation projects in excess of insurance recoveries
through the end of 2011. The Company then determined that this amount exceeds the
environmental remediation expenses recovered in rates through December 31, 2006, by
$4,935,000. The Company then normalized this difference over the five-year period
2007-2011, resulting in the pro forma annual expense claim of $987,000. (OCA MB at
38).

The OTS proposed two adjustments that together would reduce the
Company’s claim by $882,000 and provide an annual allowance of $105,000: (1} the
elimination of the three percent (3.0 %) annual escalation used by the Company to project
environmental remediation expenses after 2006; and (2) the elimination of remediation
expenses at sites that the Company has not yet identified. The OTS then netted the total
amount of expected costs through 2011 against the amount already recovered. (OTS St. 3
at 9-12; OTS MB at 24-27). First, the OTS argued that the three percent escalation factor
is not supported historically. (OTS St. 2 at 11). Second, the OTS proposed to eliminate
$510,299 in remediation expenses attributable to “Unknown Utility MGP [Manufactured
Gas Plant] & Mercury Sites.” (OTS St. 2 at 10; OTS Exh. 2, Sch. 4 at 2). The OTS
opined that test year expenses claimed for ratemaking purposes must be known and
measurable, and that remediation expenses for unknown sites were neither. The revenue
impact of the two adjustments recommended by the OTS is a reduction of $882,000 to
the annual environmental remediation expense claimed by the Company of $987,000.
(OTS St. 2 at 11-12; OTS MB at 24-27).

653042 45



PPL Gas argued that a modest allowance for inflation for the five year
period ending December 31, 2011, would be appropriate. The remediation of MGP sites
and mercury is labor-intensive, and costs are escalating as the price for labor, equipment
rentals, fuel costs, disposal costs and property acquisitions continue to rise. The OTS
adjustment to disallow inflation is contrary to the experience of PPL Gas and without
foundation. (PPL Gas St. 3-R at 11; PPL Gas MB at 38-39).

PPL Gas also argued that it was appropriate to include remediation costs for
unknown MGP and mercury sites, as the prospect of having to remediate presently
unknown sites is a serious concern. PPL Gas currently is remediating and/or monitoring
four previously unidentified MGP sites. PPL Gas stated that its inclusion of 33,061,794
for unknown sites through 2011 is reasonable, given the fact that the average cost of fully
remediating an MGP site is about $2 million. (PPL Gas St. 3-R at 11; PPL Gas MB at
38).

The OTS replied that the Company’s general arguments are not sufficient
to deviate from the standard ratemaking requirement that expenses be known and

measurable as a prerequisite to being recoverable. (OTS RB at 13).

The OCA proposed that the Company’s expense claim be rejected in its
entirety and set at zero until its next base rate case. The OCA objected to the Company’s
forecasting its expense level through 2011 on the basis of its estimate of remediation
expenses of $2,879,000 in 2006. Through the first five months of 2006, the Company
has spent only $329,000, an annualized expenditure of only $790,000. (OCA St. 1 at 23;
OCA MB at 39). In the three-year period 2003 through 2005, the highest annual
expenditure by the Company was only $1,507,000, not much more than half of the
forecasted 2006 level of $2,879,000 used to determine the expense claim in this

proceeding. The OCA stated that the Company already has recovered $12,621,000 more

653042 46



than its actual expenditures through the rate recovery mechanism approved by the
Commission. If this over-recovered amount were used to fund expenditures between
now and the end of 2011, the Company would have $2,524,000 available each year for
environmental expenditures. Between 1989 and 2005, the Company never has reached a
spending level of $2,524.000. (OCA St. 1 at 23-24; OCA MB at 39).

PPL Gas stated that the OCA’s adjustment would decrease the Company’s
2006 test year environmental remediation expense by $2,089,000, to $790,000, and
require that all projected expenses be charged against amounts previously recovered from
ratepayers and insurance companies. PPL Gas argued that the “OCA ignores the fact that
environmental remediation expenses are expected to increase during the later years of the
DEP [Department of Environmental Protection] Consent Order, when remediation
expenditures typically reach their highest levels.” (PPL Gas MB at 39). PPL Gas
contended that it would be inappropriate to eliminate recovery of environmental
remediation costs when they are expected to escalate. (PPL MB at 39, PPL Gas St. 3-R
at 12).

The OCA replied that the Company had not rebutted the OCA’s calculation
of a future test year level of expense of only $790,000, or otherwise provided updated
information to support the Company’s 2006 expense claim of $2,879,000:

Thus, Mr. Kleha’s “first step” of calculating expenditures and
recoveries through the end of the future test year, which PPL
Gas relies upon in its Main Brief, is not supported by record
evidence. Further, OCA witness Effron found the Company’s
forecast annual environmental remediation expenditures of
$2,879,000 overstated, compared to the Company’s future
test year level of spending and historic levels. The
Company’s theory of a net deficiency at the end of 2011 of
$4.935 million is based on supposition and assumptions
which are without support in the record.

653042 47



(OCA MB at 10 (citations omitted)). The OCA argued that the Company’s theory that
the OCA would not provide the Company with funds to pay for environmental
remediation expenses was incorrect and ignored the OCA’s testimony that the Company
already has $12,621,000 on hand, the amount of the net over-recovery through the end of
the historic test year. This amount is sufficient to provide an annual expenditure of
$2,524,000 for 2007 through 2011, a level in excess of historic levels. (OCA RB at 10).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OTS adjustment of $882,000 to the
Company claim of $987,000 for annual environmental remediation expense be granted. 12
(R.D. at 28).

With respect to the $510,000 adjustment for unknown sites, the ALJ found
that the Company had not refuted the OTS assertion that test year expenses should be

known and measurable, and had affirmed that the MGP and mercury sites are unknown.
(R.D. at 27).

With respect to the adjustment to eliminate the three percent escalation
factor, the ALJ found that nothing in the record demonstrates that inflation will reach
levels of three percent per year over the next five years, and that PPL Gas simply had not

supported through record evidence an inflation factor of that magnitude. (R.D. at 28).

12

“ The text of the ALJ’s Recommended Decision reversed the OTS
recommended allowance of $105,000, and the OTS recommended downward adjustment
of $882,000. (R.D. at 27). Table II to the Recommended Decision, however, correctly
reflects a downward adjustment of $882,000.

653042 48



The ALJ concluded that the OCA adjustment to disallow all projected
environmental remediation expenses was over zealous, drastic and unreasonable, and

should be rejected on that basis.

c. Exceptions

The Company’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s recommendation argue that the
inclusion of projected expenses for unknown sites is appropriate, given that it currently is
in the process of remediating four MGP sites that were unidentified when it entered into
the Consent Order with DEP. The Company contends that it is reasonable to expect that
additional sites will be identified during the remaining five years of the Consent
Agreement and that its projected costs of approximately $3 million for these unknown
sites is reasonable. With respect to the elimination of its 3.0 percent inflation factor, the
Company concedes that it did not specifically introduce evidence of inflation for
environmental remediation costs, but states that there is evidence in the record regarding
prospective inflation. The Company refers to evidence introduced by the OTS that
inflation for the period 2007 through 2011 is expected to range between 2.4 and 2.8
percent (OTS Exh. 1, Sch. 3), and states that its projection of 3.0 percent is consistent
therewith, rounded to the nearest whole number. (PPL Gas Exc. at 23-26). PPL Gas
concludes that it would be inappropriate for the Commission to reduce recovery of
environmental remediation expenses at the time when they are expected to increase, and
that the elimination of expenses for unknown sites would be inconsistent with the

“matching” principles established in the settlement of PPL Gas’ last base rate case.

The OTS’ Reply Exceptions state that the Company simply had not met its
burden of proving the legitimacy of its claim and that the ALJ properly applied the
reasonable, known and measurable standard set forth at Pa. PUC v. West Penn Power,
73 Pa. PUC 454 (1990). (OTS R.Exc. at 14).

653042 49



The OCA’s Reply Exceptions state that, while it had recommended that the
Company’s entire expense claim be eliminated because the Company was not spending
on a pace that would utilize the $12.6 million it previously collected by the end of 2011,
the adjustments proposed by the OTS are well supported and necessary. The OCA states
that, insofar as the Company’s claim is related to unknown sites, it does not meet the
requirement that expenses allowed in a rate case must be reasonable, known and
measurable, citing West Penn. The OCA also states that the ALJ correctly found that the
Company had not supported its three percent allowance for inflation to environmental
remediation expenses. Contrary to the Company’s argument that the ALT’s
recommendation denies the Company any financial resources, the OCA submits that it
simply provides for the recovery of a reasonable level of expenses from ratepayers based
on the record in this case. (OCA R.Exc. at 12-14).

d. Disposition

We will adopt the recommendation of the ALJ regarding disallowance of
the expenses associated with unknown sites, and will deny the Company’s Exceptions on
this point. We will, however, grant, in part, the Company’s Exceptions regarding an
inflation factor. However, rather than an inflation factor of 3.0 percent sought by the
Company, we will utilize an inflation factor of 2.4 percent to calculate the Company’s

annual expense allowance.

The Company’s claim for expenses associated with the remediation of
unknown sites is speculative, and fails the basic ratemaking tenet that expenses must be
known and measurable in order to be recoverable. PPL Gas’ argument that expenses to
remediate sites that it has not yet discovered should be recoverable from ratepayers is
based solely on the fact that it discovered four sites since its consent order with DEP was

signed. It essentially then extrapolates this information as proof that additional sites will

653042 50



be discovered in the future. Without additional support and explanation, the Company’s

claim for expenses to remediate undiscovered sites must be denied.

The Company’s claim for a 3.0 percent inflation factor similarly is not
supported on the record. The Company did not provide any evidentiary support for its
claim that environmental remediation expenses will increase by 3.0 percent per year. In
lieu of providing evidence of its own, the Company relied on evidence introduced by the
OTS’ witness on rate of return regarding forecasted changes to the general rate of
inflation, specifically the Consumer Price Index (CPI). The OTS witness forecast
increases to the CPI ranging from 2.4 percent to 2.8 percent for the years 2007 through
2011. (OTS St. 1 at 14; OTS Exh. 1, Sch. 3). As a matter of common sense, PPL Gas’
argument that environmental expenses will be subject to inflation is convincing. PPL
Gas argued that the remediation of MGP sites and mercury is labor-intensive, and costs
are escalating as the price for labor, equipment rentals, fuel costs, disposal costs and
property acquisitions continue to rise. However, because there is no evidence on the
record to support the Company’s claimed inflation rate of 3.0 percent, we will utilize an
inflation rate of 2.4 percent, the low end of the range of forecasted increases to the CPI

introduced into the record by the OTS.

The disallowance of the claimed expenses for unknown sites, and the
inclusion of an inflation factor of 2.4 percent, results in an adjustment of $705,000 to the
Company’s claim, as opposed to the adjustment of $882,000 as recommended by the
ALJ. See Table VII attached to this Opinion and Order.

5. Rate Case Expense

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas proposed to normalize its rate case expense claim of $1,125,000

over two years, resulting in an annualized claim of $563,000. (PPL Gas Exh. Future 1,

653042 51



Sch. D-5). No Party disputed the total amount of the rate case expense, but both the OTS
and the OCA recommended that, based on the past ten-year history of PPL Gas’ base rate
case filings, the expense should be normalized over five years. (OTS St. 2 at 2-6; OTS
MB at 18-21; OCA St. 1 at 16-17; OCA MB at 25-26).

PPL Gas argued that both Parties failed to recognize that events that
precluded more frequent filings in the past are not expected to recur in the future. These
events include the acquisition of Penn Fuel Gas, Inc. (Penn Fuel) by the PPL corporate
system in 1998, and the required applications of Penn Fuel’s regulated subsidiaries for
approval of their restructuring plans under the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act,
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2201 et seq. (Competition Act). PPL Gas averred that potential rate cases
were disrupted by rate caps under the Competition Act, and that base rate increases
generally were banned for eighteen months, from July 1, 1999, until January 1, 2001.
Both Penn Fuel subsidiaries underwent a detaited review of their existing rates and a rate

cap period during the last ten years, which is not consistent with future circumstances.

PPL Gas further argued that it is experiencing reductions in the average
annual usage of natural gas by residential customers, which declined almost nine percent
between 2000 and 2005. In addition, PPL Gas averred that there are increasingly
stringent requirements for replacement of aging infrastructure and safety regulations,
which will require an increased level of pipeline replacements and other maintenance,
and that all of the related changes will increase expenses. (PPL MB at 40-42). PPL Gas

implies that all of these pressures will lead to more frequent rate case filings in the future.

The OTS argued that the normalization period should be determined based
on a utility’s actual, historical rate filings, not upon the utility’s intentions, citing
Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 674 A.2d 1149, 1154 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996). The OTS
recommended that the Company’s rate case expense be normalized over five years,

which would result in an annual allowance of $225,000 and a reduction in rate case

633042 52



expense of $338,000. The sixty-month normalization period recommended by the OTS is
the average interval between the 1996 and 2000 filings, and the 2000 and 2006 filings.
(OTS St. 2 at 2-6; OTS MB at 18-21). The OTS further argued that the Company’s
assertions of future events lacked documentation and specificity. (OTS RB at 11-12).

The OCA recommended the same normalization period of five years for the
same reasons as the OTS. In addition, the OCA responded to the Company’s argument
concerning changed circumstances, and argued that requirements such as those cited by
the Company have existed for many years. “These requirements have certainly existed at
least since the time of the Company’s last two rate cases, which were in 1996 and 2000.”
(OCA St. 1-S at 5; OCA MB at 25-26).

In reply, the Company argued that “if OTS and OCA were simply to
acknowledge that the restructuring proceeding is the equivalent of a full investigation of
rates and the fact that PPL Gas (and its predecessors) were barred from increasing rates
for the eighteen-month rate cap period, their adjustments would be reduced
substantially,” (PPL Gas RB at 16). The Company argued that, by subtracting the
eighteen-month rate cap period, and recognizing the restructuring proceeding as a rate
case, the resulting interval was 34,7 months, less than three years, and far less than the
five years proposed by the OTS and the OCA. PPL Gas then argued that its two-year
normalization period should be adopted, but that in no event should the rate case

normalization period exceed three years. (PPL Gas RB at 17).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that rate case expense be normalized over a three-
year period, based on the Company’s argument in its Reply Brief that the restructuring
period should be considered as the equivalent of a base rate case, and that the eighteen-

month rate cap period should be subtracted from the calculation. Normalizing the rate

653042 53



expense claim of $1,125,000 over three years results in an annual rate case allowance of
$375,000 ($1,125,000/3 = §375,000), thereby reducing PPL Gas’ claim by $188,000.
(R.D. at 29).

c. Exceptions

The OCA argues that the ALJ erred by adopting the alternative
normalization period of three years that was proposed for the first time in the Company’s
Reply Brief. The OCA argues that no Company witness testified in support of a three-
year normalization period or the specific calculation made by the Company in its Reply
Brief. The OCA argues that deducting the eighteen-month rate cap period is without
merit, noting that the Company was allowed to increase its base rates when the rate cap
period expired on January 1, 2001, and filed a base rate case in June 2000 to accomplish
this. The OCA states that the five-year normalization period is less than the 72-month
interval between the June 2000 filing and the April 2006 filing in the present case. The
OCA further argues that the inclusion of a “non-Section 1308(d) regulatory filing in the
calculation of historic interval between base rate cases is unprecedented and unrelated to

the normalization of base rate expense to be recovered in base rates.” (OCA Exc. at 11).

The OTS did not file a specific Exception to the ALJ’s recommendation on
this issue. The OTS, however, reaffirms its support for all of the OTS recommendations
in this proceeding, and requests that the Commission review and adopt each OTS
recommendation rejected by the ALJ, whether or not OTS filed a specific Exception.
The OTS cited rate case expense as an example of a recommendation that it is not

withdrawing by virtue of not filing a specific Exception on the issue. (OTS Exc. at 2).

The Company’s Reply Exceptions state that the OCA’s criticism of its
proposed compromise of a three-year normalization is unwarranted, and that looking at

the average span between rate cases over the last ten years simplistically ignores many

653042 54



factors that influence past and future filings. Following a recital of several of these
factors, the Company states that its proposal for a three-year amortization of rate case

expense is reasonable. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 14-16).

d. Disposition

We shall adopt the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue and adopt a three-
year normalization period, which reduces the Company’s initial rate case expense claim
by $188,000. (R.D. at 28-29, Table II). Although we agree with the OTS and the OCA
that a normalization period for rate case expense should be based on a utility’s actual,
historic rate filings, the OTS and the OCA have taken an overly prescriptive view of the
Company’s filing history. The Company’s calculation of an interval of 34.7 months
between cases, after recognizing the restructuring proceedings of its subsidiaries as
equivalent to rate cases and subtracting the eighteen-month rate cap period, is persuasive.
Similar to base rate cases, the Company’s restructuring proceedings entailed the
equivalent of a full investigation of existing rates. It would be unrealistic to disregard
these restructuring proceedings when determining a reasonable rate case normalization
period simply because the cases were not filed under a particular section of the Public
Utility Code. We also agree with the Company that subtracting the eighteen-month rate
cap period is reasonable when assessing the frequency with which the Company likely

will file base rate cases in the future.

We accordingly deny the Exception of the OCA on this issue. Although it
is correct that the Company did not propose a three-year normalization period until the
filing of its Reply Brief, its calculation of a 34.7 month interval was simply an arithmetic
result based on evidence already in the record. The three-year normalization period was
proposed by the Company as a compromise between its proposed two-year and the
OTS/OCA proposed five-year normalization periods. Compromise proposals generally

are welcome, and should be encouraged. We conclude that the three-year period is

653042 55



reasonable, and that it is supported by the Company’s filing history, including its

restructuring proceedings and rate cap periods.

6. Payroll Expense and Appropriate Budgeted Employee Complement

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas’ annual payroll expense claim of $12,633,000 is based on a
complement of 321 employees. (PPL Gas Exh. Future 1, Sch. D-6). Both the OTS and
the OCA proposed adjustments based on a lower complement of employees. The OTS
recommended an adjustment of $274,176 based on seven unfilled positions as of August,
2006, and an employee complement of 314, (OTS St. 2 at 12; OTS errata sheet). The
OCA proposed an adjustment of $316,000 based on an employee complement of 315.
(OCA St. 1 at 17-18).

The Company argued that its detailed information comparing budgeted
employee complement with the actual number of employees over a three-year period
showed that its employee complement has been very close to its budgeted complement.
The Company asserted that, on average, its employee complement was seven thirty-sixths
(less than 1/5) of one position below budget over the three-year period. (PPL Gas MB at
43; PPL Gas RB at 17). The Company also asserted that it was in the process of hiring
four new employees in September 2006 alone, and that only three additional employees

would restore the employee complement to the full budget level. (PPL Gas RB at 17-18).

The OTS argued that the Company’s claim was based on a complement of
321 employees at the end of 2006, but as of August, 2006, seven positions remained
unfilled. The OTS noted that there were no guarantees that the positions ever would be
filled, and recommended an adjustment of $274,176 based on the Company’s average
wages for seven positions. {(OTS St. 2 at 12-13; OTS MB at 27-28).

653042 56



The OCA argued that the last time that the Company had 321 employees
was in March 2004; that the increase to 321 employees in July 2006 was due to the
summer hiring of temporary employees; and that by August 2006 the number of
employees had dropped again to 314, The OCA therefore recommended an adjustment
of $316,000 based on a total complement of 315 permanent employees (314 permanent
employees plus two temporary employees equivalent to one permanent employee).
(OCA St. 1 at 17-18; OCA St. 1S at 3-4; OCA MB at 34-35).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the Company’s claim of $12,633,000 in annual
payroll expense based on a complement of 321 employees be approved, finding that it
was reasonable and supported by record evidence. The ALJ found that over a three-year
period, the average employee complement has been less than one-fifth of one position
below the budgeted amount, and that at times the Company’s complement of employees

has been greater than budgeted. (R.D. at 30-31).

The ALJ found that the adjustments proposed by the OCA and the OTS
were based on employee complement numbers that were not supported by historic data,
and that it would be inappropriate and inaccurate to establish an employee complement

based upon one month in time. (R.D. at 30).

c. Exceptions

The OCA’s Exceptions contend that the ALJ erred when the record clearly
demonstrates that the number of Company employees consistently ranged between 313

and 315. The OCA argues that the Company based its claim on the peak number of
employees that was achieved in only two months, March 2004 and July 2006. The OCA

653042 57



notes that the July 2006 complement of 321 employees included six temporary

employees,

The Company’s Reply Exceptions state that its number of employees
compared to budget varies over time, and that on average its actual employee
complement is less than one-fifth of one position below budget. The Company argues
that the OCA did not specifically address its contentions, and that the OCA focused on
the employee complement from December 31, 2005 through August 2006, rather than
considering the relationship of employee complement to budget over time. (PPL Gas
R.Exc. at 16-17).

d. Disposition

We will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. We agree that the
Company adequately demonstrated that its budgeted employee complement is reasonably
accurate and supported by historic data. As demonstrated, its actual employee
complement was less than one-fifth of one position below budget over a three-year
period. Although in the one-month snapshot taken in August 2006 there were seven
unfilled positions, over time the difference between employee complement and budget
has been insignificant. The relative insignificance of the employee complement in one
individual month is confirmed by the Company’s averment that in the next month it was
in the process of hiring four additional employees. The OCA’s Exception on this issue is

denied.

7. Amortization of Storage Field Gas Losses

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas claimed $282,000 for gas losses from two storage fields, based on
a total loss of 482,336 Dth valued at $2,820,000, from 2002 through 2005, and a proposal

653042 58



to amortize this amount over ten years. (PPL Gas St. 3-R at 19). The OCA proposed to
eliminate the claim entirely on the basis that its approval would constitute retroactive

ratemaking.

PPL Gas argued that the OCA’s proposal should be rejected because its
method of recovering storage field gas losses has been approved by the Commission in
prior rate proceedings over the OCA’s objections. PPL Gas averred that its long-standing
practice has been to determine periodically the amount of lost gas during a prior period
from the Meeker and Tioga storage fields, and then to amortize the losses for ratemaking
purposes. Pa. PUC v. North Penn Gas Co., 65 Pa. PUC 215 (1987). PPL Gas stated that
the OCA ignored the ratemaking treatment history of this issue and that its proposal
should be rejected on this basis. (PPL Gas MB at 43-45),

The OCA characterized the Company’s claim as a request for the recovery
of past losses in future rates, or retroactive ratemaking. (OCA St. 1 at 20, OCA MB
at 28). The OCA disputed the ratemaking history relied upon by the Company, noting
that the last base rate case was resolved through a settlement and cannot be relied upon as
precedent. Additionally, in this case PPL Gas proposed a change in practice. To comply
with new accounting practices under the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, the Company now
is expensing the cost of gas lost from storage when it occurs. To match the timing of
revenue and expense, the Company proposed an annual expense for future gas losses of
$507,420, which the OCA has not opposed. The OCA is opposed, however, to the
recovery of gas lost from storage from 2002 through 2005, and argued that prior expenses
cannot be recovered unless the expense is unanticipated, extraordinary and non-recurring.
Philadelphia Electric v. Pa. PUC, 502 A.2d 722, 728 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985). According to
the OCA, PPL Gas did not allege that the lost gas expense fits within these exceptions to
the rule against retroactive ratemaking. The OCA pointed to a Commission decision that
denied a claim for recovery of past sludge removal expense, but allowed the recovery on

a going-forward basis. The Commission found that “[t]he existence of the unchallenged

653042 59



ongoing expense, however, is proof positive that the cost for removal of the sludge ... is
not extraordinary, non-recurring expense which should be amortized in current rates.”
Pa. PUC v. Mechanicsburg Water Co., 80 Pa. PUC 212, 232 (1993). The OCA
concluded that its proposal to deny the claim for recovery of past storage losses was

supported by the record and by the law.

PPL Gas replied that it properly referenced the inclusion of storage field
gas losses in the settlement of its 2000 rate case, because the purpose of the reference was
to establish the fact of an existing practice, as opposed to legal precedent. More
importantly, the Commission approved the recovery of storage field gas losses in the
Company’s litigated proceeding in the 1987 North Penn case. PPL Gas argued that these
two cases demonstrate that the Commission in the past allowed the Company to amortize
past storage field gas losses, and that the OCA’s proposal is inconsistent with prior

Commission orders.

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that PPL Gas® annual expense claim of $282,000
for amortization of storage field gas losses be approved. The ALJ concluded that the
OCA failed to show how the 1987 Commission decision in Nor#i Penn does not apply in
this proceeding. (R.D. at 32).

c. Exceptions

The OCA’s Exceptions argue that the ALJ’s finding that it had not
distinguished this case from the 1987 North Penn case is erroneous. The OCA states that
the Company itself departed from past practice by claiming an expense for current
storage field gas losses, which the OCA did not oppose. In the past, the Company

deferred the recovery of losses, but the Company has since changed its accounting

653042 60



practices to comply with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Since the Company now
expenses gas losses, the OCA argues that it no longer can defer such amounts for future
recovery. The OCA argues that the Company no longer uses the accounting practices
upon which the North Penn decision was based, and that the recovery of gas lost between
2002 and 2005 would be improperly retroactive where the Company also has proposed to

recover lost gas expense on a normalized, recurring basis.

The Company’s Reply Exceptions argue that the OCA proposes to depart
from well-established practice and allow PPL Gas to recover losses only prospectively.
The Company states that, while it is willing to recover losses on a current basis
prospectively, as part of a transition to current recovery it is necessary to recover losses
for the period 2002 through 2005. The Company distinguishes its claim from the
disallowed sludge removal expenses at issue in Mechanicsburg Water. According to the
Company, in Mechanicsburg Water there had been no prior approval of amortization of
past expenses, and the Commission found that the expenses were routine, normal and
ongoing and did not qualify for amortization. In contrast, in this case the Commission
previously concluded that the Company’s storage field losses qualify for amortization.
Here, one last amortization is necessary to complete the transition from amortization of

past expenses to current recovery of such expenses. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 17-19).

d. Disposition

We shall adopt the ALJ’s recommendation and deny the OCA’s Exception
on this issue. While it is true that the Company now is expensing its storage field gas
losses on a current basis, it would be unfair to depart abruptly from past practice and
prevent the Company from recovering the losses it incurred from 2002 through 2005. It
is important to note that the gas losses from 2002 through 2005 will not be expensed on a
going-forward basis, and that there is no double recovery issue, as the OCA’s Exceptions

seem to imply. We agree with the Company that one last amortization is necessary to

653042 61



complete the transition from amortization of past expenses to current recovery of

expenses going forward.

8. Right-of-Way Maintenance Expense

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas claimed an expense of $678,000 for its right-of-way (ROW)
maintenance program. (PPL Exh. Future 1 — Revised, Sch. B-4 at 3). PPL Gas also
provided testimony that its projected ROW maintenance expense for the 2006 future test
year was $765,000. (PPL Gas St. 1-R at 10). PPL Gas and the OCA describe this issue
in terms of a claimed expense of $765,000; the OTS and the ALJ describe the issue in
terms of a claimed expense of $678,000. The discrepancy between the two amounts is

not explained.

PPL Gas averred that the increase over prior years’ expense results from
changes in legal requirements. Specifically, the ROW maintenance program has
expanded to accommodate testing under the Company’s Integrity Management Plan,
which is a result of the Company’s response to federal regulations. The ROW
maintenance program now must incorporate a wider clear path over and along the
Company’s pipelines, and an open tree canopy above the pipelines, to accommodate
global positioning system (GPS) tools. PPL Gas further argued that it now expects that
its actual expense in 2006 will be approximately $855,000, significantly more than its
2006 budget of $765,000. (Tr. at 121-23). PPL Gas argued that the Commission should
encourage natural gas distribution companies to maintain their system in a safe and

adequate manner, in compliance with all legal requirements.

653042 62



The OTS argued that the Company’s claim of $678,000 should be adjusted
downward by $202,000 to $476,000, which is the Company’s projected average expense
level for the five-year period 2006 - 2010. (OTS St. 2 at 20; OTS Exh. 2, Sch. 12).

The OCA argued that the Company’s claim of $765,000 represents a
significant increase to actual ROW expenditures in recent years, and should be adjusted
downward by $440,000 to $325,000, the Company’s actual expense in 2005. The OCA
noted that, from 2001 through 2004, the annual ROW program costs never exceeded
$284,000. (OCA MB at 30). The OCA also noted that the Company recorded $120,000
in payments for work performed in late 2005 as 2006 expenses. The OCA argued that,
while some level of increased expense would be reasonable, the Company’s claim was
abnormally high and inconsistent with the Company’s recent experience. The OCA
stated that, given the Company’s projected average expense of $476,000 for 2006
through 2010, even the Company does not consider its claim for $765,000 to be normal.
In addition, the OCA argued that the Company’s spending in 2006 was not on pace to
support its claim, and that exclusive of the payment of $120,000 for work performed in

2005, the actual expenses during the first six months of 2006 were only $82,000.

Based on the Company’s actual costs and its own projected level of on-
going expense, the OCA recommended that the claim be adjusted downward by $440,000
to reflect an annual expense allowance of $325,000, equal to the Company’s actual
expenditure in 2005 of $205,000, adjusted upward for the $120,000 for work performed
in 2005 but recorded in 2006. (OCA St. 1S, Sch. C-2 Revised; OCA MB, Table II). This
would represent an increase of 75 percent over 2004 costs and 146 percent over 2003

costs.

13 To add further confusion, the Company stated that the OTS proposed an

adjustment of $289,000 to the Company’s ROW “program cost” of $765,000, and an
allowance of $476,000. (PPL Gas MB at 45).

653042 63



PPL Gas replied that the OCA’s proposed adjustment should be rejected
because it is based on 2005 expenditures and does not provide for any expense increase.
PPL Gas averred that it provided unrebutted evidence that 2006 expenses will be
$855,148, an amount that exceeds the budgeted expense. PPL Gas claimed that the OCA
ignored its explanation of the increased work that was required to meet the requirements
of federal regulations, and that even the OCA admitted that it was reasonable to expect
some level of increased expense. PPL Gas’ Reply Brief did not address the OTS’

proposed adjustment.

The OTS replied that the Company’s argument seems to be that expense
levels from previous years should be ignored in favor of the disproportionately higher
level of expense in 2006, the future test year. The OTS rejected the Company’s argument
that changes in legal requirements will cause expenses to increase as too vague, stating
that the Company failed to quantify any such alleged increase or address such legal
requirements with sufficient specificity to render the increase known and measurable for
ratemaking purposes. The OTS also stated that the Company presented no evidence that
its increased 2006 expenditures were not scheduled to coincide with the future test year
and will be typical for the post-2006 years that these rates will be in effect. The OTS
argued that the sharp escalation in the 2006 expense level justifies the reliance on the
Company’s own projection of an annual normalized expense level of $476,000 as a better

representative of the normal level of expense. (OTS RB at 19-21).

The OCA replied that PPL Gas improperly mixed the question of how
much the Company will spend in 2006 with the question of a reasonable, normal level of
ROW expense for the purpose of establishing just and reasonable rates. The OCA stated
that, even if the Company spends $765,000 in 2006, there is nothing in the record that
supports this amount as a normal level of expense, noting that the average of the

Company’s own forecasted expense for the five years 2006 through 2011 was less than

653042 64



the Company’s rate case claim. The OCA also noted that, as of the close of the record in

September 2006, the Company incurred only $239,318 in ROW expense.
b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that PPL Gas’ claim be approved. The ALJ found
that the Company’s claim was supported by the record; that PPL Gas presented evidence
that the actual cost of the ROW maintenance will exceed the amount budgeted for the
2006 test year; and that this supportive evidence was not refuted by either the OTS or the
OCA. The ALJ concluded that the arguments presented by the OTS and the OCA and
OTS were not persuasive. (R.D. at 32-34).

c. Exceptions

The OCA argues in its Exceptions that the ALJ erred in concluding that the
record evidence supports the Company’s budgeted claim for ROW clearing costs of
$678,000." The Company’s actual expenditures for the first six months of 2006 were
only $82,000; the actual expenditures at the end of August 2006 were only $119,000; and
the record does not support a conclusion that the Company will spend the budgeted
amount of $765,000, either in 2006 or in the future. “Based on the Company’s actual
expenditures and the Company’s own expectations of a normal level of on-going ROW
maintenance expense, the ALJ erred in accepting the Company’s abnormally high ROW
program expense claim in this case.” (OCA Exc. at 16). The OCA submits that the
Commission should adopt either the OCA’s proposed allowance of $325,000 based on
2005 expenses, or the OTS proposed allowance of $476,000 based on the Company’s
forecasted expenses from 2006 through 2010.

14 The OCA also states that its adjustment is directed at the Company’s

“broader claim for ROW related expenses of $765,000.” (OCA Exc. at 15).

653042 65



‘The Company’s Reply Exceptions state that, contrary to the OCA’s
argument that the Company did not prove its claimed level of expense in the future test
year, the Company demonstrated that the increased level of expense results from changes
in legal requirements, and that its actual costs for ROW maintenance will exceed its 2006
budget. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 19-20).

d. Disposition

We will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. The Company has
demonstrated that its ROW maintenance program is expanding significantly to
accommodate GPS tools and testing required by the Company’s Integrity Management
Plan. Although the Company’s claim is based on its 2006 budget of $765,000, it
presented testimony that its actual expense in 2006 will be approximately $855,000. The
OTS and the OCA adjustments both are based on the Company’s past level of
expenditures, and make no allowance for higher costs from the increased maintenance
required to maintain a wider clear path and open tree canopy along the Company’s
pipeline ROWs, The OCA’s Exception is denied.

9. Customer Records Expense

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas claimed $2,284,000 in customer records expense for the future
test year. The Company’s expense in the historic test year was $1,774,000. (PPL Gas
Exh. Historic 1, Sch. B-4 at 4; PPL Gas Exh. Future 1, Sch. B-4 at 4). The OCA
proposed an adjustment of $100,000 based on the expenditure for a new telephone

system, which the OCA maintained was a non-recurring expense.

The Company argued that, while viewed in isolation the installation of a

new telephone system, appears to be a non-recurring charge, similar projects are done

653042 66



routinely every year. Similar projects in recent years included radio coverage studies and
enhancements, electronic dispatching equipment set-up, consultant support for
enhancements to software, and distribution system alarm programming. (PPL Gas MB at
47-48).

The OCA argued that the inclusion of the one-time cost of installing the
new telephone system would mean that ratepayers would be charged for this cost every
year. The OCA submitted that the Company did not meet its burden of proof that the
customer records expense claim should include $100,000 for the new telephone system,
noting that the Company’s claim increased from $1,774,000 in the historic test year to
$2,284,000 in the future test year. (OCA St. 1 at 29; OCA Sch. C-2 Revised; OCA MB
at 35-36).

The OCA argued in reply that the Company attempted to shift the burden of
proof and has asked the Commission to accept that the Company will spend $100,000 per
year for different projects chargeable to different accounts. Such expenditures imply a
deduction to customer records expense and a corresponding increase to some other
account. However, the Company’s claims in rebuttal can not substitute for the substantial

evidence that is required to support its claim. (OCARB  at 18).

b. ALJY’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s proposed adjustment be adopted,
finding that PPL Gas failed to meet is burden of proof on its inclusion of the expense for
the new telephone system. “PPL Gas attacks the logic of the OCA’s reasoning stating
that the conclusion is flawed because the expenditure is viewed in isolation. However,
PPL Gas does not present any credible rationale for why the expenses should be viewed
as recurring annually and thus, justifiably applied to rates for recovery each year the rates

are in effect.” (R.D. at 34). The ALJ recommended that the jurisdictional expense of

653042 67



$99,000 for the new telephone system should be rejected, and that the OCA’s adjustment
should be adopted.”® (R.D. at 34-35).

c. Disposition

No party filed an Exception to the ALJ’s recommendation on this issue. On
review, we agree with the ALJ’s reasoning and will adjust the Company’s claim
downward by $99,000 on a jurisdictional basis. The Company claimed that the
expenditure for the new telephone system was representative of a recurring expense, but

did not present adequate evidence to support its claim.

10.  Uncollectible Accounts Expense

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas claimed $2,916,000 in uncollectible accounts expense, which it
calculated by multiplying a projected uncollectible accounts of 1.5 percent by the
budgeted future test year revenues, then adding $200,000 for anticipated arrearage
forgiveness under its Customer Assistance Program (CAP). The OTS and the OCA
proposed adjustments of $179,621 and $343,000, respectively.

PPL Gas argued that its uncollectible accounts of 1.5 percent is based on
judgment and historical experience. Excluding CAP arrearage forgiveness, over the last
four years uncollectible accounts expense ranged from 1.07 percent in 200,5 to 1.41
percent in 2002.'° PPL Gas submitted that the lower percentage in 2005 was due to
unusual circumstances, including the publicity surrounding the implementation of

Chapter 14, increased LIHEAP funding, the Governor’s Stay Warm Pennsylvania

3 The OCA’s proposed adjustment deducted $100,000 from O&M Expense
before applymg a jurisdictional allocation factor of 99.41 percent. (OCA St. 1, Sch. C-2).

16 The actual percentages from 2002 through 2005 were 1.41, 1.32, 1.32, and
1.07 percent, respectively. (PPL Gas MB at 48).

653042 68



initiative and the increase in the Company’s CAP enrollment. More significantly, gas
cost increases in the latter part of 2005 increased 2005 revenues significantly without
affecting uncollectible accounts expense for that year. Uncollectible accounts expense
related to the higher level of purchased gas costs will not materialize until several months
after the service is provided. (PPL Gas St. 1-R at 5). PPL Gas submitted that the
combination of suppressed uncollectible accounts expense and increased revenues in
2005 produced an extraordinarily low ratio of expense to revenue. PPL Gas selected 1.5
percent as the ratio for its filing because certain of the 2005 factors will have no effect in
2006, and others will have the opposite effect and increase uncollectible accounts
expense. Most importantly, the continuation of high purchased gas costs will result in an

increased number of customers being unable to pay their bills.

PPL Gas’ inclusion of an additional $200,000 to reflect arrearage
forgiveness under its CAP reflects the expansion of its CAP and the historically
increasing trend of CAP arrearage forgiveness, which steadily has increased from
$73,091 in 2002 to $164,463 in 2005. (PPL Gas St. 1 at 12). PPL Gas stated that it had
completed the expansion of its CAP from 2,200 to 2,500 customers, and that no further
increase in the CAP population is anticipated. (PPL Gas RB at 22). PPL Gas criticized
the adjustments proposed by the OTS and the OCA, both of which were based on an
average of multiple years’ write-offs, as failing to recognize that changes have occurred
and that historical experience is not a reliable indicator of uncollectible accounts expense
1n 2006 and beyond.

The OTS proposed an adjustment based on the write-off ratio over four
years, which would lower the 1.5 percent ratio proposed by the Company to 1.27 percent.
The OTS also opposed the inclusion of an additional $200,000 in CAP arrearage
forgiveness in the calculation of the Company’s claim. The OTS methodology excluded
arrearage forgiveness write-offs from net write-offs in its calculation, and then added

back the Company’s projected CAP arrearage of $200,000 to the uncollectible allowance.

653042 69



The calculation produced an OTS-recommended adjustment of $179,621. The OTS
argued that the Company improperly included CAP arrearages in the development of its
proposed write-off ratio because these amounts are fixed and do not vary with revenue.
According to the OTS, the Company improperly included CAP arrearage amounts twice
in its calculation — first as part of the calculation of the ratio, and second as an add-on to
arrive at the Company’s total claim. The OTS criticized the Company’s methodology as
“double dipping.” (OTS MB at 21-24).

PPL Gas argued that the OTS failed to recognize that there is an annual
thirty percent turnover among CAP customers, and that the CAP population is increasing,
both of which will increase the level of CAP arrearage forgiveness. In reply, PPL Gas
also contested the OTS’ argument that PPL Gas included the CAP arrearage forgiveness
amount twice in its calculation, and flatly asserted that arrearage forgiveness amounts
were not included in the 1.5 percent ratio used to calculate uncollectible accounts
expense. PPL Gas pointed out that the OTS witness on this issue made no such criticism
of PPL Gas’ calculation, and the OTS provided no record citation in support of its
argument. PPL Gas reiterated that the only difference between its and the GTS’
methodology was that the OTS used a write-off ratio of 1.27 percent based on an average

of historical write-offs, while PPL Gas used a judgmental ratio of 1.5 percent.

The OCA recommended three adjustments to the Company’s calculation:
(1) a reduction in the write-off ratio from 1.5 percent to 1.33 percent based on the
Company’s actual experience from 2001 through 2005; (2) a weather normalization
adjustment; and (3) an update to reflect the recent settiement of the Company’s Section
1307(f) case under which the purchased gas cost rate is $12.4738 per Mcf. The OCA
observed that its recommended write-off ratio of 1.33 percent, which was based on the
five-year period 2001 through 2005, was not materially different than the 1.35 percent
average for the three-year period 2002 through 2004. The total adjustment recommended
by the OCA was $343,000. (OCA MB at 32-33).

653042 70



PPL Gas criticized the OCA’s use of a lower level of revenues to calculate
the expense. PPL Gas states that changes in purchased gas cost rates that took effect on
December 31, 2006, will not affect uncollectible account expense until late in 2007, and
argues that the OCA should not be allowed to reach beyond the future test year to reduce
uncollectible accounts expense. Further, PPL Gas argued that, because purchased gas
cost rates are adjusted quarterly, there is no reason to believe that the rates established by
the settlement of its Section 1307(f) proceeding will be maintained on an ongoing basis.
Finally, PPL Gas averred that its uncollectible accounts expense clearly is on the rise,
and that as of July 31, 2006, it had 410 more accounts shut off for nonpayment than at the
same time in 2005, an increase of thirty-six percent, and that the amounts owed by
customers terminated for nonpayment was ninety-five percent higher. (PPL Gas MB at
48-52).

In reply, the OCA argued that the Company’s write-off ratio of 1.5 percent
is in excess of any level experienced in the last five years, and that the Company’s claim
that 2005 was atypical was addressed by the OCA’s use of a five-year average. Second,
the OCA applied its recommended ratio of 1.33 percent to the Company’s pro forma
future test year revenues, updated to reflect known and measurable rates, while the
Company did not offer a substitute or better rate. Third, the OCA stated that its
recommended expense level included an allowance of $196,000 for CAP arrearage
forgiveness. (OCA RB at 15-16).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the Company’s uncollectible accounts expense
claim be adjusted to reflect the OCA’s recommended write-off percentage of 1.33
percent. The ALJ recommended, however, that the OCA’s recommended adjustment to

revenues be rejected. The ALJ recommended that the uncollectible accounts expense

653042 71



claim be adjusted to $2,861,609, a reduction of $54,391 to the Company’s claim."” (R.D.
at 36-37).

The ALJ found that a write-off ratio of 1.33 percent was supported by
record evidence, and that the Company’s argument that 2005 data should be disregarded
as abnormal was unconvincing. The ALJ concluded that the use of an average
ameliorates variations in the magnitudes of uncollectibles. “Simply put, PPL Gas’
assertion that the historical experience cannot be relied upon to provide an accurate
estimate of uncollectible accounts for the future is not persuasive since PPL Gas to some
extent reflects historical experience in its presentation of the proposed claim.” (R.D. at
36-37).

The ALJ rejected the OCA’s recommended adjustment to revenues to
reflect rates established by the settlement of the Company’s Section 1307(f) proceeding
because these rates are subject to quarterly adjustment and will not remain constant on a

going forward basis. (R.D. at 37).
c. Exceptions

The OCA’s Exceptions argue that, while the ALJ correctly adopted a write-
off ratio of 1.33 percent, she applied the ratio to the wrong revenue amount when
calculating uncollectible accounts expense. The OCA avers that the ALJ applied the
write-off ratio to a revenue amount of $200,121,000, whereas the Company used
$181,321,000 to calculate its uncollectible accounts expense. The OCA suggests that the
ALJ erroneously used a revenue figure from OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 2, which

included transportation revenues that should not be included in the calculation of

7 $200,121,000 (future test year billed revenues) x 0.0133 = $2,661,609 +
$200,000 (CAP arrearage forgiveness) = $2,861,609. $2,916,000 (PPL Gas expense
claim) - $2,861,609 = $54,391.

653042 72



uncollectible accounts expense. The QOCA submits that the ALJ’s recommendation

should be corrected to reflect a pro forma uncollectible accounts expense of
$2,612,000." (OCA Exc. at 16-17).

The Company’s Reply Exceptions state that the OCA’s criticism of the
ALJ’s calculation is erroneous because the ALJ’s use of future test year billed revenues,
as proposed by the OTS, was not criticized in the record, is supported by substantial
evidence in the testimony of the OTS, and is consistent with past Commission practice.
The Company cites Pa. PUC v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., Docket No.
R-901670, p. 5 (December 24, 1990) and Pa. PUC v. National Fuel Gas Distribution
Corp., Docket No. R-891218 (December 29, 1989). As to the OCA’s contention that the
ALJ did not intend to use the level of revenues proposed by the OTS, the Company states
that there is no such indication in the Recommended Decision. Finally, the Company
disputes the OCA’s contention that it is improper to include transportation revenues in
the calculation because a portion of transportation revenues become uncollectible. (PPL
Gas R.Exc. at 20-21).

The Company did not except to the ALJ’s determination that a write-off

ratio of 1.33 percent as proposed by the OCA is appropriate.

d. Disposition

No party excepted to the ALJ’s recommendation to adopt the OCA’s
proposed write-off ratio of 1.33 percent, which we shall adopt. This ratio comports with
the Company’s actual experience for the five-year period from 2001 through 2003, It

also is not materially different than the Company’s 1.35 percent average for the three-

'8 ($181,321,000 x 1.33 percent) + $200,000 = $2,611,569, rounded up to
$2,612,000. (OCA St. 1, Sch. C-2.2).

653042 73



year period 2002 through 2004, which excludes the year 2005 that the Company claims

was abnormal.

With regard to the level of revenues against which the write-off ratio will
be applied to determine the Company’s uncollectible accounts expense, we agree with the
OCA’s argument that the most recent purchased gas cost rate should be used to calculate
the Company’s revenues. Although, as the Company points out, the rate is subject to
quarterly adjustment going forward, the more recent rate is a more reliable indicator of
the Company’s future revenues than is a rate that already has been rescinded. The
Company’s argument against using the more recent rate because it may change really is
an argument against using any rate at all. We know for a fact that the rate preferred by
the Company is no longer operative; we can only assume that the current rate will not be
in effect for the duration of the base rates established in this proceeding. Such is the
nature of the rate setting process. In order to calculate a revenue amount against which
the write-off ratio will be applied, we must select a rate certain, knowing in advance that
the rate is subject to change. We believe that the more recent rate is a better predictor of
future revenue than is a past rate no longer in effect. Accordingly, we adopt the OCA’s
revised adjustment in this regard. After multiplying the adjusted present rate revenue by
the write-off ratio of 1.33 percent, we will add $200,000 for CAP arrearage forgiveness
to determine the total uncollectible accounts expense allowance. This results in an
uncollectible accounts expense of $2,695,615, and a downward adjustment of $220,385

to the Company’s claim. '

9 $187,672,000 (Rate Revenue) + $12,449,000 (Transportation Revenue) -
$13,070,750 (GCR Reduction) = $187,050,250 x 1.33% = $2,495,615 + $200,000 =
$2,965,615 - $2,916,000 (Company Claim) = ($220,385).

653042 74



11. LIURP Initiative

a. Positions of the Parties

The issue in this proceeding is whether or not the Company should be
required to implement a low income usage reduction program (LIURP). The settlement
of the Company’s restructuring proceeding in 2000 at Docket No. R-00994788 provided
that the Company would not be required to implement a LTURP through the end of'its
four-year ramp up of its CAP. After this four-year period, any party was free to
recommend that a LIURP be implemented. In this proceeding, the Commission on
Economic Opportunity (CEO) has advocated that the Company be required to implement
a LIURP. The CEOQ is a non-profit corporation whose clients are the low-income

population in Luzerne County. (CEO MB at 1).

The CEO averred that it has a particular expertise in weatherization
programs, having weatherized more than 25,000 homes under the U.S. Department of
Energy Weatherization Assistance Program. The CEO serves as a subcontractor for the
LIURPs operated by PPL Electric, UGI Gas, and PG Energy. The CEO argued that PPL
Gas should be required to establish a LIURP because the Commission found that LIURPs
have been one of the most successful programs for assisting low-income customers. The
CEO also argued that PPL Gas is required by law to implement a LIURP with minimum
annual funding equal to 0.2 percent of jurisdictional revenues, citing 52 Pa. Code § 58.4.
The CEQ argued that, while 52 Pa. Code § 58.18 authorizes exemptions from the
requirement for special circumstances, a covered utility is required to petition the
Commission for an exemption. PPL Gas did not file such a petition; rather, it simply has
operated without a LTURP. Finally, the CEO argued that the Competition Act requires
that the Commission ensure that universal service programs are available and
appropriately funded; that universal service programs include LIURPs; and, therefore,
that the Act mandates that PPL Gas have a LIURP. (CEO MB at 3).

653042 75



The CEO proposed that PPL Gas be directed to establish a LIURP at the
regulatory minimum level of 0.2 percent of jurisdictional revenues, or $300,000. The
CEO averred that this funding level would provide services to 107 customers per year,
out of the total 66,000 plus residential customers served by PPL Gas. (CEO MB at 4-5).

PPL Gas argued that there are valid reasons why it is inappropriate for PPL
Gas to implement a LIURP. First, PPL Gas argued that a LIURP would not be practical
because it is a small gas distribution company with a service territory geographically
disbursed throughout the Commonwealth. As of December 31, 2005, PPL Gas served
66,537 residential customers in thirty-four different counties. PPL Gas’ service territory
extends from the New York state line to northern Maryland, and from the Delaware River
to forty-five miles from the Ohio state line. (PPL RB at 23). To implement a LIURP to
serve thirty-four counties, PPL Gas would be required to use services from eighteen

different community-based organizations (CBOs).

PPL Gas argued that the fifteen percent regulatory cap on administrative
costs at 52 Pa. Code § 58.5 would not be feasible, given the large number of CBOs with
which it would be required to work. All of the reporting and monetary requirements
would be the same as those for large utilities, and PPL Gas would be required to obtain
and consolidate required information from each of the eighteen CBOs that would be
involved. The fifteen percent cap on administrative costs would equate to $45,000,
which would not be sufficient to pay the wages and benefits of even one full-time
employee, or the other requisite costs such as travel, office space and computer systems.
(PPL MB at 53). PPL Gas argued that, if it were required to implement a LIURP, it

would need relief from the cap on administrative expenses. (PPL Gas RB at 24).

PPL Gas further argued that, even assuming none of the LIURP costs of
$300,000 were used for administration, only 107 residences could be weatherized per

year, on average only three customers per county. Each CBO would be able to

653042 76



weatherize only six residences per year. A CBO could not be expected to maintain a
program under which only one residence could be weatherized every two months. PPL
Gas noted that these already low numbers would be reduced to even lower levels to
accommodate administrative costs. PPL Gas argued that the CEO simply ignores the
practical difficulties in implementing a LIURP in PPL Gas’ service territory, and that it

would not be in the best interests of customers to implement such an inefficient program.

PPL Gas also contested the CEQ’s interpretation of the Commission’s
regulatory requirements. The Commission’s LIURP regulations took effect on January
16, 1993, and therefore were in effect in 2000 when PPL Gas specifically was exempted
from the requirement to implement a LIURP. (PPL Gas MB at 54).

Although PPL Gas argued that it would not be appropriate for the
Commission to require it to implement a LIURP, it stated that is willing to develop a
program tailored to its specific circumstances, which would provide less aggressive usage
reduction measures to more customers. Such an alternative program would have
significantly reduced analysis and reporting requirements so that the administrative costs
would not be disproportionate to the program’s costs. PPL Gas stated that it would be
willing to work with the CEO and other CBOs to develop such a program, and noted that
the program’s size would be commensurate with the revenue allowance, if any, approved
by the Commission. (PPL (Gas MB 52-53).

In reply, the CEO argued that, although PPL Gas should be compelled to
implement a LIURP, at a minimum it should be directed to implement its alternative
proposal. The CEO argued that, regardless of whether a traditional LIURP or an
alternative program is established, the funding level should be $300,000 annually.

653042 77



b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that PPL Gas should not be required to implement a
traditional LIURP, and that the Commission had provided a specific exemption from the
regulatory LIURP requirement to PPL Gas. The ALJ concluded that the fact that the
Commission provided this exemption after Chapter 58 of the Commission regulations

became effective in January 1993 was compelling, (R.D. at 39).

The ALJ determined that an alternative program as suggested by PPL Gas
would satisfy 66 Pa. C.S. § 2203(8), and recommended that: (1) PPL Gas be required to
file a program proposal within a time certain; (2) PPL Gas be directed to work with the
CEO in implementing its program; (3) PPL Gas and the CEO be required to propose
analysis and reporting requirements to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services
at least three months prior to implementation of the program similar to the provision in
the settlement at Docket No. R-00991488; and (4) PPL Gas should not commence the

program without Commission approval. (R.D. at 39).

c. Exceptions

PPL Gas’ Exceptions object to the ALT’s failure to include any rate
recovery provision for the costs of an alternative program. Although PPL Gas does not
object to undertaking a design of a scaled-back usage reduction program, it strongly
objects to any requirement to implement such a program without a cost recovery
provision. In order to address this problem, PPL Gas states that it is willing to submit to
the Commission a program that would address funding in addition to program design. In
the alternative, PPL is willing to propose a program in conjunction with its next base rate
case, when funding could be addressed. (PPL Exc. at 26-27).

653042 78



The CEO’s Exceptions object to the ALY’s failure to require that the
funding for the Company’s program be established at $300,000 annually. Although the
CEO does not object to the type of program recommended by the ALJ, it objects to the
lack of a required funding level of $300,000 for the program.

PPL Gas’ Reply Exceptions do not respond to the CEO’s Exceptions on a
specific funding level. The CEO’s Reply Exceptions, however, object to the alternative
proposed by the Company of waiting until its next base rate case to address the design
and funding of a program. The CEO submits that, because the Company’s low income
residential customers have been without a LIURP for years, funding should be
established as part of the current rate case. The CEO points out that the Company did not
argue that program funding should be scaled back, but rather that the usage reduction
measures provided to customers be less than those in a traditional LIURP so that more
customers could be reached in the Company’s dispersed service territory. Although the
CEO has no objection to scaled-back program measures and reporting requirements if it
means more customers would be served, the CEO does object to funding at less than
$300,000 annually. The CEO requests that funding be established at $300,000 and that

this amount be recoverable through rates.

The OCA’s Reply Exceptions state that funding should be addressed in
conjunction with a filing by the Company on program design. The OCA refers to the
Commission’s recent Order regarding CAPs where the Commission expressed its intent
to more closely link the review of CAP program design and funding. Customer
Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery Mechanisms, Docket No. M-
00051923 (December 18, 2006). The OCA states that the same approach for a scaled-

back low income weatherization program is appropriate.

653042 79



d. Disposition

We agree with and will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation that the Company
be required to implement an alternative to a traditional LIURP program. The ALJ
recommended that the Company be required to file a proposed program with the
Commission for approval within a date certain. We shall require that the Company file a
program proposal within six months of the date of this Order, or with the filing of its next

base rate proceeding, whichever comes first.

With regard to the Exceptions filed by the Company and by the CEO, we
believe that the Company should propose a funding level and a funding mechanism at the
time that it files its program proposal. Establishing a funding level in advance for a
program that has not been proposed or approved seems to us to be ill advised. Waiting to
establish a funding level will enable the Company to tailor its requested funding level to
the program that it develops and proposes. If the proposed program measures are revised
in the forthcoming Commission proceeding, the funding level can be adjusted
accordingly. If, however, we were to establish a fixed and immutable funding level in a
vacuum, the Company would have to design its program to fit the funding, rather than the

other way around.

We also do not believe that the funding level for the Company’s program is
or should be dictated by our regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 58.4. First, the funding level of
0.2 percent of jurisdictional revenues is described as a general guideline subject to
revision when the Commission reviews the need for program services and addresses the
recovery of program costs in utility rates. Program services and program costs will be
reviewed in the Company’s filing that we are requiring in this Order. Second, the
Commission previously has exempted the Company from the requirement that it establish
a low income usage reduction program. Today we are requiring that the Company begin

the process of establishing such a program and file a proposal within six months. We

653042 30



will establish the appropriate funding level in that proceeding. Until that time, the

Company’s current exemption shall continue in effect.

E. Taxes
1. Federal Income Tax & Consolidated Tax Savings

a, Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas originaily filed a calculated federal income tax liability on a stand-
alone, separate company basis although the Company filed with the Internal Revenue
Service as part of a consolidated group under parent corporation PPL Corporation. (PPL
Gas Exh. 1-A at 66). Although PPL Gas asserted that it is inappropriate to adjust the
federal income tax expense to reflect its participation as a member of the PPL Corporate
System in a consolidated tax return, the Company acknowledged that the Commission
makes adjustments in rate cases where a utility participates in a consolidated federal
income tax return and unregulated affiliates experience losses for the purposes of
calculating federal income taxes. Consequently, PPL Gas concurred with the
methodology regarding federal income tax advocated by the OTS in using three years of
data for computing an adjustment reflecting consolidated savings. (PPL Gas MB at
56-57). In addition, PPL Gas also suggested removal of certain non-recurring items: non-
recurring bonus tax depreciation which expired at the end of 2004; one-time losses
associated with sale of specific assets or business units; losses from discontinued
operations and now divested assets; and losses from Synfuel operations as the operations
are being shut-down and thus will not recur. (PPL Gas MB at 57, PPL St. 3-R at 15-16).
The result of these adjustments yields a reduction to income tax expense of $59,715.

(See PPL Exh. JIMK-2 Sch. 2, PPL Gas Exh. Future-1 Revised Sch. D-12). The OTS
accepted this adjustment. (OTS MB at 40).

The OCA recommended a reduction of $411,000 (on a jurisdictional basis)

to the federal income tax expense claim. (OCA MB at 42, Appendix A Sch. C-4 and

653042 81



C-4.1 corrected 9/22/06). The difference between the Company’s claim and the position
of the OCA hinges upon the use or disregard of a three-year average of taxable income
for PPL Gas. The OCA did not use a three-year average of PPL Gas’ taxable income but
used the pro forma federal taxable income under present rates. (See PPL Gas Exh.
Future-1 Revised Sch. D-12). The OCA essentially contended that, because of the
quantities of the historic three years, two years with zero amounts and one with a positive
amount, it is unsound to base consolidated tax savings on these data. The OCA chose
instead to base its recommendation on the best available record data, the Company’s

normalized three-year average of affiliates’ tax losses. (OCA RB at 20).

PPL Gas refuted the OCA’s assertion that using the three-year average of
taxable income for PPL Gas is unsound. According to PPL Gas, the OCA’s calculations
contain several inconsistencies because of mismatched data. PPL Gas noted that the
OCA mismatched data from different time periods, 2003 — 2005 for affiliates, and 2006
for PPL Gas, and mismatched per books federal taxable income for the affiliates with
normalized future test year federal taxable income, as adjusted for ratemaking purposes,
for PPL Gas. PPL Gas asserted that this mismatching is inconsistent and inappropriate.
Additionally, PPL Gas asserted that the OCA’s method is inconsistent with Commission
practice of using the Modified Effective Tax Rate method. PPL Gas cited Pa. PUC v.
Pa. American Water Co., 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1, 93 for the contention that the
Commission’s practice is to use multiple year averages to smooth out year-to-year

fluctuations in taxable income. (PPL Gas RB at 24-27).
b. ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ concluded that the adjustment presented by the OCA was

unreasonable and not objective and should be rejected. Conversely, the ALJ

recommended that the adjustment as presented by PPL Gas in its Main Brief, yielding a

653042 82



$59,175 reduction in its income tax expense claim consistent with PPL Gas Future-1

Revised Sch. D-12, was reasonable and should be accepted. (R.D. at41).

c. Exceptions

In its Exceptions, the OCA submits that the ALJ erred in accepting the
Company’s adjustment rather than its recommended adjustment for consolidated tax
savings. The OCA avers that the Company’s adjustment understates the consolidated tax
savings due to its selective “normalization” adjustments and should not be used in this
proceeding. The OCA notes that the ALJ appeared to suggest that the OCA disregarded
unfavorable data in its calculations but opines that the Company’s method does exactly
what the ALJ finds to be unreasonable. The OCA avers that the Company does not take
the data as it exists but makes numerous “normalization” adjustments to the taxable
income of the tax loss affiliates, but makes no such normalization adjustment to the
taxable income of PPL Gas. According to the OCA, the Company’s selective
adjustments to the data had the effect of reducing the magnitude of the consolidated tax
savings adjustment. (OCA Exc. at 17-18).

In reply, PPL Gas reiterates its position that the OCA’s calculation is
replete with inconsistencies, and is contrary to the Commission’s Modified Effective Tax
Rate method. PPL Gas rejoins that its consolidated federal income tax savings
calculation is consistent with the calculation presented by the OTS, which was based on
three years of data, from 2003 to 2005, for the PPL Corporate System. PPL Gas avers
that the only difference between the OTS calculation and its calculation is that PPL Gas
made certain adjustments to remove the effects of non-recurring items from the
calculation. PPL Gas cites to Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania Water Co. — Sayre Division,
Docket No. R-00891473, at 6-8, 70-71 (Aug. 31, 1990) and to Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia
Suburban Water Co., 75 Pa. PUC 391, 420 — 424 (Oct. 18, 1991) as support for its

position that the elimination of non-recurring items has been consistently approved by the

653042 83



Commission. PPL Gas also notes that the OTS did not object to its consolidated tax
calculations. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 21-22).

d. Disposition

The OTS has employed the Modified Effective Tax Rate method utilizing a
three-year average of the most recent available tax years to compute its consolidated tax
adjustment. Upon review of the OTS calculation, PPL Gas concurred with this
methodology, but recalculated the proposed consolidated income tax savings by
excluding certain non-recurring items. Both the OTS and the ALJ accepted the PPL Gas
recommended $59,715 amount as the appropriate adjustment to the Company’s federal
income tax liability in this proceeding. Based on the evidence of record, we are in
agreement with the ALJ and find the OCA’s arguments against the removal of non-

recurring items to be unreasonable and inconsistent with Commission precedent.

Accordingly, we deny the Exceptions of the OCA and shall adopt the

recommendation of the ALJ.

2. Payroll Taxes

a. Positions of the Parties

The OCA advocated that the payroll tax should be adjusted commensurate
with the appropriate complement of employees on payroll. (OCA MB at 40).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ did not recommend adjusting the Company’s claim for payroll

expense and complement of employees. (R.D. at 30-31). Consequently, the ALJ did not

653042 84



recommend adjusting payroll taxes corresponding to the payroll expense position of the
OCA. (R.D.at4l).

c. Disposition

In its Exceptions filed in regard to PPL Gas’ annual payroll expense, the
OCA noted that a corresponding adjustment to payroll taxes also should be adopted.
(OCA Exc. at 13). Consistent with our discussion on the Company’s payroll expense

claim, we shall deny the OCA’s Exception.

3. Capital Stock Taxes (“CST”)

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas calculated a CST of $382,000. (PPL Gas Exh. Future 1 Sch. D-11
at 2). PPL Gas used a 4.99 mills tax rate because it was currently in effect. The OTS
opposed the use of the 4.99 mills and advocated use of 3.99 mills which becomes
effective January 1, 2007, and will be in effect on the proposed effective date of the rate
change from this proceeding, February I, 2007.% The change in the tax rate advocated
by the OTS yields a reduction in the capital stock tax claim of $76,000. The OTS also
recommended disallowance of the Company’s attempt to iterate the CST under proposed

rates as inappropriate and unnecessary. (OTS MB at 35).
b. ALJ’s Recommendation
The ALJ concluded that PPL Gas’ use of the 4.99 mills tax rate instead of

the 3.99 mills tax rate that will be in effect when this rate change takes place was not

reasonable. The ALJ found that the adjustment to the capital stock tax of $76,000

¥ Note that the effective date was voluntarily extended by the Company until

February 9, 2007,

653042 85



reflecting the appropriate tax rate in 2007 is appropriate and supported by record
evidence. The ALJ recommended the adjustment of $76,000 to the capital stock tax be
approved as recommended by the OTS. Furthermore, the ALJ recommended that PPL
Gas be required to make a second STAS filing on February 1, 2007, that will increase the
Company’s STAS charge because the CST rate will have decreased from that effective
January 1, 2007. (R.D. at 42).

The ALJ also noted that the Commission rejected the CST iteration claimed
by PPL Electric Utilities Corporation in Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation,
Docket No. R-00049255 (December 22, 2004). The ALJ concluded that PPL Gas did not
provide any persuasive record evidence to distinguish this case from Commission
precedent. Therefore, in addition to the OTS adjustment of $76,000 to reduce the
Company’s claim for Capital Stock Tax, the ALJ recommended that the Company’s
claim for an additional $37,000 in CST based on PPL Gas’ requested increase should be
rejected. (R.D. at 42).

c. Exeeptions

In its Exceptions, PPL Gas first notes that it is not excepting to the ALJ’s
first recommendation concerning capital stock tax, which adopted the OTS position to
use a tax rate of 3.99 mills. PPL Gas avers that the difference between the tax rate
effective in 2006 and the rate effective in 2007 can be addressed through proper use of

the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge.

However, PPL Gas does except to the ALJ’s recommendation that the value
of the capital stock of PPL Gas be based upon historical data instead of net income
calculated on a pro forma basis, at rates established by the Commission in this
proceeding. PPL Gas opines that the OTS’ characterization of the valuation of PPL Gas

for tax purposes is correct, but it is not appropriate for ratemaking purposes. PPL Gas

653042 86



notes that the OTS valuation assumes that the capital stock tax for ratemaking purposes
will be an exact repetition of historical net income for the five-year period from 2002
through 2006, during which time the rates of PPL Gas were deficient. PPL Gas avers that
instead, capital stock tax, like all other taxes for ratemaking purposes, should be
calculated based upon the level of net income allowed by the Commission in the Final
Order. PPL Gas acknowledges that the Commission, in PPL Efectric, accepted the
approach of the OTS, but requests the Commission reconsider that conclusion and reject
the OTS’ proposed adjustment. (PPL Gas Exc. at 27-28).

In reply, the OTS reiterates its position that capital stock tax should be
excluded from the iteration process because it does not increase in direct proportion with
an increase in revenues as does gross receipts tax and federal and state income taxes. The
OTS responds that the Company is correct that the Commission has rejected the same
CST iteration claimed By PPL Electric Utilities Corporation in PPL Electric and claims
there is nothing in the instant record to successfully distinguish this present claim from
the Commission’s determination there. The OTS requests that the Commission follow its
own precedent and disallow the iteration of the claim and adopt the additional $37,000
recommended reduction to PPL Gas’ CST claim. (OTS R.Exc. at 15-16).

d. Disposition

We are in agreement with the OTS that PPL Gas has failed to distinguish its
CST claim in this proceeding from our determination in PPL Electric. Consistent with
this precedent, we adopt the OTS recommendation to disallow the iteration claimed by
the Company because capital stock tax does not increase in direct proportion with an

increase in revenues.

Accordingly, we shall adopt the recommendation of the ALJ and deny PPL

Gas’ Exception concerning this matter.

653042 7



F. Rate of Return

The following table summarizes the Company’s position as to its required

fair rate of return in this proceeding. The capital structure ratios and cost of long-term

debt are the estimated levels at December 31, 2006, the end of the future test year in this

case. PPL Gas’ claimed cost of common equity is 11.75 percent.

Rate of Return?!

Capital Capital Structure Cost Rate Weighted Cost
Ratio
Long-Term Debt 26.90% 6.30% 1.69%
Short-Term Debt 17.42% 6.44% 1.12%
Common Equity 55.68% 11.75% 6.54%
Overall Rate 100% 5.35%

Both the OCA and the OTS challenged the capital structure proposed by the

Company. The capital structures proposed by the OCA and the OTS are hypothetical

capital structures. The capital structures and cost rates proposed by the OCA and the

OTS are shown in the table below:

653042

OCA”* oTs*
Capital Capital Cost Rate | Weighted | Capital Cost Rate | Weighted
Ratio Cost Ratio Cost

Long- 55% 6.35% 3.49% 37.16% 6.30% 2.34%
Term Debt
Short- 17.42% 6.44% 1.12%
Term Debt
Common |45% 9.625% 4.33% 45.42% 9.00% 4.09%
Equity
Total 100% 7.82% 100% 7.55%

2l PPL Gas Exh. PRM-1 Schs. 1, 5 and 6.

3 OCA St. 2 at 3, Exh. DCP-1 Sch. 11.

OTS St. 1 at9, Exh. 1 Sch. 1.

88




1. Capital Structure (Actual vs, Hypothetical)

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas proposed an actual capital structure of 55.68 percent common
equity and 44.32 percent debt. This capital structure proposed by PPL Gas was based
upon the actual capital to be employed at December 31, 2006, with a 13-month average
of short-term debt to reflect the variations in the amount of stored gas to be financed
during different months of the year. (PPL Gas St. 6 at 17-20). PPL Gas asserted that it
has no plans to issue additional debt or equity in 2006. (PPL Gas MB at 68, note 8 citing
PPL Gas St. 6 at 17).

PPL Gas stated that in reviewing the barometer gas group common equity
ratios based upon permanent capital for 2004, the average was 53.2 percent with that
average reduced to 47.2 percent if short-term debt is included. PPL Gas averred that it is
only about 1/10"™ the size of the average barometer group company and investors view
small size as creating greater risk for the investor. PPL Gas reasoned that, because of its
smaller size, investors would expect to be compensated for greater risk with a higher
equity ratio. Furthermore, PPL Gas cited Commission decisions where common equity
ratios greater than 55 percent were adopted. Pa. PUC v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 63 Pa.
PUC 6, 28-31 (1986) (61.2%); Pa. PUC v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 69 Pa. PUC 138,
164 (1989) (59.5%). (PPL Gas MB at 68).

The OTS rejected the Company’s capital structure and instead
recommended a hypothetical capital structure of 37.16 percent long-term debt, 17.42
percent short-term debt, and 45.42 percent common equity. The OTS posited that the
Company’s proposed permanent capital structure, that does not include short-term debt,
is not representative of the industry norm. The OTS asserted that the projected actual

equity ratio for PPL Gas is 67.43 percent compared to the nine gas distribution

653042 89



companies making up the gas barometer group’s average equity ratio of 54.47 percent.*
Based on these industry averages, the OTS proposed a hypothetical capital structure
based upon permanent capital of fifty-five percent (55%) equity and forty-five percent
(45%) long-term debt. (OTS MB at 43-44).

The OTS then made a further adjustment to its recommended capital
structure due to the inclusion of PPL Gas’ gas storage in its rate base. The OTS opined
that since gas storage is included in rate base and is financed by short-term debt, it is
appropriate to include short-term debt in the company’s capital structure for ratemaking
purposes. The OTS calculated the short-term debt using PPL Gas’ thirteen month
average for the future test year of $38,819,000 as appropriate, and arrived at the same
figure advocated by PPL Gas at 17.42 percent for short-term debt. Using this short-term
debt quantity, the OTS hypothetical capital structure was recalculated to 37.16 percent
long-term debt, 17.42 percent short-term debt and 45.42 percent equity. (OTS MB at 44).

The OCA also opposed the Company’s proposed capital structure and
recommended a hypothetical capital structure of 55 percent debt and 45 percent equity.
The OCA found PPL Gas’ proposed capital structure problematic because the amount of
equity is excessive and inappropriate for ratemaking and inconsistent with the common
equity ratios of other gas distribution companies and PPL Gas’ sister company, PPL
Electric, and its parent PPL Corporation. (OCA MB at 49, OCA St. 2 at 3). The OCA
found PPL Gas’ level of short-term debt “unusually high” compared with the capital
structure of PPL Corporation. The OCA found that PPL Corporation maintained more
consistent and lower common equity ratios of 43.3 percent, including short-term debt,
and 44.1 percent, excluding short-term debt, in the parent capital structure. (OCA MB at
47-49).

# The OTS accepted PPL Gas’ barometer group of nine gas distribution

companies.

653042 90



PPL Gas criticized the capital structure presented by the OTS as flawed
because 1t calculated short-term debt by including $25.8 million which financed non-
storage gas. Therefore, according to PPL Gas, the short-term debt was overstated by the
OTS and should be reduced to $13 million.> PPL Gas averred that the correction to the
calculations presented by the OTS using the $13 million for short-term debt yields a
common equity ratio of 51.79 percent and total debt of 48.21 percent. (PPL Gas RB at
29-30, PPL Gas MB at 69, PPL Gas St. 6R at 9). The OTS did not dispute the rationale

for executing this correction to its calculation of common equity. (OTS RB at 28).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that the OTS presentation, with the Company’s
correction to short-term debt, was supported by the record evidence. Therefore, the ALJ
recommended that a common equity ratio of 51.79 percent and a total debt ratio of 48.21
percent be used to adjust PPL Gas’ capital structure. According to the ALIJ, both the OTS
and the OCA, by implication, found the actual capital structure unreasonable. The ALJ
concluded that the record evidence supported the conclusion that the actual capital

structure proposed by PPL Gas was unreasonable. (R.D. at 50).

<. Exceptions

In its Exceptions, PPL Gas opines that its higher equity ratio is reasonable
given that PPL Gas is much smaller than the average barometer group company and,
therefore, faces greater risk, but does not except to the ALJ’s capital structure
recommendation. However, PPL Gas noted that it does except to the ALJ’s failure to

reflect its greater risk in the determination of the cost of equity. (PPL Gas Exc. at 4).

25 $38.8 million (short-term debt) - $25.8 million = $13 million.

653042 9]



The OCA states in its Exceptions that the ALJ erred in rejecting the OCA
recommended hypothetical capital structure of 55 percent debt and 45 percent equity.
The OCA avers that, while the ALJ correctly recognized that the Company’s actual
capital structure was unreasonable, the capital structure recommended by the ALJ of
48.21 percent debt and 51.79 percent equity should not be adopted for determining a fair
rate of return in this proceeding. The OCA opines that this capital structure is still out of
line with the industry average, whether compared to the 47.2 percent common equity
ratio for PPL Gas’ proxy group in 2004 or the 45 percent common equity ratio supported
by capital structures of the Value Line companies examined by the OCA. The OCA
maintains that adoption of the ALJ recommended capital structure will impose unfair
costs on ratepayers through use of an atypical capital structure. The OCA requests that
the Commission adopt a capital structure comprised of 55 percent debt and 45 percent
equity. (OCA Exc. at 19-20).

In reply, PPL Gas explains that the capital structure recommended by the
ALJ aligns the hypothetical long-term debt and common equity used on average by the
much larger barometer group with the short-term debt used to finance stored gas
employed by the Company. PPL Gas avers that the OCA’s calculations do not properly
reflect PPL Gas’ short-term debt. PPL Gas maintains that the ALJ properly adopted the
hypothetical capital structure ratios developed by the OTS after consideration of all of the
evidence. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 1-2).

d. Disposition

Our review of the record evidence leads us to adopt the hypothetical capital
structure recommended by the OTS, as adjusted by PPL Gas to correct the short-term
debt amount. We do not find the arguments of the OCA convincing or persuasive, and
agree with PPL Gas that this calculation aligns the hypothetical long-term debt and

common equity used on average by the larger barometer group with the short-term debt

653042 92



used to finance stored gas employed by PPL Gas. The OCA’s calculations do not
properly reflect this short-term debt. Therefore, we shall adopt the recommendation of
the ALJ that a common equity ratio of 51.79 percent and a total debt ratio of 48.21
percent are reasonable and should reflect the capital structure of PPL Gas in this

proceeding.

Accordingly, the Exceptions of the OCA are denied.

2. Cost of Debt

a. Positions of the Parties

Both the OCA and the OTS accepted PPL Gas’ cost of debt in determining
a reasonable rate of return. (OCA St. 2 at 14; OTS St. 1 at 9). PPL Gas proposed a 6.35
percent overall embedded cost of debt for rate of return purposes. The Company’s 6.35
percent future test year cost of debt was based on the Company’s long-term debt (6.30
percent) and its short-term debt (6.44 percent) cost rates. (PPL Gas Exh. PRM-1 Sch. |
and Sch. 6 at 2). However, PPL Gas stated that the cost of debt should be adjusted if
either the proposals of the OTS or the OCA for capital structure were adopted. (PPL Gas
St. 6R at 6). PPL Gas asserted that the ratio of debt and the cost of debt would be
mismatched if this adjustment were not made. (PPL Gas St. 6R at 1). Additionally, PPL
Gas argued that an adjustment should be made because the Company’s capital structure
was actual and the OCA’s and the OTS’ capital structures were hypothetical.
Consequently, according to the Company, the actual cost of debt would be mismatched

with a hypothetical capital structure. (R.D. at 50).

The OCA disagreed that PPL Gas’ adjustment was necessary because it
concluded that the cost of debt was supported by the record and is reasonable. According
to the OCA, the Company valued the short-term debt based on three months of actual
interest rates and nine months of projected London Interbank Offered Rates (LIBOR)

653042 93



interest, adjusted to reflect PPL Gas’ short-term borrowing rate. (PPL Gas St. 6 at 21).
The OCA cited precedent where a hypothetical capital structure has been used by the
Commission. (Pa. PUC v. Citizens Ultilities Water Co. of Pa., 86 Pa. PUC 51 (1996)
(where the Commission approved a hypothetical capital structure but found it
inappropriate to adjust the cost of debt absent strong, specific evidence to do so). The
OCA averred that PPL Gas failed to distinguish this proceeding from Citizens. (OCA
MB at 53-55).

b. ALJF’s Recommendation

The ALJ concluded that the record lacked strong, specific evidence to
adjust the cost of debt. The ALJ stated that Commission precedent requires strong,
specific evidence to make such an adjustment and found that the Company’s request to
adjust the cost of debt if a hypothetical capital structure is adopted was without merit.
The ALJ recommended that the Commission use 6.35 percent as the overall cost of debt
as proposed by PPL Gas and as agreed to by the OTS and the OCA. (R.D. at 51).

c. Disposition

No Party filed Exceptions to the ALI’s recommendation on this issue.
Finding the ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with

the record evidence, it is adopted.
3. Cost of Equity

Although there are various models used to estimate the cost of equity, the
Commission favors the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Model. The DCF analysis theory
is based upon finding the present value of an expected future stream of net cash flows
during the investment holding period discounted at the cost of capital or capitalization

rate. The capitalization rate is the total return rate anticipated and commonly is expressed

653042 94



in terms of the sum of a representative dividend yield plus a growth rate to capture

investors” expectations of future increases in cash dividends.

The following table summarizes the cost of equity claims made, and

methodologies used, by the Parties in this proceeding.

Methodology PPL Gas (1) OCA (2) OTS (3)

(%) (%) (%)

DCF 10.4 (4) 9.0-9.5 9.0

CAPM 12.49 10.25 n/a

CE 14.45 10.00 n/a

RP 11.5 n/a n/a

Range 11.25to 11.75 9.0t0 10.25 8.75t09.25

Recommendation

Point 11.75 0.625 9.0
Recommendation

(1) PPL Gas St. 6 at 1,5.
(2) OCASt 2at4.
(3) OTSSt. 1at2l.

(4)  This includes a 0.70% leverage adjustment and a 0.31% size adjustment.

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas employed four separate methodologies to determine the range of
the cost of equity: DCF, Risk Premium (RP), Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and
Comparable Earnings (CE). PPL Gas averred that it is appropriate to use multiple
methods because investors use multiple methods and because each method has
deficiencies. (PPL Gas MB at 71). The Company stated that its adjusted DCF cost of
equity result was 10.4 percent. The remaining methods used by PPL Gas resulted in
costs of equity of 11.5 percent for RP, 11.54 percent for CAPM and 14.45 percent for
CE. From these results, PPL Gas selected a cost rate range of 11.25 percent to 11.75

percent. PPL Gas requested that the Commission select the high end of the range, or

653042 95



11.75 percent, based upon the Company’s exemplary management performance.?® (PPL
Gas MB at 82).

PPL Gas relied on analysts’ projections of growth rates in the DCF analysis
because analysts consider all historical and projected information, and analyst projections
affect the price used in the dividend yield component in the DCF analysis. PPL Gas used
a DCF growth rate of 5.0 percent, although its updated growth rates supported a growth
rate of 4.9 percent. (PPL Gas St. 6R at 22) (PPL Gas MB at 73).

Within PPL Gas’ DCF analysis, the Company included a 70 basis point
leverage adjustment designed to reflect the fact that the DCF cost of equity reflects the
investor expected return on market price. PPL Gas claimed that because the DCF cost
rate reflects the percentage of debt based on capital structure including equity at market
prices, the cost rate understates the cost of equity based upon capital structure calculated
with book value. PPL Gas averred that the Commission repeatedly has approved and
accepted this financial risk adjustment, citing Pa. PUC v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., 99
Pa. PUC 204, 234 (2004) and Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., 99 Pa. PUC 389,
426 (2004). (PPL Gas MB at 74).

PPL Gas also made an adjustment of 31 basis points to its DCF analysis to
reflect the greater risk it faces, relative to the barometer group, because it is a much
smaller company. PPL Gas stated that a smaller company faces greater risk and that the
size adjustment is calculated based upon the difference in bond yields between A-rated
and Baa-rated debt to estimate the increased risk to the investor in equity due to increased
risk. According to the Company, the barometer group cost rate does not account for risk

associated with a smaller company. (PPL Gas MB at 76).

26 PPL. Gas used the midpoint of the range, or 11.50%, plus 25 basis points for

management performance to equal 11.75%. (PPL Gas St. 6 at 2).

653042 96



The following table summarizes PPL Gas® DCF results.

Dividend Yield | Growth Rate L.everage Size DCF Cost Rate
Adjustment Adjustment
4.39 5.00 .70 31 10.4

In addition to the DCF analysis, PPL Gas performed a CAPM analysis.

According to PPL Gas, the CAPM identifies a risk free rate and an equity premium in

excess of the risk free rate that is proportional to the systematic risk of a stock or

portfolio of stocks. PPL Gas stated that the risk premium of the market is adjusted by the

“beta” of the barometer group to reflect differences in risk. (PPL Gas MB at 78).

PPL Gas used a risk free rate of 5.5 percent, based upon the prospective
yield on U.S. Treasury Bonds. (PPL Gas St. 6 at 47). The Company determined the

market premium by averaging the historic market performance of Treasury Bonds (6.5

percent) and the projected market performance of Treasury Bonds (5.95 percent) which

resulted in a premium of 6.23 percent. PPL Gas used adjusted betas to reflect the

leverage adjustment. The Company’s CAPM analysis produced a CAPM result of 11,54

percent. PPL Gas noted that financial literature also supports an additional adjustment

for the size of the average gas group relative to the average size of the companies in the

general market. The size adjustment would require an additional 0.95 percent. With the

size adjustment, the final result of PPL Gas® CAPM analysis is 12.49 percent. (PPL Gas

MB at 78-79).

PPL Gas also performed a CE analysis. According to PPL Gas, the CE

method reviews the earnings of non-regulated, similar risk entities to determine cost of

capital. Critical to the CE analysis is the choice of those entities identified with similar

risk. PPL Gas selected companies from the Value Line Index to reflect the overall

investment risk of the gas group. PPL Gas asserted that non-regulated companies

generally have higher business risk but generally have less debt, thereby producing

653042

97




similar total investment risk. PPL Gas determined the cost of equity of 14.45 percent
based upon an average of the historical returns in equity of comparable group (14.40
percent) and the projected return (14.50 percent) on book equity. (PPL Gas MB at
80-81).

Additionally, PPL Gas performed a RP analysis. According to the
Company, the RP analysis is based upon the conclusion that equity investors require a
premium over the expected cost of debt to provide equity capital because investors do not
receive any return until debt holders receive their full return. PPL Gas explained that RP
is the sum of a prospective bond yield and the premium of the bond yield expected by
investors. PPL Gas concluded that the RP cost rate was the sum of 6.50 percent
(expected yield) plus 5.00 percent (premium yield) or 11.50 percent. PPL Gas contended
this result is likely understated because PPL Gas would not have an A bond rating (the
6.50 percent is based on A-rate utility bonds), and thus that percentage would be higher
reflecting the lower bond rating and higher risk of PPL Gas. (PPL Gas MB at 77-78).

The OCA utilized the DCF, CAPM and CE methods. The OCA submitted
that the Company’s request for an 11.75 percent cost of equity is excessive, unjust and
unreasonable. The OCA position is that, due to low capital costs, stable economic factors
and the Company’s lower risk profile, a cost of common equity of 9.625 percent is just
and reasonable. The OCA developed this market-based cost of common equity
recommendation using the DCF model, claiming that this is the method relied upon by

the Commission. (OCA MB at 55-56).

The OCA applied the DCF methodology to two proxy groups of natural gas
utilities: (1) a group of fifteen gas distribution companies followed by Value Line,
excluding those that did not pay cash dividends; and (2) a group of nine distribution
utilities used by PPL Gas in its analysis. (OCA St. 2 at 15, Exh. DCP-1 Sch. 5). This
DCF analysis of the two proxy groups showed a DCF indicated range of 9.0 percent to

653042 08



9.5 percent. The OCA also conducted a cost of equity analysis using the CAPM, which
found a cost of equity of 10.25 percent, and using a CE approach, resulting in a cost of
equity of 10.0 percent. As a result, the OCA recommended a range of 9.0 percent to
10.25 percent for cost of equity and selected the midpoint, 9.625 percent, as the cost of
equity for PPL Gas, giving more weight to results of the DCF method and recognition of
the slightly higher cost of equity indicated by the other two methodologies. (OCA MB at
58, 61).

In its CAPM analysis, the OCA stated that U.S. Treasury securities
customarily are used to represent a risk-free investment rate as they are guaranteed by the
government and are default free, The OCA used the three month average yield (April —
June 2006) for 20 year U.S. Treasury bonds, with an average yield of 5.29%. In
calculating the measure of risk or beta, Mr. Parcell used the Value Line betas for each
company in his Value Line Group and the Company’s Group. Based on these inputs, the
OCA concluded that the CAPM cost of equity for the proxy groups was 10.25 percent.
(OCA MB at 66).

The OCA stated that the CE analysis is viewed more or less as a
reasonableness check on the result of the DCF analysis citing, Aqua Pennsylvania. The
OCA clammed that it examined realized equity returns and evaluated investors’
acceptance of those returns for several groups of companies and used market data as part
of its CE analysis. The OCA used equity returns of several groups of companies
covering the period of 1992 through 2005 and a risk comparison of utilities versus
unregulated entities. The OCA used its Value Line Gas group, PPL Gas’ nine company
barometer group and the S&P 500 Composite group for the level of return to be expected
and realized in the regulated and competitive sectors of the economy. (OCA St. 2 at 25).
The OCA concluded, after comparing risk levels, that the S&P 500 group is more risky

than the Value Line proxy group and PPL Gas’ nine company barometer group. The

653042 59



OCA concluded that the CE method of the two groups yielded a result of no more than 10
percent for the cost of equity. (OCA MB at 67-68).

The OCA opposed the Company’s 70 basis point leverage adjustment, the
Company’s 31 basis point adjustment for size and the Company’s request for a higher

cost of equity in recognition of management performance. (OCA MB at 74, 77-79).

The OTS employed a DCF analysis to determine its recommended cost of
equity for PPL Gas. The OTS submitted that the 11.75 percent return on common equity
recommended by PPL Gas is excessive. The OTS used the DCF method applied to the
Company’s barometer group of nine gas companies to determine its recommended 9.00
percent cost rate of common equity. Based on the DCF results for the nine company
barometer group, the OTS concluded that the appropriate cost rate of common equity for
the L.DC industry on average is in the range of 8.75 percent to 9.25 percent. The OTS
recommended 9.00 percent as the common equity rate for PPL Gas, finding that this
figure is supported by its analysis. Additionally, the OTS pointed out that, since the
hypothetical capital structure for ratemaking purposes was based on the barometer group
average, a financial risk adjustment is not necessary and that the selection of a cost rate of

common equity at the midpoint of its range is appropriate. (OTS MB at 45-52).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

Based on her review, evaluation and analysis of the evidentiary record, the
ALJ recommended adoption of a cost of equity rate of 10.26 percent as reasonable and
adequately supported. The ALJ noted that in this proceeding she considered the DCF
analysis and considered the analysis and critiques of the other methods for checking the
reasonableness of the results of the DCF analysis. The ALJ based her recommendation
on the DCF analysis of PPL Gas including the 31 basis point size adjustment, but only a
56 basis point leverage adjustment. The ALJ found the 70 basis point leverage

653042 100



adjustment proposed by the Company to be excessive and concluded that 56 basis points
equated to a more reasonable adjustment. The ALJ concluded that the analysis of the
record supports a DCF cost of equity of 10.26 percent (4.39 percent + 5.00 percent + 0.56
percent = 9.95 percent + 0.31 percent (size adjustment) = 10.26 percent). (R.D. at
61-65).

The ALJ stated that the OTS and the OCA are correct that the Commission
favors the DCF method to determine the cost of equity. However, the ALJ concluded,
based on recent precedent, that the Commission consistently has adopted a leverage
adjustment to compensate for the difference between market prices and book value (used
in ratemaking). (See, Aqua Pennsylvania, 204, 234 (2004); Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric
Utilities Corp., Docket No. R-00049255, at 70-71 (2004); Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania
American Water Co., 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1; Pa. PUC v. Phila. Suburban Water Co.,
219 PUR 4" 272 (2002); Pa. PUC v, Pennsylvania American Water Co., 231 PUR 4"
277 (2004)). According to the ALJ, these cases are persuasive that a leverage adjustment
should be employed with the DCF analysis. (R.D. at 62-63).

Additionally, the ALJ concluded that the argument to increase the equity
return in recognition of management performance as presented by PPL Gas is without
merit. The ALJ noted that noticeably absent in PPL Gas’ presentation is any precedent
for this adjustment. The ALJ recommended that the adjustment advocated by PPL Gas to

recognize its management performance should be rejected. (R.D. at 65).
Based upon the testimony and evidence of record, the ALJ recommended

the following overall rate of return for PPL Gas based upon her conclusions regarding the

capital structure ratio and the cost rate for the debt and common equity capital:

653042 101



Capital Capital Structure Cost Rate Weighted Cost

Ratio
Debt 48.21% 6.35% 3.06%
Common Equity 51.79% 10.26% 5.31%
Overall Rate 100% 8.37%
(R.D. at 65-66).
c. Exeeptions

PPL Gas excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation because she: (1) improperly
adjusted the DCF analysis by reducing PPL Gas’ leverage adjustment from 70 to 56 basis
points; (2) did not give any weight to the other equity cost rate methods; and (3)
incorrectly rejected consideration of management performance. First, PPL Gas notes that
the ALJ accepted PPL Gas’ DCF analysis, except that she reduced its leverage
adjustment from 0.70 percent to 0.56 percent. PPL Gas maintains that this is incorrect
because the ALJ calculated the adjustment based on PPL Gas’ actual debt ratio instead of
the hypothetical ratio she recommended. The Company maintains that, if the leverage
adjustment is to be modified, it should be synchronized with the hypothetical capital
structure and would result in a 0.80 percent leverage adjustment. According to PPL Gas,

this would result in a DCF cost rate of 10.5 percent. (PPL Gas Exc. at 4-7).

Next, PPL Gas contends that the ALJ erred in not giving any weight to
other equity cost rate models. PPL Gas noted that in reviewing the other methods, the
ALJ criticized the CAPM analysis performed by the Company for its use of adjusted
betas and for employing an adjustment for PPL Gas’ size relative to the barometer group.
The Company notes that the ALJ arrived at a CAPM result of 10.61 percent using
unadjusted beta and no size adjustment, yet she gives absolutely no weight to this revised
CAPM by simply adopting her DCF result of 10.26 percent. PPL Gas then points out that
the ALJ rejected its RP and CE analysis because they are market-based and yield results

653042 102



that are questionable due to more risk being included than what exists in regulated
industry. PPL Gas avers that the reasons offered by the ALJ provide no basis for
rejection of the Company’s RP analysis because it was based on public utility bond yields
and returns. (PPL Gas Exc. at 8-10).

Finally, PPL Gas complains that the ALJ incorrectly rejected consideration
of management performance because it did not cite authority for this adjustment. The
Company states that it cited Pa. PUC v. West Penn Power Co., 83 Pa. PUC 628, 675
(1994) and Pa. PUC v. Aqua Pennsylvania Inc., 263 PUR 4™ 218, 247 (2004), both of
which affirmed the authority and policy of the Commission to exercise its discretion in
selecting a cost of equity within the range of reasonableness to reward or penalize a
company based on the quality of its service. PPL Gas requests the Commission to
consider management performance and adopt an equity cost rate at the high end of the

equity cost rate range. (PPL Gas Exc. at 10-11).

In its Exceptions, the OCA avers that the ALJ erred in recommending
adjustments for leverage and size to the DCF-based cost of equity, The OCA notes that if
these adjustments are eliminated, the ALJ’s DCF analysis results in a 9.39 percent cost of
equity which is within the range the OCA recommended as appropriate. The OCA notes
that, while it recognizes that the Commission has made leverage adjustments in other
cases, it is within the Commission’s discretion whether to make such an adjustment or
not. The OCA opines that use of the higher end of the DCF-only results would
adequately account for the effect of current financial conditions on the DCF calculation.
Additionally, the OCA submits that the 31 basis point adjustment for size is unwarranted
as PPL Gas’ source of capital comes from PPL Corporation and affiliates, not from the
much smaller gas subsidiary. The OCA reiterates its position that a cost of common
equity for PPL Gas of no more than 9.625 percent should be adopted by the Commission.
(OCA Exc. at 20-24).

653042 103



The OTS also excepted to the ALJ’s recommended adoption of a 10.26
percent return on equity for several reasons. First, the OTS states that the ALJ
mistakenly rejected the OTS” dividend yield of 4.26 percent in favor of the Company’s
4.39 percent dividend yield. The OTS opines that the Company’s claim contains a 13
basis point adjustment for an ex-dividend adjustment to dividend yields that should not
be adopted by the Commission. Next, the OTS states that the ALJ erroneously used PPL
Gas’ 5.0 percent growth rate and provided no rationale for disregarding the OTS
recommended growth rate of 4.65 percent. Additionally, the OTS excepts to any
leverage adjustment. The OTS opines that the leverage adjustment is unsupported and
inconsistent with the proper determination of an appropriate rate of return for PPL Gas or
any other public utility. (OTS Exc. at 12-16).

In reply, PPL Gas avers that the Exceptions of the OCA and the OTS do not
comport with prior Commission decisions or investor expectations. PPL Gas states that
the OCA and the OTS arguments against the leverage adjustment specifically were
regjected in PPL Electric and both argue incorrectly that the leverage adjustment
maintains a certain market price to book value ratio. PPL Gas notes, as the Commission
has recognized, that the leverage adjustment reflects the greater risk caused by the greater
level of debt as a percentage of total capital with equity and debt at book value when
compared to the percentage of debt of total capital with equity at market prices. Because
the DCF estimates the investor-required return at market prices, an adjustment is
necessary to determine the investor-required return on equity at book value, according to
PPL Gas. (PPL Gas R. Exc. at 4-5).

Concerning the OCA’s Exception on the size adjustment, PPL Gas notes
that the OCA did not dispute that size affects risk, but contends size should not be
considered here because PPL Gas is a subsidiary of the much larger PPL Corporation.
PPL Gas rejoins that the Commission is determining the cost of equity for PPL Gas, not

PPL Corporation. PPL Gas maintains that the Commission has concluded that cost of

653042 104



equity is to be determined based upon the risks of the operating utility. Pa. PUC v. West
Penn Power Co., 1993 LEXIS 62, 172-173 (1993). The Company requests that the
Commission reaffirm that the cost of equity is to be determined for the utility,

particularly in the post-restructuring environment. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 5-7).

Concerning the OTS’ Exceptions regarding the dividend yield, PPL Gas
avers its adjustment is appropriate because the stock prices change on the ex-dividend
dates and that such data are widely reported and understood by investors. In regard to the
OTS exception on PPL Gas’ growth rate, the Company notes that several analysts’
growth rates reported by the OTS resulted from a double count of the same analyst’s
estimate., PPL Gas avers that the ALJ properly rejected the OTS’ dividend yield and
growth rate. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at7).

In its reply to PPL Gas’ Exceptions, the OCA rejoins that the Company’s
position that an 80 basis point adjustment is appropriate to “synchronize” the equity
return in its leverage adjustment calculation with the capital structure equity ratio
recommended by the ALJ is flawed and without support. The OCA points out that no
Company witness testified in support of an 80 basis point adjustment and did not propose
a leverage adjustment based upon the Company’s actual, less leveraged, capital structure.
The OCA opines that under the Company’s scenario the savings to customers that would
result from adoption of a hypothetical capital structure with less equity should be offset
by an increase to the common equity cost for increased financial risk. The OCA
maintains that the ALJ correctly rejected the Company’s proposal to increase the cost of
debt for ratemaking if a hypothetical capital structure were adopted. The OCA reiterates
its position that no leverage adjustment should be adopted in this case. (OCA R.Exc. at
2-4).

Next, the OCA rejoins that the ALJ did not err in rejecting the Company’s

11.75 percent cost of equity claim, which was based heavily on the results of the

653042 165



Company’s non-DCF costing methods. The OCA opines that the ALJ properly rejected
PPL Gas’ RP analysis and CE analysis as conceptually flawed and not persuasive, and
properly relied on the DCF methodology and informed judgment, as supported by
Commission precedent. (OCA R.Exc. at 6-8).

Concerning PPL Gas’ Exception regarding a cost of equity adjustment for
management performance, the OCA submits that the ALJ correctly determined that the
Company’s request unreasonably would require ratepayers to pay twice, once through
operating and maintenance expense and again through rate of return. The OCA avers that
management performance adjustments requested by the utilities in PPL Electric and Pa.
PUC v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., 99 Pa. PUC 4, 40, 43 (2004) were not
granted, (OCA R.Exc,. at 8).

In its reply to PPL Gas’ Exceptions, the OTS contends that the issue of the
proper calculation of any leverage adjustment is immaterial because, in its opinion, no
such adjustment should be applied in the first place. The OTS next avers that the
credibility of the CAPM model is questionable, while the CE and RP methods should not
be given equal weight with the DCF method. None of these methods should be
considered by the Commission for ratemaking purposes, in the opinion of the OTS.
Concerning the size adjustment, the OTS points out that the Company failed to note any
prior ruling by this Commission where a specific adjustment to the allowed rate of return
was made due to the size of the utility. In regard to the management performance
adjustment, the OTS maintains that the Company did not provide any conclusive
evidence to support its position that PPL Gas is more efficiently and economically
operated in comparison to the companies in PPL Gas’ barometer group and, absent such

evidence, any claimed adjustment must be rejected. (OTS R. Exc. at 3-7).

653042 106



d. Disposition

As noted previously, we have relied primarily upon the DCF methodology
in arriving at our determination of the proper cost of common equity. However, we agree
with the ALJ’s statement that other methodologies can be used as a check on the
reasonableness of the results of the DCF method, tempered by informed judgment. We
note that both PPL Gas and the OCA have done so in the instant proceeding. We also
will use the results of the CAPM, CE and RP methodologies as a check of the

reasonableness of our DCF-derived equity return calcuiation.

Based upon our analysis and review of the record evidence, the
Recommended Decision and the Exceptions and Replies thereto, we reject the ALJ’s
recommendation to adopt 10.26 percent as the appropriate cost of equity in this
proceeding. We note that the ALJ recommended the adoption of PPL Gas” DCF
calculations, except for the reflection of a lower leverage adjustment, 56 basis points in
lieu of 70 basis points. We agree with the ALJ that PPL Gas’ unadjusted DCF proposal
of 9.39 percent is reasonable in comparison to the results of the OCA (range of 9.0 to 9.5
percent) and the OTS (9.0 percent). We further agree with the ALJ that the 11.75 percent

request of PPL Gas is excessive and unreasonable.

We note that the Company has proposed the addition of three separate
adjustments in determining the allowable return on equity in this proceeding. PPL Gas
has requested the adoption of a 70 basis point leverage adjustment, a 31 basis point size
adjustment and a 25 basis point management performance adjustment. We are in
agreement with the ALJ that the size adjustment is appropriate and that the additional
adjustment for management performance is unsupported and should be denied. In regard
to the ALJ’s recommended reduction of the leverage adjustment, we find that the
Company’s original requested 70 basis point adjustment is reasonable and should be

adopted. We are persuaded by the Company’s argument that the ALJ was incorrect

653042 107



because she calculated the adjustment based on PPL Gas’ actual debt ratio instead of the
hypothetical ratio she recommended and we have accepted. Therefore, the ALJ’s

recommended reduction to the leverage adjustment requested by PPL Gas is rejected.

Based upon these findings, we are of the opinion that an equity return of
10.4 percent is reasonable and will be adopted. This amount is comprised of the PPL Gas
DCF result of 9.39 percent, a 0.70 percent adjustment for leverage and a 0.31 percent size
adjustment. Accordingly, the Exceptions of PPL Gas are granted in part and denied in
part to the extent consistent with the foregoing discussion. The Exceptions of the OCA
and the OTS are denied.

The following table summarizes our determination concerning the
Company'’s capital structure, cost of debt and cost of common equity, as well as the

resulting weighted costs and overall rate of return:

Capital Structure Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost
(%e) (%) (%)
Debt 48.21 6.35 3.06
Common Equity 51.79 10.40 5.39
Overall Rate 100.00 8.45

G.  Rate Structure and Rate Design

1. Cost of Service

PPL Gas submitted a fully allocated cost of service study (COSS) to
determine the cost of providing gas service to each rate class based on the future test year
ending December 31, 2006. (PPL Gas Exh, PRH-1 at [-2). The study also determined
the customer cost per month by service allocation. (PPL Gas Exh. PRH-1R, Sch. J). PPL
Gas used the Average and Extra Demand Method for allocating costs to each class. (PPL

(Gas MB at 84). The three basic cost responsibility categories in the allocation study are:

653042 108



(1) commodity; {2) capacity; and, (3) customer. (Id.). In the Average and Extra Demand
Method of allocation, capacity costs are allocated among service classes based on
average use and use above average at periods of peak demand. (PPL Gas Exh. PRH-1 at
I-2 t0 I-3). PPL Gas accepted some of the modifications proposed by opposing Parties
and submitted Exh. PRH-1R as its revised COSS. (PPL Gas MB at 85).

a. Maodifications to COSS Accepted by PPL Gas

The OSBA proposed that uncollectible accounts expense and forfeited
discounts be allocated based upon the actual experience of PPL Gas for each rate class.
(OSBA St. | at 21-23). The OCA also proposed that the uncollectible accounts expense
be based upon actual experienced write-offs over the last two years. (OCA St. 3 at 8).
PPL Gas accepted this modification and incorporated it in its revised allocation. (PPL
Gas MB at 86, 88; PPL. Gas Exh. PRH-1R).

The OCA proposed an adjustment to update certain atlocation factors to
reflect more recent information concerning storage service. (OCA St. 3 at 4). PPL Gas
accepted this adjustment and reflected the update corresponding to storage service in its
revised allocation. (PPL Gas MB at 87, PPL Gas Exh. PRH-1R). The OCA further
proposed amending the allocation of taxable income to reflect additional deductions from
income. (OCA St. 3 at 4). Noting the small effect upon the returns of each class, PPL
Gas agreed to change the allocation as suggested by the OCA. (PPL Gas MB at 87, PPL
Gas St. 8-R at 6).

653042 109



b. Modification to Allocation of Cash Working Capital
1. Positions of Parties

The OSBA advocated allocating 100% of the Company’s cash working
capital requirement to the residential class. According to the OSBA, working capital
costs are incurred because PPL Gas must pay its bills before its supplier bills before it
gets paid by its ratepayers. (OSBA MB at 10). However, the OSBA opined that business
customers do not contribute to the need for working cash because the revenue lag for all
business customers is less than the cost payment lag. (/d.). In contrast, the OSBA stated
that residential customers’ revenue lag is greater than the cost payment lag; resulting in

the Company’s working cash cost. (OSBA St. 1 at 22, Tr. at 254-55).

PPL Gas stated that cash working capital requirement is determined on a
total company basis rather than by rate class. (PPL Gas MB at 86, PPL Gas St. 8R at 5).
PPL Gas opined that an allocation exclusively to the residential class would be

inappropriate. (R.D. at 68).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the OSBA’s modification to the cash working
capital allocation should be rejected as unreasonable and inappropriate. (R.D. at 68).
The ALJ found that the OSBA did not demonstrate that business customer revenues for
gas services routinely come to the Company before the Company’s payments to suppliers
are due. The ALJ found PPL Gas’ statement that cash working capital is determined on a
total company basis, implying that all customers contribute to the Company’s need for
cash working capital, to be reasonable, As such, the ALJ recommended that PPL Gas’

allocation for cash working capital should be accepted. (Id.).

653042 110



3. Disposition

No exceptions have been filed to this determination. Finding the ALJ’s
recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

c. Modification to Allocation of Distribution Mains Costs on
Minimum or Zero-Intercept System

1. Positions of Parties

The OSBA’s witness, Mr. Knecht, recommended that the distribution mains
be classified on a minimum or zero-intercept system as 28% customer-related and 72%
demand-related since the mains are built to connect customers and sized to meet peak
demands. (OSBA MB at 7-8, OSBA St. 1 at 13-17). The OSBA posited that it is more
costly to construct gas distribution networks to serve many smaller customers than to
install capacity for a few larger customers. The OSBA stated that because PPL Gas’
COSS fails to reflect this fact, it, “over-assigns mains costs to business customers and

under-assigns mains costs to residential customers.” (OSBA MB at §, OSBA St. 1 at 4).

PPL Gas classified the distribution mains cost as 100% demand costs based
on growth in demand. (R.D. at 69). PPL Gas argued that the OSBA proposal to modify
the allocation based on 28% customer-related and 72% demand-related be rejected.
According to PPL Gas, quantifying the cost of the minimum or zero-intercept system is
extremely difficult and imprecise. (PPL Gas M.B. at 85; PPL Gas St. 8-R at 2-3).

The OCA argued that the Commission has in the past rejected the zero-
intercept and minimum system methods as inconsistent with cost causation. (OCA MB at
105, OCA St. 3R at 4). According to OCA witness, Mr. Watkins, the OSBA’s method of

determining the demand/customer related allocation ignores the fact that while peak

653042 itl



demands are a major design consideration for main extension or construction, the fact
remains that mains are joint costs serving many groups of customers throughout the year.
(OCA M.B. at 104; OCA St. 3R at 2). Mr. Watkins also found that the OSBA’s zero-
intercept analysis violates statistical foundations and principles which render the linear
regression analysis, the technique used in the zero-intercept method, an invalid model and
its results illogical. (OCA MB at 105, OCA St. 3R at 5).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the modification to allocate the mains
distribution costs on a 28% customer-related and 72% demand-related basis should be
rejected and that the allocation based on 100% demand should be approved. (R.D. at 71).
ALJ Jones noted that the Commission has rejected minimum and zero-intercept system
methods as inconsistent with causation. (/d.). The ALJ noted that while the concept of
main costs derived from both distance and capacity factors is persuasive, the model and
calculations provided present misgivings to implement the concept as proposed. (/d.).

As such, the ALJ rejected the OSBA’s alternative allocation.
3. Disposition
No exceptions have been filed to this determination. Finding the ALI’s

recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

653042 112



d. Modification to Allocation of Demand Costs

1. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas used and average and excess (A&E) method to allocate demand
costs. The Company allocated 40% of demand costs based upon commodity usage and
60% based on excess demand (demand in excess of average demand). (PPL Gas MB
at 85). PPL Gas stated that the 40% for commodity was based upon system average load
factors for 2004 and 2005 of 39.1% and 39.8% respectively. (PPL Gas St. 8-R at 4). The
excess demand was allocated using non-coincidental peak factors for each classification.
(PPL Gas MB at 86). The factors were based upon the experienced class factors over the

last three years. (Id.).

The OSBA argued that the demand related costs should be allocated in
proportion to each class’ share of peak demand rather than the A&E allocator used by
PPL Gas. (OSBA MB at 8-9). According to the OSBA, while the A&E allocator would
produce the same results as a peak demand allocator, the Company’s COSS incorrectly
calculates the A&E allocator, and, therefore, incorrectly assigns more costs to higher load
customers and less to lower load customers. (OSBA MB at 8). The OSBA opined that
because peak day demands for PPL Gas’ smaller customers are not directly metered, the
Company had to estimate when developing the demand allocators. (OSBA MB at 9,
OSBA St. 1 at 17-20).

The OCA identified three areas of concern with regard to the OSBA’s
demand allocator: (1) The OSBA’s method has a timing mismatch in that it considers
each class’ total monthly booked consumption with calendar monthly heating degree
days as a means of measuring weather sensitivity. Meanwhile, the Company has twenty
different billing cycles and consumption measured over the course of the cycle often
includes usage registered in two different calendar months. (OCA St. 3R at 7); (2) the

OSBA’s monthly analysis was done on a total class basis rather than a per customer basis

633042 113



and failed to consider either customer growth/attrition or declining usage per customer
over a six-year period in which gas prices increased dramatically. (OCA St. 3R at 8); and,
(3) the OSBA’s method for estimating class peak demands did not employ any statistical

analyses to estimate or test the reasonableness of results. (/d.).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ found that the OSBA never corrected or provided guidance as to
what corrections need to be made to the A&E allocator. (R.D. at 72; OSBA RB at 7).
The ALJ determined that the record does not demonstrate that the A&E allocator as
calculated by PPL Gas is incorrect and that the OSBA failed to support its conclusion by
explaining or demonstrating how the definition of the A&E methodology used by the
Company is wrong. Finding that the A&E allocator is supported by the evidence, and
that the OSBA modification to replace the A&E allocator with a peak demand allocator is
not supported by the evidence, the ALJ recommended approval of the Company’s A&E
allocator. {R.D. at 72).

3. Disposition

No exceptions have been filed to this determination. Finding the AL’s
recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

e. Medification to Allocate CAP Costs Among All Rate Classes

The OCA proposed allocating CAP costs among all non-storage customer
classes instead of assigning 100% of the CAP costs to the residential customer class.
(OCA St. 3 at 5). The OCA excluded the storage class because that class’ service is not
natural gas delivery service, (OCA MB at 89, n. 16). The OCA argued that CAP is a

653042 114



social program that benefits all ratepayers in that “low income [CAP customers] have
virtually zero propensity to save. Therefore, the additional income available to CAP
participants [as a result of lower natural gas bills] is spent in the local economy and
benefits local businesses.” (R.D. at 73; OCA MB at 90; OCA St. 3 at 5-6).

The OSBA, PPL Gas, and PGLUG opposed the OCA’s proposed
amendment to allocate CAP costs to all customer classes. (OSBA MB at 11-12; PPL Gas
MB at 87, PGLUG MB at 8-10).

I. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ noted that CAPs are narrowly tailored to the residential class and
determined that overwhelming Commission precedent supported 100% allocation of CAP
costs to the residential customer class. (R.D. at 74-75). Finding that the OCA presented
no persuasive argument to change this Commission policy, the ALJ recommended that
the OCA’s proposed modification to allocate CAP costs to all non-storage customers be
denied. {(/d.).

2. Exceptions

The OCA submits that the Commission’s policy of allocating CAP costs
only to residential customers does not properly reflect the recent decision in Lloyd v. Pa.
PUC, 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2006) which found that Section 2804(9) of the
Code regarding certain conservation programs — according to the OCA, a parallel
provision to Section 2203(6) at issue here — did not require that a customer class receive a
direct benefit as a condition of accepting cost responsibility for the program. (OCA Exc.
at 31). OCA witness Watkins opined that CAP programs do provide benefits to all
customer classes, both as social benefits accruing to society as a whole, and as direct
benefit to PPL Gas’ local economy. (OCA Exc. at 32; OCA St. 3 at 5-6).

653042 1i5



PPL Gas rejoins that even if Lloyd were interpreted to permit the PUC to
allocate CAP costs to all rate classes, it does not mandate that result. (PPL Gas R. Exc,
at 23). PPL Gas continues that the Commission was well aware of Lloyd when it entered
its Order in Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery
Mechanisms, Docket No. M-00051932 (December 18, 2006), where it rejected the
OCA’s contention again. (Id.).

The OSBA replied that the ALJ was correct when she concluded that the
overwhelming Commission precedent, which requires 100% allocation of CAP costs to
the residential class, is consistent with sound regulatory practice and that the OCA’s

proposed modification should be rejected. (OSBA R. Exc. at 7).

3. Disposition

The ALJ properly denied the OCA’s proposal to amend the Company’s
COSS to allocate CAP costs to all customer classes with the exception of the storage
class. Contrary to the OCA’s reading, the Commonwealth Court in L/oyd did not address
how universal service costs were to be allocated, it simply rejected PPLICA’s argument
that conservation program funding should come (if at all) through generation rates and
not through distribution rates. Therefore, Lloyd is not precedent for the OCA’s argument
that universal service costs are to be allocated to all customer classes. We concur with
the ALJ who correctly limited recovery of the CAP costs to residential customers. This
recommendation is consistent with cost causation and the Commission’s Order on
Customer Assistance Programs: Funding Levels and Cost Recovery Mechanisms, Docket
No. M-00051923  (December 18, 2006). As such, the OCA’s Exception on this issue

is denied.

653042 116



f. Modification to Allocation of Off System Sales

1. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas explained that Off Systems Sales were reflected in the COSS as
the result of an oversight. (PPL RB at 43). PPL stated that these sales are a “below the
line” revenue stream because they are the subject of a sharing mechanism established in
the Company’s annual Section 1307(f) proceedings. (/d.). To include these proceeds in
base rates would flow the revenues through to customers disregarding PPL Gas’ sharing
mechanism where parties agreed PPL Gas is entitled to some proceeds as an incentives to
obtain sales. (PPL Gas RB at 43; PPL Gas St. 4R at 6-7).

The OCA proposed assigning Off System Sales margin revenue on retail
sales volumes. The OCA opined that Off System Sales margins “represent opportunity
sales of gas obtained and reserved for PPL [Gas’] retail gas sales customers. As such, it is

inappropriate to provide Off System Sales credit to transportation and storage classes.”
(RD. at 75; OCA St. 3 at 7).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ determined that the record evidence does not support the OCA’s
proposal. The ALJ stated that the OCA ignored the nuance of the sharing mechanism
developed in the Company’s Section 1307(f) proceedings which established the sharing
mechanism to provide the Company an incentive to achieve large volumes in these sales.
(R.D. at 75-76). As such, the ALJ recommended denial of the OCA’s modification on
Off Systems Sales. (R.D. at 76).

653042 117



3. Exceptions

The OCA excepts to the ALJ’s determination arguing that the sharing
mechanism addresses only the amount of off-system sales revenue that is flowed back to
customers and has no impact on how the revenues are derived or how the revenues are
reflected in rates. (OCA Exc. at 26). The OCA argues that the fact that the revenues are
used to reduce the total cost of service does not reflect the reason that the off-system
revenue exists. (OCA Exc. at 26-27). According to the OCA, its allocation properly
matches these revenues to the class of customers providing the benefit, the NGDC sales

customers, for cost of service purposes. (OCA Exc. at 27; OCA St. 3S at 3).

PPL Gas rejoins that the OCA is erroneous in its claim that the sharing
mechanism addresses only the amount of off-system sales to be flowed back to customers
and that the mechanism has no impact on how revenues are derived or how revenues are
reflected in rates. (PPL Gas R. Exc. at 23). The Company states that the sharing
mechanism specifically contains a formula for determining the amount of revenues from
off-system sales to be flowed back to customers, and the mechanism requires that such
revenues be reflected as a reduction to purchased gas costs. ({d.; PPL Gas Exh. CPW-1
at 8.1).

4. Disposition
Based on our review of the record evidence, we will deny the OCA’s

Exception on this issue. The sharing mechanism has no impact on distribution rates and

as such, should not be reflected in a distribution rate COSS.

653042 118



g. Modification to Allocation of Timber Sales Based on Land and
Land Rights

1. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas provided that Timber Sales offset the need to recover revenues
from all rate classes. As such, PPL Gas stated that it is appropriate to allocate Timber
Sales among the rate classes proportionately based on the total cost of service allocated to
each rate class. (PPL Gas MB at 87-88, PPL Gas St. 8R at 7).

The OCA opined that since Timber Sales are a function of PPL. Gas’ land,
the sales should be allocated based on Land and Land Rights. (OCA MB at 94, OCA St.
3at7).

2, ALJY’s Recommendation

The ALJ found that the rationale offered to support the OCA’s modification
for allocation of Timber Sales was not persuasive and the method of allocation for
Timber Sales provided by PPL Gas was reasonable and supported by the evidence. (R.D.
at 75).

3. Exceptions

The OCA submits that as with off-system sales revenue, the allocation
should reflect the reasons for the sales, in this instance the land and land rights of PPL
Gas. (PPL Exc. at 27). The OCA argues that the ALJ erred in rejecting the OCA’s
modification to allocate these revenues on the same basis as Land and Land Rights are
allocated in the COSS. (/d.).

653042 119



4. Disposition

Based on our review of the record evidence, we will deny the OCA’s
Exception on this issue. The OCA has not persuaded us that its modification is in the
public interest. Furthermore, the OCA failed to rebut the Company’s evidence that
timber sales offset the need to recover revenues from all rate classes. As such, we agree
with the Company that it is appropriate to allocate timber sales among the rate classes

proportionately based upon the total cost of service allocated to each rate class.

h. Modification to Allocation of Qutside Service Based on Rate Base

1. Positions of Parties

PPL Gas would allocate Outside Service Expenses (Account 923) based
upon rate base. (PPL Gas MB at 88). PPL Gas claimed that the expenses for this account
represent administrative and general functions not performed by PPL Gas employees.
The Company stated that because these expenses are typical administrative and general
expenses they should be allocated using the factor for allocating other administrative and
general costs. (PPL Gas MB at 88, PPL Gas St. 8R at 7).

The OCA opined that because over 90% of the outside services costs are
from affiliates to provide a wide range of service to support PPL Gas operations, it is

more appropriate to allocate this account in rate base. (OCA St. 3S at 2).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

ALJ Jones determined that the OCA’s proposal was not supported by the
record evidence and recommended denial of the OCA’s modification to allocate the

Outside Service Expenses based on rate base. (R.D. at 77).

653042 120



3. Exceptions

The OCA argues that since 90% of these expenses are attributable to
affiliate transactions to provide a wide range of services to support all of PPL Gas
operations, OCA witness Watkins proposed to allocate this account based on the
Company’s investment in rate base was more reasonable. (OCA Exc. at 28; OCA St. 3 at
7-8; OCA St. 3S at 2). The OCA contends that given the wide range of services included
in the expenses recorded in Account 923, its proposed allocation more properly reflects

cost causation. (OCA Exc, at 28).

OSBA witness Knecht rejoined that absent a detailed study of the
individual components of outside services costs, “it is not unreasonable to assume that
these services are related to either overall O&M costs or to PPL’s direct labor-related
costs. As the labor allocator is much more similar to PPL’s proposed O&M allocator
than to Mr. Watkins® rate base allocator, I see no reason to change PPL’s proposed
approach.” (OSBA St. 2 at 13; OSBA R.Exc. at 10).

4, Disposition

The OCA failed to prove that Account 923 Outside Service Expenses are
any different from the general administrative functions. As such, we will deny the

OCA’s Exception on this issue.

i, Modification to Allocation of General Plant

1. Positions of Parties

The Company proposed allocating General Plant based on O&M expense

(excluding administrative and general expense, credit for gas used for other utility

653042 121



operations, storage gas losses, and compressor station fuel expense). PPL Gas stated that
general plant includes office buildings, office furniture, office equipment, etc., all of
which are used to provide administrative and general services. (PPL Gas MB at 838).
According to PPL Gas witness, Mr. Herbert, “the general plant and the associated
maintenance and depreciation [accounts], support the employees who work primarily in
the administrative, customer accounting and distribution functions.” (OCA MB at 96
quoting PPL St. 8R at 7-8).

The OCA proposed allocating General Plant based production, transmission
and distribution plant in service and claimed that this allocation is the preferred industry
method. (OCA St. 3S at 2).

The OSBA opined that there is no reason to change the Company’s
approach without a thorough study of cost causation factors. (OSBA St. 2 at 14).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ was not persuaded by the OCA’s argument to modify the
allocation of general plant and recommended denial of the modification. The ALJ noted
that the OCA did not claim that the Company’s position was either incorrect or

unreasonable, only that it was not the typical method used in the industry. (R.D. at 73).
3. Exceptions
The OCA argues that while not totally unreasonable, PPL’s method still
does not accurately reflect cost causation, as generally accepted in the industry. (OCA

Exc. at 28; OCA S8t. 3S at 5). The OCA contends that it is important that the most

accurate allocation be used for cost of service study purposes, particularly as the ALJ

653042 122



recommends an allocation of the revenue requirement in this case based largely on the

results of the cost of service study. (OCA Exc. at 28).

OSBA witness Knecht testified that General Plant rate base is comprised
primarily of buildings, garages, shops, and tools, and that such facilities are more related
to providing support for both the O&M and A&G activities of the Company than they are
to distribution rate base. {(OSBA R.Exc. at 8-9). The OSBA cautioned against rejecting
the Company’s judgment and substituting some other arbitrary allocation method for
General Plant. (OSBA R.Exc. at 9).

4, Disposition

We note that the OCA conceded that PPL’s methodology is not
unreasonable. Moreover, the OCA has not presented evidence to demonstrate that its
methodology is more consistent with cost causation. The allocation of general plant
based on administrative and general expenses as presented by PPL Gas is supported by

the evidence. As such, the OCA’s Exception on this issue is denied.

je Maodification to Allocation of Costs Record in Account 903,
Customer Records & Collections

1. Positions of Parties

OCA proposed allocation of the Customer Records & Collections based on
a 50/50 split between throughput and the quantity of customers. (OCA M.B. at 99; OCA
St. 3 at 9). OCA’s Mr. Watkins explained that small volume customers require no
contracts and are billed monthly based on a single meter read. In contrast, storage and
transportation customers require written contracts, daily usage metering, balancing and

more complex billing information. ({d.). The OCA posited that because large customers

653042 123



impose higher record and collection cost, customer size should be considered in the
allocation. (OCA MB at 99).

The result of the allocation proposed by OCA yields 35 percent of the costs
to 1% percent of the customers and 65 percent of the costs to 99.45 percent of the
customers, (PPL Gas MB at 88-89). Both the OSBA and PPL Gas disagreed with the
OCA’s proposed 50/50 split based allocation because the result of the allocation is not
supported by the record evidence as reasonable or appropriate or sound. (PPL Gas MB at
89). PPL Gas stated that in recognition of the cost differential between the small and
large customers, it used a factor number 10 to allocate expenses in Account 903. (PPL
Gas MB at 89; PPL. Gas Exh. PRH-1R). The Company explained that this factor is based
on the “number [of] meters measuring and regulation equipment for each rate class
weighted by equivalent factors and therefore it recognizes a higher weighting for larger
customers.” (PPL Gas MB at §9; PPL Gas St. 8-R at 8-9). The Company stated that the
OCA’s argument is flawed in that the employees that carry out daily nominations, usage
metering, daily balancing, etc., for large customers are the same ones that provide
balancing for the entire system. (PPL Gas RB at 44). PPL Gas claimed that such
expenses are charged to Account 851, not to account 903. (PPL Gas RB at 44-45).

2. ALJY’s Recommendation

The ALJ found that the record does not support the OCA’s allocation for
the Customer Records and Collections expenses and recommended that the Commission
reject the modification. The ALJ further found PPL Gas’ proposal to be reasonable
noting that it incorporates the contrasts in custorer size that the OCA emphasized. (R.D.
at 80).

653042 124



3. Exceptions

The OCA submits that its allocation is far more reasonable that the
Company’s allocation on the basis of the number of customers which significantly
understates the cost responsibility of the large volume users. (OCA Exc. at 29).
According to the OCA, this account includes significant expense associated with services
provided to large volume users, including the costs of customer applications, contracts
and credit investigations. (OCA Exc. at 29-30). The OCA opines posits that since the
costs are incurred in support of services provided to a particular class, the cost of service
study should reflect this fact. (OCA Exc. at 30).

The OSBA rejoins that the OCA did not offer any explanation or basis for
why the allocation factor should be based 50 percent on throughput. (OSBA R.Exc. at 9).
The OSBA argues that the OCA methodology erroneously implies that records and
collections costs are 58 percent higher per GS-Small customer than per Residential
customer, (/d.). The OSBA counters that both of those classes include only sales
customers for whom PPL faces the same billing arrangements and the collections costs
for GS-Small customers are likely to be lower than those for residential customers. (/d.;
OSBA St. No. 2 at 14).

4, Disposition

We agree with the ALJ’s determination that the OCA did not prove that its
modification to the allocation of Customer Records and Collections expenses is
reasonable or in the public interest. As noted by the ALJ, PPL Gas’ proposal is
reasonable and took into consideration the contrasts in customer size that the OCA

emphasized. We will, therefore, deny the OCA’s Exception.

653042 125



k. Modification to LVS Class’ Rate Discountts

1. Paositions of the Parties

PPL Gas offers a discounted rate to some LVS (large volume service)
customers as a result of negotiated contracts between the Company and the customer.
The contracts have at least one of the following characteristics: (1) high energy
consumption with alternate fuels as a threat; (2) usage levels such that bypassing the local
distribution company is advantageous; (3) significant impact on the local economy; and
(4) multiple locations to vie competitive service providers. (R.D. at 80; PPL St. 5R at 3).
These factors and the potential loss of any one customer leaving large fixed costs to be
distributed to the remaining customer base results in PPL Gas offering discount rates for
the customer’s remaining with PPL Gas. (R.D. at 80). PPL Gas reflected the difference
between the actual revenues from Rate L (rate for LVS customers) and the revenue
required to produce the system average rate of return. The purpose is to allocate among
the other rate classes the discounted revenue received by the Company that is less than
the system average rate of return. (PPL Gas RB at 45). The Company, the OSBA, and
the OCA agree that under-recovery of costs that results from the rate discounts provided
to Rate LVS customers should be shared among the customer classes. However, the
OCA disagrees with PPL and the OSBA on the amount to be re-allocated to the classes
other than LVS.

For COSS purposes, OCA witness Watkins proposed that the cost of the
rate discounts provided to Rate LVS customers should be shared equitably among the
customer classes since all ratepayers are better off with some revenue contribution to
fixed costs by these customers. {OCA St. 3 at 10). This amount is proposed to be
allocated across all customer classes, except storage, on the basis of class throughput.
The OCA proposed to quantify rate discounts allocated among the rate classes based

upon the difference between the discounted rates and the revenue produced from full

653042 126



tariff rates for the large volume class. Mr. Watkins determined that the cost of the Rate L
discount is $5.6 million. (OCA St. 38 at 5).

PGLUG interpreted the OCA’s proposal as effectively abolishing the
negotiated contracts between the Rate L customers and the Company and requiring those
customers to pay full tariff rates. (PGLUG RB at 2, PGLUG MB at 2-5). PGLUG
opined that the result would be to nullify the benefits of keeping these targeted
characteristic Rate L customers in that remaining customers will be saddled with a
greater share of fixed cost when the customer ceases to be a PPL Gas customer.
(PGLUG RB at 2).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ determined that to propose allocation based on a rate that is
beyond what the utility is entitled would necessarily overstate the cost of retaining these
identified customers. (R.D. at 81). The OCA’s proposal would unnecessarily overstate

the cost of retaining the discount Rate L customers and should be rejected. (R.D. at 81).

3. Exceptions

The OCA argues that while the Company may only be entitled to rates to
produce the system average rate of return on an overall basis, the rate of return by class
will vary. (OCA Exc. at 30). At full tariff rates, the Rate LVS class produces a greater
than system average rate of return, but without a discount, it is the full tariff rate that
would be paid, not a lower rate based on the system average rate of return. As such, the
OCA opines that the amount of Rate LVS discount allocated to other customer classes
should be the $5.6 million. (OCA Exc. at 31).

653042 127



PPLUG responds that the OCA’s approach would overstate the cost of
retaining the discounted Rate L customers because the full tariff rate is significantly
above the system average rate of return. (PPLUG R.Exc. at 3). According to PPLUG,
acceptance of the OCA’'s proposal would improperly base the calculation on a rate in

excess of what the utility is permitted to recover and must be rejected. (/d.).

The OSBA rejoins that since the LVS class is over-recovering its costs at
present rates, the cost of the discounts to be re-allocated to the other classes are
significantly less than the $5.6 million recommended by the OCA. (OSBA R.Exc at §).

4, Disposition

PPL Gas’ allocation reasonably and appropriately calculates the difference
between the system average rate and the amount of discounted revenues. ALJ Jones
correctly concluded that, “[t]o propose allocation based on a rate that is beyond what the
utility is entitled to would necessarily overstate the cost of retaining these identified
customers. The OCA’s proposal would thus, unnecessarily overstate the cost of retaining
the discount Rate L customers which is not appropriate.” (R.D. at 81-82). The OCA’s

Exception on this issue is denied.

L Modification to Reflect Uncollectible Accounts Expense as a
Volumetric Cost Instead of a Customer Cost

1. Positions of the Parties
PPL Gas allocated 100 percent of the uncollectible accounts expense claim
to the customer cost function stating that the expense is more closely related to the

number of customers rather than the volume of sales. {See PPL Gas Exh. PRH-1 Sch. E
at I1-8).

653042 128



The OTS proposed that the uncoliectible accounts expense be allocated as a
commodity cost based on the volume of sales rather than a customer cost. (OTS St. 3 at
2-6; OTS MB at 55-59; OTS RB at 40-42). The OTS posited that because the Company
receives over 91 percent of its revenue from volumetric sales, it is appropriate to allocate
over 91 percent of the uncollectible accounts expense to the volumetric cost function.
{Id.).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ found PPL Gas’ argument supporting the allocation of 100
percent of the uncollectible accounts expense claim to the customer cost function to be
reasonable. (R.D. at 82-83). The ALJ determined that the OTS’ modification to amend
the uncollectible accounts expense to a volumetric cost to be unreasonable and

recommended that it be denied.

3. Exceptions

The OTS excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation and argues that its proposal
addresses the proper allocation of the expense within a class rather than between
transportation and usage customers. (OTS Exc. at 11). According to the OTS, the ALJ
erroneously accepted the Company’s mischaracterization of the issue as a comparison of
received revenues between transportation and sales customers. (Id.). The OTS states that
the adjustment is not dependent upon whether the customer is a sales or transportation
customer, it simply allocates uncollectible expense to the function or “cause” of the

uncollectible expense. (/d.).

PPL Gas rejoins that there is no direct relationship between volumes and
uncollectible accounts. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 24). The Company argues that a volumetric
allocation ignores the fact that there are different levels of revenues for different classes

of service. For example, revenues from a sales customer for 100 Dth of natural gas are

653042 129



much greater than revenues from a transportation customer for 100 Dth of gas, because a
transportation customer is not paying for the cost of gas purchased by PPL Gas to meet
its customers’ requirements. (PPL R.Exc. at 24; OSBA St. 1 at 21). The Company
acknowledges that uncollectible accounts, clearly, are affected by customer failures to
pay their bills and notes that it modified its COSS in a manner that treats a portion of the
expense as volumetric in nature. (PPL Gas R.Exc. at 24; PPL Gas St. 8-R at 5).

4. Disposition

We are persuaded by the Company’s argument that there is not a direct
relationship between sales volumes and uncollectible accounts being cognizant of the
different revenue levels earned from different customer classes. The OTS, in arriving at
its proposal that uncollectible accounts expense should be allocated to the volumetric cost
function failed to provide evidence of record showing that it considered and applied
factors such as differing class revenue levels to arrive at its 91 percent figure. We will,

therefore, deny the OTS’ Exception on this issue.

2. Allocation of Revenue Requirement

The tables presented below summarize PPL Gas’ present and proposed
rates. (PPL Gas Exh. PRH-1R Schs. B (present rates) & C (proposed rates)).”’

Present Rates

Rate System | Res. GS-8 GS-L LVS Storage
Actual 5.63% 4.03% 8.09% 5.85% 6.23% 6.57%
Relative | 100% 72% 144% 104% 111% 117%
= Under PPL Gas’ proposed rates allocation the only class that has not moved

closer to the system average is LVS because that class is subject to competitive restraints.
(PPL Gas MB at 91).

653042 130



Proposed Rates

Rate System Res. GS-S GS-L LVS Storage
Actual 9.35% 9.33% 11.85% 8.47% 7.76% 9.06%
Relative | 100% 99% 125% 90% 82% 26%

As discussed in our COSS discussion above, the OCA and the OSBA each
proffered their own COSS alternatives and allocation modifications which we have
denied as being unreasonable and not in the public interest. The revenue requirement
allocations presented by PPL Gas are based upon its COSS which we shall approve as
being reasonable and appropriate. The relative return for the proposed rates comports
with the Commission’s policy of gradualism and provides the magnitude of change in the
correct direction for the appropriate rate classes. (R.D. at 85). The margins between the
proposed rate of return for each rate class relative to the system average proposed by PPL
Gas are getting smaller; thus showing that all rate classes are approaching the system
average rate of return. (/d.).

The discussion below considers the proposals by the OSBA and the OTS if
the Company’s COSS is recommended. These proposals are based on the potential of

rejecting the full increase proposed by PPL Gas in additional annual revenues.”

a. OSBA’s Proposed First Dollar Relief for Small Business
Customers

33 The proposed revenue allocations of the OCA and of the OSBA are rejected
because they are based on the modifications to the Company’s COSS advocated by these
Parties which we have denied. The alternative revenue requirement allocation proposed
by the OTS providing the first $882,415 be used to reduce usage rates for the GS-S
customer class, where that class includes Resale customers is contingent upon a grant of
the full rate increase requested and, therefore, is rejected.

653042 131



1. Positions of the Parties

Premised upon the approval of PPL Gas” COSS, the OSBA proposed that a
first-dollar relief (FDR) approach be used to reduce the subsidy provided by the GS-S
class. OSBA explained how it formulated its FDR proposal:

Mr. Knecht calculated the first dollar relief for the
GSSmall class so that the subsidy provided by that class is
reduced and the class is on a par with the other classes.
Specifically, Mr. Knecht reduced the subsidy from the GS-
Small class to the level of the subsidy provided to the class
with the second highest revenue cost ratio under PPL
proposed rates. In this case, that class is the residential class.
To bring the GS-Small class in line with the residential class
requires assigning the first $1.49 million which the
Commission trims from PPL’s proposed rate increase as an
offset to PPL’s proposed increase to the GS-Small class.

(OSBA MB at 23; Exh. RDK-R1; OSBA St. 2 at 4; Exh. RDK-R1).

The OTS also proposed using the FDR method for allocating revenue. The
OTS recommended that the first $882,415 of any Commission decrease from the full
requested amount be used to reduce the three Small Service — General Service, and
Resale class usage rates and that any further required scale back be in proportion to the
ratios in the Company’s filing. (OTS RB at 36; OTS MB at 54; OTS St. 3 at 12-13).
OTS opined that its recommendation is a more balanced approach to moving the rate of
return for the GS class closer, but not immediately, to the system average rate of return
under PPL Gas’ COSS. (OTS RB at 38-39).

2. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ determined that PPL Gas’ revenue requirement allocation is

unreasonable because it results in discriminatory rates. The ALJ rejected the Company’s

653042 132



argument that the allocation was justified by the principle of gradualism. (R.D. at 88).
The ALJ further determined that neither the OTS’ proposed allocation for revenue
requirement if the revenue increase is less than $11.9 million, nor PPL Gas’ allocation of
revenue requirement comply with the mandates directed by the Commonwealth Court in
Lloyd. The ALJ found that the sole proposed revenue requirement allocation supported
by the record and conforming to the applicable case law is the FDR of $1.49 million
proposed by the OSBA. (/d.).

3. Exceptions

The OCA submits that the ALJ erred in concluding that Lioyd dictates that
gradualism cannot be considered in establishing rates. (OCA Exc. at 34). The OCA
argues the Commonwealth Court decision in Lloyd does not require that rates be set
precisely so that all customer classes provide the system average rate of return as shown
by one cost of service study. (/d.). The OCA further argues that a proportional scale
back is a more reasonable method to reflect any reduction in the claimed revenue
requirement and it ensures that all customer classes are provided some relief from the
Company’s full request if the Commission determines that less than the full request
should be awarded. (OCA Exc. at 35).%

PPLUG approves of the ALJ’s adoption of the Company’s COSS but
argues that Commission precedent supports the proportional scale back methodology
proposed by the OCA. (PPLUG R.Exc. at 6).

39 The OCA states that the ALJ appears to have adopted the Company’s
allocation at the full rate increase amount since it forms the basis of the OSBA FDR
proposal. {(OCA Exc. at 36). The ALJ clearly states that it does not adopt the full
increase as proposed by PPL Gas. (R.D. at 85).

653042 133



The OSBA replies that the OCA fails to recognize that, at present rates, the
GS-Small class exhibits the highest rate of return of any rate class, meaning that the GS-
Small class is subsidizing the other rate classes. (OSBA R.Exc. at 13). The OSBA posits
that, here, as in Lloyd, it is wrong to assert that assigning an above average increase to a

rate class that is already a net provider of a subsidy will achieve cost-based rates. (/d.).

PPL Gas submits that by adopting the OSBA’s proposal for the First Dollar
Relief method of allocating PPL Gas’ overall revenue requirement, the ALJ moved all
rate classes, particularly the General Service — Small class, toward their cost of service
provided. (PPL Gas R.Exc at 25). The Company opines that the ALJ properly
recognized the cost of providing service, in a manner consistent with Lloyd. (ld.; OSBA
Exh. RDK-R1; OSBA St. 2 at 2-8).

4. Disposition

With regard to the OCA’s claim that the ALJ concluded that Lloyd dictates
that gradualism cannot be considered in establishing rates, we must clarify that the ALJ
did not make this statement. The ALJ stated that, “[t]he contentions presented by OSBA
to reject the Company’s rationale of gradualism as progress toward the cost of service
relative to the GS-S class are inconsistent with the holding in Lloyd, violates the
Commission statute in discriminatory rates because the Company gives no other
justification for the difference in rates.” (R.D. at 88). This statement is in accord with
the Commonwealth Court’s holding that the cost of providing service is the polestar of
ratemaking which trumps other concerns such as gradualism or rate shock. Lioyd v. Pa.
PUC, 904 A.2d 1010, 1020.

We disagree with the OCA’s argument that there is no sound basis to
deviate from a proportional scale back if the rate increase is less than the Company has

requested. GS-Small is the only class with a rate of return above the system average at

653042 134



both present and proposed rates. A straight scale back, as proposed by the OCA, would
perpetuate the problem of over-recovery from GS-Small customers and would actually
move the GS-Small class farther away from its cost of service, since that was the result of
PPL’s original proposal. It is important to note that application of the FDR does not
mean that GS-Small will avoid a rate increase entirely. GS-Small will still experience an
increase; however, it will concurrently move closer to its cost of service. It is also
important to note that the FDR method cannot cause rates for any customer class to be
higher than those proposed by the utility. (R.D. at 86-87; OSBA St. 2 at 3). We find that
the FDR proposed by the OSBA is supported by the record evidence and is a reasonable
method of progressing toward cost-based rates. Accordingly, the OCA’s Exception on

this issue is denied.

3. Residential Customer Charge

a, Positions of the Pariies

PPL Gas proposed a 23.8% increase in its residential customer charge from
the current $10.50 per month to $13.00 per month. (PPL Gas Exh. CPW-4 at 3). The
Company provides a calculation demonstrating the residential customer costs to provide
service is $19.73 per month, more than the $13.00 requested. (PPL Gas Exh. PRH-IR,
Sch. 1.

The OCA argued that the Commission precedent has stated that the
residential customer charge is to be limited to those costs which directly relate to the
meter and service drop and customer service expenses associated with meter reading and
billing. (OCA MB at 120). The OCA argued for a customer charge of $12.00, based on
the customer cost analysis performed by its witness Mr. Watkins, which was based on
direct customer costs, i.€., those that vary directly with customer connections. (OCA MB
at 121-122; OCA RB at 48). The OCA stated that if the Company receives a revenue

653042 135



increase less than its full claim, the customer charge increase should be scaled back

proportionately. (OCA RB at 50).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ determined that the evidence presented by the OCA was
persuasive and recommended approval of the OCA’s modification to implement a

residential customer charge of $12.00. (R.D. at 91).

c. Exceptions

PPL Gas states that its proposal is based upon an analysis of customer cost
which is consistent with recent prior orders of the Commission and that residential
customer costs per month are $19.73. (PPL Gas Exc. at 30). The Company argues that
its proposal that the residential customer charge be increased to $13.00 per month
encompasses the principle of gradualism, while also recognizing the cost of service.
(Id). PPL Gas claims that the OCA attempted to justify its residential customer cost

analysis based upon Commission precedent that is outdated. (PPL Gas Exc. at 29).

The OCA submits that the $12.00 customer charge it has proposed serves
the interests of both energy conservation and gradualism, as well as being cost based.
(OCA R.Exc. at 15-19). The OCA opined that that a smaller increase in the current
customer charge is appropriate because high fixed monthly charges such as the Customer
Charge are inconsistent with the Commission’s general goal of fostering energy
conservation in that the more money collected in high fixed charges, the lower the
volumetric (per ccf or mcf) charge, thus affecting the conservation decision. (OCA
R.Exc. at 19).

653042 136



PPL Gas rejoins that the OCA is erroneous in its claim that the sharing
mechanism addresses only the amount of off-system sales to be flowed back to customers
and that the mechanism has no impact on how revenues are derived or how revenues are
reflected in rates. {PPL Gas R. Exc. at 23). The Company states that the sharing
mechanism specifically contains a formula for determining the amount of revenues from
off-system sales to be flowed back to customers, and the mechanism requires that such
revenues be reflected as a reduction to purchased gas costs. (/d.; PPL Gas Exh. CPW-1
at 8.1).

d. Disposition

OCA witness, Mr. Watkins, performed a residential customer cost analysis
based only on direct customer costs (those costs that vary directly with customer
connections). Based on his analysis, Mr. Watkins determined that the direct customer
cost revenue requirement is $12.12 per month. (OCA MB at 121; OCA St. 3 at 21; Sch.
GAW-7). After conducting his analysis, Mr. Watkins recommended a customer charge
increase from $10.50 to $12.00. (OCA St. 3 at 22). We find that the OCA’s proposal is
supported by record evidence, supports the public policy of gradualism, and is less likely
to erode conservation by customers. As such, we will deny PPL Gas’ Exception on this

issue.
4. Declining Rate Blocks for Residential Service
a. Positions of the Parties
The structure of the distribution charge for Residential customers of PPL
Gas is a declining rate block structure (the first block applying to the first 5 Dth of gas
use and the second block applying to greater than 5 Dth of gas use). (R.D. at 91; PPL

Gas Exh. CPW-2 at 17). PPL Gas proposed increasing the commodity charges in each
block by 25.2%. (PPL Gas Exh. CPW-4 at 3).

653042 137



The OCA proposed narrowing the differential in this declining block
structure over time contending: “(1) the rate structure shifts an appropriate level of risk to
ratepayers and away from shareholders, as the majority of residential revenue is collected
in the customer charges and [the] first usage block; (2) the rate structure promotes
additional consumption of gas and is at odds with conservation efforts; and (3) PPL
[Gas’] declining block distribution usage charge is at odds with cost causation and sends
a price signal to consumers o use more gas at all times, including peak pertods.” (R.D.
at 91; OCA MB at 122 citing OCA St. 3 at 22-23).

The OCA recommended starting a transition to gradually reduce the
differential in the declining block beginning with this proceeding. (R.D. at 91). The
OCA specifically recommended that the difference between the first and second usage
rate blocks should be reduced from 40 percent to 25 percent with further reductions made
in PPL Gas’ next base rate case. (OCA MB at 122; OCA St. 3 at 24). Stated differently,
the first 5 Dth usage rate would be increased to just 10.8 percent while the usage rate for
greater than 5 Dth (the second usage rate block) would be increased to 38.8 percent.
(OCA RB at 50-51). The non-uniformity in the rate increases proposed by the OCA
reduces the difference in the usage rates of the two rate blocks from 40 percent to 25
percent. This alters the Company’s proposal which was to increase both blocks

uniformly by 25.2 percent. (R.D, at 92).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that OCA’s rate design regarding the declining rate
blocks for customer usage of gas should be rejected as unreasonable. ALJ Jones stated
that the reasons provided by the OCA for changing PPL Gas’ proposed 25.2 percent
increase for each rate block were based in conservation. (R.D. at 92). The ALJ accepted

PPL Gas’ argument that costs are to be the basis of rate design not conservation. (/d.).

653042 138



The ALJ determined that PPL Gas’ suggestion that conservation of the gas commodity
procedures can be evaluated at a 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(f) proceeding was reasonable. As
such, the ALJ found that PPL Gas’ proposal of a 25.5 percent increase uniformly to both

rate blocks for customer usage is supported by the evidence and reasonable. (R.D. at 93).

c. Disposition

No exceptions have been filed to this determination. Finding the ALJ’s
recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with the record

evidence, it is adopted.

H. MisceHaneous
1. PPL Gas Changes to Tariff

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas proposed several changes to the rules and regulations sections of

its tariff, and their witness, Mr. Charles P. Weekes, summarized these changes as follows:

The proposed changes [to the Description of the Company’s
Territory] were made to correct spelling mistakes and to
remove “Unincorporated Communities” that are not defined
political boundaries. Townships and Boroughs were not
changed and those designations fully define the Company’s
territory. These changes in the Description of Territory did
not affect, in any way, the territory actually served by the
Company.

Rule 2.6 was changed to include Rate Schedules CAP 1 and
CAP 2.

Rule 2.9 was changed to include Rate Schedules CAP I and
CAP 2.

653042 139



Rule 3.8 was changed to remove the paragraph that defines
how deposit interest is calculated for residential customers.
Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code now mandates the
method of calculating deposit interest for residential
customers. In addition, deposits by non-residential customers
was changed from “customers” to “accounts” because a
single customer may have multiple accounts that could have
different refund dates established for a refund of their deposit
and deposit interest.

Rule 4.2 was changed to clarify the wording of the Rule.
Specifically, the word “put in” was replaced with “installed”
regarding the reference to installation of meter connections.

Rule 4.3 was changed to clarify that a customer may not
install barriers that inhibit access to Company equipment.

Rule 9.1 was changed to state that billing will begin once the
meter is set.

Rule 9.3 was changed to differentiate the calculation for a
single residential construction from the calculation for a
residential development. Also, a change was made in the
calculation of the Company’s funding for new facilities in
residential developments and for non-residential customers.

Rule 9.6 was changed to clarify when a customer may receive
a refund for all or a portion of an advance for construction.
Also, the refund period was changed from 5 years to 3 years.

Rule 11.1 was changed to include the use of procedures set
forth in Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code when pursuing
collections of outstanding residential delinquent accounts.

Rule 15.1 was changed to add “Chapter 14” to the list of
Common Natural Gas Competition Terms.

(Citing PPL Gas St. 4 at 10-13; PPL Gas Exhs. CPW-1 and CPW-2).

No Party opposed or disputed these tariff changes as unreasonable or

inappropriate. (R.D. at 93).

653042 140



b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ recommended that the Commission approve the proposed changes
to the PPL Gas tariff rules and regulations section as they were uncontested by any of the
Parties in this proceeding. (R.D. at 93).

c. Disposition

No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation in regard to this issue.
Finding the ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with

the record evidence, it is adopted.

2. OCA Proposed Maintenance of Records for Discounted Rates

a. Positions of the Parties

PPL Gas provides discounted rates to LVS customers based on the
customer’s (1) potential to bypass; (2) threat of switching to an alternative supplier; (3)
significance to the local economy; and (4) multiple sites to vie for competitive suppliers.
(PPL Gas St. 5R at 3). During this proceeding, it was revealed that the Company could
not provide documentation to support the discounted rates it had awarded. The OCA’s
witness, Mr. Watkins, contended that without supportive documentation for the discounts
it is impossible to analyze and evaluate whether the discounts are appropriate and
effective at the levels awarded to retain customer or whether the levels can be adjusted.
(OCA St. 3 at 14-15). As such, the OCA submitted that the following recommendation
by Mr. Watkins be adopted:

PPL [Gas] should be required to maintain current records
supporting any discounted rate. Moreover, these records
should include a detailed analysis of not only alternative
burner tip fuel prices but any storage capacity, or emissions

653042 141



constraints imposed on the customer. For those customers
that claim to have the ability to bypass the PPL [Gas] system
a cost analysis supporting this claim should be required.
Finally, PPL [Gas] should be required to update these studies
and records at least annually.

(OCA MB at 124 citing OCA St. 3 at 17).

The OCA reasoned that the recommendation provides the Company and the Commission
with the appropriate documentation to affirm and ensure the rates and discounts for LVS

customers are reasonable. (OCA MB at 124).

No Party opposed or disputed the OCA recommendation regarding
documenting LVS customer discounts. (R.D. at 94).

b. ALJ’s Recommendation

The ALJ found the OCA’s recommendation regarding maintenance of
records documenting support for LVS customer discounts to be reasonable. Noting that it
was uncontested by any Party, the ALJ recommended that the Commission direct PPL
Gas to keep and maintain records supporting the discounts to LVS customers, consistent
with the OCA’s recommendation, and that the records associated with the documentation

be updated on an annual basis. (R.D. at 94).
c. Disposition
No Party excepts to the ALJ’s recommendation in regard to this issue.

Finding the ALJ’s recommendation to be reasonable, appropriate and in accordance with

the record evidence, it is adopted.

653042 142



III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons discussed above, we will adopt the Recommended Decision
of Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones as modified by, and consistent with the
foregoing Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of the Parties are granted or denied, consistent

with this Opinion and Order.

2. That PPL Gas Utilities Corporation shall not place into effect the rates
contained in Supplement No. 11 to Tariff — Gas Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, which have been found

to be unjust and unreasonable and therefore, unlawful.

3. ‘That PPL Gas Utilities Corporation is hereby authorized to file tariffs,
tariff supplements, or tariff revisions containing proposed rates, rules and regulations,

consistent with the findings herein, to produce revenues not in excess of $8,142,000.

4 That PPL Gas Utilities Corporation’s tariffs, tariff supplements, or
tariff revisions described in Ordering Paragraph No. 3 may be filed upon less than statutory
notice, pursuant to the provisions of 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.31 and 53.101, and may be filed to

be effective for service rendered on and after the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.

5. That PPL Gas Utilities Corporation shall file detailed calculations with
its compliance filings, which shall demonstrate to this Commission’s satisfaction that the
filed tariffs and adjustments comply with the provisions of this Opinion and Order. The

filing shall include a redlined version of the tariff indicating where changes have been made.

653042 143



6. That PPL Gas Utilities Corporation shall allocate the authorized
increase in operating revenues to each customer class and rate schedule within each class

pursuant to and in the manner set forth in this Opinion and Order.

7. That the Commission’s Bureau of Audits is directed to review, in
conjunction with PPL Gas’ next Purchased Gas Cost Rate audit, PPL Gas’ accounting for
the funds collected through rates and those recovered through insurance, that are to be
used for environmental clean-up as well as all previous and planned expenditures
associated with all projects included within this activity. The findings of the Bureau of

Audits shall be included within PPL Gas’ next base rate case filing.

8. That the Commission’s Bureau of Audits is directed to review, in
conjunction with PPL Gas’ next Purchased Gas Cost Rate audit, the activity within
Account 330, Producing Gas Wells — Well Construction. The findings of the Bureau of
Audits shall be included within PPL Gas’ next base rate case filing.

9. That within 6 months from the entry date of this Opinion and Order,
or with the filing of its next base rate proceeding, whichever occurs first, PPL Gas
Utilities Corporation shall file a proposed low income usage reduction program,
including a mechanism for funding, with the Commission for review and approval, and

shall serve a copy of the filing upon the Parties to this proceeding.

10.  That upon entry of this Opinion and Order, PPL Gas Utilities
Corporation is directed to keep and maintain records supporting the discounted rates to Rate
LVS customers consistent with the recommendation of the Office of Consumer Advocate
and to update any studies and records associated with this documentation on an annual

basis.

653042 144



11.  That PPL Gas Utilities Corporation shall comply with all directives,
conclusions and recommendations contained in the body of this Opinion and Order, which
are not the subject of any individual directive in these ordering paragraphs, as fully as if

they were the subject of a specific ordering paragraph.

12.  That the formal Complaints filed by Ms. Mary Gummo at Docket
No. R-00061398C0003 and Mr. Michael Blake at Docket No. R-00061398C0004 are

dismissed consistent with this Opinion and Order.

13.  That the Complaints filed by the Office of Small Business Advocate
at Docket No. R-00061398C0001 and the Office of Consumer Advocate at Docket No.
R-00061398C0002 are sustained in part and dismissed in part, consistent with this
Opinion and Order.

14,  That after acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff
revisions filed by PPL Gas Utilities Corporation, the investigation at Docket No.
R-00061398 shall be terminated and the record shall be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: February 8, 2007

ORDER ENTERED: February 8, 2007

653042 145



TABLES

653042 146



